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Original operating instructions

1 Information about the operating instructions

1.1 About these operating instructions

* Read these operating instructions before the product is used or operated for the first time. This is a
prerequisite for safe, trouble-free handling and use of the product.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in these operating instructions and on the product.
Always keep the operating instructions with the product and make sure that the product is accompanied
by these operating instructions only, when the product is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

/A DANGER
DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.22 Symbols in the operating instructions
The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

g~

»9 | Dealing with recyclable materials

)
[

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

g

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.

The numbering reflects the sequence of operations shown in the illustrations and may deviate
from the steps described in the text.

. | Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers used in

(U the key in the product overview section.
g These characters are intended to specifically draw your attention to certain points when handling

&2 the product.
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1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 Symbols on the product
The following symbols can be used on the product:

Wear eye protection

n | Rated speed

/min | Revolutions per minute

Revolutions per minute

Diameter

Direct current (DC)

Do not work with the standard guard when carrying out cutting work.

Always work with both hands.

The product supports near-field communication (NFC) technology compatible with iOS and
Android platforms.

ZR® i o 2

Li-lon | Li-ion battery

®6 Never use the battery as a striking tool.

3-6 Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in any
other way.

14 Product information

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed about
the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used incorrectly by
untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.
The type designation and serial number are printed on the rating plate.
» Write down the serial number in the table below. You will be required to state the product details when
contacting Hilti Service or your local Hilti organization to inquire about the product.
Product information

Cordless angle grinder AG 4S-22-125
Generation 02
Serial no.

1.5 Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards. A copy of the declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this
documentation.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany

2 Safety

2.1 General power tool safety warnings

/\ WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
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The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

>

>

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.
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» Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

» Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

» Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

» Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

2.2 Safety instructions for all operations

Safety warnings common for grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or cutting-off operations:

» This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, wire brush, polisher, hole cutter or
cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

» Do not convert this power tool to operate in a way which is not specifically designed and specified
by the tool manufacturer. Such a conversion may result in a loss of control and cause serious personal
injury.

» Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and specified by the tool manufacturer.
Just because the accessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe operation.

» The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the maximum speed marked on the
power tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

» The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be within the capacity rating of
your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.

» The dimensions of the accessory mounting must fit the dimensions of the mounting hardware of
the power tool. Accessories that do not match the mounting hardware of the power tool will run out of
balance, vibrate excessively and may cause loss of control.

» Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the accessory such as abrasive
wheels for chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brush for loose or
cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for damage or install an undamaged
accessory. After inspecting and installing an accessory, position yourself and bystanders away
from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power tool at maximum no-load speed for
one minute. Damaged accessories will normally break apart during this test time.

» Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on application, use face shield, safety goggles or
safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron
capable of stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of
stopping flying debris generated by various applications. The dust mask or respirator must be capable
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of filtrating particles generated by the particular application. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise
may cause hearing loss.

» Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

» Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only, when performing an operation where the
cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make exposed metal parts
of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

» Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you lose control, the cord may be cut or snagged
and your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

» Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the power tool out of your control.

» Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental contact with the spinning
accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

» Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing and
excessive accumulation of powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

» Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

» Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water or other liquid coolants may result
in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and related warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other

accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the

uncontrolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the
binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is

entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick

out. The wheel may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s
movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and / or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can

be avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

» Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the power tool and position your body and arms to allow
you to resist kickback forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control over
kickback or torque reaction during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions or kickback
forces, if proper precautions are taken.

» Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory may kickback over your hand.

» Do not position your body in the area where power tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will
propel the tool in direction opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

» Use special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the
accessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and
cause loss of control or kickback.

» Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade, segmented diamond wheel with a peripheral gap
greater than 10 mm or toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and cutting-off operations:

» Use only wheel types that are specified for your power tool and the specific guard designed for
the selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be adequately guarded
and are unsafe.

» The grinding surface of centre depressed wheels must be mounted below the plane of the guard
lip. An improperly mounted wheel that projects through the plane of the guard lip cannot be adequately
protected.

» The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the
least amount of wheel is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the operator from
broken wheel fragments, accidental contact with wheel and sparks that could ignite clothing.

» Wheels must be used only for specified applications. For example: do not grind with the side of
cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to these
wheels may cause them to shatter.

» Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size and shape for your selected wheel.
Proper wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.
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» Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. A wheel intended for larger power tool is not
suitable for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst.

» When using dual purpose wheels always use the correct guard for the application being performed.
Failure to use the correct guard may not provide the desired level of guarding, which could lead to serious
injury.

Additional safety warnings specific for cutting-off operations:

» Do not "jam" the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure. Do not attempt to make an excessive
depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or binding of
the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.

» Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating wheel. When the wheel, at the point of
operation, is moving away from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel and the
power tool directly at you.

» When the wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason, switch off the power tool and
hold it motionless until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove the cut-off
wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise kickback may occur. Investigate and take
corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

» Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the wheel reach full speed and carefully
re-enter the cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the workpiece.

» Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimize the risk of wheel pinching and kickback.
Large workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the workpiece
near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

» Use extra caution when making a "pocket cut" into existing walls or other blind areas. The
protruding wheel may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

» Do not attempt to do curved cutting. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility
to twisting or binding of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage, which
can lead to serious injury.

Safety warnings specific for sanding operations:

» Use proper sized sanding disc paper. Follow manufacturers recommendations, when selecting
sanding paper. Larger sanding paper extending too far beyond the sanding pad presents a laceration
hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of the disc or kickback.

Safety warnings specific for polishing operations:

» Do not allow any loose portion of the polishing bonnet or its attachment strings to spin freely. Tuck
away or trim any loose attachment strings. Loose and spinning attachment strings can entangle your
fingers or snag on the workpiece.

Safety warnings specific for wire brushing operations:

» Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even during ordinary operation. Do not
overstress the wires by applying excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily penetrate
light clothing and / or skin.

» If the use of a guard is specified for wire brushing, do not allow any interference of the wire wheel
or brush with the guard. Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work load and centrifugal
forces.

2.3 Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

» Use the product and accessories only when they are in perfect working order.

» Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

» Always hold the product with both hands on the grips provided. Keep the grips dry, clean and free from
oil and grease.

» Respiratory protection must be worn if the product is used without a dust removal system for work that
creates dust.

» Take frequent breaks and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers. High
vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous system in
the fingers, hands and wrists.

» Do not touch rotating parts. Switch the product on only after it is in position at the workpiece. Touching
rotating parts, especially rotating accessory tools, can result in injury.

» Wait until the product stops completely before you lay it down.

» The product is not intended for use by debilitated persons who have received no special training. Keep

the product out of reach of children.

6 English 2251374
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Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

The user and the other persons in the vicinity must wear eye protection, a hard hat and ear protection
while the product is in use.

Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool. Touching the accessory tool can result in
cuts and burns.

Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that the battery and installed
accessories are secure.

Keep the air vents clear at all times. Risk of burn injuries due to blocked air vents!

Switch the product on only after you have brought it to the working position.

Wait until the product stops completely before you lay it down.

If the product detects operation beyond its limits or a discharged battery, there is a possibility that the
tool will no longer be braked by the motor.

Do not attach a belt hook to this product.

Power tool use and care

>

>

>

Grinding discs must be stored and handled carefully in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Never use the product without the guard.

Secure the workpiece. Use clamps or a bench vise to hold the workpiece in position. The workpiece is
thus held more securely than by hand and both hands remain free to operate the product.

Do not use cut-off wheels for grinding.

Tighten the accessory tool and flange securely. If the accessory tool and flange are not tightened
securely, the accessory tool may work loose from the arbor due to the braking effect of the motor after
switching off.

Electrical safety

>

Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the product could give you an electric shock or cause an explosion if you
accidentally damage an electric cable or a gas or water pipe.

Dirty or dusty products that have been used frequently for work on conductive materials should be
checked at regular intervals by Hilti Service. Dust (especially dust from conductive materials) or
dampness adhering to the surface of the power tool may, under unfavorable conditions, lead to electric
shock.

Workplace

>

2.4

Apply appropriate safety measures at the opposite side of the workpiece in work that involves breaking
through. Pieces of debris could drop out and / or fall down and injure other persons.

Slits cut in load-bearing walls of buildings or other structures may influence the statics of the structure,
especially when steel reinforcing bars or load-bearing components are cut through. Consult the
responsible structural engineer, architect or person in charge of the building project before beginning the
work.

Careful handling and use of batteries

Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.
Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).
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Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.
— page 17

Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.

Description

3.1

3.2

Product overview ]

Standard guard

Spindle
Direction-of-rotation arrow
Guard release button
Threaded bushing for the grip
Side handle

Spindle lock button

On/off switch

Speed regulation

Battery status indicator
Battery release button
Battery

Dust filter

Spark guard

Clamping flange with O-ring

0]
Oj
Abrasive cut-off wheel / abrasive grinding

G ) wheel
S0 Clamping nut

\ Kwik lock clamping nut (optional)

® @
CISISIGISICICICICISICICICIOIONS

Pin wrench

@06

Intended use

The product described is a hand-held cordless angle grinder. It is designed for cutting and grinding metal
and mineral materials, brushing and sandpapering, all without the use of water. It can be used only for dry
grinding / cutting.

8

For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance,
Hilti recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this

product.

English 2251374
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* For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these
operating instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

Angle grinder, side handle, standard guard, front cover, clamping flange, clamping nut, pin wrench, dust
filter, operating instructions.

Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

The product is equipped with the ATC (Active Torque Control) quick-acting electronic cut-out.
If the accessory tool sticks or stalls, the product will suddenly pivot about its own axis in the opposite direction.
ATC detects this sudden pivoting movement of the product and switches the product off immediately.

For ATC to function correctly, the product must be free to pivot.
After an ATC cut-out, switch the product off and then on again.

3.5 Motor protection function

The motor protection function monitors current consumption and motor temperature and prevents the
product from overheating.

If the motor is overloaded through application of excessive working pressure, the product’s performance
drops noticeably or it might stall completely.

If the power tool stalls or slows significantly due to overloading, release the pressure applied to the
product and then allow it to run under no load for approx. 30 seconds.

3.6 Integrated brake

The integrated brake reduces the time it takes until the accessory tool stops rotating after switching off.

This functions correctly only as long as the product is supplied with electric current.
Braking time varies, depending on the selected accessory tool.

3.7  Front coverZ
Use the standard guard with front cover for the applications listed below:

* Grinding with straight grinding discs
e Cutting with cut-off wheels

3.8 DC-EX 125/5" C compact dust hood for cutting (accessory) &

When cutting mineral materials with diamond cut-off wheels, use the DC-EX 125/5" C compact hood.
Use of this guard for working on metal is not permissible.

3.9 DC-EX 125/5"M dust hood for cutting (accessory) [l

The power tool must be equipped with a dust hood when mineral materials are cut or slit with diamond cut-
off wheels.
CAUTION Use of this hood for working on metal is prohibited.

3.10 DG-EX 125/5" dust hood for grinding (accessory) §

The grinding system is suitable only for occasional use with diamond cup wheels for grinding mineral
materials.
Use of this guard for working on metal is not permissible.

3.11  Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.
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3.11.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages
/| WARNING
Risk of injury by a falling battery!

» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery
is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable
at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green State of charge: <10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.

Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.
One (1) LED quick-flashes red The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.

Consult Hilti Service.

3.11.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.

LED showing constantly green.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health

LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-

LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.
If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and
has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

4 Consumables

Use only synthetic resin-bonded, fiber-reinforced wheels with maximum @ 125 mm approved for a rotational
speed of at least 11000 rpm and a peripheral speed of 80 m/s.
Maximum permissible wheel thickness is 7 mm.

ATTENTION! When cutting or slitting with abrasive cut-off wheels always use the standard guard with

the additional front cover, or a fully enclosing dust hood.

10 English 2251374
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Wheels
Type Application Designation Material
Abrasive cut-off wheel Cutting, slitting AC-D Metal
Diamond cut-off wheel Cutting, slitting DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineral
SP, P)
Abrasive grinding wheel Rough grinding AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metal
Diamond grinding wheel Rough grinding DG-CW (SPX, SP, | Mineral
P)
Wire brush Wire brushes 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metal
4SS
Diamond core bit Drilling in tiles DD-M14 Mineral
Abrasive resin-fiber wheel Rough grinding AP-D Metal
Suitability of wheels for the equipment used
Item | Equipment AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, |3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Guard (standard) v v v v v v
B Front cover (in v — — — v .
combination with
A
C Dust hood (grinding) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Dust hood (cutting) — — — — v —
DC-EX 1255"C (in
combination with A)
E DC-EX 125/5"M dust — — — — v -
hood for slitting
F DC-EX SL adapter (in — — — — v —
combination with E)
G Side handle (stan- v v v v v v
dard)
H Clamping nut (stan- v — v v v —
dard)
| Clamping flange v — v v v —
(standard)
J Kwik lock (optional v — v — v —
instead of H)
K Clamping nut (abra- — v — — — —
sive resin-fiber
wheel)
L Support plate (abra- — v — — — —
sive resin-fiber
wheel)
5 Technical data
AG 4S-22-125
Rated voltage 216V
Rated speed 8,500 /min
Maximum wheel diameter 125 mm
Weight in accordance with EPTA procedure 01, 2.1kg
without battery
Drive spindle thread M14
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AG 4S-22-125
Spindle length 22 mm
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 Battery
Battery operating voltage 216V
Weight, battery See the end of these operating
instructions
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113°F)

5.2 Noise information and vibration values in accordance with EN 60745

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions have been measured in accordance with
a standardized test and may be used to compare one power tool with another. They may be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represents the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools or is poorly maintained, the data may vary. This may
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This may significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: Maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

AG 4S-22 (125)
Noise information

Emission sound pressure level (L,,) 83 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound pressure level (K,) 3 dB(A)
Sound power level (L) 94 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound power level (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibration information
Other applications, such as cutting, may produce vibration values that deviate from the given values.

AG 4S-22-125
Surface grinding (a;, ) B 22-55 5.1 m/s?
B 22-255 5.4 m/s?
Uncertainty (K) 1.5 m/s?

6 Preparations at the workplace

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

12 English 2251374
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6.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. — page 8

6.2 Inserting the battery

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

6.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

6.4 Installing the Hilti retaining strap (optional) B

When working with the product, you must comply with national regulations for working at heights.
Comply with the operating instructions of the retaining strap.

1. Position the two tabs of the retaining strap accurately on the spark guard.
2. Secure the retaining strap with the corresponding screws through the holes provided in the spark guard.
3. Insert the battery. —» page 13

6.5 Fall arrest

Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.
» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

ﬂ Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only a combination of the Hilti retaining strap and the Hilti tool tether

#2261970.

» Secure the retaining strap to the installation openings for accessories. Check that it holds securely.

» Secure one carabiner of the tool tether to the retaining strap and secure the second carabiner to a
load-bearing structure. Check that both carabiners hold securely.

ﬂ Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti retaining strap and those of the Hilti tool tether.

6.6 Fitting the side handle

» Screw the side handle into one of the threaded bushings provided.
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6.7 Fitting or removing the guard

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot or have sharp edges.

» Wear protective gloves when fitting, removing or adjusting the accessory tool or other parts and when
troubleshooting.

» Observe the instructions for fitting the applicable guard.

6.7.1 Installing standard guard

The guard has coded locating lugs to ensure that only a guard suitable for use with the product can
be installed. The coded locating lugs of the guard fit into the guard mount on the product.

1. Fit the guard on to the arbor collar so that the two triangular marks on the guard and on the product are
in alignment.

2. Press the guard on to the drive spindle collar.
3. Press the guard release button and turn the guard until it engages in the desired position.
» The guard release button jumps back.

6.7.2 Adjusting standard guard
» Press the guard release button and then rotate the guard until it engages in the desired position.

6.7.3 Removing standard guard

1. Press the guard release button and turn the guard until the triangular marks on the guard and on the
product are in alignment.

2. Remove the guard.

6.8 Fitting or removing the front cover &

ﬂ The front cover must be in position on the standard guard.

1. Position the front cover, with the closed side facing up, on the standard guard.
» The lock must engage with an audible click.

2. To remove, open the lock of the front cover.

3. Remove the front cover from the standard guard.

6.9 Fitting and removing accessory tools

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot.
» Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool.

Diamond wheels must be replaced when their cutting or grinding performance drops significantly. This
generally is the case when the segments reach a height of less than 2 mm.

Other wheels must be replaced when their cutting performance drops significantly or other parts of
the angle grinder (not the wheel) come into contact with the material you are working on.

Abrasive wheels must be replaced when their expiry date has been reached.

6.9.1 Installing accessory tool

Risk of injury. The accessory tool may work loose due to the braking effect of the motor.

» Wait until the accessory tool has come to a standstill before touching or gripping the accessory tool or
the clamping nut.

» Secure the accessory tool by tightening the clamping flange and clamping nut firmly so that no parts

work loose from the spindle due to the braking effect of the motor.

14 English 2251374
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Clean the clamping flange and the clamping nut.

Check that the O-ring is in place in the clamping flange and that it is undamaged.

» Replace the O-ring if it is missing or damaged.

Fit the clamping flange on to the spindle (keyed fit to prevent slipping and rotation).
Fit the accessory tool.

Screw on the clamping nut corresponding to the type of accessory tool fitted.
Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

Use the pin wrench to tighten the clamping nut securely, then release the spindle lock button and remove
the wrench.

N

N o,

6.9.2 Removing the accessory tool

Risk of breakage and irreparable damage. If the spindle lockbutton is pressed while the spindle is
rotating, the accessory tool can detach from the power tool.
» Press the spindle lockbutton only when the spindle has stopped rotating.

1. Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.
2. Release the clamping nut by gripping it with the wrench and turning the nut counterclockwise.
3. Release the spindle lock button and remove the accessory tool.

6.9.3 Installing Kwik lock [t

Risk of breakage. Heavy wear (abrasion) may cause the Kwik lock nut to break.

» When working with the power tool, make sure that the Kwik lock nut doesn’t come into contact with the
working surface.

» Do not use a damaged Kwik lock nut.

The optional Kwik lock nut can be used instead of the standard clamping nut. Accessory tools (wheels
etc.) can then be changed without need for additional tools (keyless system).

1. Clean the clamping flange and the clamping nut.
Check that the O-ring is in place in the clamping flange and that it is undamaged.
» Replace the O-ring if it is missing or damaged.
3. Fit the clamping flange on to the spindle (keyed fit to prevent slipping and rotation).
Fit the accessory tool.
5. Screw on the Kwik lock nut until it is seated against the accessory tool.
» The name Kwik lock should be visible when the nut is screwed on.
6. Press and hold down the spindle lock button.
Firmly turn the accessory tool by hand clockwise until the Kwik lock nut is tight.
8. Release the spindle lock button.

N

&>

N

6.9.4 Removing Kwik lock

If the Kwik lock quick-release lock nut cannot be released by turning it by hand, use a pin wrench to
turn the nut counter-clockwise. Never use a pipe wrench or an adjustable wrench of any kind. Use of
the wrong tool can damage the Kwik lock quick-release lock nut.

1. Press the spindle lock button.
2. Release the Kwik lock nut by turning it counterclockwise by hand.
3. Release the spindle lock button and remove the accessory tool.

6.9.5 Fitting the core bit [l

Fit the side handle. — page 13

Install the standard guard.

Place the core bit in position and tighten it hand-tight.
Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.
Tighten the core bit with a suitable open-end wrench.

aprwd=
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6. Then release the spindle lock button and remove the open-end wrench.

6.9.6 Fitting the wire brush [B

Fit the side handle. - page 13

Install the standard guard.

Place the wire brush in position and tighten it hand-tight.

Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

Tighten the wire brush with a suitable open-end wrench.

Then release the spindle lock button and remove the open-end wrench.

oo h

6.9.7 Fitting the abrasive resin-fiber wheel [E

Fit the side handle. — page 13

Install the standard guard.

Fit the support plate and the abrasive resin-fiber wheel, screw on the clamping nut and tighten it securely.
Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

Use the pin wrench to tighten the clamping nut.

Release the spindle lock button and remove the pin wrench.

ook

~

Operation

741 Switching on

1. Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
2. Slide the on/off switch forward.

» The motor runs.
3. Lock the on/off switch.

7.2 Grinding

Risk of injury. The accessory tool may suddenly stick or stall.
» Use the product with the side handle fitted and always hold the product securely with both hands.

Do not allow the accessory tool to jam and avoid excessive pressure on the product.

7.3 Cutting

» When cutting, keep the rate of advance moderate and do not tilt the product or the cut-off wheel to either
side (working position is at approx. 90° to the cutting plane).

For best results when cutting profiles and small rectangular tube, start cutting with the cut-off
wheel at the smallest cross-section.

7.4 Rough grinding

Risk of injury. The abrasive cut-off wheel could shatter and flying fragments may cause injury.
» Never use abrasive cut-off wheels for grinding.

» Move the product to and fro while maintaining a 5° to 30° angle of attack and applying moderate pressure.
» This will avoid overheating and discoloration of the workpiece and help ensure an even surface finish.

7.5 Switching off

» Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
» The on/off switch jumps into the off position and the motor stops.
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8 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

/| DANGER

Electric shock due to breakdown of protective insulation. When working on metal under extreme
conditions, conductive dust (e.g. metal, carbon fiber) may accumulate inside the power tool, thereby
adversely affecting the protective insulation.

» Use a stationary dust extraction system when working under extreme conditions.

» Clean the air vents frequently.

Care of the product
* Carefully remove stubborn dirt.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).

If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.

* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be found at your
Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

9 Transport and storage of cordless tools and batteries

Transport

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.
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Storage

Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !
» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data.

» Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.
» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

10 Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the charge-status and fault indicator of the battery. See the section
headed Status indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

The product can’t be
switched on.

Battery is discharged. >

Change the battery and charge
the empty battery.

The battery runs down more
quickly than usual.

Very low ambient temperature.

» Allow the battery to warm up
slowly to room temperature.

The battery doesn’t engage
with an audible click.

The retaining lug on the battery is
dirty.

v

Clean the retaining lug and
re-insert the battery.

The angle grinder or battery
gets very hot.

Electrical fault

» Switch the product off immedi-
ately, remove the battery, keep
it under observation, allow it
to cool down and contact Hilti
Service.

Clogged air vents

» Regularly clean the air vents.

The motor has no braking
effect.

Battery is discharged.

» Change the battery and charge
the empty battery.

Product is momentarily
overloaded.

» Switch the product off and then
on again.

11 Disposal

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.
» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.
» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.
>

Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

s;% Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

@ » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!
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12 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

13 Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment and recycling, follow this link:
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
This link is also to be found at the end of the documentation, in the form of a QR code.

Original brugsanvisning

1 Om brugsanvisningen

1.1 Om denne brugsanvisning

* Laes brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem inden ibrugtagning. Det er en forudsaetning for sikkert arbejde
og korrekt handtering.

Folg sikkerhedsanvisningerne og advarslerne i denne brugsanvisning og pé produktet.

Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen sammen med produktet, og overdrag kun produktet til andre personer
sammen med denne brugsanvisning.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Felgende signalord anvendes:

FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfgre alvorlige kvaestelser eller dgden.

ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kvaestelser eller dgden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes felgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

Se brugsanvisningen

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Sl=-I%

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti Lithium-ion-batteri
Hilti Lader

g

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrationer
Felgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:
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E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.

Nummereringen udtrykker arbejdstrinnenes raekkefglge pa illustrationen og kan afvige fra arbejds-
trinnene i teksten.

TD Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklaringen i
\J afsnittet Produktoversigt.

@] | Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler kan forekomme pa produktet:

@ Brug beskyttelsesbriller

n | Nominelt omdrejningstal

/min | Omdrejninger pr. minut

Omdrejninger pr. minut

Diameter

Jaevnstrom

Arbejd ikke med standardafskaermningen ved skaereopgaver.

Arbejd altid med begge heender.

Produktet understatter NFC-teknologi, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-platforme.

Z® i o 2

Li-lon | Lithium-ion-batteri

®4 Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktgj.

&6 Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller p& anden vis er
beskadiget.

1.4 Produktoplysninger

=T -produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og mé kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne maskine. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse af
produktet og det tilhgrende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dens brug,
eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.
Typebetegnelse og serienummer fremgar af typeskiltet.
» Notér serienummeret i den efterfalgende tabel. Du skal bruge produktoplysningerne ved henvendelser til
vores lokale afdeling eller vores serviceveerksted.
Produktoplysninger

Akku-vinkelsliber AG 4S-22-125
Generation 02
Serienummer

1.5 Overensstemmelseserkleering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med gaeldende
lovgivning og geeldende standarder. Sidst i dette dokument finder du et bilede af overensstemmelseserklae-

ringen.
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Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktgj

/\ ADVARSEL Lzes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa
elvaerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)
eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Sorg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktgj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er braendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Sorg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bern holdes veek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elveerktgajet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elvaerktojets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket m& under ingen omstaendigheder sendres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elveerktej. Uaendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. ror, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, ages risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktgj ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elvaerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

» Brug ikke ledningen til formél, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger ager risikoen for elektrisk stod.

» Huvis elvaerktajet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forleengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stead.

» Huvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstramsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstromsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stad.

Personlig sikkerhed

» Det ervigtigt at veere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elveerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller hegrevaern afheengigt af elveerktgjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

» Undga utilsigtet igangszetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktgjet er frakoblet, fer du slutter det til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at beere elveerktajet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, ndr det sluttes til nettet, da dette ager
risikoen for personskader.

» Fjern indstillingsvaerktgj eller skruenggler, inden elveerktojet taendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj eller en
negle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

» Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Serg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elvaerktgjet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

» Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga lgse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tej og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i beveegelse, kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende tgj, smykker eller
langt har.

» Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stevudsugning er det muligt at nedseette risiciene som folge af
stov.

» Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elvaerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for fa sekunder.
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Anvendelse og pleje af elveerktojet

» Undgéa at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

» Brug ikke elvaerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

» Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fijern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbeher og dele eller lazgger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

» Opbevar ubenyttede elvaerktojer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlzest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

» Sorg for at pleje elveerktaj omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevaegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, sdledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.

» Sorg for, at skaerevaerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skeereveerktgjer med
skarpe skaerekanter seetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fare.

» Anvend elveerktgj, tilbeher, indsatsvaerktej osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfaelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er torre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader ger
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

» Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

» Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elveerktojet. Brug af andre batterier gger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

» lkke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, megnter, nggler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne gger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Hvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe veeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sag laege, hvis vaesken kommer
i gjnene. Batteriveeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller aendret batteri. Beskadigede eller zendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udsaettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. lid eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfgre eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktgj uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfert i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan gdeleegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elvaerktojet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig elveerktajssikkerhed.

» Forseg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.2 Sikkerhedsanvisninger for alle opgaver

Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning, sandpapirslibning, arbejde med tradberster, polering

og skaering:

» Dette elveerktej skal anvendes som sliber, sandpapirsliber, tradberste, polermaskine, hulskeerer
og skeaere-/slibemaskine. Overhold alle de sikkerhedsanvisninger, anvisninger, diagrammer og
data, som felger med maskinen. Hvis du ikke overholder felgende anvisninger, kan det medfere
elektrisk stad, brand og/eller alvorlige personskader.

» Ombyg ikke dette elvaerktgj, sa det fungerer pa en made, som vaerktgjsproducenten ikke specielt
har dimensioneret og specificeret det til. En sddan ombygning kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen
over veerktgjet, og forarsage alvorlige personskader.

» Anvend ikke tilbehgr, som ikke er specielt beregnet eller godkendt til dette elveerktoj af producen-
ten. Kun hvis du kan montere tilbeharet pa elveerktgjet, er maskinen sikker at bruge.
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» Indsatsveaerktgjets tilladte omdrejningstal skal veere mindst lige sa& hgjt som det maksimale
omdrejningstal angivet pa elveaerktgjet. Tilbeher, der roterer hurtigere end det tilladte omdrejningstal,
kan ga i stykker og slynge dele ud.

» Indsatsvaerktgjets udvendige diameter og tykkelse skal svare til de mal, der er angivet for elvaerk-
tajet. Forkert dimensionerede indsatsveerktgjer kan ikke afskeermes eller kontrolleres tilstraekkeligt.

» Indsatsvaerktgjer med gevindindsats skal passe praecist pa slibespindelens gevind. Ved indsats-
veerktajer, som er monteret med flange, skal indsatsvaerktgjets huldiameter passe til flangens
holdediameter. Indsatsveerktgjer, som ikke fastgeres preecist pa elveerktgijet, roterer ujeevnt, vibrerer
utrolig kraftigt og kan medfere, at man mister kontrollen over veerktgijet.

» Anvend aldrig beskadigede indsatsveerktgjer. Kontrollér hver gang fer brug indsatsvaerktgjer
sasom slibeskiver for slagmzaerker og revner, slibetallerkner for revner, slid eller alvorlige skader,
samt tradberster for lgse eller breekkede trade. Hvis elveerktgjet eller indsatsvaerktojet falder pa
gulvet, skal du kontrollere, om det er blevet beskadiget, eller anvende et intakt indsatsvaerktg;j.
Nar du har kontrolleret og isat indsatsveerktgjet, skal du og personer i nzerheden blive uden for det
roterende indsatsveerktejs fareomrade og lade elvaerktgjet kare med maksimalt omdrejningstal i
ét minut. Beskadigede indsatsveerktajer breskker for det meste i lgbet af denne testperiode.

» Brug personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brug ansigtsmaske, gjenvaern eller beskyttelsesbriller af-
haengigt af opgaven. Brug sa vidt muligt stevmaske, hgreveern, beskyttelseshandsker eller
specialforkleede, som beskytter dig imod sma slibe- og materialepartikler. Jjnene skal beskyttes
imod flyvende fremmedlegemer, som opstar i forbindelse med forskellige opgaver. Stavmaske og ande-
draetsvaern skal bortfiltrere det stev, der opstar i forbindelse af den konkrete opgave. Hvis du udsaettes
for et hgijt stejniveau igennem leengere tid, kan det medfere nedsat harelse.

» Sorg for, at andre personer opholder sig i sikker afstand af dit arbejdsomrade. Alle, som befinder sig
i arbejdsomradet, skal bzere personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brudstykker fra emnet eller beskadigede
indsatsveerktgjer kan slynges ud og medfere personskader ogsa uden for det direkte arbejdsomrade.

» Hold kun elvaerktgjet pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udferer opgaver, hvor indsatsveerktgjet
kan ramme skjulte stramledninger. Ved kontakt med en spaendingsferende ledning kan ogsa metalliske
veerktgjsdele seettes under spaending, hvilket kan medfere elektrisk stod.

» Hold netkablet veek fra roterende indsatsvaerktgjer. Hvis du mister kontrollen over elveerktgjet, kan
netkablet blive skaret over eller fanges af veerktejet, sa din hand eller arm kommer ind i det roterende
indsatsveerktgj.

» Laeg aldrig elveerktojet fra dig, for indsatsvaerktgjet er standset helt. Det roterende indsatsveerktgj
kan komme i kontakt med overfladen pé fralaegningsstedet, hvilket kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen
over elveerktojet.

» Lad ikke elvaerktojet kere, mens du baerer det fra et sted til et andet. Dit tgj kan ved en tilfaeldig
kontakt med det roterende indsatsvaerktgj blive grebet, hvorved indsatsvaerktejet kan bore sig ind i din
krop.

» Renger regelmaessigt elvaerktgjets ventilationsabninger. Motorblaeseren traekker stgv ind i huset, og
en stor ophobning af metalstev kan indebzere elektriske risici.

» Anvend ikke elveerktgjet i nzerheden af breendbare materialer. Gnister kan anteende disse materialer.

» Anvend ikke indsatsvaerktajer, der kreever flydende kelemidler. Anvendelse af vand eller andre
flydende kglemidler kan medfare elektrisk stad.

Tilbageslag og tilherende sikkerhedsanvisninger

Tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som folge af et fastsiddende eller blokeret roterende indsatsveaerkigj,

f.eks. slibeskive, slibetallerken, tradberste etc. Fastklemning eller blokering medfgrer et omgéende stop af det

roterende veerktgj. Derved accelereres et ukontrolleret elveerktgj modsat indsatsveaerktgjets rotationsretning
ved blokeringsstedet.

Nar eksempelvis en slibeskive saetter sig fast i et emne eller blokeres, kan den kant af slibeskiven, som

arbejder sig ned i emnet, blive haengende og derved breaekke slibeskiven eller forarsage et tilbageslag.

Slibeskiven beveeger sig derefter hen imod brugeren eller veek fra denne, alt efter skivens rotationsretning

ved blokeringsstedet. Slibeskiven kan ogsa braekke i den forbindelse.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af elvaerktgjet. Det kan forhindres ved at treeffe

passende forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende.

» Hold elvaerktgjet godt fast med begge heender, og indtag en position med krop og arme, hvor du
kan absorbere eventuelle tilbageslag. Anvend altid det ekstra handtag, hvis et sadant findes, for
at have den sterst mulige kontrol over tilbageslag eller reaktionsmomenter ved opstart. Brugeren
kan ved at traeffe egnede forholdsregler absorbere tilbageslag og reaktionsmomenter.

» Anbring aldrig dine haender i naerheden af roterende indsatsvaerktgjer. Indsatsvaerktojet kan i tilfeelde
af et tilbageslag bevaege sige hen over din hand.
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» Undga at anbringe din krop i det omrade, hvor elveerktgjet bevaeges ved tilbageslag. Tilbageslaget
beveeger elvaerktgjet i den modsatte retning af slibeskivens bevaegelse ved blokeringsstedet.

» Veer saerlig forsigtig ved hjerner, skarpe kanter osv. Undga, at indsatsveerktgj slar tilbage fra
emnet og saetter sig fast. Det roterende indsatsvaerktgj har en tendens til at seette sig fast ved hjerner,
skarpe kanter eller hvis det preller af. Dette medferer, at du mister kontrollen eller oplever tilbageslag.

» Anvend ikke kaade eller fortandet savklinge eller segmenteret diamantskive med mere end 10 mm
brede slidser. Sadanne indsatsveerktejer forarsager ofte tilbageslag eller er ofte skyld i, at brugeren
mister kontrollen over elveerktgjet.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning og skaering:

» Anvend altid de slibeskiver, der er godkendt til elveerktgjet, og den beskyttelsesafskeermning, der
er beregnet til den pageeldende slibeskive. Slibeskiver, som ikke er beregnet til elvaerktgjet, kan ikke
afskaermes tilstreekkeligt og er ikke sikre.

» Forkrgppede slibeskiver skal monteres, sa deres slibeflade ikke rager ud over kanten af beskyttel-
sesafskaermningen. En forkert monteret slibeskive, som rager ud over kanten af beskyttelsesafskeerm-
ningen, kan ikke afskeermes pa tilstreekkelig vis.

» Beskyttelsesafskaermningen skal vazere monteret pa elveerktgjet pa sikker vis og af hensyn til en
optimal sikkerhed veere indstillet pa en sddan made, at brugeren har mindst mulig adgang til
slibeskiven. Beskyttelsesafskaermningen er med til at beskytte brugeren mod brudstykker, tilfaeldig
kontakt med slibeskiven samt gnister, som kan anteende brugerens tgj.

» Slibeskiver méa kun anvendes til de godkendte formal. For eksempel: Slib aldrig med den flade side
pa en skaereskive. Skeereskiver er beregnet til at fierne materiale med kanten af skiven. Hvis en skive
pavirkes pa siden, kan det medfaere, at den braekker.

» Anvend altid intakte spaendeflanger i korrekt sterrelse og form til den valgte slibeskive. Egnede
flanger statter slibeskiven og nedsaetter dermed risikoen for at braekke slibeskiven. Flanger til skeereskiver
kan adskille sig fra flanger til andre slibeskiver.

» Anvend aldrig slidte slibeskiver fra storre elveerktojer. Slibeskiver til storre elveerktgjer er ikke
dimensioneret til de hgjere omdrejningstal, der kendetegner mindre elveerktgjer, og kan braekke som
folge deraf.

» Anvend altid den beskyttelsesafskarmning, der er beregnet til det pageeldende anvendelsesformal,
hvis du anvender multislibeskiver. Hvis der anvendes en forkert beskyttelsesafskaermning, ydes der
kun utilstraekkelig beskyttelse, hvilket kan medfgre alvorlige personskader.

Yderligere saerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for skaering:

» Undga blokering af skaereskiven eller et for stort tryk pa skiven. Foretag ikke for dybe snit. En
overbelastning af skaereskiven forager spaendingen og tendensen til at saette sig fast eller blokere og
eger dermed risikoen for tilbageslag eller et brud pa slibeskiven.

» Hold dig i sikker afstand af omradet foran og bag ved den roterende skaereskive. Hvis du bevaeger
skeereskiven i emnet vaek fra dig, kan elvaerktogjet med den roterende skaereskive i tilfeelde af et tilbageslag
blive kastet direkte tilbage pa dig.

» Hvis skeereskiven szetter sig fast, eller du afbryder arbejdet, skal du slukke elveerktejet og holde
det stille, indtil skiven er standset. Forsgg aldrig at traekke den roterende skaereskive ud af sporet,
da dette kan medfare tilbageslag. Find og afhjeelp arsagen til fastklemningen.

» Teend ikke elvaerktgjet, sa lzenge det befinder sig i emnet. Lad skareskiven komme op pa
maksimalt omdrejningstal, for du fortszetter skaeringen forsigtigt. | modsat fald kan skiven seette sig
fast, springe op fra emnet eller medfgre tilbageslag.

» Sorg for at understotte plader eller store emner for at nedsaette risikoen for tilbageslag som
folge af en fastklemt skeereskive. Store emner kan bgje meget som falge af egen vaegt. Emnet skal
understgttes pa begge sider, og det bade i neerheden af snittet og ved kanten.

» Veer iszer forsigtig ved "dyksavning" i eksisterende vaegge eller andre omrader, hvor du ikke kan
se, hvad der befinder sig bag overfladen. Skeereskiven, der seenkes ned i emnet, kan, hvis den skaerer
gas- og vandrer, elektriske ledninger eller andre genstande over, medfere tilbageslag.

» Undga kurvesnit. En overbelastning af skeereskiven foreger spaendingen og tendensen til at szette sig
fast eller blokere og @ger dermed risikoen for tilbageslag eller et brud pa slibeskiven, hvilket kan medfare
alvorlige kveestelser.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning med sandpapir:

» Anvend kun slibeblade i passende storrelse. Folg producentens anvisninger vedrogrende storrelse
af slibeblade. Slibeblade, som rager for langt ud over slibetallerknen, kan medfgre personskader og
forarsage blokering, iturivning af slibebladene eller tilbageslag.
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Saerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for polering:

>

Tillad ikke lgse dele pa polerhaetten, iszer ikke monteringssnor. Stuv monteringssnoren af vejen,
eller afkort den. En lgs, roterende monteringssnor kan sngre sig fast om dine fingre eller saette sig fast i
emnet.

Sezerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for arbejde med tradberster:

>

23

Vaer opmaerksom pd, at tradbersten ogsa under almindelig brug mister tradstykker. Undga at
overbelaste tradene ved at trykke for hardt ned. Tradstykker, der slynges vaek, kan meget let treenge
igennem tyndt tgj og/eller hud.

Hvis beskyttelsesafskaermning skal anvendes, skal du serge for, at beskyttelsesafskaermning og
tradberste ikke kommer i bergring med hinanden. Tallerken- og kopbarster kan forege deres diameter,
hvis de trykkes ned, eller hvis de udseettes for centrifugalkreefter.

Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

>

>

>

>

Anvend kun produktet og tilbehgret i teknisk fejlfri stand.

Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller aendringer pa produkt eller tilbehar.

Hold altid fast i produktet med begge haender pa de dertil beregnede handtag. Hold handtagene terre,
rene og fri for olie og fedt.

Hvis produktet anvendes uden stevudsugning, skal du bruge andedreetsvaern.

Hold hyppigt pauser, og lav gvelser, sa fingrene far bedre blodgennemstremning. Ved leengerevarende
arbejde kan vibrationer medfgre forstyrrelser af fingrenes, haendernes eller handleddenes blodkar og
nervesystem.

Undga at berere roterende dele. Teend farst produktet, nér du befinder dig i arbejdsomradet. Berering af
roterende dele, iszer roterende vaerktojer, kan medfere personskader.

Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, for du laegger det fra dig.

Produktet er ikke beregnet til svagelige personer uden instruktion. Produktet skal opbevares uden for
berns raekkevidde.

Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skaering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller maling pa blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murvaerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; Bestemte traesorter som eg, bag og kemisk behandlet tree; Asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstaende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de n@dvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stavopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende andedraetsvaern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omrade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stov,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende beklzedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og szebe.

Brugeren og de personer, der opholder sig i naerheden, skal under brugen af produktet bruge gjenveaern,
sikkerhedshjelm og harevaern.

Brug beskyttelseshandsker, nar du skifter veerktgj. Berering af indsatsveerktejet kan medfere snitsar og
forbraendinger.

Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehar, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér far arbejdets
begyndelse, at batteriet og monteret tilbeher sidder godt fast.

Hold altid ventilations&bningerne fri. Fare for forbreendinger pa grund af tildeekkede ventilations&bninger!
Teend farst produktet, nar du har bragt det i arbejdsposition.

Vent, indtil produktet er standset helt, for du lsegger det fra dig.

Hvis produktet registrerer, at graenseveerdierne for driften overskrides, eller at batteriet er tomt, kan det
ske, at veerktgjet ikke bremses ned af motoren.

Fastger ikke en beeltekrog pa dette produkt.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af elveerktgj

>

>

>

Slibeskiver skal opbevares og handteres i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

Anvend aldrig produktet uden beskyttelsesafskaermning.

Serg for at sikre emnet. Brug fastspaendingsveerktej eller en skruestik til at fastspaende emnet. Pa den
made holdes det mere sikkert fast end med handen, og du har desuden begge haender fri til at betjene
produktet.

Anvend ikke skaereskiver til skrubning.
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>

Speend indsatsveerktajet og flangen. Hvis indsatsveerktajet og flangen ikke spsendes godt fast, er der
efter slukning mulighed for, at indsatsveerktgijet lasner sig fra spindlen ved bremsning via motoren.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

>

Kontrollér far pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og vandrar,
f.eks. med en metaldetektor. Udvendige metaldele p& produktet kan medfare elektrisk sted eller
forérsage en eksplosion, hvis du beskadiger en elledning, et gasrer eller et vandrer.

F& med regelmaessige mellemrum Hilti Service til at kontrollere tilsmudsede produkter ved hyppig
bearbejdning af ledende materialer. Hvis der sidder stev, farst og fremmest fra ledende materialer, pa
produktets overflade, eller det er fugtigt, er der under uheldige omsteendigheder risiko for at fa elektrisk
sted.

Arbejdsplads

>

Ved gennembrydningsarbejde skal du huske at sikre omradet pa den modsatte side. Nedbrydningsdele
kan falde ud og/eller ned og volde skade pa andre personer.

Riller i beerende veegge eller andre strukturer kan pavirke statikken, iszer ved overskeering af armeringsjern
eller beerende elementer. For arbejdet pabegyndes, skal den ansvarlige bygningsingenigr, arkitekt eller
byggeleder tages med pa rad.

2.4 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

26

Overhold felgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfere hudirritation, alvorlige eetsningsskader, kemiske forbreendinger, brand
og/eller eksplosion.

Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
veesker!

Batterier ma under ingen omsteendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller braendes.

Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet stad eller pd anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elveerktgj som slagveerktg;.

Udseet aldrig batterier for direkte solstréling, hej temperatur, gnister eller aben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

Beror ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og vaesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfere kortslutninger,
elektrisk sted, forbraendinger, brand og eksplosion.

Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende brugsanvisninger.

Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne reres, kan det vaere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstreekkelig afstand til breendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kele af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne reres, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pé de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion- batterier. - Side 36

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversigt ]

Standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning
Spindel

Rotationsretningspil
Frigeringsknap, afskarmning
Gevindbgsning til handgreb
Sidegreb

Spindellaseknap

Afbryder
Hastighedsregulering
Statusindikator for batteri
Batterifrigerelsesknap

Batteri

Stavfilter
Gnistbeskyttelsesplade
Speaendeflange med O-ring
Skeereskive/skrubbeskive
Spaendemagatrik

Kwik lock-hurtigspsendematrik (ekstratilbe-
har)
Speaendenggle

CISICICISIGISISISIOICISIOIOIOIOIONS,

®

3.2 Bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en handfart batteridrevet vinkelsliber. Den er beregnet til skeering og skrubning af

metalliske og mineralske materialer, til barstning og til sandpapirslibning, i alle tilfaelde uden anvendelse af

vand. Den ma kun anvendes til tarslibning/-skeering.

* Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra serien B 22 til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt
anbefaler Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette
produkt.

« Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til
disse batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

Vinkelsliber, sidegreb, standardbeskyttelsesafskeermning, frontafdeekning, speendeflange, speendemetrik,
speendenggle, stovfilter, brugsanvisning.
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller p&: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Produktet er udstyret med elektronisk hurtigfrakobling ATC (Active Torque Control).

Hvis indsatsvaerktejet blokerer eller saetter sig fast, roterer produktet pludselig ukontrolleret i den modsatte
retning. ATC registrerer denne pludselige rotationsbevaegelse péa produktet og kobler omgaende produktet
fra.

Produktet skal kunne rotere for at fungere korrekt.
Efter udfert hurtig frakobling skal du slukket produktet og taende det igen.

3.5 Motorbeskyttelsesfunktion

Motorbeskyttelsesfunktionen overvager stremforbrug samt motoropvarmning og beskytter produktet mod
overophedning.

Ved overbelastning af motoren som felge af for hgjt tryk nedseettes produktets ydelse maerkbart, eller maske
standser det.
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| tilfeelde af stilstand eller et fald i omdrejningstallet pa grund af en overbelastning skal du aflaste
produktet og lade det kere i ca. 30 sekunder ved tomgangshastighed.

3.6 Integreret bremse

Ved hjeelp af den integrerede bremse reduceres udlgbstiden, indtil indsatsvaerktejet star stille.

Denne funktion er kun givet, sa laeenge produktet forsynes med strgm.
Afhaengigt af det valgte indsatsveerktgj er bremsetiden forskellig.

3.7  Frontafdaekning &

Anvend frontafdeekningen med standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen til opgaver, der udfgres nede:

* Skrubning med lige skrubbeskiver
e Skeering med skeaereskiver.

3.8 Stovskaerm (skzering) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompakt skaerm (tilbeher) &

Til skeering af mineralske underlag med diamantskaere-/slibeskiver skal den kompakte skaerm DC-EX 125/5" C
anvendes.
Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.9  Stovskeerm (skeering) DC-EX 125/5"M (tilbeher)

Skeering og rilning i mineralske underlag med diamantskaereskiver skal altid udferes med stgvskaerm.
FORSIGTIG Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.10 Stevskaerm (slibning) DG-EX 125/5" (tilbehgr) E

Slibesystemet er kun beregnet til lejlighedsvis slibning af mineralske underlag med diamant-kopskiver.
Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.11  Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.11.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejimeddelelser

(/A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Serg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigaringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det
anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af fglgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, s& laenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand

Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grgnt

Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

2) LED 'er lyser konstant grent

Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

1) LED blinker langsomt grent

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

To
En (1) LED lyser konstant grent
En (
En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.

28 Dansk 2251374




IS

Tilstand

Betydning

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult

Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte
HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt

Li-ion-batteriet er Iast og kan ikke leengere anven-
des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.11.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du ensker at aflaese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigaringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som falge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,

perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode grent.

Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.

Alle lysdioder lyser som Igbelys, og derefter blinker
én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult.

Forespargslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som Igbelys, og derefter lyser
én (1) lysdiode rgdt.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er
den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Hvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

4 Forbrugsstoffer

Der ma kun anvendes kunstharpiksbundne fiberarmerede skiver til maks. @ 125 mm, som er godkendt til et
omdrejningstal pa mindst 11.000/min og en omfangshastighed p& 80 m/s.

Skivetykkelsen ma vaere maks. 7 mm.

VIGTIGT! Anvend altid standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen med ekstra frontafdaekning eller en helt
lukket stovskaerm ved skaering og rilning med skaereskiver.

Skiver

Type Anvendelse Kort betegnelse Underlag

Abrasiv skeereskive Skeering, rilning AC-D metallisk

Diamantskaereskive Skeering, rilning DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineralsk
SP, P)

Abrasiv skrubbeskive Skrubning AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metallisk

Diamantskrubbeskive Skrubning DG-CW (SPX, SP, mineralsk
P)

Tradberste Tradbgrster 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metallisk
488

Diamantborekrone Fliseboring DD-M14 mineralsk

Fiberskive Skrubning AP-D metallisk
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Tilknytning af skiverne til det udstyr, der skal anvendes

(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

Pos. | Udstyr AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Beskyttelsesaf- v v v v v v
skaermning (stan-
dard)
B Frontafdeekning (i v — — — v —
forbindelse med A)
C Stavskaerm (slibning) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Steovskaerm (skaering) — — — — v —
DC-EX 1255"C (i
forbindelse med A)
E Stevskaerm (rilning) — — — — v —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL (i — — — — v —
forbindelse med E)
G Sidegreb (standard) v v v v v v
H Spaendematrik v — v v v —
(standard)
| Spaendeflange v — v v v —
(standard)
J Kwik lock (ekstratil- v — v — v —
beher til H)
K Spaendemagatrik — v — — — —
(fiberskive)
L Stotteskive (fiberski- — v — — — —
ve)
5 Tekniske data
AG 4S-22-125
Nominel spaending 216V
Nominelt omdrejningstal 8.500/min
Maks. skivediameter 125 mm
Vaegt i henhold til EPTA-procedure 01 uden batteri | 2,1 kg
Gevinddrevspindel M14
Spindellaengde 22 mm
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

5.1 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspaending

216V

Vaegt, batteri

ning

Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-

Omgivende temperatur under drift

-17°C .. 60°C
(1°F .. 140 °F)

30 Dansk

2251374




Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ...45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Stgjinformation og vibrationsvaerdier iht. EN 60745

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret méalemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktgjer. De kan ogsé anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anfarte data repraesenterer elveerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elvaerktgijet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktajer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forgge den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en preecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, ber ogsa den tid, hvor
maskinen er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerktej og indsatsvaerktej, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

AG 4S-22 (125)
Stgjinformation

Lydtrykniveau (L,,) 83 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydtrykniveau (K,) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniveau (L,) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydeffektniveau (K,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrationsoplysninger
Andre anvendelsesformal, f.eks. skeering, kan medfere andre vibrationsveerdier.

AG 4S-22-125
Overfladeslibning (a, 5c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Forberedelse af arbejdet

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilharende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdele pa den.

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom pa, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og tarre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. — Side 27

6.2 Iszetning af batteri

/A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op for ferste ibrugtagning.
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2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

6.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigeringsknap.
2. Traek batteriet ud af produktet.

6.4 Montering af Hilti faldsikring (ekstratilbeher) §

Nationale retningslinjer for opgaver udfert i hgjden skal altid overholdes under arbejdet med produktet.
Overhold brugsanvisningen til faldsikringen.

1. Leeg faldsikringens to lasker preecist pa gnistbeskyttelsespladen.

2. Fastger faldsikringen med de tilhgrende skruer gennem de dertil beregnede boringer i gnistbeskyttelses-
pladen.
3. Indseet batteriet. — Side 31

6.5 Faldsikring

/A, ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader som folge af nedfaldende vaerktgj og/eller tilbehar!
» Anvend kun den Hilti-veerktgjssikkerhedsline, som er beregnet til dit produkt.
» Kontrollér vaerktajssikkerhedslinens fastgerelsespunkt for mulige skader for hver brug.

ﬂ Overhold nationale retningslinjer for opgaver i hgjden.

Brug kun en kombination af Hilti faldsikringen og Hilti veerktgjslinen #2261970 som nedstyrtningssikring for

dette produkt.

» Fastger faldsikringen i monteringsabningerne for tilbehar. Kontroller, at den sidder sikkert.

» Fastger den ene karabinhage pa veerktgjslinen til faldsikringen og den anden karabinhage til en baerende
struktur. Kontrollér, at begge karabinhager sidder sikkert.

ﬂ Overhold brugsanvisningerne for Hilti faldsikringen og Hilti vaerktejslinen.

6.6 Montering af sidegreb
» Skru sidegrebet fast pa et af de dertil beregnede gevindbgsninger.
6.7 Montering og afmontering af beskyttelsesafskaermning

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsvaerktgjet kan veere meget varmt eller have skarpe kanter.
» Brug beskyttelseshandsker i forbindelse med montering, afmontering, indstilling og fejlafhjeelpning.

» Laes monteringsvejledningen for den pageeldende beskyttelsesafskeermning.

6.7.1 Montering af standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning

Beskyttelsesafskaermningen er forsynet med en laseanordning, som sikrer, at kun en beskyttelses-
afskeermning, som passer til produktet, kan monteres. Beskyttelsesafskeermningen kan feres ind i
styrerillen p& produktets afskeermningsholder.

1. Seet beskyttelsesafskeermningen pa spindelhalsen, s de to trekantmarkeringer pa beskyttelsesafskasrm-
ningen og produktet star over for hinanden.
2. Tryk beskyttelsesafskeermningen pa spindelhalsen;
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3. Tryk pa frigeringsknappen til afskeermningen, og drej den, indtil afskaermningen gar i indgreb i den
onskede position.
» Frigeringsknappen til afskeermningen springer tilbage.

6.7.2 Indstilling af standardbeskyttelsesafskarmning

» Tryk pa frigeringsknappen til afskeermningen, og drej den, indtil afskeermningen gér i indgreb i den
onskede position.

6.7.3 Afmontering af standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning

1. Tryk pa frigeringsknappen, og drej beskyttelsesafskaermningen, indtil de to trekantmarkeringer pa
beskyttelsesafskaermningen og produktet star over for hinanden.

2. Tag beskyttelsesafskeermningen af.

6.8 Montering og afmontering af frontafdaekning &

ﬂ Frontafdaekningen skal seettes pa standardbeskyttelsesafskeermningen.

1. Seet frontafdeekningen med den lukkede side opad péa standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.
» Lasemekanismen skal ga herbart i indgreb.

2. Afmontering sker ved at Igsne frontafdaekningens Iasemekanisme.

3. Afmonter frontafdesekningen fra standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

6.9 Montering og afmontering af indsatsvaerktgj

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsveerktgjet kan veere varmt.
» Brug beskyttelseshandsker ved skift af indsatsveerktgjet.

Diamantskiver skal udskiftes, sa snart skeere- eller slibeydelsen falder maerkbart. Generelt er dette
tilfeeldet, nar diamantsegmenternes hgjde er lavere end 2 mm.

Andre skivetyper skal udskiftes, nar skeereydelsen falder meerkbart, eller dele af vinkelsliberen (med
undtagelse af skiven) kommer i kontakt med arbejdsmaterialet under arbejdet.

Abrasive skiver skal udskiftes, nar deres udlebsdato er néet.

6.9.1 Montering af indsatsvaerktgj

(/] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader VVed bremsning af maskinens motor kan indsatsvaerktgjet lasne sig.

» Vent, indtil indsatsveerktgjet er standset, far du berarer indsatsveerktgjet eller spaendemgtrikken.

» Speend indsatsveerktgjet og speendeflangen sa fast med spaendemetrikken, at ingen dele pa spindlen
kan lgsne sig ved bremsning af maskinens motor.

1. Renger speendeflangen og speendematrikken.

Kontrollér, om O-ringen er ubeskadiget og pa plads i spaendeflangen.

» Hvis en O-ring mangler eller er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes.

Seet speendeflangen pa spindelen, s& den sidder formsluttende og er sikret mod at vride sig.

Monter indsatsveerktgijet.

Spaend spaendemgtrikken, der passer til det isatte indsatsveerktej.

Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

Speend spaendemetrikken med spaendengaglen, slip derefter spindelldseknappen, og fiern spaendenaglen.

o
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6.9.2 Afmontering af indsatsveerktoj

/A] ADVARSEL

Fare for bud og beskadigelse. Hvis der trykkes pa spindellaseknappen, mens spindlen roterer, kan
indsatsveerktgijet losne sig.

» Tryk kun pa spindellaseknappen, nar spindlen er standset.
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1. Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.
2. Lasn spaendemetrikken ved at saette spaendengglen pa og dreje den mod uret.
3. Slip spindelldseknappen, og fiern indsatsveerktejet.

6.9.3 Montering af Kwik lock [t

/A ADVARSEL

Fare for brud. Kwik lock-hurtigspeendemetrikken kan braekke, hvis den er meget slidt.

» Pas p4, at Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrikken ikke far kontakt med underlaget under arbejdet.
» Anvend ikke beskadigede Kwik lock-hurtigspeendematrikker.

Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrikken (ekstratilbeher) kan anvendes i stedet for speendemgtrikken. Pa
den méade kan du skifte indsatsveerktajer uden brug af ekstra veerktej.

1. Renger spaendeflangen og spaendematrikken.
2. Kontrollér, om O-ringen er ubeskadiget og pa plads i spaendeflangen.
» Hvis en O-ring mangler eller er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes.
3. Seet spaendeflangen pa spindelen, sa den sidder formsluttende og er sikret mod at vride sig.
4. Monter indsatsveerktgijet.
5. Skru Kwik lock-hurtigspeendematrikken pa, indtil den hviler mod indsatsveerktgjet.
» Teksten Kwik lock kan ses i lgsnet tilstand.
6. Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.
7. Skru indsatsveerktgjet pa med handen i urets retning, indtil hurtigspeendematrikken Kwik lock er spaendt
godt fast.
8. Slip spindellaseknappen.

6.9.4 Afmontering af Kwik lock

Hvis hurtigspaendemetrikken Kwik lock ikke kan lgsnes med handen, skal du seette en spaendenggle
pa hurtigspaendemgtrikken og dreje spaendengglen mod uret. Anvend aldrig en rartang. Hurtigspaen-
demetrikken Kwik lock kan blive beskadiget pa grund af forkert veerktgj.

1. Tryk pa spindellaseknappen.
2. Lesn Kwik lock-hurtigspeendemetrikken ved at dreje den mod uret med handen.
3. Slip spindellaseknappen, og fiern indsatsveerktejet.

6.9.5 Montering af borekrone [l

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 32

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

Seet borekronen pa, og skru den fast med handen.
Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.

Spaend borekronen med en egnet gaffelnagle.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern gaffelneglen.

ook

6.9.6 Montering af tradberste [E

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 32

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

Seet tradbersten pd, og skru den fast med handen.
Tryk pé spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.

Spaend tradbersten med en egnet gaffelnagle.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern gaffelnaglen.

G NS

6.9.7 Montering af fiberskive [E

1. Monter sidegrebet. — Side 32

2. Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

3. Seet stetteskiven og fiberskiven pa, og skru spaeendemgtrikken fast.
4. Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.
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5. Speend spaendemgtrikken med spaendengglen.
6. Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern spaendenaglen.

7 Betjening

741 Taending

1. Tryk pa den bageste del af afbryderen.
2. Skub afbryderen fremad.

» Motoren kerer.
3. Las afbryderen.

7.2 Slibning

/A] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader Indsatsvaerktgjet kan pludselig blokere eller saette sig fast.
» Anvend produktet med pamonteret sidegreb, og hold altid produktet med begge hzender.

Serg for, at indsatsveerktejet ikke seetter sig fast, og undga at trykke for hardt pa produktet.

7.3 Skeering

» Ved skeering skal du arbejde med moderat fremfering og serge for, at produktet eller skeereskiven ikke
saetter sig fast (arbejdspositionen er ca. 90° i forhold til skeereplanet).

ﬂ Profiler og sma firkantrer skeeres bedst ved, at skeereskiven saettes pa ved det mindste tvaersnit.

7.4 Skrubning

(/] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader Skezereskiven kan revne og afrevne dele kan medfare personskader.
» Anvend aldrig skeereskiver til skrubning.

» Bevaeg produktet frem og tilbage med moderat tryk i en vinkel pa mellem 5° og 30°.
» Emnet bliver ikke for varmt eller misfarvet, og der opstar ikke riller.

7.5 Frakobling

» Tryk pa den bageste del af afbryderen.
» Afbryderen springer til positionen Fra, og motoren stopper.

8 Renggring og vedligeholdelse

(/] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Elektrisk sted pa grund af manglende beskyttelsesisolering. Under ekstreme anvendelsesbetingelser
kan der ved bearbejdning af metaller seette sig ledende stov (f.eks. metal, kulfibre) inde i maskinen og
forringe beskyttelsesisoleringen.

» Anvend et stationgert udsugningsanlaeg ved ekstreme anvendelsesbetingelser.

» Renger ventilationsabningerne ofte.

Pleje af produktet

* Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.
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* Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengere kontakterne pa produktet.

Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

» Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilations&bninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne
med en ter, blad barste.

e Undg4, at batteriet ungdigt udseettes for stev og snavs. Udseaet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.
dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-braendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.

* Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke ungdigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.
Renger batteriet med en ter, bled berste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da
de kan angribe plastdelene.

Beror ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke fedtsmeringen fra fabrikken fra kontakterne.

* Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

* Kontrollér regelmzessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

e Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. Fa straks produktet repareret af
Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for
korrekt funktion.

Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din Hilti Store eller
under: www.hilti.group

9 Transport og opbevaring af batteridrevet vaerktgj og batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende last og ubeskyttet. Under transporten bgr batterierne beskyttes
mod hérde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
sa de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten. Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du ensker at sende
ubeskadigede batterier.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang for brug og fer og efter laengere transport.

Opbevaring

/A, ADVARSEL

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller uteette batterier !
» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Opbevar produkt og batterier kaligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgraenser, der fremgar af de tekniske
data.

Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfert.

Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgaengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter laengere tids opbevaring.

v v v v

10 Fejlafhjaelpning

Veer opmaerksom pé batteriets ladetilstand- og fejlindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets
indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgar af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte

Hilti Service.
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Fejl

Mulig arsag

Lasning

Det er ikke muligt at teende
produktet.

Batteriet er afladet.

» Udskift batteriet, og oplad det
tomme batteri.

Batteriet aflades hurtigere
end normalt.

Meget lav omgivende temperatur.

» Lad batteriet varme langsomt
op til rumtemperatur.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb
med et tydeligt klik.

Holdetappen pa batteriet er snav-
set.

» Renger lasetappen, og seet
batteriet i igen.

Kraftig varmeudvikling i vin-
kelsliber eller batteri.

Elektrisk defekt

» Sluk omgéende produktet, tag
batteriet ud, hold gje med det,
lad det kele af, og kontakt Hilti
Service.

Tilstoppede ventilationsabninger

» Renger ventilationsabningerne
regelmaessigt.

Motoren har ingen bremse-
funktion.

Batteriet er afladet.

» Udskift batteriet, og oplad det
tomme batteri.

Produktet er kortvarigt overbela-
stet.

» Sluk produktet, og teend det
igen.

11 Bortskaffelse

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare pa grund af udtreengen af
gasser eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier mé& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, sa kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier pa en sddan made, at begrn ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

& Storstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, for de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

@ .

12 Producentgaranti

Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

» Hvis du har spergsmal vedrerende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

13 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger vedrgrende betjening, teknik, milijg og recycling finder du under foglgende link:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Dette link finder du ogsa sidst i dokumentationen som QR-kode.

Originalbruksanvisning

1 Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

1.1 Om denna bruksanvisning

e L&s noga igenom den hér bruksanvisningen innan du anvander verktyget. Det ar en forutséttning for
sakert arbete och problemfri hantering.
* Observera de sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i denna bruksanvisning och pa produkten.
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* Forvara alltid bruksanvisningen tillsammans med produkten och éverlamna aldrig produkten till ndgon
annan utan att bifoga den.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1 Varningar

Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Féljande riskindikeringar
anvénds:

FARA!
» Anger 6verhdngande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.

VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsfall.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att uppmarksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
| den har bruksanvisningen anvands foljande symboler:

%)

Observera bruksanvisningen

Anmarkningar och annan praktisk information

&/

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

Hilti Litiumjonbatteri

g3

Hilti Batteriladdare

1.2.3 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

E Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i borjan av bruksanvisningen.

Numreringen &terger ordningsféljden hos arbetsmomenten pa bilden och kan skilja sig fran ar-
betsmomenten i texten.

@ P& bilden Oversikt anvands positionsnummer som hénvisar till siffrorna i teckenférklaringen i
\V" | avsnittet Produktéversikt.

@! Det hér tecknet anvands ndr du bor vara sérskilt uppmarksam vid hantering av produkten.

1.3 Produktspecifika symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produkten
Féljande symboler kan férekomma pa produkten:

Anvéand skyddsglaségon

n | Matvarvtal
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/min | Varv per minut

RPM | Varv per minut

@ | Diameter

——= | Likstrém

@ Arbeta inte med standardkapan vid kapning.

@ Arbeta alltid med bada hénderna.

N
Produkten stéder NFC-teknik, som &r kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.

Li-lon | Litiumjonbatteri

®6 Anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.

4 L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat
& | sitt har skadats.

14 Produktinformation

=T produkter &r avsedda fér professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhallas och

repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker som

finns. Produkten och dess tillbehér kan utgéra en risk om den anvands pé ett felaktigt satt av outbildad

personal eller inte anvands enligt foreskrifterna.

Typbeteckning och serienummer anges pa typskylten.

» Anvénd de serienummer som anges i féljande tabell. Du behdver produktuppgifterna nér du kontaktar
var aterforséljare eller serviceverkstad.

Produktdetaljer
Batteridriven vinkelslip AG 4S-22-125
Generation 02
Serienr

1.5 Forsakran om 6verensstimmelse

Harmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs dverensstdmmer med géllande
lagstiftning och standarder. En bild pa forsékran om dverensstammelse hittar du i slutet av dokumentationen.
Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad har:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

2 Sakerhet

2.1 Allménna sakerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

/\ VARNING Lis noga igenom alla siékerhetsféreskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data

som medfoljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stotar,

brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sékerhetsféreskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sikert stélle for framtida anvandning.

Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvénds i sdkerhetsféreskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med nétkabel) och

batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdlésa).

Saker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vél belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns bréannbara véatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdnda dammet eller gaserna.
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Hall barn och obehériga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stdrs av obehdriga personer kan du férlora kontrollen éver verktyget.

Elsékerhet

>

Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vagguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte &ndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstotar.

Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som rér, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp ar jordad.

Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vita. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.
Anvind inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt sitt, t.ex. genom att bara eller hdnga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den fér att lossa elkontakten ur viagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rérliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
okar risken for elstotar.

Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvénd endast forlangningskablar som ar avsedda for
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en lamplig férldngningskabel fér utomhusbruk minskar du risken foér
elstotar.

Om det dr alldeles nodvandigt att anvanda verktyget i fuktig miljé ska du anvénda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personsékerhet

>

Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt éver vad du gér och anvand elverktyget med fornuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du ar trott eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmarksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller ndgon annan
svart.

Bér alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvanda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sékerhetsskor, hjalm eller horselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvénder och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

Undvik oavsiktlig igangséattning. Se till att elverktyget &r frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strdmbrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intraffa.

Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. Da kan du lattare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

Bar lampliga klader. Bér inte 16st hdngande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rorliga delar. Lost hdngande klader, smycken och langt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

Nar du anvéander elverktyg med anordningar fér uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bér du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar &r ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvands en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

Invagga dig inte i falsk sékerhet och strunta inte sakerhetsreglerna for elverktyg dven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Oftrsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg

>

40

Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som ar avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.

Anvand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gér instéllningar, byter tillbehér eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddséatgérd férhindrar
att du eller ndgon annan rakar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt fér barn. Verktyget far inte anvidndas av personer som inte dr vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg &r farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.
Underhall elverktygen och tillbehdren noggrant. Kontrollera att rérliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte kdrvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvands igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skotta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte sa latt i klam och gér lattare att styra.
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» Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvinds elverktyget pa icke dndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

» Se till att handtaget och greppytorna &r torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

» Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har rekommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som ar avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvénds for andra batterityper.

» Anvand endast batterier som dr avsedda fér aktuellt elverktyg. Anvénds andra batterier finns det risk
for kroppsskada och brand.

» Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sma metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
brannskador eller brand.

» Om batteriet anvands pa fel satt kan vétska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med véatskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vitska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, upps6k dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brannskada.

» Anvand aldrig skadade eller egenhandigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutségbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk for skador.

» Utsitt aldrig batterier for 6ppen eld eller for héga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer éver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

» Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utford laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

Service

» Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anviand da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sékerhet uppréatthalls.

» Utfor aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhall av batterier far endast utforas av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

2.2 Sakerhetsanvisningar for alla arbeten

Gemensamma sakerhetsforeskrifter for slipning, sandpappersslipning, arbeten med stalborste, pole-

ring och kapslipning:

» Det hir elverktyget kan anviandas som slipmaskin, sandpappersslip, stalborste, polermaskin, hal-
sag och kapslipmaskin. Observera alla sikerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar, bilder och instruktioner
som medfoljer verktyget. Om féljande anvisningar inte foljs kan det leda till elstotar, brand och/eller
svara skador.

» Elverktyget far inte modifieras sa att det fungerar pa ett annat satt &n hur det har utformats och
angivits av tillverkaren. | annat fall kan dessa modifieringar leda till férlorad kontroll av verktyget och
orsaka allvarliga personskador.

» Anviand inte tillbehor som inte har utvecklats sarskilt for elverktyget och godkénts av tillverkaren.
Aven om tilloehdret gér att fista p& verktyget innebér detta inte nddvindigtvis att det &r sékert att
anvanda.

» Tillatet varvtal for insatsverktyget maste vara minst s hogt som det hégsta varvtal som anges pa
elverktyget. Tilloehdr som roterar snabbare &n tillatet kan brytas sénder och spratta ivag.

» Insatsverktygets ytterdiameter och tjocklek maste motsvara mattangivelserna for elverktyget.
Insatsverktyg med felaktiga matt kan inte sk&rmas av ordentligt eller kontrolleras tillréckligt.

» Insatsverktyg med génginsats ska passa spindelns génga exakt. For insatsverktyg som monteras
med hjalp av flans ska insatsverktygets haldiameter passa till flinsens kopplingsdiameter. Insats-
verktyg som inte fasts ordentligt vid elverktyget roterar ojamnt och vibrerar mycket starkt, vilket kan géra
att du forlorar kontrollen éver dem.

» Anvind aldrig skadade insatsverktyg. Kontrollera fore varje anvidndning att slipskivorna inte
har spruckit eller rivits sonder, att sliprondellerna inte har rivits sonder eller slitits onormalt
mycket samt att stalborstarna inte har I6sa eller avbrutna borst. Om du tappar elverktyget eller
insatsverktyget maste du kontrollera att det inte har skadats. Byt till ett nytt insatsverktyg vid
behov. Nér du har kontrollerat och satt i slipinsatsen ska verktyget koras en minut med hogsta
varvtal. Hall dig och andra personer borta fran det roterande slipverktyget under tiden. Om
insatsverktyget ar skadat gar det oftast sénder redan under testkdrningen.

» Anviand personlig skyddsutrustning. Beroende pa anvandningsomrade bor du anvdnda ansikts-
mask, 6gonskydd eller skyddsglasogon. Anvdand om mojligt dammskyddsmask, horselskydd och
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skyddshandskar eller specialforkldde, som filtrerar bort sma slip- och materialpartiklar. Skydda
6gonen mot kringflygande partiklar som uppstar vid vissa anvandningsomraden. Dammskyddsmasker
ska filtrera bort det damm som uppstar vid anvandningen. Om du utsétts for buller under en langre tid
kan din horsel skadas.

» Se till att andra personer haller sig pa behorigt avstand fran arbetsomradet. Alla personer
som vistas i arbetsomradet maste anvinda personlig skyddsutrustning. Delar som splittras fran
arbetsstycket eller insatsverktyg som gar av kan flyga ivdg och orsaka skador &dven utanfor sjélva
arbetsomradet.

» Hall endast elverktyget i det isolerade handtaget nar du utfér arbeten dar insatsverktyget kan
st6ta pa dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en spanningssatt ledning kan metalldelar pa verktyget
spanningsséattas och ge dig en stét.

» Hall undan natkabeln fran roterande insatsverktyg. Om du forlorar kontrollen 6ver verktyget kan du
raka skara av eller skada kabeln och din hand eller arm kan dras in i det roterande verktyget.

» L&gg aldrig ifran dig elverktyget innan slipinsatsen har stannat helt. Det roterande insatsverktyget
kan komma i kontakt med arbetsytan och orsaka att du férlorar kontrollen dver elverktyget.

» Lat inte elverktyget vara igdng medan du bar omkring pa det. Du kan fastna med kladerna i det
roterande slipverktyget och slipinsatsen kan tranga in i kroppen.

» Rengor ventilationsspringorna pa elverktyget regelbundet. Motorflakten drar in damm i héljet och om
mycket metalldamm samlas kan det utgora en elektrisk fara.

» Anvand aldrig elverktyget i ndrheten av bréannbara material. Gnistor kan antdnda materialet.

» Anvand inte insatsverktyg som kréver flytande kylmedel. Anvandning av vatten eller andra flytande
kylvatskor kan leda till elstétar.

Kast och motsvarande sakerhetsforeskrifter

Ett kast (kallas aven bakslag eller kickback) &r den plotsliga reaktionen till féljd av att ett roterande

insatsverktyg, t.ex. en slipskiva, sliprondell eller stalborste, fastnar eller blockeras. Fastkorning eller

blockering leder till ett tvart stopp av den roterande rérelsen. Dérigenom tvingas elverktyget okontrollerat i

motsatt riktning mot insatsverktygets rotationsriktning vid blockeringspunkten.

Om t.ex. en slipskiva hakar fast i arbetsstycket kan kanten pé slipskivan skara in i arbetsstycket och ga

sonder eller orsaka ett kast. Slipskivan rér sig d& mot eller bort fran anvandaren beroende pa skivans

rotationsriktning. Det kan dven handa att slipskivan gar av.

Ett kast &r resultatet av felaktig eller bristande anvéndning av elverktyget. Det kan férhindras med hjélp av

lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder som beskrivs nedan.

» Hall i elverktyget ordentligt med bada hander och placera kroppen och armarna i en position dar
du kan fanga upp de krafter som uppstar vid ett kast. Anvand alltid extrahandtaget om sadant finns
for att fa storsta mojliga kontroll 6ver kastkrafterna eller reaktionsmomenten vid start. Anvandaren
kan klara av kast- och reaktionskrafterna genom att vidta lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder.

» Hall aldrig handen i nidrheten av roterande insatsverktyg. Insatsverktyget kan traffa handen vid ett
kast.

» Undvik att sta i det omrade som elverktyget triffar vid ett eventuellt kast. Kastet trycker elverktyget
i motsatt riktning mot slipskivans rérelse vid blockeringspunkten.

» Var sarskilt forsiktig nar du arbetar i horn, vid vassa kanter eller liknande. Forhindra att
insatsverktyg rekylerar fran verktyget eller fastnar. Det roterande slipverktyget tenderar att fastna i
horn, vid vassa kanter eller vid rekyl. Du kan forlora kontrollen 6ver verktyget eller ett bakslag kan uppsta.

» Anvand inte kedjesagklinga eller tandad sagklinga och inte heller segmenterade diamantkapskivor
med bredare slitsar an 10 mm. Sadana slipinsatser orsakar ofta kast eller att du forlorar kontrollen Gver
elverktyget.

Sarskilda sdkerhetsféreskrifter for slipning och kapslipning:

» Anvand endast slipinsatser som ar avsedda for elverktyget och den skyddskapa som ar avsedd
for aktuell slipinsats. Slipinsatser som inte ar avsedda for elverktyget kan inte skdrmas av tillrackligt
och har sémre sékerhet.

» Slipskivor med forsénkt centrum ska monteras pa ett sadant sitt att deras slipyta inte sticker ut
utanfor skyddskapans kant. En felaktigt monterad slipskiva som sticker ut utanfor skyddskéapans kant
kan inte avskérmas tillrackligt.

» Skyddskapan maste fistas ordentligt pa elverktyg och fér hégsta méjliga sikerhet stillas in sa att
minsta majliga del av slipinsatsen blottas fér den som anvander verktyget. Skyddskapan hjalper till
att skydda anvéndaren mot splitter, oavsiktlig kontakt med slipinsatsen samt gnistor som kan antanda
kladerna.
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» Slipinsatserna far endast anvandas fér godkénda tillampningar. Till exempel: Slipa aldrig med
sidoytan pa en kapskiva. Kapskivor ska anvandas for att skala av material med kanten av skivan. Om
kraft anbringas fran sidan pa slipinsatsen kan den gé sénder.

» Anvéand alltid oskadade spannflansar med rétt storlek och form fér den slipskiva du valt. Har du
ratt flansar stéttar de slipskivan och minskar risken for att den gar sénder. Flansar for kapskivor kan se
annorlunda ut &n flansar f6r andra typer av slipskivor.

» Anvind inte slitna slipskivor fran storre verktyg. Slipskivor for stérre elverktyg &r inte avsedda for de
hdégre varvtalen hos mindre verktyg och kan gé sonder.

» Anvand alltid en skyddskapa som passar for det aktuella arbetet om du anvidnder en dubbelt
vandbar slipinsats. Anvandning av fel typ av skyddskapa kan ge ett otillrackligt skydd och déarfor leda
till svara personskador.

Ytterligare sarskilda varningar for kapslipning:

» Undvik att kapskivan blockeras eller ett for hégt anpressningstryck. Gor inte alltfér djupa snitt. Om
kapskivan Gverbelastas 6kar pafrestningen och risken for kantning eller blockering och darmed risken for
bakslag eller att slipinsatsen gar av.

» Hall dig undan fran omradet framfér och bakom den roterande kapskivan. Om du foér kapskivan bort
fran dig pé arbetsstycket och ett kast intraffar kan elverktyget med den roterande skivan kastas direkt
mot dig.

» Om kapskivan fastnar eller om du avbryter arbetet ska du koppla fran verktyget och halla det stilla
tills skivan stannat helt. Forsok aldrig att dra loss skivan ur snittet medan den fortfarande roterar
- ett kast kan uppsta. Ta reda pa och atgarda orsaken till att skivan fastnat.

» SIa inte pa elverktyget igen medan det sitter fast i arbetsstycket. Vénta tills kapskivan natt
fullt varvtal igen innan du forsiktigt fortsédtter med snittet. Annars kan skivan haka fast, hoppa ur
arbetsstycket eller orsaka kast.

» Stotta upp plattor eller stora arbetsstycken for att minska risken fér kast genom att kapskivan
fastnar. Stora arbetsstycken kan bojas av sin egen vikt. Arbetsstycket maste stéttas pa bada sidor om
skivan, bade i ndrheten av kapsnittet och vid kanten.

» Var extra forsiktig vid "fickskarning” i befintliga vaggar eller andra omraden som du inte har full
uppsikt 6ver. Nar kapskivan trdnger igenom véggen kan den traffa en gas-, vatten- eller elledning eller
nagot annat objekt och orsaka kast.

» Forsok inte att gora ett kurvformat snitt vid kapning. Om kapskivan Gverbelastas 6kar pafrestningen
och risken for kantning eller blockering och darmed risken for kast eller att slipinsatsen gar av. Detta kan
i sin tur leda till svara personskador.

Sarskilda sdkerhetsforeskrifter for sandpappersslipning:

» Anviand endast slippapper med rétt storlek. Folj tillverkarens anvisningar om slippappersstoriek.
Slippapper som sticker ut for langt 6ver sliprondellens kant orsaka personskador eller leda till att verktyget
blockeras, att slippapperet gar sénder eller till kast.

Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter for polering:

» Siakra alla l16sa delar pa poleringskapan, framforallt fastsnérena. Stuva undan eller forkorta
fastsnérena. LOsa, roterande fastsnoren kan fastna i arbetsstycket, och det finns risk att fastna med
fingrarna.

Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter fér arbeten med stalborste:

» Tink pa att stalborstar tappar borst dven vid normal anvindning. Overbelasta inte borsten genom
ett for hogt anpressningstryck. Borst som flyger ivdg kan mycket I&tt trAnga igenom tunna kléader och
huden.

» Om skyddskapa ar ett krav maste du se till att skyddskapan och stalborsten inte vidrér varandra.
Diametern pa tallriks- och skalborstar kan 6ka pa grund av anpressningstrycket och centrifugalkraften.

2.3 Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Personséakerhet

» Anvénd endast produkten och dess tillbehér om den &r fullt funktionsduglig.

» Produkten eller dess tilloehér far inte byggas om eller &ndras.

» Hall alltid produkten i handtagen med bada handerna. Se till att handtagen &r torra, rena och fria fran olja
och fett.

» Om produkten anvands utan dammsugare maste du anvanda ett l4tt andningsskydd nar du arbetar med
dammalstrande material.

» Taoftapausiarbetet och utfér fingerévningar som dkar blodgenomstrémningen i fingrarna. Vid langvarigt,
ih&llande arbete kan de starka vibrationerna ge besvar i blodkarl och nerver i fingrarna, handerna och
handlederna.
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Ror inte vid roterande delar. Koppla inte in produkten forréan det &r i arbetsomradet. Beréring av roterande
delar, sarskilt roterande bits, kan leda till skador.

Vénta tills produkten stannat helt innan du lagger den ifran dig.

Produkten &r inte avsedd att anvdndas av personer som saknar formaga eller nédvandig kunskap.
Anvand inte produkten nér barn finns i nérheten.

Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehalla farliga kemikalier.
Exempel p& s&dana &r: bly eller blybaserade farger, tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter,
natursten och andra produkter som innehaller silikat, Vissa traslag som ek och bok samt kemiskt
behandlat tra, asbest eller material som innehaller asbest. Faststall exponeringen for anvéandaren och
personer i narheten av arbetsomradet genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska
bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nédvéandiga atgarder for att halla exponeringen pa en séker niva. Anvand
t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar [ampligt andningsskydd. Allmanna atgérder for att minska
exponeringen ar:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm fran ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bér skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.

Anvandaren och personer som befinner sig i ndrheten ska anvénda skyddsglasdgon, skyddshjalm och
hdrselskydd under tiden som verktyget anvéands.

Anvand skyddshandskar vid verktygsbyte. Det finns risk fér skér- och bréannskador vid beréring av nyss
anvanda insatsverktyg.

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg ochy/eller tillbehér. Kontrollera att batteriet och
monterade tillbehdr sitter fast ordentligt innan du borjar arbeta.

Hall alltid ventilationsspringorna fria. Risk fér brannskador om ventilationsspringorna ar 6vertacktal

Satt inte pa produkten forran den &r i arbetslaget.

Vanta tills produkten stannat helt innan du lagger den ifran dig.

Om produkten kénner av att driftkapaciteten 6verskrids eller att batteriet ar slut, kan det hénda att
produkten inte gar att bromsa via motorn.

Fast inga bélteshakar pa denna produkt.

Omsorgsfull hantering och anvéndning av elverktyg

>

>

>

Slipskivorna ska férvaras och hanteras med férsiktighet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.

Anvand aldrig produkten utan skyddskapa.

Spann fast materialet ordentligt. Satt fast arbetsstycket i ett skruvstdad eller med nagon annan
fastspanningsanordning. Pa sa vis halls arbetsstycket fast battre an for hand och du har dessutom
bada handerna fria for att hantera produkten.

Anvand inte kapskivor for grovbearbetning.

Dra fast insatsverktyget och flansen sa att de sitter stadigt. Om insatsverktyget och flansen inte
skruvas fast ordentligt kan verktyget lossna fran spindeln vid frankopplingen, nar rérelsen bromsas av
verktygsmotorn.

Elektrisk sakerhet

>

Undersok om det finns dolda el-, gas- och vattenledningar inom arbetsomradet innan du pabdrjar arbetet.
Utanpaliggande metalldelar pa produkten kan orsaka elst6t eller explosion om du skadar en el-, gas-
eller vattenledning.

Lat Hilti-service regelbundet kontrollera produkter som har blivit smutsiga vid upprepad bearbetning av
ledande material. Om verktyget &r tdckt med damm av material med ledande férméga eller om det ar
fuktigt kan du riskera att f& en elektrisk stot.

Arbetsplats

>

24

44

Vid genombrottsarbeten, ténk pa att sékra omradet p& motstaende sida. Delar kan lossna och falla ner
och skada andra méanniskor.

Skéarning i barande vaggar och andra strukturer kan paverka dessa, sarskilt nar armeringsjarn eller
barande delar kapas. R&dgor med konstruktor, arkitekt eller byggplatsansvarig fore arbetet.

Omsorgsfull hantering och anvandning av batterier

Observera foljande sakerhetsanvisningar for saker hantering och anvédndning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om atgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska bréannskador, bréander
och/eller explosioner.

Anvand endast batterier som ar fullt funktionsdugliga.

Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och lackage av hélsovadliga syror!
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Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

Batterier far inte tas isar, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brannas upp.

Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller p& annat sétt 4r skadade. Kontrollera
batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pa skador.

Anvand aldrig atervunna eller reparerade batterier.

Anvéand aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

Utsétt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, férhojda temperaturer, gnistor eller 6ppna Iagor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.

Ror inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande foremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka saval materiella skador som personskador.

Hall batterierna borta fran regn, véta och vétskor. Fukt som trénger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstétar, brannskador och explosioner.

Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som &r avsedda for denna typ av batteri. L4s ocksa igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

Anvéand inte och férvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljder.

Om batteriet &r s& hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stéll batteriet pa en plats dér inget
riskerar att fatta eld och pa betryggande avstand fran brannbart material. L&t batteriet svaina. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r sa hett att det inte gér att ta i &r det defekt. Kontakta Hilti-service
eller 1as dokumentet "Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller for transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
- Sidan 54

Lés sakerhetsanvisningarna fér anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.

Beskrivning

3.1

3.2

Produktoversikt f]

Standardskyddskapa

Spindel

Rotationsriktningspil
Upplasningsknapp for skyddskapa
Gangbussning fér handtag
Sidohandtag

Spindellasknapp

P&/av-knapp

Hastighetsreglage
Statusindikering for batteri
Batteriets upplasningsknapp
Batteri

Dammfilter

Gnistskydd

Spéannflans med O-ring
Kapslipskiva/skrubbslipskiva
Spannmutter

Kwik lock-snabbspannmutter (tillval)
Spannyckel
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Avsedd anvandning

Den produkt som beskrivs hér &r en handhallen batteridriven vinkelslip. Verktyget ar avsett att anvandas for
kapslipning och skrubbslipning av metalliska och mineraliska material, f6r borstning samt sandpappersslip-
ning utan vatten. Produkten ska endast anvéndas for torrslipning/-skarning.
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* Anvand bara Hilti Nuron-litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med den har produkten. For optimal effekt
rekommenderar Hilti att batterierna som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen anvands f6r denna
produkt.

e Anvand endast Hilti-batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen for
dessa batterier.

3.3 Leveransinnehall
Vinkelslip, sidohandtag, standardskyddskéapa, framkapa, spannflans, fastmutter, spannyckel, dammfilter,
bruksanvisning.

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i narmaste Hilti Store och pa nétet:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Verktyget ar férsett med elektronisk snabbavstiangning ATC (Active Torque Control).

Om insatsverktyget blockeras eller klams fast, vrider sig verktyget pl6tsligt okontrollerat i motsatt riktning.
ATC-funktionen kanner av den plétsliga vridrérelsen och stanger genast av verktyget.

For att fungera normalt maste verktyget kunna rotera obehindrat.
Efter snabbavsténgning, stang av verktyget och sl& sedan pa det igen.

3.5 Motorskyddsfunktion

Funktionen &vervakar strémférbrukning och motortemperatur, vilket skyddar produkten mot att dverhettas.

Om motorn Gverbelastas genom for hogt anpressningstryck minskar verktygets effekt patagligt och det kan
hénda att det stannar.

Om verktyget Overbelastas sa att det stannar eller tappar varvtalet bor du minska trycket och lata
verktyget ga utan belastning i cirka 30 sekunder.

3.6 Integrerad broms
Den integrerade bromsen gér att tiden innan insatsverktyget stannar helt blir kortare.

Den hér funktionen ar endast tillganglig sa lange produkten &r strémforsorid.
Bromstiden skiljer sig at beroende pa valt insatsverktyg.

3.7 FramkapalZ

Anvand framkapan med standardskyddskapan for foljande anvandningar:

» Skrubbslipning med raka skrubbslipskivor
* Kapslipning med kapslipskivor

3.8 Dammsugarkapa (kapning) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktkapa (tillbehér) £

Anvand kompaktkapan DC-EX 125/5" C vid kapslipning av mineraliska grundmaterial med diamantkapslip-
skiva.

Bearbetning av metall far inte utféras med den har kapan.

3.9 Dammsugarkapa (kapning) DC-EX 125/5"M (tillbehor) [

Kapslipnings- och skararbeten pa mineraliska underlag med diamantkapslipskivor far endast utféras med
dammsugarkapa.
OBS! Bearbetning av metall far inte utféras med den har kapan.

3.10 Dammsugarkapa (slipning) DG-EX 125/5" (tillbehor) 5|

Slipsystemet far endast tillfalligt anvandas for slipning i mineralmaterial med diamantslipskalar.
Bearbetning av metall far inte utféras med den har kapan.
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3.11 Indikering for litiumjonbatteriet

Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

3.11.1 Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.
» Nér du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigéringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i
verktyget igen.

For att visa foljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigdringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella stérningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten ar paslagen.

Status Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast grént sken Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént Litiumjonbatteriet ar helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.

Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten &r
Overbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stéll in produkten och batteriet pa den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att dverbe-
lasta produkten vid anvandning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.
En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott Litiumjonbatteriet &r sparrat och kan inte anvandas.

Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.11.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigéringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till félid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,
externa varmeskador osv.

Status Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser Batteriet kan fortfarande anvandas.
en (1) lysdiod gront.
Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar | Begaran om batteristatus kunde inte slutforas.

en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult. Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.
Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsatta anvandas ar
en (1) lysdiod med fast rott sken. den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.

Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas léangre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och méaste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.

4 Foérbrukningsartiklar

Anvand endast konsthartsbundna fiberarmerade skivor fér max. @ 125 mm. Skivorna maste vara godkanda
for ett varvtal p& minst 11000 varv/min och en periferihastighet pa 80 m/s.

Skivorna far ha en tjocklek pa max. 7 mm.

OBS! Anvind alltid standardskyddskapan med extra framkéapa eller en helt sluten dammsugarkapa
vid kapning och skérning med kapslipskiva.
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Skivor
Typ Anvandningsom- | Férkortning Underlag
raden
Abrasiv kapslipskiva Kapslipning, skéar- | AC-D metalliskt
ning
Diamantkapslipskiva Kapslipning, skér- | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineraliskt
ning SP, P)
Abrasiv skrubbslipskiva Skrubbslipning AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metalliskt
Diamantskrubbslipskiva Skrubbslipning DG-CW (SPX, SP, | mineraliskt
P)
Stélborste Stélborstar 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metalliskt
488
Diamantborrkrona Kakelborrning DD-M14 mineraliskt
Fiberskiva Skrubbslipning AP-D metalliskt
Tillordning av skivor till anvand utrustning
Arti- | Utrustning AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
kel AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Sprangskydd (stan- v v v v v v
dard)
B Framkapa (tillsam- v — — — v —
mans med A)
C Dammsugarkapa — — — v — —
(slipning)
DG-EX 1255"
D Dammsugarkéapa — — — — v —
(kapning)
DC-EX 1255"C (i
kombination med A)
E Dammsugarkapa — — — — v —
(skérning) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL (i — — — — v —
kombination med E)
G Sidohandtag (stan- v v v v v v
dard)
H Fastmutter (standard) v — v v v —
| Spénnfléns (stan- v — v v v —
dard)
J Kwik lock (tillval till v — v — v —
H)
K Fastmutter (fiberski- — v — — — —
va)
L Stddskiva (fiberskiva) — v — — — —
5 Teknisk information
AG 4S-22-125
Markspanning 216V
Matvarvtal 8 500 varv/min
Maximal skivdiameter 125 mm
Vikt enligt EPTA-procedur 01, utan batteri 2,1kg
Ganga drivspindel M14
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AG 4S-22-125
Spindellangd 22 mm
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

(=4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Batteri
Batteriets driftspanning 216V
Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvis-
ning
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Batteritemperatur nar laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden enligt EN 60745

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvidrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
méatmetod och kan anvandas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvandas for att
gobra en prelimindr uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vardena representerar borrhammarens huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas
inom andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan matning ge avvikande
varden. Det innebdr att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan dkas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rékna in de tider da verktyget &r
frankopplat, eller d& det ar igdng men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra sékerhetsatgarder for att skydda anvéndaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhdll av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, mgjlighet att halla hdnderna varma, valorganiserade
arbetsférlopp.

AG 4S-22 (125)
Bullerinformation

Ljudtrycksniva (L) 83 dB(A)
Osakerhet ljudtrycksniva (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Ljudeffektniva (Ly,) 94 dB(A)
Osakerhet ljudeffektniva (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrationsinformation
Andra tilldmpningar, t.ex. kapning, kan ge upphov till andra vibrationsvérden.

AG 4S-22-125
Ytslipning (a;, c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Osakerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Forberedelser for arbete

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!
» Kontrollera att produkten &r avstdngd innan du sétter i batteriet.
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan du gér nagra instéliningar pa verktyget eller byter tillbehorsdelar.

Observera de sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.
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6.1 Laddning av batteri

1. Lés batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkand batteriladdare. — Sidan 45

6.2 Satta i batteriet

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
fran smuts och andra hinder.

» Sakerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1. Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvéands forsta gangen.
2. Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

6.3 Ta ut batteriet

1. Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.
2. Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

6.4 Montera Hilti-fastband (tillval) §

Folj alltid tillampliga bestammelser for arbete pa hojd.
Las fastbandets bruksanvisning.

1. L&gg fastbandets bada dglor s& att de passar exakt pa gnistskyddet.

2. Sétt fast fastbandet med tillhGrande skruvar genom att satta in skruvarna i de avsedda halen i
gnistskyddet.

3. Sétti batteriet. — Sidan 50

6.5 Fallskydd

Risk for personskada pé grund av nedfallande verktyg ochy/eller tillbehér!
» Anvénd bara den Hilti-verktygslina som &r rekommenderad for din produkt.
» Kontrollera om verktygslinans fastpunkt &r skadad infér varje anvandning.

ﬂ Observera nationella foreskrifter for arbeten pa hdga hojder.

Anvéand uteslutande en kombination av Hilti fastband med Hilti verktygslina #2261970 som fallskydd for
denna produkt.

» Haka fast fastbandet i dppningen for tillbehdr. Kontrollera att det sitter stadigt fast.

» Fast verktygslinans ena karbinhake i fastbandet och den andra karbinhaken i en barande struktur.
Kontrollera att bada karbinhakarna sitter stadigt fast.

ﬂ Fo&lj bruksanvisningen till Hilti fastband samt Hilti verktygslina.

6.6 Montera sidohandtaget

» Skruva fast sidohandtaget i en av de avsedda géngbussningarna.
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6.7 Montering och demontering av skyddskapa

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan vara hett och ha skarpa kanter.
» Anvand alltid skyddshandskar vid montering, demontering, justeringsarbeten och stérningsatgérder.

» Las monteringsanvisningarna for aktuell skyddskapa.

6.7.1 Montera Standardskyddskapa

Skyddskapan har styrklackar som garanterar att endast en skyddsképa som passar péa produkten kan
monteras. Styrklackarna pa skyddskapan passas in i produktens fasten for kapan.

1. Placera skyddskapan pa spindelkragen sé att de bada trianglarna pa skyddsképan och verktyget star
mitt fr varandra.

2. Tryck fast skyddskapan pa spindelhalsen.

3. Tryck pa kapans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddskapan till énskat lage tills den hakar fast.
» Képans upplasningsknapp fjadrar tilloaka.

6.7.2 Justera standardskyddskapa
» Tryck pa k&pans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddsképan till 6nskat lage tills den hakar fast.

6.7.3 Demontera Standardskyddskapa

1. Tryck pa kdpans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddsképan tills de bada trianglarna pa skyddskapan och
verktyget star mitt for varandra.
2. Taav skyddskapan.

6.8 Montering och demontering av framkapa £

ﬂ Framkapan méaste sattas fast pa standardskyddsképan.

1. Satt fast framké&pan pé standardskyddsképan med den slutna sidan uppét.
» Laset maste klicka till horbart.

2. Oppna framkapans l&s for att demontera.

3. Demontera framkapan fran standardskyddskapan.

6.9 Montering och demontering av insatsverktyg

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan vara mycket varmt.
» Anvand alltid skyddshandskar nér du byter insatsverktyg.

Diamantskivor ska bytas sa snart du mérker att skar- eller slipeffekten sjunker. | allménhet intréffar det
ndr diamantsegmentens héjd & mindre &n 2 mm.

Andra typer av skivor ska bytas sa snart skareffekten tydligt sjunker eller delar av vinkelslipen (andra
an skivan) kommer i kontakt med arbetsmaterialet under arbete.

Slipskivor ska bytas nar utgangsdatum I6per ut.

6.9.1 Sittaiinsatsverktyg £

Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan lossna vid inbromsning av verktygsmotorn.

» Vanta tills insatsverktyget har stannat innan du rér vid verktyget eller spannmuttern.

» Dra at insatsverktyget och spannflansen med spannmuttern sa att inga delar kan lossna fran spindeln vid
inbromsning av verktygsmotorn.

1. Rengér spannflansen och spannmuttern.
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2. Kontrollera att spannfléansens O-ring sitter pa plats och inte &r skadad.

» Ersétt O-ringen om den ar skadad eller saknas.

Sétt fast spannflansen pa spindeln och passa in den noga sa att den inte kan vridas.

Sétt pa insatsverktyget.

Skruva fast spannmuttern som motsvarar det insatta verktyget.

Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra at spannmuttern med spannyckeln, lossa sedan spindell&sknappen och ta bort spannyckeln.

No O kO

6.9.2 Demontera insatsverktyg

Risk for skador pa verktyget. Om spindellasknappen trycks ner medan spindeln roterar kan insatsverktyget
lossna.

» Tryck endast ner spindellasknappen nér spindeln star still.

1. Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.
2. Lossa spannmuttern genom att vrida den moturs med spéannyckeln.
Slapp spindellasknappen och ta bort insatsverktyget.

©@

6.9.3 Montera Kwik lock It

Risk for verktygsskador. Vid stark forslitning kan Kwik lock-spannmuttern ga sénder.
» Se till att Kwik lock-spannmuttern inte har kontakt med underlaget under arbetet.
» Anvéand inte Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttrar som &r skadade.

| stéllet fér den vanliga spannmuttern kan Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttern (tillval) anvandas. Inga andra
verktyg behovs da for att byta insatsverktyg.

-

Rengor spannflansen och spannmuttern.
Kontrollera att spannflansens O-ring sitter pa plats och inte &r skadad.
» Ersétt O-ringen om den &r skadad eller saknas.
Sétt fast spannflansen pa spindeln och passa in den noga sa att den inte kan vridas.
Satt pa insatsverktyget.
5. Skruva fast Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttern pa insatsverktyget.
» Texten Kwik lock syns nér muttern ar fastskruvad.
6. Tryck och hall in spindellasknappen.
Vrid insatsverktyget medurs fér hand med kraftiga tag tills snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock sitter fast.
Slapp spindellasknappen.

b

»>w

o N

6.9.4 Demontera Kwik lock

Om det inte gar att lossa snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock for hand sétter du pa en spannyckel pa
snabbspannmuttern och vrider spannyckeln moturs. Anvand aldrig rértang. Snabbspannmuttern Kwik
lock kan skadas om fel verktyg anvands.

1. Tryck pa spindelldsknappen.
2. Lossa snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock genom att vrida den moturs fér hand.
3. Slapp spindellasknappen och ta bort insatsverktyget.

6.9.5 Montera borrkronan fkl

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 50

Montera standardskyddsképan.

Satt pa borrkronan och skruva fast den fér hand.

Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra fast borrkronan med en lamplig U-nyckel.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och avladgsna U-nyckeln.
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6.9.6 Montera stalborste [

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 50

Montera standardskyddskapan.

Satt pa stalborsten och skruva fast den fér hand.

Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra fast stélborsten med en lamplig U-nyckel.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och avlagsna U-nyckeln.

ook, ®N =

6.9.7 Montera fiberskiva [E

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 50

Montera standardskyddsképan.

Séatt fast stodskivan och fiberskivan. Skruva fast spannmuttern.
Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra at fastmuttern med spannyckeln.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och ta bort spannyckeln.

[

7 Anvéndning

71 Tillkoppling
1. Tryck pa den bakre delen av pa/av-knappen.
2. Skjut pa/av-knappen framat.
» Motorn gar.
3. Las fast pa/av-knappen.

7.2 Slipning

/A] VARNING
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan plétsligt fastna eller bli blockerat.
» Anvand alltid produktens sidohandtag och hall i produkten med bada handerna.

Férhindra att insatsverktyget blockeras och undvik att utsétta produkten fér hdgt tryck.

7.3 Kapslipning

» Arbeta med mattlig matning vid kapslipning och vinkla inte verktyget eller kapslipskivan (arbetsposition
ca 90° mot skarplanet).

ﬂ Profiler och sma fyrkantsror kapas lattast om kapslipskivan anvands tvars dver den minsta arean.

7.4 Skrubbslipning

Risk for personskada. Kapslipskivan kan spricka och ivégskjutande delar kan skada personer i ndrheten.
» Anvénd aldrig kapslipskivor fér skrubbslipning.

» ROr verktyget fram och tilloaka med mattligt tryck och en anliggningsvinkel pa 5° till 30°.
» Da blir arbetsstycket varken for varmt eller missféargat och det blir inga réfflor.

7.5 Frankoppling

» Tryck pa den bakre delen av p&/av-knappen.
» Pa/av-knappen fijadrar ut till Av-position och motorn stannar.
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8 Skoétsel och underhall

/A, VARNING
Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utfors!

Elstétar pa grund av bristfillig skyddsisolering. Under extrema insatsférhallanden kan ledande damm
(t.ex. metall, kolfiber) fastna inuti verktyget och skada skyddsisoleringen vid metallbearbetning.

» Anvand déarfor alltid en stationar fransugsanlaggning vid extrema insatsférhallanden.

» Rengdr ventilationsspringan med jamna mellanrum.

Skotsel av produkten
e Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

* Rengér hdljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

* Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att rengéra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

* Anvand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.

e Undvik att utsatta batteriet for damm eller smuts i onddan. Utsétt aldrig batteriet for hdg fuktighet (t.ex.
sénka ner det i vatten eller IAmna det ute i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit blétt behandlar du det som ett skadat batteri. Isolera det i en icke brannbar
behallare och kontakta Hilti-service.

Hall batteriet fritt fran fraimmande olja och fett. Lat inte onodigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa
batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel
med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet som har applicerats pa kontakterna i fabriken.

* Rengor héljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

¢ Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstérningar. L&t Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

¢ Efter skotsel- och underhélisarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for séker drift. Godkénda reservdelar,
forbrukningsmaterial och tillbehor till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

9 Transport och forvaring av sladdlésa verktyg och batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

» Transportera aldrig batterierna I6st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfér harda
stétar och vibrationer samt hallas isolerade frdn eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportforeskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvéandning samt fére och efter 1angre transport for att se till
att de inte &r skadade.
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Forvaring

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !
» Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgransvarden som anges i den tekniska

informationen.

» Forvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen &r klar.
» Forvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.
» Forvara produkt och batteri utom rackhall for barn och obehdriga personer.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter l&ngre tids férvaring for att se

till att de inte &r skadade.

10 Fels6kning

Observera batteriets laddningsstatus- och felindikering vid alla stérningar.

litiumjonbatteri.

Se kapitel Indikeringar for

Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstéar ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas

atgarda pa egen hand.

Fel

Mojlig orsak

L6sning

Produkten gér inte att koppla
in.

Batteriet &r urladdat.

>

Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
batteriet.

Batteriet laddar ur fortare an
vanligt.

Mycket lag omgivningstemperatur.

Varm langsamt upp batteriet till
rumstemperatur.

Batteriet hakar inte i med ett
hérbart klick.

Batteriets lasmekanism &r smutsig.

Rengdr lasmekanismen och satt
i batteriet igen.

Vinkelslipen eller batteriet blir
valdigt varmt.

Elektriskt fel

Stang av produkten omedelbart,
ta ut batteriet och syna det, Iat
det svalna och kontakta Hilti-
service.

Tilltdppta ventilationsspringor

Rengdr ventilationsspringorna
regelbundet.

Motorns bromsfunktion fun-
gerar inte.

Batteriet &r urladdat.

Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
batteriet.

Produkten ar tillfalligt Gverbelastad.

Stang av produkten och sla
sedan pa den igen.

11 Avfallshantering

Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk p& grund av lackande gaser eller

syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!
» Téck anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att férhindra kortslutningar.
» Kassera batterier sa att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.
» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till nérmaste atervinningscentral.

& Hilti-produkter r till stor del tillverkade av &tervinningsbara material. En forutsattning for &tervinning &r
att materialen separeras pa réatt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din saljare.

@ » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

12 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har fragor om garantivillkoren.
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13 Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, miljd och atervinning hittar du via féljande lank:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=22522358&id=2251374
Lénken finns ocks& som en QR-kod i slutet av dokumentationen.

Original bruksanvisning

1 Informasjon om bruksanvisningen

1.1 Om denne bruksanvisningen

* Det er viktig at bruksanvisningen leses for produktet brukes for fgrste gang. Dette er en forutsetning for
sikkerhet under arbeidet og problemfri bruk.

* Folg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne bruksanvisningen og pé produktet.

¢ Oppbevar alltid bruksanvisningen sammen med produktet, og serg for at bruksanvisningen alltid felger
med hvis produktet overtas av andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

A/ FARE
FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

/A, ADVARSEL
ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !
» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
Folgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

Folg bruksanvisningen

Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

Hilti li-lon-batteri
Hilti Lader

FESEA

1.2.3 Symboler iillustrasjoner
Falgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen angir rekkefelgen for arbeidstrinnene pa bildet og kan avvike fra arbeidstrinnene i

teksten.

3
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TD Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i avsnittet
V" | Produktoversikt.

@! Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

13 Produktavhengige symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produktet
Folgende symboler kan brukes pa produktet:

@ Bruk vernebiriller

n Nominelt turtall

/min | Omdreininger per minutt

RPM | Omdreininger per minutt

@ | Diameter

——= | Likestrom

@ Ikke bruk standarddekselet til kapping.

@ Arbeid alltid med begge hender.

N
Produktet statter NFC-teknologi som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.

Li-lon | Li-ion-batteri

®0 Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa annen

N | mate.

1.4 Produktinformasjon

=T produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av kyndig
personale. Dette personalet ma informeres om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet og tilleggsutstyret
kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller det benyttes feil.
Typebetegnelse og serienummer star pa typeskiltet.
» Skriv inn serienummeret i tabellen nedenfor. Du trenger produktspesifikasjonene ved henvendelser til
Hiltis representant eller servicesenter.
Produktspesifikasjoner

Batteridrevet vinkelsliper AG 4S-22-125
Generasjon 02
Serienummer

1.5 Samsvarserklzering

Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder. Du finner et bilde av samsvarserkleeringen pa slutten
av denne dokumentasjonen.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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2 Sikkerhet

21 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

/\ ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfare elektrisk stet,
brann ogy/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktgy (med
nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fere til
ulykker.

» Brukikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktay lager gnister som kan antenne stev eller damp.

» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stepsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stopselet ma ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktay. Uendrede stgpsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stot.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rgr, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stat er hgyere nar kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktayet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktay.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & beere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller ssmmenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjeteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stat.

» Ma elektroverktoyet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det ngdvendig & bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stat.

Personsikkerhet

» Vaer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktoy.
lkke bruk elektroverktgy nar du er trott eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktgyet kan vaere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stgvmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller harselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og for du lefter eller flytter elektroverktoyet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktoyet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til strom i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fare til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktey og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktgyet. Et verktay eller en ngkkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fare til skader.

» Unngéa uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klar. lkke bruk vide klzer eller smykker. Hold har, tey og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

» Hvis det er montert stevavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stgvavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» Ikke fol deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et gyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fare til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» |kke overbelast verktoyet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfere.
Med et passende elektroverktay arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.
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» lkke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller pa, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Draut stopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri far du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktoyet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktayet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktayet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Sorg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverktgyet med tilbehgr. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktoyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktoyets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktayet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktgy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere a styre.

» Bruk elektroverktay, tilbehgr, arbeidsverktoy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fere til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater terre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktayet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstar brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktayene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfgre skader og brannfare.

» Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fore til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer veeske i synene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batterivaeske som renner ut, kan fare til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

» Ikke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verkteyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan gdelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktgyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold p& batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

2.2 Sikkerhetsanvisninger for alt arbeid

Felles sikkerhetsanvisninger for sliping, sandpapirsliping, arbeid med stalberster, polering og

kapping:

» Dette elektroverktayet skal bare brukes til sliping, sliping med sandpapir, stalbgrsting, polering,
hullskjeering og kapping. Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, andre anvisninger, skjematiske
framstillinger og data som felger med maskinen. Dersom du ikke overholder anvisningene nedenfor,
er det fare for elektrisk stat, brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

» lkke bygg om dette elektroverktoyet slik at fungerer pa en méate som det ikke er spesielt konstruert
og spesifisert for av verkteyprodusenten. En slik ombygging kan fere til tap av kontrollen og alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk ikke tilbehgr som ikke er spesielt utviklet og tillatt for dette elektroverktoyet fra produsenten.
Selv om tilbeharet lar seg feste til elektroverktayet, garanterer ikke dette at det er trygt & bruke det.

» Maks. tillatt omdreiningstall for innsatsverktoyet ma veere minst like hayt som maks. tillatt
omdreiningstall for selve elektroverktayet. Tilbehar som roterer raskere enn tillatt, kan ga i stykker og
bli slynget ut.
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» Utvendig diameter og tykkelse pa innsatsverktgyet ma stemme overens med elektroverktoyets
dimensjoner. Feil dimensjonerte innsatsverktay kan ikke skjermes eller kontrolleres pa tilfredsstillende
mate.

» Verktoy med gjengeinnsats mé passe ngyaktig til gjengene pa slipespindelen. P& verktgy som
monteres ved hjelp av flens, ma verkteyets hulldiameter passe til festediameteren pa flensen.
Verktay som ikke festes ngyaktig pa elektroverktayet, roterer ujevnt, vibrerer kraftig og kan fere til at du
mister kontrollen.

» Bruk ikke skadde innsatsverktgy. Kontroller alltid innsatsverktoy fgr du bruker dem. Pa slipeskiver
ser du etter avsplitting og sprekker, pa slipetallerkener etter sprekker, nedslitthet og slitasje og
pa stalberster etter lgse eller brukne tinder. Hvis elektroverktayet eller innsatsverktayet faller ned,
kontrollerer du om det er skadet eller bruker et uskadd innsatsverktgy. Nar du har kontrollert og
satt pa plass verktgyet, lar du elektroverktoyet ga et minutt pa maksimalt omdreiningstall. Serg for
at du og eventuelle andre personer i naerheten oppholder dere pa trygg avstand fra det roterende
verktayet. De fleste skadde innsatsverktay vil brekke i lgpet av denne testtiden.

» Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk ansiktsmaske, gyevern eller vernebriller avhengig av bruken.
Nar det er ngdvendig, bruker du stevmaske, hgrselsvern, arbeidshansker eller spesialforkle som
beskytter mot sma slipe- og materialpartikler. @ynene ma beskyttes mot fremmedlegemer som kan
slynges ut ved forskjellig bruk. Stevmaske eller andedrettsvern er ngdvendig for a filtrere stevet som
produseres nar verkteyet brukes. Hvis du i lang tid blir utsatt for hey stgy, kan du bli rammet av
herselstap.

» Serg for & holde andre personer pa trygg avstand fra arbeidsomradet ditt. Alle som befinner
seg i arbeidsomradet, ma bruke personlig verneutstyr. Bruddstykker av arbeidsstykket eller brukne
innsatsverktay kan slenges av garde og forarsake skader ogsa utenfor selve arbeidsomradet.

» Hold bare elektroverktayet i de isolerte gripeflatene nar du utfgrer arbeid der verktoyet kan
komme i kontakt med elektriske ledninger. Kontakt med en spenningsfarende ledning kan ogsa sette
maskinens metalldeler under spenning og fere til elektrisk stat.

» Hold nettkabelen unna roterende innsatsverktgy. Hvis du mister kontrollen over maskinen, kan
stremkabelen kuttes eller bli hengende, og handen eller armen din kan bli trukket inn i det roterende
innsatsverktoyet.

» Legg aldri fra deg elektroverktoyet for innsatsverktoyet har stanset helt. Det roterende innsats-
verkteyet kan komme i bergring med underlaget slik at du kan miste kontrollen over elektroverktayet.

» La ikke elektroverktoyet ga mens du baerer det. Klzerne dine kan ved tilfeldig kontakt sette seg fast i
det roterende innsatsverktgyet, og innsatsverktayet kan bore seg inn i kroppen din.

» Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene pa elektroverktgyet regelmessig. Motorviften trekker stgv inn i
motorhuset, og stor opphopning av metallstav kan forarsake elektrisk fare.

» Bruk aldri elektroverktoyet i neerheten av brennbare materialer. Materialene kan antennes av gnister.

» Bruk ikke innsatsverktoy som krever kjoleveeske. Bruk av vann eller andre kjgleveesker kan fare til
elektrisk stat.

Rekyl og tilherende sikkerhetsanvisninger

Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon som fglge av at et verktgy som slipeskive, slipetallerken, stalberste osv. kjarer

seg fast eller blokkeres slik at det oppstar en plutselig stopp i rotasjonen til verktgyet. Dermed blir et

ukontrollert elektroverktay akselerert mot rotasjonsretningen til verktayet pa blokkeringsstedet.

Hvis for eksempel en slipeskive kjerer seg fast eller blokkeres, kan kanten av slipeskiven som er senket ned i

emnet, bli sittende fast slik at slipeskiven brytes Igs eller forarsaker en rekyl. Slipeskiven beveger seg da mot

eller fra brukeren, alt etter skivens rotasjonsretning pa blokkeringsstedet. | den forbindelse kan slipeskivene
ogsa brekke.

En rekyl er en fglge av en feil eller feilaktig bruk av elektroverkteyet. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede

forholdsregler som beskrevet nedenfor.

» Hold elektroverktoyet godt fast med begge hender, og plasser kroppen og armene slik at du
kan fange opp rekylkraften. Bruk alltid ekstrahandtaket der dette finnes, for & fa sterst mulig
kontroll over rekylkreftene eller reaksjonsmomentet ved akselerasjon. Brukeren kan takle rekyl- og
reaksjonskreftene gjennom egnede sikkerhetstiltak.

» Sorg for at hendene og andre kroppsdeler alltid holdes langt unna det roterende verktoyet.
Verktayet kan bevege seg over handen ved rekyl.

» Unnga a plassere kroppen i det omradet der elektroverktayet vil bevege seg ved rekyl. Rekylen
driver elektroverktgyet i motsatt retning av slipeskivens bevegelsesretning pa blokkeringsstedet.

» Arbeid alltid forsiktig ved hjorner, skarpe kanter osv. Unngéa at innsatsverktayet kan sla tilbake
fra eller setter seg fast i emnet. Det roterende innsatsverktayet har en tendens til & sette seg fast ved
hjgrner, skarpe kanter eller nar det slar tilbake. Dette ferer til manglende kontroll eller rekyl.
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» Du ma ikke bruke sagkjede eller fortannet sagblad, og heller ikke segmentert diamantskive med
mer enn 10 mm brede slisser. Slike innsatsverktay forarsaker ofte rekyl eller tap av kontroll over
elektroverktoyet.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for sliping og kapping:

» Bruk bare slipeelementer som er tillatt for dette elektroverktoyet, samt beskyttelsesdeksel som
er beregnet for slipeelementene. Slipeelementer som ikke er beregnet til elektroverktoyet, kan ikke
skjermes tilfredsstillende og er usikre.

» Krumme slipeskiver ma monteres slik at slipeflaten ikke stikker ut over kanten av beskyttelses-
dekselet. En ufagmessig montert slipeskive som stikker ut over kanten pa beskyttelsesdekselet, kan
ikke skjermes tilstrekkelig.

» Beskyttelsesdekselet ma vaere sikkert festet p4 maskinen og méa vaere innstilt for sterst mulig
sikkerhet, det vil si slik at en sa liten del som mulig av slipeelementet ligger &pent mot brukeren.
Beskyttelsesdekselet bidrar til & beskytte brukeren mot bruddstykker, tilfeldig kontakt med slipeelementet
samt mot gnister som kan antenne klaerne.

» Slipeelementer skal bare brukes til tillatte bruksomrader. For eksempel: Slip aldri med sideflaten
pa en kappeskive. Kappeskiver er beregnet for materialfierning med kanten av skiven. Sidelengs
kraftinnvirkning pa disse slipeelementene kan edelegge dem.

» Bruk alltid bare uskadde laseflenser i riktig dimensjon og form for slipeskiven du har valgt. Egnede
flenser stetter slipeskiven og reduserer pa den maten faren for brudd. Flenser til kappeskiver kan veaere
annerledes enn flensene til andre slipeskiver.

» Bruk ikke utslitte slipeskiver fra storre elektroverktoy. Slipeskiver for sterre elektroverktay er ikke
dimensjonert for de hgyere omdreiningstallene til mindre elektroverktgy og kan brekke.

» Bruk alltid det anbefalte beskyttelsesdekslet for den aktuelle funksjonen ved bruk av slipeelementer
med dobbeltfunksjon. Bruk av feil beskyttelsesdeksel kan bare gi utilstrekkelig beskyttelse, og dette
kan fere til alvorlige personskader.

Ytterligere spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for kapping:

» Unnga blokkering av kappeskiven eller for hgyt mottrykk. Utfer ingen overdrevent dype snitt.
Overbelastning av kappeskiven gker belastningen og skivens tendens til pressing eller blokkering og
dermed faren for rekyl eller brudd pé slipeelementet.

» Unnga omradet foran og bak den roterende kappeskiven. Hvis du beveger kappeskiven fra deg i
emnet, kan det ved en rekyl skje at elektroverktoyet og den roterende skiven slynges direkte tilbake mot
deg.

» Dersom kappeskiven setter seg fast eller du avbryter arbeidet, slar du maskinen av og holder den
rolig til skiven har stanset helt. Forsgk aldri & fijerne kappeskiven fra snittet mens den fortsatt
roterer, da dette kan forarsake rekyl. Finn og fiern arsaken til fastklemmingen.

» Start ikke elektroverktoyet sa lenge det befinner seg i arbeidsemnet. La kappeskiven ferst na opp
i maks. omdreiningstall for du forsiktig fortsetter snittet. Ellers kan skivene hekte seg fast, hoppe ut
av arbeidsemnet eller forarsake rekyl.

» Stett opp plater og store arbeidsemner, da reduseres risikoen for rekyl pa grunn av en fastklemt
kappeskive. Store arbeidsemner kan brekke under sin egen vekt. Arbeidsemnet ma stettes opp pa
begge sider og i naerheten av kappesnittet og kanten.

» Veer ekstra forsiktig ved lommesnitt i eksisterende vegger eller andre omrader du ikke har oversikt
over. Den innstikkende kappeskiven kan forérsake rekyl ved skjeering i gass- eller vannledninger,
stremledninger eller andre objekter.

» lkke prov a skjaere i bueformer. Overbelastning av kappeskiven gker belastningen og skivens tendens
til pressing eller blokkering og dermed faren for rekyl eller brudd pa slipeelementet, og dette kan fare til
alvorlige personskader..

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for sandpapirsliping:

» Bruk bare slipepapir i passende starrelse. Folg produsentens angivelser for slipepapirstorrelse.
Slipepapir som stikker for langt ut over slipetallerkenen, kan forarsake personskader og fare til blokkering,
oppriving av slipepapir og rekyl.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for polering:

» Unnga lgse deler pa polerhetten, seaerlig festesnorer. Fest eller forkort festesnorene. Lgse
festesnorer som roterer sammen med verktgyet, kan hektes fast i fingrene dine eller vikles inn i
arbeidsemnet.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for arbeid med stalbgrster:

» Veer oppmerksom pa at stalbgrsten mister tinder ogsa ved vanlig bruk. Overlast ikke tindene
gjennom for heyt mottrykk. Lose tinder kan veldig lett trenge gjennom tynne kleer og/eller inn i huden.



IS

>

2.3

Foreskrives bruk av beskyttelsesdeksel, ma du sgrge for at beskyttelsesdekselet og stalbgrsten
ikke kan bergre hverandre. Tallerken- og koppberster kan fa gkt diameter gjennom mottrykk og
sentrifugalkraft.

Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger

Personsikkerhet

>

>

>

v vy v v

>

Bruk produktet og tilbeharet bare i teknisk feilfri stand.

Ikke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbeher.

Hold alltid maskinen fast med begge hender i handtakene som er beregnet til formalet. Hold handtakene
tarre, rene og fri for olje og fett.

Hvis produktet brukes uten stevavsug, ma man bruke en lett stevmaske nér arbeidet forarsaker stov.

Ta hyppige pauser og gjer gvelser for & gke blodgjennomstremningen i fingrene. Ved langvarig arbeid
kan kraftige vibrasjoner fare til forstyrrelser i blodkar eller nervesystemet i fingre, hender eller handledd.
Unnga & berare de roterende delene. Ikke sla pa produktet fer i arbeidsomradet. Bergring av de roterende
delene, spesielt roterende verktay, kan fore til skader.

Vent til produktet har stanset helt fer du legger det fra deg.

Produktet er ikke beregnet for svake personer uten opplaering. Serg for at produktet ikke er tilgjengelig
for barn.

Stev som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murverksprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; bestemt tresorter, slik som eik, begk og kjemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i neerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff nadvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niv4, f.eks. ved a bruke et stevoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen herer:

» arbeid i et godt ventilert omrade,

» unnga langvarig kontakt med stev,

» led bort stev fra ansikt og kropp,

» bruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sépe.

Brukeren og andre personer som befinner seg i neerheten, ma bruke vernebriller, hjelm og herselsvern
under arbeid med produktet.

Bruk vernehansker ved skifte av verktgy. Bergring av innsatsverktoyet kan fere til kuttskader og
forbrenninger.

Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktay og/eller tilbeher som faller ned. Kontroller fer arbeidets
begynnelse at batteriet og det monterte tilbeheret er godt festet.

Hold alltid ventilasjonsapningene rene. Fare for forbrenning hvis ventilasjonsapningene er blokkert!

Vent med 4 sl& pa produktet til du har plassert det i arbeidsposisjon.

Vent til produktet har stanset helt for du legger det fra deg.

Hvis produktet registrerer en overskridelse av driftsgrensene eller et tomt batteri, kan det hende at
verktoyet ikke bremses av motoren.

Ikke fest noen beltekrok til dette produktet.

Forsiktig behandling og bruk av elektroverktay

>

>

>

Slipeskiver ma oppbevares og behandles i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

Bruk aldri produktet uten beskyttelsesdeksel.

Sikre emnet. Bruk tvinger eller skrustikke til & holde fast emnet. Emnet sitter dermed bedre fast enn om
du holder det med handen, og du har dessuten begge hendene fri til & betjene produktet.

Ikke bruk kappeskiver til sliping.

Trekk til innsatsverktayet og flensen godt. Hvis innsatsverktoyet og flensen ikke trekkes godt nok til, er
det etter utkobling fare for at verktayet lasner fra spindelen under oppbremsing med maskinens motor.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

>

62

Kontroller for arbeidet pabegynnes at det ikke finnes skjulte stremledninger, gass- eller vannrer i
arbeidsomradet. Utvendige metalldeler pa produktet kan forarsake elektrisk stet eller en eksplosjon
dersom du skader en strgmledning, et gass- eller vannrer.

Fa tilsmussede produkter som ofte brukes til bearbeiding av ledende materialer, kontrollert regelmessig
av Hilti service. Stov, iszer av ledende materialer, eller fuktighet pa maskinens overflate gjer at det er
vanskelig & holde den, og under ugunstige forhold kan det fare til elektrisk stat.
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Arbeidsplassen

>

2.4

v

v VY vyvw

Ved gjennombruddsarbeider ma omradet pa den andre siden sikres. Deler som brytes ut, kan falle ut
og/eller ned og skade andre personer.

Slisser i baerevegger og andre strukturer kan pavirke statikken, iszer kapping av armeringsjern og bzerende
elementer. Sper ansvarlig statiker, arkitekt eller ansvarlig byggeledelse fer arbeidet pabegynnes.

Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

Ta hensyn til falgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fere til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske forbrenninger,
brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

Behandle batterier med omhu for & unnga skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker lekker ut!
Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stet eller er skadd pa annen mate. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for & se etter tegn pé skader.

Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

lkke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktay som slagverktay.

Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hay temperatur, gnistdannelse eller &pen flamme. Dette kan fere
til eksplosjoner.

lkke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fore til kortslutning,
elektrisk stet, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktgy som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Felg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilharende bruksanvisningene.

Ikke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjglne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Tahensyn til spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
- Side 73

Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt ]

Standardbeskyttelsesdeksel
Spindel

Rotasjonsretningspil

Hurtiglés for beskyttelsesdeksel
Skruehylse for handtak
Sidehandtak

Spindellaseknapp

Av/pa-bryter
Hastighetsregulering
Statusindikator batteri
Laseknapp for batteri

Batteri

Stevfilter

Gnistfangerplate

Spennflens med O-ring
Kappeskive/slipeskive
Spennmutter
Hurtigspennmutter Kwik lock (ekstrautstyr)
Spenngkkel

CIICISISISIGICICICICICICICICICIOIONS)

3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en handholdt, batteridrevet vinkelsliper. Den er beregnet til kapping og sliping av
metalliske og mineralske materialer, til bersting og sandpapirsliping uten bruk av vann. Den skal bare brukes
til terrsliping og terrkapping.

* Til dette produktet ma det bare benyttes Hilti Nuron Li-lon-batterier i serien B 22. For optimal ytelse
anbefaler Hilti & bruke batteriene som er angitt i tabellen pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen til
produktet.

« Til disse batteriene mé& det bare brukes Hilti-ladere i seriene som er star oppfert i tabellen bakerst i denne
bruksanvisningen.

3.3 Dette folger med:

vinkelsliper, sidehandtak, standardbeskyttelsesdeksel, frontvern, spennflens, spennmutter, spenngkkel,
stovfilter, bruksanvisning.

I tillegg finner du tillatte systemprodukter til produktet hos nzermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Produktet er utstyrt med den elektroniske hurtigutkoblingen ATC (Active Torque Control).

Hvis innsatsverktgyet blokkeres eller klemmes fast, begynner produktet plutselig & rotere ukontrollert i den
motsatte retningen. ATC registrerer denne plutselige rotasjonsbevegelsen til produktet og slar produktet av
umiddelbart.

For riktig funksjon ma produktet kunne rotere.
Sla produktet av og pa igjen etter hurtigutkoblingen.

3.5 Motorvernfunksjon

Motorvernfunksjonen overvaker stremforbruket og oppvarmingen av motoren og beskytter produktet mot
overoppheting.
Skulle motoren bli overbelastet p& grunn av for heyt presstrykk, synker produktets ytelse merkbart og

produktet kan stanse.

64 Norsk 2251374




IS

Hvis det oppstar stillstand eller turtallsreduksjon pa grunn av overbelastning, ma du redusere trykket
pa produktet og la det ga ca. 30 sekunder pa tomgang.

3.6 Integrert brems

Ved hjelp av den integrerte bremsen reduseres etterlgpstiden for innsatsverktayet til stillstand.

Denne funksjonen fungerer bare nar produktet far tilfart stram.
Bremsetiden varierer avhengig av valgt innsatsverktay.

3.7 Frontvern %

Bruk standardbeskyttelsesdekselet med frontvern til bruksomradene nedenfor:

¢ Sliping med rette slipeskiver
* Kapping med kappeskiver

3.8 Stovdeksel (kapping) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktdeksel (tilbehor) £

Til kapping av mineralske materialer med diamantkappeskiver m& man bruke kompaktdekselet DC-
EX 125/5" C.
Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.9 Stovdeksel (kapping) DC-EX 125/5"M (tilbehgr) [l

Kappe- og slissearbeider pa mineralsk materiale med diamantkappskiver skal kun utfgres med stevdeksel.
FORSIKTIG Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.10 Stevdeksel (sliping) DG-EX 125/5" (tilbehgr) B

Slipesystemet er kun beregnet til sporadisk sliping av mineralmateriale med diamantkoppskiver.
Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.11  Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

3.11.1 Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

(/] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!
» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pa Iaseknappen, ma du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa plass i
produktet som brukes.

For & fa frem en av felgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utlgserknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant gront Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grant Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: <10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grgnt Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.
Huvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.
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Tilstand

Betydning

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult

Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult

Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke
kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt

Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.

3.11.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utl@serknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som falge av skjgdesles bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafert
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

Tilstand

Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant grent.

Batteriet kan brukes videre.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter blinker
én (1) LED raskt gult.

Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke
fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som lgpelys og deretter lyser én
(1) LED konstant redt.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den
gjenvaerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.

Hvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er
batteriets levetid over og batteriet ma skiftes ut.
Kontakt Hilti service.

4 Forbruksmateriell

Det ma bare brukes kunstharpiksbundete, fiberarmerte skiver til maks. @ 125 mm, som er tillatt for et turtall

pa minst 11000/min og en periferihastighet pa 80 m/s.

Skivetykkelsen ma maks. vaere 7 mm.

OBS! Ved kapping og slissing med kappeskiver mé det alltid brukes standardbeskyttelsesdeksel med

ekstra frontvern eller et helt lukket stovdeksel.
Skiver

Type Bruk Forkortet kode Underlag

Abrasiv kappeskive Kapping, slissing AC-D Metallisk

Diamantkappeskive Kapping, slissing DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineralsk
SP, P)

Abrasiv slipeskive Sliping AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metallisk

Diamantslipeskive Sliping DG-CW (SPX, SP, | Mineralsk
P)

Stélbgrste Stéalbgrster 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metallisk
48S

Diamantborkrone Fliseboring DD-M14 Mineralsk

Fiberskive Sliping AP-D Metallisk
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Tilordning av skivene til utstyret som skal brukes
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Pos. | Utstyr AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Beskyttelsesdeksel v v v v v v
(standard)
B Frontvern (sammen v — — — v —
med A)
C Stevdeksel (sliping) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Stevdeksel (kapping) — — — — v —
DC-EX 1255"C
(sammen med A)
E Stevdeksel (slissing) — — — — v —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(sammen med E)
G Sidehandtak v v v v v v
(standard)
H Spennmutter v — v v v .
(standard)
| Spennflens v — v v v —
(standard)
J Kwik lock (ekstra- v — v — v —
utstyr til H)
K Spennmutter (fiber- — v — — — —
skive)
L Stattetallerken — v — — — —
(fiberskive)
5 Tekniske data
AG 4S-22-125
Merkespenning 216V
Nominelt turtall 8 500 o/min
Maksimal skivediameter 125 mm
Vekt iht. EPTA-prosedyre 01 uten batteri 2,1 kg
Gjenget drivspindel M14
Spindellengde 22 mm
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspenning

216V

Vekt batteri

Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen

Omgivelsestemperatur under drift

-17°C .. 60°C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
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Lagringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ...45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Stayinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier iht. EN 60745

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomréadene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktey eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & f& en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da maskinen
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i drift. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktay og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

AG 4S-22 (125)

Steyinformasjon
Avgitt lydtrykk (L,,) 83 dB(A)
Usikkerhet lydtrykkniva (K,) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniva (L) 94 dB(A)
Usikkerhet lydeffektniva (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrasjonsinformasjon
Andre bruksomrader, som kapping, kan fere til avvikende vibrasjonsverdier.

AG 4S-22-125
Overflatesliping (a;, 1c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Usikkerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Klargjering til arbeidet

/A] ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» For batteriet settes i, ma det kontrolleres at det tilhgrende produktet er slatt av.
» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tilbehgrsdeler.

Felg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Lade batteriet

1. Les bruksanvisningen for laderen fer lading.
2. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. — Side 64

6.2 Sette i batteri

/A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene p& batteriet og kontaktene pa produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

1. Lad batteriet helt opp fer forste gangs bruk.
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2. Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker harbart pa plass.
3. Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

6.3 Ta ut batteri

1. Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.
2. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

6.4 Montere Hilti fallsikring (ekstrautstyr) &

Nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hoyden skal alltid fglges under arbeid med produktet.
Folg bruksanvisningen for fallsikringen.

1. Legg de to laskene til fallsikringen ngyaktig pa gnistbeskytteren.

2. Bruk de tilhgrende skruene, og fest fallsikringen pa& gnistbeskytteren, i hullene som er beregnet til
formélet.

3. Sett i batteriet. - Side 68

6.5 Fallsikring

NGRS

Fare for personskader som folge av at verktay og/eller tilbeher faller ned!
» Bruk bare verktgysnoren som er anbefalt av Hilti til produktet.
» Kontroller festepunktet for verktaysnoren for mulige skader fer hver bruk.

ﬂ Folg nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hgyden.

Som fallsikring av dette produktet skal du kun bruke en kombinasjon av Hilti fallsikring og Hilti verkteysnor

#2261970.

» Fest fallsikringen i monteringsépningene for tilbehar. Kontroller at den sitter forsvarlig fast.

» Fest den ene karabinkroken pé verktaysnoren til fallsikringen og den andre karabinkroken til en baerende
konstruksjon. Kontroller at begge karabinkrokene sitter forsvarlig fast.

ﬂ Folg bruksanvisningene for Hilti fallsikring samt Hilti verktaysnor.

6.6 Montere sidehandtak
» Skru sidehandtaket fast pa en av gjengehylsene som er beregnet til formalet.
6.7 Montere eller demontere beskyttelsesdekselet

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktayet kan vaere varmt eller ha skarpe kanter.
» Bruk vernehansker ved montering, demontering, innstillingsarbeid og feilretting.

» Les monteringsveiledningen for det aktuelle beskyttelsesdekslet.

6.7.1 Montere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet [j

Beskyttelsesdekselet er utstyrt med styretapper for & sikre at kun riktig deksel kan monteres pa
produktet. Styretappen pa beskyttelsesdekselet passer i dekselfestet pa produktet.

1. Plasser beskyttelsesdekselet pd spindelkragen slik at begge trekantmarkeringene pa beskyttelses-
dekselet og pa produktet star overfor hverandre.

2. Trykk beskyttelsesdekselet inn pa spindelkragen.
3. Trykk pa dekselets laseknapp og vri dekselet i gnsket posisjon til det smekker pa plass.
» Laseknappen for dekslene spretter tilbake.
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6.7.2 Regulere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet
» Trykk pa dekselets laseknapp og vri dekselet i ansket posisjon til det smekker pa plass.

6.7.3 Demontere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet

1. Trykk pa laseknappen og vri beskyttelsesdekselet til begge trekantmarkeringene pa beskyttelsesdekselet
og pa produktet stér overfor hverandre.
2. Ta av beskyttelsesdekselet.

6.8 Montere eller demontere frontvernet

ﬂ Frontvernet ma settes pa standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

1. Sett frontvernet pa standardbeskyttelsesdekselet med den lukkede siden opp.
» Lasen skal smekk harbart pa plass.

2. Ved demontering &pner du lasen til frontvernet.

3. Demonter frontvernet fra standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

6.9 Montere eller demontere innsatsverktay

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktoyet kan veere varmt.
» Bruk vernehansker nar du skifter innsatsverktgy.

Diamantskiver méa skiftes ut nar kutte- eller slipeytelsen blir merkbart darligere. Vanligvis skjer dette
nar hayden pa diamantsegmentene er lavere enn 2 mm.

Andre skivetyper ma skiftes ut nar kutteytelsen blir merkbart darligere eller deler av vinkelsliperen
(unntatt skiven) kommer i kontakt med arbeidsmaterialet under arbeidet.

Slipende skiver mé skiftes ut nér holdbarhetsdatoen er passert.

6.9.1 Montere innsatsverktoy [

/A ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader. Ved bremsing av maskinens motor kan innsatsverktgyet lasne.
» Vent til innsatsverktoyet har stoppet fer du griper tak i innsatsverkteyet eller spennmutteren.

» Stram innsatsverktayet og spennflensen sa hardt med spennmutteren at ingen deler p& maskinens motor
kan lagsne fra spindelen.

—_

Rengjer spennflensen og spennmutteren.

Kontroller om O-ringen er feilfri og pa plass i spennflensen.

» Skift ut manglende eller skadde O-ringer.

Sett spennflensen tilpasset og dreiesikkert pa spindelen.

Sett pa innsatsverktayet.

Skru fast spennmutteren i samsvar med innsatsverktayet som brukes.

Trykk pa spindelldseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til spennmutteren med skrungkkelen, slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern skrungkkelen.

N

No o ko

6.9.2 Demontere innsatsverktoy

Fare for brudd og skade. Hvis spindellaseknappen trykkes inn mens spindelen roterer, kan innsatsverktayet
lasne.

» Trykk bare pa spindelldseknappen nar spindelen star i ro.

1. Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.
2. Lasne spennmutteren ved & sette pa spenngkkelen og dreie den mot urviseren.
3. Slipp spindellaseknappen og ta av innsatsverktayet.
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6.9.3 Montere Kwik lock It

Fare for brudd. For sterk slitasje kan brekke hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock.

>

>

Unnga kontakt med underlaget nar du arbeider med Kwik lock hurtigspennmutter.
Ikke bruk skadde hurtigspennmutre Kwik lock.

Hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock (ekstrautstyr) kan brukes i stedet for spennmutteren. Da kan du bytte
innsatsverktay uten a bruke ekstra verktay.

8.

Rengjer spennflensen og spennmutteren.

Kontroller om O-ringen er feilfri og pa plass i spennflensen.

» Skift ut manglende eller skadde O-ringer.

Sett spennflensen tilpasset og dreiesikkert pa spindelen.

Sett pa innsatsverktgyet.

Skru hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock pa til den sitter fast pa innsatsverkteyet.
» Teksten Kwik lock er synlig i paskrudd tilstand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Drei innsatsverkteyet hardt videre med handkraft med urviseren til hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock er
trukket helt til.

Slipp spindellaseknappen.

6.9.4 Demontere Kwik lock

Hvis hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock ikke kan lgsnes for hand, setter du en spenngkkel pa hurtig-
spennmutteren og dreier spenngkkelen mot urviseren. Ikke bruk rertang! Hurtigspennmutteren Kwik
lock kan bli skadet pa grunn av feil verktay .

1.
2.
3.

Trykk pa laseknappen for spindelen.
Lasne hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock ved & dreie hurtigspennmutteren mot urviseren for hand.
Slipp spindellaseknappen og ta av innsatsverktayet.

6.9.5 Montere borkronen [l

oo s D=

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 69

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa borkronen og skru den fast for hand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til borkronen med en egnet fastngkkel.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern fastnekkelen.

6.9.6 Montere stalbarste [

ook, wh =

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 69

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa stalbarsten, og skru den fast for hand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til stalbersten med en egnet fastngkkel.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern fastngkkelen.

6.9.7 Montere fiberskive [E

Il S

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 69

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa stattetallerkenen og fiberskiven, og skru fast spennmutteren.
Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Stram spennmutteren med skrungkkelen.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern spenngkkelen.

LTV o
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7 Betjening

74 Sla pa

1. Trykk pa bakre del av pa/av-bryteren.
2. Skyv av/pa-bryteren forover.

» Motoren gar.
3. Léas av/pa-bryteren.

7.2 Sliping

Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktoyet kan plutselige blokkeres eller forkiles.
» Bruk alltid produktet med sideh&ndtakene, og hold det fast med begge hender.

Ikke la innsatsverktgyet bli klemt fast, og unngé for stort trykk pa produktet.

7.3 Kapping

» Ved kapping ber du arbeide med moderat fremfaring og ikke holde produktet eller kappeskiven skjevt
(arbeidsposisjon er ca. 90° i forhold til kappeomradet).

ﬂ Profiler og sma firkantrer kappes best ved & legge kappeskiven an mot det minste tverrsnittet.

7.4 Sliping

/A, ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader. Kappeskiven kan briste, og lasnede deler kan fere til personskader.
» Bruk aldri kappeskiver til sliping.

» Beveg produktet frem og tilbake med en innstillingsvinkel pa 5° til 30° og moderat trykk.
» Arbeidsemnet blir ikke for varmt eller misfarget, og du far ingen riller.

75 Sla av

» Trykk pa bakre del av pa/av-bryteren.
» Av/pa-bryteren gar til av-posisjonen og motoren stopper.

8 Service og vedlikehold

/A ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Taalltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

A FARE

Elektrisk stot pa grunn av manglende beskyttelsesisolering. Under ekstreme driftsforhold kan det
ved bearbeiding av metaller samles ledende stev (f.eks. metall, kullfiber) inni maskinen og pavirke
beskyttelsesisolasjonen negativt.

» Bruk et stasjoneert avsugssystem ved ekstreme driftsforhold.

» Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene ofte.

Pleie av produktet

* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

¢ Bruk en ren og terr klut for & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.
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Vedlikehold av li-ion-batterier

e Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjons&pninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsépningene forsiktig med
en terr og myk berste.

¢ Unnga at batteriet unedig utsettes for stav eller smuss. Utsett aldri batteriet for hgy fuktighet (f.eks. ved
a senke det ned i vann eller la det sta i regn).

Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, skal du behandle det som et skadd batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar
beholder og kontakt Hilti service.

e Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la unadig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer
batteriet med en tarr og myk berste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom
dette kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke bergr kontaktene pa batteriet, og ikke fiern fettet som er smurt pa kontaktene fra fabrikken.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

* Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementer mht. feilfri funksjon.

e Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgéende reparert av Hilti
service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeid, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten m& du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmateriell. Reserve-
deler, forbruksmaterialer og tilbeher som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du hos Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

9 Transport og lagring av batteriverktay og batterier

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres lgst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stat og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i beraring
med andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Folg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fgr hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring

ADVARSEL

siktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produkt og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
tekniske data.

Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter ferdig lading.

Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, p& varmekilder eller bak glass.

Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre tids lagring.

v Vv v v

10 Feilsgking

Ved alle feil ma du sjekke batteriets indikator for ladetilstand og feil. Se kapittelet Indikatorer for li-ion-
batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke stér i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil Mulig arsak Losning
Produktet kan ikke slés pa. Batteriet er utladet. » Skift batteri og lad tomt batteri.




IS

Feil Mulig arsak Losning

Batteriet lades ut raskere enn | Sveert lave » La batteriet varmes langsomt

vanlig. omgivelsestemperaturer. opp til romtemperatur.

Batteriet festes ikke med et Anslagsstiften pa batteriet er til- » Rengjer anslagsstiften og sett

herbart klikk. smusset. batteriet inn igjen.

Kraftig varmeutvikling i vinkel- | Elektrisk defekt » Sla produktet av umiddelbart,

sliperen eller batteriet. ta ut batteriet, undersok det,
la det avkjgles og kontakt Hilti
service.

Tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger » Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene

regelmessig.

Ingen bremsefunksjon for Batteriet er utladet. » Skift batteri og lad tomt batteri.

motoren. Produktet er kortvarig overbelastet. | » SIa produktet av og pé igjen.

11 Kassering

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller vaesker som lekker ut, utgjer en
helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen méte!

» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i neermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

& Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller
forhandleren.

@ » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

12 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spagrsmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

13 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner mer informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg og resirkulering under felgende lenke:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Denne lenken finner du ogs& som QR-kode bakerst i dokumentasjonen.

Alkuperaiset ohjeet

1 Taman kayttéohjeen tiedot

1.1 Tasta kayttoohjeesta

¢ Lue ehdottomasti tdma kayttdohje ennen tuotteen kayttdmistd. Se on turvallisen tydnteon ja tuotteen
ongelmattoman kasittelyn perusedellytys.

* Noudata tassa kayttdohjeessa annettuja ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

e Sailyta kayttdohje aina tuotteen yhteydess4, ja anna tuote toiselle henkildlle aina kéyttdohjeen kanssa.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1  Varoitushuomautukset
Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttodn liittyvistd vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitusteksteja kayte-

taan:
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VAKAVA VAARA !
» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.

/] VAARA
VAARA !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

1.2.2 Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Téassé kayttdohjeessa kaytetéddn seuraavia symboleita:

Noudata kayttdohjetta

Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hyodyllista tietoa

(%)

9

g:.;

Kierréatyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

Ala havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku

Hilti Laturi

g8

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kaytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

E Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdman kayttdohjeen alussa.

3 | Numerointi kertoo tydvaiheiden jérjestyksen kuvissa ja saattaa poiketa numeroinnista tekstissa.

@ Kohtanumeroita kaytetaan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin kappa-
3 leessa Tuoteyhteenveto.

<@ | | Tdmén merkin tarkoitus on kiinnitt4 erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttéon ja kasittelyyn.

&

1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit

1.3.1  Symbolit tuotteessa
Tuotteessa voidaan kayttda seuraavia symboleita:

Kayta suojalaseja

n Nimelliskierrosluku

/min | Kierrosta minuutissa

RPM | Kierrosta minuutissa

O | Halkaisija

——= | Tasavirta

@ Al kiiyta katkaisutdiss vakiomallista terésuojusta.
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@ Tyéta tehdessési kiyta aina molempia Késidsi.

N
Tama tuote tukee iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa yhteensopivaa NFC-teknologiaa.

Li-lon | Litiumioniakku

®0 Ala koskaan kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.

@ | Ala passta akkua putoamaan. Ala kéyta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on muutoin
% | vaurioitunut.

14 Tuotetiedot

-tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikayttoon, ja niitd saa kayttaa, huoltaa tai korjata vain valtuutettu,
koulutettu henkild. Kayttajan pitdd olla hyvin perilld kayttdon liittyvistd vaaroista. Tuote ja sen varusteet
saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkildt kayttévéat tuotetta ohjeiden vastaisesti tai
muutoin asiattomasti.

Tyyppimerkinnan ja sarjanumeron |8ydét tyyppikilvesta.
» Kirjoita sarjanumero oheiseen taulukkoon. Tuotteen tiedot tarvitaan, jos esitat kysymyksid myynti- tai
huoltoedustajallemme.

Tuotetiedot
Akkukulmahiomakone AG 4S-22-125
Sukupolvi 02

Sarjanumero

15 Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Valmistaja vakuuttaa, etta tédssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien
vaatimukset. Kuva vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on tdmén dokumentaation lopussa.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 16ytyy tasta:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

/\ VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka

liittyvat tdhan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkoiskuun,

tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty kasite "sahkotyokalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttoisia séhkotyokaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotyokaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyo6paikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistiné ja hyvin valaistuna. TyOpaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Al kdyta sdhkotyokalua rajahdysalttissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvaa nestettd, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttédé polyn tai hdyryt.

» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sdhkotyokalua kayttaessasi. Voit menettdd koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sadhkotyokalun pistokkeen pitaa sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldan tavalla.
Ala kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sahkétyokalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperiisessa
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat véhentavéat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sahko6a johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaappeihin.
Séhkdiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Al aseta sdhkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkétydkalun sisadn

liséa sahkdiskun vaaraa.
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Ald kanna tai ripusta sihkotyokalua verkkojohdostaan #ldka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, 6ljysta, terdvista reunoista ja liikkkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisdavat séhkdiskun vaaraa.

Kun kaytit sahkoétyokalua ulkona, kdyta ainoastaan ulkokayttoon soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttdon soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentdd sahkoiskun vaaraa.

Jos sahkotyokalua on vélttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kayttd pienentéda séhkdiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

>

Ole valpas, kiinnitéd huomiota tyéskentelyysi ja noudata tervetté jarkea sdhkotyokalua kayttdessasi.
Al kayta sdhkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai laikkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkdtyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.
Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskia séhkotydkalun kayttétilanteesta riippuen.

Varo tahatonta kadynnistamistd. Varmista, ettd sdhkotyokalu on kytketty pois paalta, ennen
kuin liitdt sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitat siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat s@hkotydkalua sormi kayttokytkimella tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kayttokytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

Poista kaikki saatotyokalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistat sahkotyokalun. Tyokalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen pydrivassé osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Vilta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita sdhk&tyokalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Kiyta tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayta 16ysia tyovaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kéasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Viljat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.
Jos polynpoisto- ja kerdilylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niita kaytetaan oikealla tavalla. Poélynpoistovarustuksen kayttd vdhentdd poélyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen aldka laiminlyd sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohijeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkdétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

Al3 ylikuormita konetta. Kayta kyseiseen tyohon tarkoitettua sahkdtyokalua. Sopivaa sahkdtydkalua
kayttéden tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle sdhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jonka kayttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotydkalu, jota ei enad voida kdynnistas ja
pysayttda kayttokytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat saatéja, vaihdat teraa tai lisdva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttamisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estaa sahkotydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

Siilyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kayteta. Ala anna toisten henkildiden
kayttda konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttéon ja lukeneet kdyttoohjeita. Sahkotyodkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

Hoida sahkétyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, ettd liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sdhkotyokalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamistad. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on sahkotyokalujen laiminly&ty
huolto.

Pida terat terdvina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terévia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilla tydnteko on kevyempaa.

Kayta sahkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kayttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talloin tydolosuhteet ja suoritettava tyotehtava huomioon. Sahkotydkalun kayttd muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos késikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkotydkalun turvallinen kayttd ja hallinta voi yllattévissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetddn muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sdhkoétyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.
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» Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineistd, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineista, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
littimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

» Vaarasta kaytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedella. Jos nestettd padsee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisaksi ladkarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysté ja palovammoja.

» Al kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattévasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rdjahdyksen ja vammoja.

» Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

» Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun siséltdva sahkotyokalu
aina kadyttéohjeessa mainittuja lampdtilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun lampétila-alueen 1mpétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

» Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkildiden korjata sdhkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
réisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden sailymisen.

» Ala koskaan yrita huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltoty&t saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

2.2 Kaikkien toiden turvallisuusohjeet

Hionnan, hiomapaperihionnan, harjaterien kayton, kiillottamisen ja katkaisuhionnan yhteiset turvalli-

suusohjeet:

» Tata sahkotyokalua on kaytettava hiomakoneena, hiomapaperihiomakoneena, harjauskoneena,
kiillotuskoneena, reikaleikkurina tai katkaisuhiomakoneena. Ota huomioon kaikki turvallisuusoh-
jeet, ohjeet, kuvat ja tiedot, jotka saat koneen ja sen kayttéohjeen mukana. Jos et noudata seuraavia
ohjeita, saatat saada sahkdiskun, aiheuttaa tulipalon ja/tai loukkaantua vakavasti.

» Ala tee tidhin sidhkotyokaluun minkaanlaisia muutoksia, joiden mydta se toimisi tavalla, jota
tydkalun valmistaja ei ole suunnitellut ja spesifioinut. Tallaiset muutokset saattavat johtaa tydkalun
hallinnan menettamiseen ja aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

» Ala kayta lisdvarusteita tai tarvikkeita, joita valmistaja ei erityisesti ole suunnitellut ja hyvaksynyt
tassa sadhkotyokalussa kaytettdviksi. Vaikka pystyisitkin kiinnittdmé&an lisdvarusteen tai tarvikkeen
sahkotyokaluusi, kokonaisuus ei valttdmatta ole kdytdn kannalta turvallinen.

» Koneeseen kiinnitetyn tyokaluterdn sallitun kierrosluvun pitda olla vahintaan yhta suuri kuin
sé@hkotyokalun ilmoitettu maksimikierrosluku. Sallittua nopeammin py6riva tydkaluterd saattaa murtua,
jolloin sen kappaleita voi sinkoutua vaarallisesti.

» Tyokaluterdn ulkohalkaisijan ja vahvuuden pitda vastata sdhkotyokalun tiedoissa annettuja mitta-
tietoja. Mitoitukseltaan vaaranlaista tydkaluterda ei suojata tai valvota oikein.

» Kiinnityskierteellisten tyokaluterien pitaa tarkasti sopia koneen hiomakaran kierteeseen. Jos tyo-
kalutera kiinnitetaan laipalla, tydkaluteran reian halkaisijan pitda sopia kiinnityskohdan halkaisijaan
laipassa. Tyokaluterat, joita ei saa tarkasti oikein kiinnitettyd sahkotyokaluun, pyorivat epétasaisesti,
téarisevat voimakkaasti ja saattavat johtaa sahkétydkalun hallinnan menettamiseen.

» Ala kiinnitd vaurioituneita tydkaluterii. Tarkasta tydkaluterdn kunto aina ennen kayttamista;
tarkasta esimerkiksi hiomalaikan mahdolliset murtumat ja halkeamat, hiomalautasen murtumat ja
kuluneisuus seka harjaustyokalujen irronneet tai katkenneet harjat. Jos sahkotydkalu tai siihen
tarkoitettu tyokalutera putoaa, tarkasta, ettei vaurioita syntynyt tai kdytd ehjaa tyokaluteraa.
Kun olet tarkastanut ja kiinnittanyt tyokaluterédn, pysy itse ja pidd muut henkil6t turvallisen
etaalla pyorivasta tyokaluterasta ja kdyta konetta minuutin ajan huippukierrosluvulla. Vaurioitunut
tybkaluterd ei yleensé kesta tata testiaikaa.

» Kayta henkilokohtaista suojavarustustasi. Kyt tyétehtavastasi riippuen kokokasvosuojusta, sil-
masuojia tai suojalaseja. Tarpeen mukaan kayta hengityssuojainta, kuulosuojaimia, suojakasineita
ja suojaesiliinaa, jotka suojaavat sinua hionta- ja materiaalihiukkasilta. Suojaa silmasi erilaisissa
tydtehtévissa sinkoilevilta hiukkasilta ja muruilta. Poly- ja hengityssuojaimen pitéda pystyé suodattamaan
ty6tehtévassa syntyva poly. Jos pitemman aikaa altistut kovalle melulle, kuulosi saattaa vaurioitua.

» Ota mydés muut ihmiset tyopisteesi ldhistélla huomioon. Kaikkien tyopisteesi alueelle tulevien
henkiléiden pitda kayttda henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteitaan. Tydkappaleesta tai tyokaluterdsta
sinkoavat kappaleet saattavat aiheuttaa vammoja varsinaisen tyopisteesi alueen ulkopuolellakin.

» Pida sahkotyokalusta kiinni vain sen eristetyista kahvapinnoista, jos teet ty6ta, jossa sahkotyokalun
tyokalutera saattaa osua rakenteen sisélla olevaan virtajohtoon. Jos teré osuu virtajohtoon, koneen

metalliosiin saattaa johtua virta, jolloin saatat saada sdhkdiskun.
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» Pida verkkojohto mahdollisimman etéalla pyérivasta tyokaluterastd. Jos menetét koneen hallinnan,
teréd saattaa osua verkkojohtoon tai tarttua kiinni johonkin tai saatat satuttaa katesi tai kéasivartesi
pydrivaan tyokaluteraan.

» Ald koskaan laske sidhkotyokalua kisistdsi ennen kuin sen tydkaluterd on tdysin pysahtynyt.
Pyoriva tyokaluteré saattaa vaarallisesti osua laskutason pintaan, mink& seurauksena saatat menettaa
koneen hallinnan.

» Al3 pida sdhkotyokalua kaynnissd, kun kannat sité. Vaatteesi saattaisivat osua pyérivaan tydkalute-
réén, minké seurauksena tydkaluteré saattaisi leikkautua kehoosi.

» Puhdista sdhkétyokalusi jadhdytysilmaraot saanndllisin valein. Moottorin jddhdytyspuhallin imee
polya koneen kotelon sisdén, ja metallipélyn suuri maéra voi aiheuttaa sédhkdisen vaaratilanteen.

» Ala kéyta siahkotydkalua syttyvien materiaalien Idhella. Kipinat saattaisivat sytytta téllaiset materiaalit.

» Ald kiyta sdhkotyokalussa tyokaluterid, jotka vaativat jadhdytystd nesteelld. Veden tai muun
nesteen kayttd jaahdytykseen saattaa aiheuttaa sahkdiskun.

Takaisku ja siihen liittyvét turvallisuusohjeet

Takaiskulla tarkoitetaan pydrivan tydkaluterdn kuten hiomalaikan, hiomalautasen, harjaterdn jne. kiinni

tarttumisen tai juuttumisen seurauksena tapahtuvan tyokaluterén &killisen pysahtymisen aiheuttamaa koneen

akillista reaktiota. Sen seurauksena sahkotyokalu liikahtaa juuttumiskohdasta hallitsemattomasti tydkaluteran
kayttdsuuntaan ndhden vastakkaiseen suuntaan.

Jos esimerkiksi hiomalaikka tarttuu kiinni tai juuttuu tydkappaleeseen, hiomalaikan tydkappaleeseen upotettu

reuna pureutuu kiinni ja sen seurauksena kone saattaa isked takaisin. Hiomalaikka liikahtaa koneen kéyttajaa

kohti tai hanesté poispain, riippuen laikan pydrimissuunnasta juuttumiskohdassa. Talldin hiomalaikka saattaa
my&s murtua.

Takaisku aiheutuu sdhkdtyokalun vaarasta tai virheellisestd kayttdmisestd. Sen esiintymisté voit valttda

noudattamalla seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

» Pida sdhkotyokalusta kunnolla kiinni molemmin késin, ja pida kehosi sekéa kéatesi asennossa, jossa
pystyt hyvin vastustamaan takaiskuvoimia. Kayta aina lisdkahvaa, jos koneessa sellainen on, jotta
pystyt parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla vastustamaan koneen takaiskuvoimia ja reaktiovoimia ty6n
tekemisen ja aloittamisen aikana. Kayttdjan pitaa tuntea takaisku- ja reaktiovoimien aiheuttamat vaarat.

» Ala koskaan vie kéttasi pydrivan tyokaluterén ldhelle. Tydkalutera saattaisi takaiskutilanteessa osua
kateesi.

» Pyripitamaan sahkotyokalua siten, etta kehosi ei ole sdhkotyokalun takaiskun kannalta vaarallisella
alueella. Takaisku liikuttaa séhkotyokalua tydstdliikkeen vastakkaiseen suuntaan hiomalaikan juuttuessa.

» Tee tyota erityisen varovasti reunojen, terdvien kulmien jne. ldhelld. Varo, ettei tyokalutera
paase iskemaan takaisin tyokappaleesta poispdin tai tarttumaan kiinni. Pydriva tyokalutera pyrkii
tarttumaan kiinni kulmien tai terévien reunojen lahell tai vaurioituessaan. Silloin seurauksena on hallinnan
menettdminen tai takaisku.

» Ala kdytd ketjusahanterda tai hammastettua sahanterai, tai segmenttitimanttilaikkaa, jos ura-
leveys on yli 10 mm. Téallaiset tyokaluterdt aiheuttavat usein takaiskuja tai séhk&tydkalun hallinnan
menettamisen.

Hionnan ja katkaisuhionnan erityiset turvallisuusohjeet:

» Kayta ainoastaan sahkotyokaluusi tarkoitettuja hiomatyokaluja ja néille hiomatyokaluille tarkoi-
tettua terasuojusta. Hiomatydkalut, joita ei ole tarkoitettu tdhan sahkotydkaluun, ovat riittdmattdmasti
suojattuja ja kaytdssa epavarmoja.

» Taivutettu hiomalaikka on kiinnitettava siten, ettd laikan hiomapinta-ala ei ulotu terasuojuksen
reunatason yli. Virheellisesti kiinnitetty hiomalaikka, joka ulottuu terdsuojuksen reunatason yli, ei ole
riittavasti suojattu.

» Terdsuojus pitda kiinnittda sahkoétyokaluun ja saataa siten, etta turvallisuus on paras mahdollinen,
ts. siten, ettd mahdollisimman pieni osa hiomaty6kalusta on ndkyvissad kayttdjan suuntaan.
Terasuojuksen tehtdvéa on suojata kayttdjaa sinkoilevilta kappaleilta, estdd hiomatytkalun koskettaminen
vahingossa ja suojata kipindilta, jotka saattaisivat esimerkiksi sytyttda vaatteet.

» Hiomatydkaluja saa kayttda vain niiden hyvaksyttyihin kayttotarkoituksiin. Esimerkiksi: Ala kos-
kaan kayta katkaisulaikan kylkipintaa hiomiseen. Katkaisulaikat on tarkoitettu materiaalin leikkaa-
miseen laikan kehdpinnalla. Jos laikkaan vaikuttaa sivusuuntainen voima, siitd saattaa irrota hioma-
ainepalasia.

» Kayta aina ehjaa, oikean kokoista ja oikean muotoista kiinnityslaippaa valitsemasi hiomalaikan
kiinnittdmiseen. Kunnolla sopivat laipat tukevat hiomalaikkaa ja véhentavét siten laikkapalasten
irtoamisvaaraa. Katkaisulaikkojen laipat voivat olla erilaiset kuin muiden hiomalaikkojen laipat.

» Ald kdyta suurempien sidhkotydkalujen kuluneita hiomalaikkoja. Suurempien sahkétydkalujen
hiomalaikkoja ei ole suunniteltu pienempien séhkdtydkalujen suuremmille kierrosluvuille, joten tallaiset
laikat saattavat murtua.
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» Kaéyta aina kulloiseenkin tyotehtavaan tarkoitettua terasuojusta, jos kaytat kahteen kertaan
kaytettavia hiomatyokaluja. Vaardlainen terésuojus ei suojaa riittdvasti, misté voi aiheutua vakavia
vammoja.

Lisaa katkaisuhionnan erityisia turvallisuusohjeita:

» Vilta katkaisulaikan juuttumista tai liian suurta laikkaan kohdistuvaa painamisvoimaa. Al leikkaa
turhan syvilta. Katkaisulaikan ylikuormittaminen lisdd laikkaan kohdistuvaa rasitusta seké laikan
herkkyytté kantata tai juuttua ja siten takaiskun vaaraa tai laikan murtumisen vaaraa.

» Varo aluetta pyo6rivan katkaisulaikan etu- ja takapuolella. Jos katkaisulaikka liikkuu itsestaén
tybkappaleesta poispdin, pyodriva teré saattaa osua sinuun séhkdtydkalun iskiesséa takaisin.

» Jos katkaisulaikka tarttuu kiinni tai keskeytét tyonteon, kytke kone pois paalta ja odota, kunnes
laikka on kokonaan pysahtynyt. Al koskaan yrita nostaa katkaisulaikkaa pois leikkausraosta, silla
muutoin kone saattaa iskea takaisin. Madrité ja poista kiinni tarttumisen syy.

» Ala kytke sihkotyokalua paille, jos sen terd on tyokappaleessa. Anna katkaisulaikan ensin
saavuttaa taysi kierroslukunsa, ennen kuin varovasti jatkat leikkaamista. Muutoin laikka saattaa
kantata, ponnahtaa tyokappaleesta tai aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Tue levyt tai suuremmat tyékappaleet hyvin, jotta katkaisulaikan mahdollisen kiinni tarttumisen
aiheuttama takaiskuvaara vahenee. Suuremmat ty6kappaleet saattavat oman painonsa vuoksi taipua.
Tybkappaletta on siksi tuettava molemmiilta sivuilta ja katkaisukohdan seké reunan lahelta.

» Ole erityisen varovainen upottaessasi terda seindan tai muuhun kohteeseen, jonka rakennetta et
née tarkasti. Kun upotat katkaisulaikkaa, rakenteen sisélla olevat kaasu- tai vesiputket, séhkdjohdot tai
muut esineet saattavat aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Ala yrita leikata kaarimuotoa. Katkaisulaikan ylikuormittaminen lis4a laikkaan kohdistuvaa rasitusta
seka laikan herkkyyttd kantata tai juuttua ja siten takaiskun vaaraa tai laikan murtumisen vaaraa, mista
voi seurata vakavia vammoja.

Hiomapaperihionnan erityisia turvallisuusohjeita:

» Kayta vain sopivan kokoisia hiomalaikkoja. Noudata valmistajan antamia hiomalaikan koon ohjeita.
Hiomalautasen yli ulottuva hiomalaikka voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia tai johtaa koneen jumittumiseen,
hiomalaikan murtumiseen tai koneen takaiskuun.

Kiillottamisen erityisia turvallisuusohijeita:

» Ala anna kiillotussuojuksen minkaan osien, etenkain kiinnitysnyorien, olla vapaana. Pakkaa tai
lyhenna kiinnitysnyorit. Vapaat, mukana pydrivat kiinnitysnydrit voivat tarttua sormiisi tai takertua
tybkappaleeseen.

Harjaterien kayton erityisia turvallisuusohjeita:

» Ota huomioon, etti harjateristi irtoaa normaalin kayton aikana harjakappaleita. Ala ylikuormita
harjateria liian suurella painamisvoimalla. Irti sinkoutuvat harjakappaleet voivat erittdin helposti
tunkeutua ohuiden vaatekappaleiden ja/tai ihon lapi.

» Jos terdsuojuksen kaytté on maaratty, varmista, ettei terdsuojus ota kiinni harjaterdan. Lautas- ja
kuppiharjaterien halkaisija voi suurentua koneen painamisvoiman ja keskipakovoimien seurauksena.

2.3 Muut turvallisuusohjeet

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Kayta vain tuotetta ja lisdvarusteita, jotka ovat teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Ala koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisévarusteisiin minkaanlaisia muutoksia.

» Pida tuotteesta aina kiinni kasikahvoista molemmin. Pida kasikahvat kuivina, puhtaina, Oljyttémina ja
rasvattomina.

» Jos kaytéat tuotetta ilman pdlynpoistoa, pdlydvassa tydssa on kaytettéava kevyttd hengityssuojainta.

» Pida tydssasi usein taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormien verenkiertoa parantavia sormivoimisteluliikkeita.
Pitempé&an jatkuva tyonteko saattaa tarindn vuoksi aiheuttaa verenkiertohdirigita tai sormien, kasien ja
ranteiden hermokipuja.

» Valta pydrivien osien koskettamista. Kytke tuote paalle vasta, kun olet juuri aloittamassa tydn. Pyorivien
osien koskettaminen, etenkin pydrivien tydkaluterien, saattaa aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.

» Odota, etté tuote on taysin pyséhtynyt, ennen kuin lasket sen kadestasi.

» Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu voimiltaan heikkojen henkildiden k&yttéon ilman opastusta. Al4 jata tuotetta
lasten ulottuville.
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» Hiottaessa, kiillotettaessa, leikattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva pdly saattaa siséltéa vaarallisia kemikaaleja.
Niistéd esimerkkejé ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni ja muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi ja muut
silikaatteja sisaltavat tuotteet; tietyt puulajit kuten tammi, pyokki ja kemiallisesti késitellyt puut; asbesti tai
asbestia sisaltavat materiaalit. Maarita tydstettdvien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella kayttéjan
ja lahella olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen pitdmiseksi
turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kaytettdva polynkerdysjérjestelmaa tai soveltuvaa hengityssuojainta.
Altistumisen maéraé pienentavia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteitéd ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitk&an kestévan pdlyaltistuksen valttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kaytto ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

» Tuotteen kayttdmisen aikana kayttéjan ja valittdméssa laheisyydessé olevien henkildiden on kaytettava
silmasuojaimia, suojakyparaa ja kuulosuojaimia.

» Kayté suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tyokaluteraa. Tydkaluterén koskettaminen saattaa aiheuttaa haavoja ja
palovammoja.

» Putoamaan paasevat tyokalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tyon aloitta-
mista tarkasta, ettd akku ja asennettu lisévaruste ovat kunnolla kiinni.

» Pida jadhdytysilmaraot aina puhtaina. Jaahdytysilmarakojen peittyminen tai tukkeutuminen aiheuttaa
palovaaran!

» Kytke tuote pédlle vasta, kun olet asettanut sen tydn aloittamiskohtaan.

» Odota, ettd tuote on taysin pysahtynyt, ennen kuin lasket sen k&destési.

» Jos tuote tunnistaa kayttorajojen ylityksen tai akun tyhjentymisen, saattaa olla, ettei moottori jarruta
tyokalua.

» A4 kiinnita vydkoukkua tahan tuotteeseen.

Sahkotyokalujen kaytto ja hoito

» Hiomalaikkoja on sdilytettéava ja kédsiteltdva huolellisesti niiden valmistajan antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti.

» Al koskaan kayta tuotetta iiman terasuojusta.

» Kiinnitairrallinen tydkappale. Kayté tydkappaleen kiinnittémiseen sopivia kiinnittimia tai ruuvipenkkié. Nain
varmistat, etté tydkappale pysyy turvallisemmin paikallaan kuin kasin pideltdessa, ja liséksi molemmat
katesi ovat vapaat tuotteen kayttdmiseen.

» Ala koskaan kayta katkaisulaikkoja hiomiseen.

» Kirista tyokaluterd ja laippa kunnolla kiinni. Jos tytkalutera ja laippa eivét ole kunnolla kiinni kiristetyt,
tydkalutera saattaa irrota karasta koneen moottorin jarruttaessa.

Séahkoéturvallisuus

» Tarkasta ennen tydn aloittamista, onko tydskentelyalueella rakenteiden sisélle asennettuja séahkdjohtoja
tai kaasu- ja vesiputkia. Tuotteen ulkopinnan metalliosista saatat saada séhkdiskun tai aiheuttaa
rajahdyksen, jos vahingossa osut séhkojohtoon, kaasuputkeen tai vesiputkeen.

» Tarkastuta likaantunut tuote sdénndllisin vélein Hilti-huollossa, jos usein tydstét sdhkda johtavia materi-
aaleja. Koneen pintaan kertynyt pdly, etenkin séhkda johtavien materiaalien pdly, tai kosteus saattavat
epasuotuisissa tilanteissa aiheuttaa séhkoiskun.

Tyopaikka

» Kun teet reikia, varmista tydstettdvan kohdan taustapuoli. Putoamaan tai sinkoutumaan padsevat palaset
voivat aiheuttaa muille vammoja.

» Urien tekeminen kantaviin seiniin tai muihin rakenteisiin voi vaikuttaa rakenteiden lujuuksiin, erityisesti
jos raudoituselementteja tai kantavia elementtejé katkaistaan. Ota ennen tdiden aloittamista yhteys
lujuuslaskelmista vastaavaan henkild6n, arkkitehtiin tai tydnjohtoon.

2.4 Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

» Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kayton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihoarsytystd, vakavia sydpymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai rdjahdyksen.

» Kaytéd vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Kasittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta valtat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

» Akkuja ei saa mitenk&dan muuttaa tai manipuloida!

» Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

» Al4 kéyta tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit sdanndllisin vélein.
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Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

Ala kayta akkua tai akkukéyttoista sahkdtydkalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

Ala koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle 1ampétilalle, kipindille tai avotulelle. Siita
voi aiheutua rajahdys.

Ala kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilla. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

Ala altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sisdan tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sahkoiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

Kayté aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja sdhkotyokaluja. Noudata niiden kéyttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

Ala kayta tai varastoi akkua rajahdysvaarallisessa ymparistossa.

Jos akku on lilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
rittdvan etéalle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jaahtya. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttdoon liittyvia ohjeita”.

Noudata erityisié ohjeita ja direktiiveja, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttéa. — Sivu 91

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttdon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.

3 Kuvaus
3.1 Tuoteyhteenveto ]
@  Vakiomallinen terdsuojus
@ Kara
®  Pybrimissuuntanuoli
®  Terasuojuksen vapautuspainike
(®  Kasikahvan kierreholkki
®  Sivukahva
@  Karan lukituspainike
Kayttdkytkin
®  Nopeuden s&atd
Akun tilangyttd
@  Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
@  Akku
@  Pélysuodatin
Kipinasuojalevy
@®  Kiinnityslaippa ja O-rengas
Katkaisulaikka / karhennuslaikka
-3 @  Kiinnitysmutteri
S0 Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri (lisdvaruste)
\ Kiintoavain
3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on késiohjattava akkukayttdinen kulmahiomakone. Se on tarkoitettu metalli- ja mineraalimate-
riaalien katkaisemiseen ja karhentamiseen, harjaamiseen seka hiekkapaperihiontaan vetta kayttamatta. Sita
saa kayttad ainoastaan kuivahiontaan ja -katkaisuhiontaan.

82

Kéyta tassé tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakkuja. Parhaan tehon saavut-
tamiseksi Hilti suosittaa, ettd tdssd tuotteessa kéytetddn vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa
taulukossa mainittuja akkuja.

Kéyta ndiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdmén kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittujen

tyyppisarjojen Hilti-latureita.
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3.3 Toimituksen sisélto

Kulmahiomakone, sivukahva, vakiomallinen terdsuojus, etupdan suojus, kiinnityslaippa, kiinnitysmutteri,
kiintoavain, pdlysuodatin, kayttdohje.

Muita télle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmatuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestd tai nettiosoitteesta:
www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Tuotteessa on elektroninen pikapoiskytkentd ATC (Active Torque Control).
Jos tydkaluterd juuttuu tai takertelee, tuote saattaa yhtékkia ja hallitsemattomasti pydréhtéé painvastaiseen
suuntaan. ATC tunnistaa tuotteen téllaisen &killisen pyorahdysliikkeen ja kytkee tuotteen heti pois paalta.

Moitteettoman toiminnan edellytys on, ettd tuote pystyy pyoriméaan.
Pikapoiskytkennén tapahduttua kytke tuote pois paalté ja takaisin paalle.

3.5 Moottorin suojatoiminto

Moottorin suojatoiminto valvoo moottorin virrankulutusta seké lampétilaa ja suojaa tuotetta ylikuumenemi-
selta.

Jos lilan voimakkaasti painettaessa moottori ylikuormittuu, tuotteen teho heikkenee huomattavasti tai tuote
saattaa pysahtya.

Jos tuote pyséhtyy tai sen kierrosluku laskee ylikuormituksen vuoksi, kevenna kuormitusta ja kayta
tuotetta joutokayntikierrosluvulla noin 30 sekunnin ajan.

3.6 Integroitu jarru

Tyokaluteran pyséhtymiseen kuluva aika lyhenee integroidun jarrun ansiosta.

Tama toiminto on kaytettévissa vain, kun tuote saa virtaa.
Jarrutusaika vaihtelee valitusta tydkaluterasta riippuen.

3.7  Etupain suojus B

Alla mainituissa ty6tehtévissa kayté etupadn suojusta vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen kanssa:

* Karhennushionta suorilla karhennuslaikoilla
* Katkaisuhionta katkaisulaikoilla

3.8 Polynpoistosuojus (katkaisemiseen) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompaktisuojus (lisavaruste) 3]

Jos teet mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhiontaa timanttikatkaisulaikkoja kayttden, kéytd kompaktisuojusta
DC-EX 125/5" C.
Metallin tydstaminen tata suojusta kayttden on kielletty.

3.9 Polynpoistosuojus (leikkaamiseen) DC-EX 125/5"M(lisavaruste) 4

Mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhionta- ja leikkaustgita timanttikatkaisulaikoilla saa tehdé vain pélynpoistosuo-
justa kaytettdessa.
VAROITUS Metallin tyostédminen taté suojusta kayttéen on kielletty.

3.10 Pdlynpoistosuojus (hiontaan) DG-EX 125/5" (lisdvaruste) §

Hiomakonetta saa kéyttda vain satunnaisesti kivimateriaalien hiontaan timanttikuppilaikalla.
Metallin tydstédminen tata suojusta kéyttéen on kielletty.

3.11 Litiumioniakun naytto

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon néytto.
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3.11.1 Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytt6

Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!

» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jalkeen olet

painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytdisté voi tulla ndyttddn, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.
Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvéat ndytdssé niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on péalle kytkettyna.

Tila

Merkitys

Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 100...71 %

Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vih-
rednad

Lataustila: 70...51 %

Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vinredna

Lataustila: 50...26 %

Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vihredna

Lataustila: 25...10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vihredna

Lataustila: < 10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vihnredna

Litiumioniakku on taysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jalkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena

Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liian kuuma tai liian kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampdétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sité kayttédessasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on ndytdssé, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena

Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena

Litiumioniakku on estetty eika sita voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.11.2 Akun kunnon naytt6

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea nayttéon painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen se-

kunnin ajan. Jarjestelma tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaarin kdyttdmisen seurauksena,
esimerkiksi akku paéassyt putoamaan, akussa reikd, akussa ulkoisen lammaén aiheuttama vaurio jne.

Tila

Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jé& palamaan vihreana.

Akun kayttamista voidaan jatkaa.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvét juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai-
sena.

Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvéat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo jé& palamaan punai-
sena.

Jos liitettya tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

Jos liitettya tuotetta ei enda voi kayttéa, akku on
tullut kayttikansa padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.

4 Kayttomateriaali

Koneessa saa kéayttdd vain keinohartsisidonnaisia kuituvahvisteisia katkaisulaikkoja, joiden max.

125 mm ja jotka on hyvaksytty véhintéan kierrosluvulle 11 000/min ja keh&nopeudelle 80 m/s.

Laikan paksuus saa olla enintddn 7 mm.

HUOMIO! Katkaisulaikoilla katkaistaessa ja leikattaessa koneessa on aina kaytettava etupdan suoja-

levyllisté vakiomallista terdsuojusta tai tiysin suljettua polynpoistosuojusta.
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Laikat
Tyyppi Kayttokohde Lyhennenimi Alusta
Abrasiv-katkaisulaikka Katkaisuhionta, AC-D metallinen
leikkaaminen

Timanttikatkaisulaikka

Katkaisuhionta,
leikkaaminen

DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineraalinen

SP, P)

Abrasiv-karhennuslaikka

Karhennushionta

AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metallinen

Timanttikarhennuslaikka Karhennushionta DG-CW (SPX, SP, mineraalinen
P)
Lankaharja Lankaharjat 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metallinen
4SS
Timanttiporakruunu Laattaporaus DD-M14 mineraalinen
Kuitulaikka Karhennushionta AP-D metallinen
Laikan ja kaytettavan varustuksen kohdistus
Kohta Varustus AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Terasuojus (vakio) v v v v v v
B Etupé&an suojus (A:n v — — — v —
yhteydessd)
C Pélynpoistosuojus — — — v — —
(hiontaan) DG-
EX 1255"
D Pélynpoistosuojus — — — — v —
(katkaisemiseen)
DC-EX 1255"C (A:n
yhteydessa)
E Polynpoistosuojus — — — — v —
(leikkaamiseen) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapteri DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(E:n yhteydessa)
G Sivukahva (vakio) v v v v v v
H Kiinnitysmutteri v — v v v -
(vakio)
| Kiinnityslaippa (vakio) v — v v v —
J Kwik lock (lisava- v — v — v —
ruste H:lle)
K Kiinnitysmutteri — v — — — —
(kuitulaikka)
L Tukilautanen (kuitu- — v — — — —
laikka)
5 Tekniset tiedot
AG 4S-22-125
Nimellisjannite 216V
Nimelliskierrosluku 8 500/min
Laikan maksimihalkaisija 125 mm
Paino EPTA Procedure 01 mukaan ilman akkua 2,1 kg
Karan kierre M14
Karan pituus 22 mm
Suomi 85
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AG 4S-22-125
Ympaériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C

(=4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Akku
Akkutoimintajannite 216V
Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu
Ympériston lampdotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 40°C

(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Akun lampétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ... 45°C

(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Melutiedot ja tarindarvot EN 60745 mukaan

Tassa kayttdohjeessa annetut danenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja naité arvoja voidaan kayttad sahkotyokalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myds altistumisten
tilapdiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat sahkotyokalun paéasiallisia kaytttarkoituksia. Jos sdhkotydkalua kuitenkin kaytetaan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tydkaluja tai terid kayttéen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa
téssa ilmoitetuista. Tamé saattaa merkittavasti lisaté altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin kone on kytketty pois paalta tai
jolloin kone on p&alla, mutta silla ei tehda varsinaista ty6ta. Tamé saattaa merkittévasti vahentaa altistumista
koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kéyttdjan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai térindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten: Sah-
kétydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettévien tydkalujen huolto, kdsien Idampiména pitdminen, tydtehtévien organisointi.

AG 4S-22 (125)

Meluarvot
Melupééston dénenpainetaso (L) 83 dB(A)
Ainenpainetason epavarmuus (Koa) 3 dB(A)
Aanitehotaso (L,,) 94 dB(A)
Aanitehotason epavarmuus (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Térinaarvot

Muut kayttétavat kuten katkaiseminen saattavat aiheuttaa tasté poikkeavia tarindarvoja.

AG 4S-22-125
Pintojen hionta (a,, o) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?

Epavarmuus (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Tyokohteen valmistelu

/| VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kaynnistymisen seurauksena!
» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittdmista, etté tuote on kytketty pois paalta.

» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen s&&t¢ja tai vaihdat lisévarusteosia.

Noudata téssé dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.
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6.1 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttdohje.
2. Varmista, etté liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyvaksytylld laturilla. = Sivu 82

6.2 Akun kiinnitys

A| VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!

» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissé akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettéd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaisté kayttokertaa.
2. Tyoénna akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

6.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

6.4 Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen (lisdvaruste) asennus @

Tuotetta kaytettdessé on noudatettava lattia-/maanpintatasoa korkeammalla tehtévia t6itéd koskevia
kansallisia maarayksia.

Noudata putoamisvarmistimen kayttdohjetta.

1. Laita putoamisvarmistimen kummatkin lenkit tarkasti kipinasuojalevyyn.
2. Kiinnitd putoamisvarmistin ruuveillaan kipindsuojalevyssa oleviin reikiin.
3. Kiinnité akku paikalleen. — Sivu 87

6.5 Putoamissuoja

Loukkaantumisvaara tyokalun ja/tai lisdvarusteen putoamisvaaran vuoksi!
» Kayté vain tuotteellesi suositeltua Hilti-tyokaluliinaa.
» Aina ennen kayttdé tarkasta tySkaluliinan kiinnityspisteen mahdolliset vauriot.

ﬂ Noudata maassasi voimassa olevia korkealla tehtévien tdiden méaréyksié ja ohjeita.

Kéayta tdman tuotteen putoamissuojana ainoastaan Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen ja Hilti-tydkaluliinan #2261970
yhdistelmaa.

» Kiinnité putoamisvarmistin lisévarusteelle tarkoitettuihin kiinnitysaukkoihin. Tarkasta kunnollinen kiinnitys.
» Kiinnitd toinen karbiinikoukku putoamisvarmistuksen ty6kaluliinaan ja toinen karbiinikoukku kantavaan
rakenteeseen. Tarkasta kummankin karbiinikoukun kunnollinen kiinnitys.

ﬂ Noudata Hilti-putoamisvarmistimen ja Hilti-tydkaluliinan kayttdohjeita.

6.6 Sivukahvan kiinnitys

» Kiinnita sivukahva yhteen koneessa olevista kierreholkeista.

LTV o
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6.7 Terasuojuksen kiinnitys ja irrotus

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkalu voi olla kuuma tai terévéreunainen.
» Kayta suojakasineitd, kun kiinnitét tai irrotat osia, teet séatdja tai korjaat toimintahairidita.

» Noudata kyseisen suojuksen kiinnitysohjetta.

6.7.1 Vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen kiinnitys

Terésuojuksessa on koodausnokat, joten tuotteeseen voidaan kiinnittdd vain siihen sopiva suojus.
Terésuojus liikkkuu koodausnokkien varassa tuotteessa olevassa suojuksen kiinnityskohdassa.

1. Sovita terdsuojus karan kaulukselle siten, etta tuotteen ja suojuksen kolmiomerkit ovat kohdakkain.
2. Paina terasuojus karan kaulukseen.

3. Paina terdsuojuksen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta ja kd&nna suojus haluamaasi asentoon siten, etta
suojus lukittuu paikalleen.

» Terdsuojuksen vapautuspainike ponnahtaa taakse.

6.7.2 Vakiomallisen terasuojuksen saato

» Paina terdsuojuksen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta ja kd&nnd suojus haluamaasi asentoon siten, etta
suojus lukittuu paikalleen.

6.7.3 Vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen irrotus

1. Paina terasuojuksen vapautuspainiketta ja k&anna suojusta siten, etta siiné ja tuotteessa olevat kaksi
kolmiomerkkia ovat kohdakkain.

2. Ota terdsuojus pois.

6.8 Etupasn suojuksen kiinnitys ja irrotus £

ﬂ Etup&an suojus pitéa kiinnittdé vakiomalliseen terdsuojukseen.

1. Aseta etupaan suojus suljettu puoli ylospéin osoittaen vakiomalliseen terdsuojukseen.
» Lukittumisen pitda kuulua.

2. Irrottamista varten avaa etupaén suojuksen lukitus.

3. Irrota etupdan suojus vakiomallisesta terdsuojuksesta.

6.9 Tyokaluterien kiinnitys ja irrotus

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkaluterd saattaa olla kuuma.
» Kayta suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tyokaluteraa.

Timanttilaikka on vaihdettava, jos sen katkaisu- tai hiontateho on huomattavasti heikentynyt. Yleensa
ndin on, kun timanttisegmenttien korkeus on kulunut alle 2 mmtiin.

Muun tyyppiset laikat on vaihdettava, jos niiden katkaisuteho on huomattavasti heikentynyt tai
jos kulmahiomakoneen osat (laikkaa lukuun ottamatta) tyétd tehtdessd koskettavat katkaistavaa
materiaalia.

Abrasiv-katkaisulaikat on vaihdettava laikan viimeisen kayttdpaivan ylityttya.

6.9.1 Tyokaluterin kiinnitys

A& VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkaluterd saattaa irrota koneen moottorin jarruttaessa.

» Odota, kunnes tydkaluterd on pyséhtynyt, ennen kuin kosket tydkaluteraén tai kiristysmutteriin.

» Kiristd tyokaluteréd ja kiristyslaippa kiristysmutterilla niin tiukalle, ettd laitteen moottorin jarruttaessa

karasta ei paase irtoamaan mitéén osia.
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Puhdista kiinnityslaippa ja kiinnitysmutteri.

Tarkasta, etté kiinnityslaipassa on O-rengas ja ettéd O-rengas on vaurioton.

» Asenna puuttunut O-rengas tai vaihda vaurioitunut O-rengas.

Aseta kiinnityslaippa muotosulkeisesti karaan ja varmista, ettei laippa paase kiertymaan.

Aseta tydkalutera paikalleen.

Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kéytettavan tydkaluterdn mukaisesti kiinni.

Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pidé se painettuna.

Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kiintoavaimella kiinni, vapauta sitten karan lukituspainike ja poista kiintoavain.

N

N o,

6.9.2 Tyodkaluteran irrotus

/A VAARA
Murtumis- ja rikkoontumisvaara. Jos karalukituksen painiketta painetaan karan pyoriessa, tyokalutera voi
irrota.

» Paina karalukituksen painiketta vain, kun kara ei pyori.

1. Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.
2. lIrrota kiinnitysmutteri kiinnittdmalla siihen kiintoavain ja sitten vastapaivaan kiertaen.
3. Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota tyokalutera pois.

6.9.3 Kwik lock-pikakiinnitysmutterin kiinnitys I8

/A| VAARA
Murtumavaara. Liian suuri kulutus saattaa saada Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterin murtumaan.
» Tyota tehdessasi varmista, ettei Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri kosketa tydstettavaan pintaan.

» Ala kayta vaurioitunutta Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria.

Kiinnitysmutterin sijasta voidaan vaihtoehtoisesti kayttdd Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria. Silloin
tyokaluteran vaihdossa ei tarvita muita tyokaluja.

-

Puhdista kiinnityslaippa ja kiinnitysmutteri.
Tarkasta, etta kiinnityslaipassa on O-rengas ja ettd O-rengas on vaurioton.
» Asenna puuttunut O-rengas tai vaihda vaurioitunut O-rengas.
3. Aseta kiinnityslaippa muotosulkeisesti karaan ja varmista, ettei laippa paase kiertymaén.
Aseta tyokaluterd paikalleen.
5. Kierrd Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri paikalleen siten, etta se on tytkaluteraa vasten.
» Teksti Kwik lock on nékyvissa, kun mutteri on paikallaan.
6. Paina karalukituksen painiketta ja pida se painettuna.
7. Kierra tyokaluterdd voimakkaasti kdsin myétapéaivaan, kunnes Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri on kunnolla
kiinni.
Vapauta karan lukituspainike.

p

&

©

6.9.4 Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterin irrotus

Jos Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria ei saa irrotettua késin, aseta kiintoavain pikakiinnitysmutteriin ja
kierra kiintoavaimella vastapéivaan. Ala koskaan kéyté putkipihteja. Vaara tyokalu voi vaurioittaa Kwik
lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria.

1. Paina karalukituksen painiketta.
2. lrrota Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri kiertdmalla sita késin vastapaivaan.
3. Vapauta karalukituksen painike ja ota tydkalutera pois.

6.9.5 Porakruunun kiinnitys [kl

Kiinnité sivukahva. — Sivu 87

Kiinnité vakiomallinen terédsuojus.

Aseta porakruunu paikalleen ja kirista se kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristd porakruunu sopivalla kiintoavaimella kiinni.

. Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

Hll“lHl!lVll\|H|H\|||HW!llVI\lHll\ o
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6.9.6 Lankaharjan kiinnitys [

Kiinnita sivukahva. — Sivu 87

Kiinnita vakiomallinen terdsuojus.

Aseta lankaharja paikalleen ja kiristé se kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristé lankaharja kiinni sopivalla kiintoavaimella.

Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

ook ®N =

6.9.7 Kuitulaikan kiinnitys

Kiinnita sivukahva. — Sivu 87

Kiinnita vakiomallinen terasuojus.

Aseta tukilautanen ja kuitulaikka paikalleen ja kierré kirista kiinnitysmutteri kiinni.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kiintoavaimella kiinni.

Vapauta sitten karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

oo s N
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71 Kytkeminen paalle

1. Paina kayttokytkimen takaosaa.

2. Tybnna kayttokytkinta eteenpéin.
» Moottori pydrii.

3. Lukitse kayttokytkin.

7.2 Hionta

NI
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkaluterd voi jumittua tai takertua akillisesti.
» Kayta tuotteessa sivukahvaa ja pida tuotteesta aina molemmin kasin lujasti kiinni.

Al passta tydkaluterid jumittumaan, ja valta tuotteen painamista liian suurella voimalla.

7.3 Katkaisuhionta

» Katkaisuhionnassa kayta kohtuullista sy6ttda; ala kanttaa tuotetta tai katkaisulaikkaa (pida tuote noin 90°
kulmassa katkaistavaan pintaan néhden).

Profiilit ja pienet nelikulmaputket kannattaa katkaista kohdistamalla katkaisulaikka kapeimpaan
kohtaan.

7.4 Karhennushionta

/A] VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara. Katkaisulaikka voi haljeta ja sinkoilevat osat voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.
» Ala koskaan kayta katkaisulaikkoja karhennushiontaan.

» Liikuta tuotetta tydstdkulmalla 5-30° edestakaisin keskimaéréiselld voimalla painaen.
» Tybkappale ei kuumene liikaa tai varjadnny eika siihen synny uria.

7.5 Kytkeminen pois paalta

» Paina kayttokytkimen takaosaa.
» Kayttokytkin ponnahtaa pois p&élta -asentoon ja moottori pyséhtyy.
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8 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustoita!

/A VAKAVA VAARA

Puuttuvasta suojaeristeestéd aiheutuva sahkdisku. Adrimmaisissé kdyttdolosuhteissa saattaa metallien
tyOstdssa syntyvad, sadhkoa johtavaa polya (esimerkiksi metalli, hiilikuitu) kertya laitteen sisélle, missa se voi
vaurioittaa suojaeristetta.

» Kayta dadrimmaisisséa kayttdolosuhteissa kiintedé pdlynpoistovarustusta.

» Puhdista tuuletusraot usein.

Tuotteen hoito

* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

» Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,
silla ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Kayta tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

o Ali koskaan kayta akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaahdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmedlla harjalla.

» VAlti altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pdlylle tai lialle. Al& koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai jata sateeseen).

Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, késittele sitd kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

*  Pida akku oljyttdmana ja rasvattomana. Ala anna pélyn ja lian kerty4 akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmedlld harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. Ala kayta silikonia sisaltavia hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia 4lak& poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

* Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Al kayté silikonia siséltavia hoitoaineita,
sillé ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

* Tarkasta sdanndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kdyttéelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairioita, ala kdyta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymaétta Hilti-huollossa.

* Hoito- ja kunnostustéiden jélkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

Kayttoturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kédyta vain alkuperaisié varaosia ja kayttdmateriaaleja. Hiltin talle
tuotteelle hyvaksymia varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisévarusteita 16ydat Hilti Store -liikkeesta tai
osoitteesta: wwwe.hilti.group

9 Akkukayttoisten tyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus ja varastointi

Kuljettaminen

/\ VAROITUS
Kaynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

» Irrota akku/akut.

» Al4 koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja tarinélta, ja ne on eristettéva kaikenlaisista séhkda johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat pédse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusméaarayksia.

» Akkuja ei saa koskaan lahettdd postitse. Ké&anny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat lahettéda
vauriottomia akkuja.

» Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttéa sekd ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja sen
jalkeen.

LTV o
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Varastointi

A\ VAARA
Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal!

» Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssé ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota teknisissa tiedoissa annetut lampdtilarajat
huomioon.

Akkuja ei saa sdilyttaa laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

Al koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, limménlahteen paall4 tai ikkunan vieressa.

Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kaytt6a seka ennen pitk&é varastointia ja sen
jalkeen.

v v v v

10 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa héiriétilanteissa tarkkaile lataustilan ja vikojen ndytdén merkkivaloja. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun
merkkivalot.

Hairibissa, joita ei ole kuvattu tdssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairi6é Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Tuotetta ei saa kytkettya Akku tyhjentynyt. » Vaihda akku ja lataa tyhjentynyt
paélle. akku.
Akku tyhjenee tavallista no- Erittdin alhainen ympériston 1ampd- | » Anna akun hitaasti lammita
peammin. tila. huoneenldmpdtilaan.
Akku ei lukitu paikalleen sel- | Akun salpanokka likaantunut. » Puhdista salpanokka ja kiinnité
vasti naksahtaen. akku uudelleen paikalleen.
Kulmahiomakone tai akku Séhkdinen vika » Kytke tuote heti pois paalta,
kuumenee voimakkaasti. irrota akku, valvo akkua, anna
sen jaahtya ja ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.
Jaahdytysilmaraot tukkeutuneet » Puhdista ja&hdytysiimaraot
saanndllisesti.
Ei moottorin jarrutustoimin- Akku tyhjentynyt. » Vaihda akku ja lataa tyhjentynyt
toa. akku.
Tuote on hetkellisesti ylikuormittu- | » Kytke tuote pois pailta ja
nut. takaisin paalle.

11 Havittaminen

Maéraystenvastaisten havittdminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.

» Al4 lahet4 vaurioituneita akkuija!

» Peité liitdnnat sdhkoda johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen vélttamiseksi.

» Havité akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havitd akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on p&dosin valmistettu kierratyskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitysté varten. Lisétietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

@ » Al havita siahkotydkaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukanal!

12 Valmistajan my6ntama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvid kysymyksid, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.
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13 Lisdtietoja

Lisdtietoa kaytostd, tekniikasta, ympadristostd ja kierrdatyksestd saat seuraavasta linkista:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Sama linkki on myds QR-koodina dokumentaation lopussa.

Originaalkasutusjuhend

1 Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

1.1 Kéesoleva kasitsemisjuhendi kohta

* Enne seadme kasutuselevottu lugege labi kasutusjuhend. See on ohutu kasutamise ja torgeteta t66
eeldus.

Jérgige kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis ja seadmel esitatud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.
Hoidke kasutusjuhend alati toote juures ja andke toode teistele isikutele edasi ainult koos kédesoleva
kasutusjuhendiga.

1.2 Maérkide selgitus

1.2.1  Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi mérksonu:

A] OHT
OHT!
» Véimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/] HOIATUS
HOIATUS !
» Voimalik ohtlik olukord, mis vdib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Vodimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis vdivad pdhjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1.2.2 Sumbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jargige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitused seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

R

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

)
&

Elektrilisi tooriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka

Hilti Li-lon-aku

Hilti Laadimisseade

g8

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

Numeratsioon kajastab td6etappide jérjekorda pildi kujul ja voib tekstis kirjeldatud tédetappidest
korvale kalduda.

LTV -
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ﬂ) Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbritele I5igus
V" | Toote iilevaade.

@ | See mark niitab, et toote késitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tihelepanelik.

1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid

1.3.1 Siimbolid tootel
Tootel voib kasutada jargmisi simboleid:

Kasutage kaitseprille

n | Nimipddrete arv

/min | P66ret minutis

RPM | PAdret minutis

O | Labimaot

——= | Alalisvool

@ Loiketodde tegemisel arge kasutage standardkatet.

@ Tootage alati kahe kéega.

\
Toode toetab NFC-tehnoloogiat, mis hildub iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.

Li-lon | Liiitumioonaku

®d Arge kasutage akut kunagi 166giriistana.

&6 Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 168gi véi on muul moel
kahjustatud.

14 Tooteinfo

T2 tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja korras

hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase valjadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik kdikidest

kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uihendatavad abivahendid voivad osutuda ohtlikuks, kui neid ei

kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega td6tab vastava véljadppeta isik.

Tuubitahis ja seerianumber on tlubisildil.

» Kandke seerianumber jargmisse tabelisse. Andmeid toote kohta vajate meie esindusele v6i hooldekes-
kusele paringute esitamisel.

Tooteinfo
Akunurklihvmasin AG 4S-22-125
Pd&lvkond 02
Seerianumber

1.5 Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate
digusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni koopia leiate k&esoleva kasutusju-
hendi I6pust.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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Ohutus

2.1

Uldised ohutusnduded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

/\ HOIATUS! Lugege koiki selle elektrilise todriista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrilédk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud maiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste tooriistade
voi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tdoriistade kohta.

Ohutus té6kohal

>

Hoidke oma t66koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata té6koht
voib péhjustada énnetusi.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 160b sddemeid, mis voivad tolmu voi aurud slilidata.
Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised tookohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist tooriista! Kui teie téhelepanu
juhitakse kérvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt valjuda.

Elektriohutus

>

Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad vdhendavad elektriléégiohtu.

Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril6gi oht suurem.

Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise t&oriista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise tooriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke Uihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liilkuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus Gihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilddgiohtu.

Kui tootate elektrilise tooriistaga vabas ohus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilodgiohtu.

Kui seadmega téotamine niiskes keskkonnas on viltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitsellilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitsellliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

>

Olge tihelepanelik, jilgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise to6riistaga todtades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sSltuvalt elektrilise
todriista tulibist ja kasutusalast) vahendab vigastusohtu.

Viltige elektrilise to6riista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista iihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista Ulestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t66riist on valja lilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise todriista kandmisel srme lilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvdrku sisselllitatud tddriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista poodrleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pdhjustada vigastusi.

Viéltige ebatavalist té6asendit! Votke stabiilne té6asend ja séilitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
todriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

Kandke sobivat réivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed voivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

Kui elektrilise tooriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veen-
duge, et need on tooriistaga iihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nouetekohaselt. Tolmueemaldus-
seadise kasutamine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise tooriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete pérast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Téhelepanematu késitsemine
vOib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.
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Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks t66ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See to6tab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline tdoriist, mida ei saa enam liilitist
korralikult sisse ja vélja ltlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetoid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vélja ja/v6i eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab &ra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kittesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimétet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kédesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tddriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas lilkuvad osad todtavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud vo6i kahjustatud maaral, mis mojutab
seadme too6kindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t6driistad pohjustavad dnnetusi.

» Hoidke loiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.

» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise todriista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette nahtud, voib pohjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad 6list ja rasvast. Libedad
kéepidemed ja haardepinnad ei vdimalda elektrilist tddriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tllpi aku laadimiseks
ettenédhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tlilpi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes toodriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tllpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pdlenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvalisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest viikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel lihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv |Uhis vOib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Valtige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Valjavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaérritust voi pdletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud véivad
kaituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kdrge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur ile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akut6oériista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine voi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist to6riista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise todriista ohutu t86.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Ohutusnouded koikide t66de puhul

Uhised ohutusnéuded lihvimisel, liivapaberiga lihvimisel, traatharjadega to6tlemisel, poleerimisel ja

I6ikamisel:

» Elektriline tooriist on ette nahtud kasutamiseks lihvmasinana, liivapaberiga lihvijana, traatharjana,
poleerijana, augusaena ja ketasloikurina. Jargige koiki seadmega kaasasolevaid ohutusnéudeid,
juhiseid, kirjeldusi ja andmeid. Jargnevate juhiste eiramise tagajérjeks voib olla elektrildok, tulekahju
ja/voi rasked vigastused.

» Arge modifitseerige elektrilist tooriista nii, et see to6tab viisil, mida ei ole tootja ette niinud. Sellise
modifitseerimise tagajarjel voite kaotada kontrolli tédriista Ule, mis vib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi.

» Arge kasutage lisatarvikuid, mida tootja ei ole spetsiaalselt selle seadme jaoks vilja to6tanud ega
ette néinud. Asjaolu, et lisatarvikut saab seadme kiilge kinnitada, ei taga veel ohutut t66d.

» Tarviku lubatud poorete arv peab olema vahemalt sama suur nagu seadmel toodud maksimaalne
poodriemiskiirus. Lubatust kiiremini pdérlev tarvik véib puruneda ja selle tikid voivad laiali paiskuda.
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» Tarviku vélislabimoot ja paksus peavad olema vastavuses seadme mootmetega. Valede modtme-
tega tarvikuid ei kata kettakaitse piisaval maéral ning need voéivad véljuda Teie kontrolli alt.

» Keermestatud tarvikud peavad spindli keermega tédpselt sobima. Flantsi abil monteeritavate
tarvikute puhul peab tarviku siseava ldbimoot vastama seibi ldbimoodule. Tarvikud, mis ei ole
téoriista kiljes kindlalt kinni, pédrlevad ebatihtlaselt, vibreerivad tugevalt ja voivad kaasa tuua kontrolli
kaotuse.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud tarvikuid. lga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige tarvikuid, niiteks
lihvkettaid pragude, lihvtaldu pragude voi kulumise, traatharju lahtiste v6i murdunud traatide
suhtes. Kui seade voi tarvik kukub maha, kontrollige seda vigastuste suhtes ja vajaduse korral
votke kasutusele vigastamata tarvik. Pérast tarviku kontrollimist ja paigaldamist laske seadmel
tootada Gihe minuti jooksul maksimaalsetel pooretel. Seejuures veenduge, et ei Teie ega laheduses
viibivad inimesed ei asu poorleva tarvikuga lihel joonel. Nimetatud katseaja jooksul vigastatud tarvikud
Uldjuhul murduvad.

» Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kandke vastavalt t66 iseloomule ndokaitsemaski, silmade kait-
semaski voi kaitseprille. Vajaduse korral kandke tolmukaitsemaski, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid,
kaitsekindaid voi kaitsepéblle, mis piitiab kinni lihvimisel eralduvad vdaiksemad materjaliosakesed.
Silmad peavad olema kaitstud erinevatel téddel eralduvate ja eemalepaiskuvate voorkehade eest. Tolmu-
ja hingamisteede kaitsemask peab filtreerima td6tamisel tekkiva tolmu. Pikaajaline vali mura vdib kahjus-
tada kuulmist.

» Veenduge, et teised inimesed viibivad t66piirkonnast ohutul kaugusel. Koik t66piirkonda sisenevad
inimesed peavad kandma isikukaitsevahendeid. Té6deldava tooriku v6i murdunud tarviku osakesed
voivad eemale paiskuda ja pdhjustada vigastusi ka véljaspool vahetut té6piirkonda.

» Kui teete to6id, mille puhul voib tarvik tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke seadet isoleeritud
haardepinnast. Kokkupuude pingestatud elektrijuhtmega vdib seada pinge alla ka seadme metalldetailid
ja pdhjustada elektrildogi.

» Veenduge, et toitejuhe on po6orievatest tarvikutest eemal. Kui seade Teie kontrolli alt véljub, tekib
toitejuhtme labildikamise vdi kinnijadmise oht, mille tagajérjel voib Teie kasi pdorleva tarvikuga kokku
puutuda.

» Arge pange seadet kunagi kéest enne, kui tarvik on taielikult seiskunud. Pédrlev tarvik véib pinnaga
kokku puutuda, mille tagajérjel voib seade Teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

» Seadme kandmise ajal ei tohi seade té6tada. Poorlev tarvik voib Teie riietega juhuslikult kokku puutuda
ja Teid vigastada.

» Puhastage seadme ventilatsiooniavasid regulaarselt. Mootori jahutusventilaator tdmbab tolmu
korpusesse ning kuhjunud metallitolm vib pdhjustada elektrilisi ohte.

» Arge kasutage seadet siittivate materjalide liheduses. Sademed véivad need materjalid stuldata.

» Arge kasutage tarvikuid, mille jahutamiseks on ette nahtud jahutusvedelikud. Vee véi teiste
jahutusvedelike kasutamine voib pdhjustada elektrild6dgi.

Tagasilook ja asjaomased ohutusnouded

Tagasilédk on kinnikiilunud tarviku, nditeks lihvketta, lihvtalla, traatharja jmt t6ttu tekkinud &kiline reaktsioon.

Kinnikiilumine pdhjustab pddrleva tarviku jérsu seiskumise. Selle toimel liigub kontrolli alt valjunud seade

tarviku pédrlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

Kui naiteks lihvketas toorikus kinni kiilub, voib lihvketta serv toorikusse kinni jadda, mille tagajarjel voib

lihvketas murduda vdi pdhjustada tagasilodgi. Lihvketas ligub siis soltuvalt ketta podrlemissuunast kas

seadme kasutaja poole voi temast eemale. Lihvkettad vbivad seejuures ka murduda.

Tagasilodk on seadme vale kasutuse vdi puudulike t60vStete tagajarg. Seda saab jargnevalt kirjeldatud

sobivate ettevaatusabindude rakendamisega dra hoida.

» Hoidke elektrilist tooriista kahe kdega tugevasti kinni ja viige oma keha ja kded asendisse, milles
saate tagasilodgijoududele vastu astuda. Kasutage alati lisakdepidet, kui see on olemas, et ta-
gasiloogijoudu voi reaktsioonimomenti seadme lilespaiskumisel maksimaalselt kontrolli all hoida.
Sobivate ettevaatusabindude rakendamisega suudab seadme kasutaja tagasilodgi- ja reaktsioonijoudu
kontrollida.

» Arge asetage oma kiitt poorlevate tarvikute lahedusse. Tarvik vib tagasilédgi puhul likuda ile Teie
kée.

» Hoidke oma keha eemal piirkonnast, kuhu seade tagasil66gi puhul liigub. Tagasil6ok viib seadme
lihvketta pddrlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

» Tootage eriti ettevaatlikult nurkades, teravate servade piirkonnas jm. Valtige tarvikute tagasi-
porkumist toorikult ja tarvikute kinnikiilumist. P&orlev tarvik kaldub nurkades, teravate servade
piirkonnas ja toorikult tagasiporkumise korral kinni kiiluma. See pdhjustab kontrolli kaotuse seadme Ule
ja tagasilédgi.



IS

» Arge kasutage kettsaagi ega hammastusega saeketast voi segmentidega teemantketast, milles
on rohkem kui 10 mm laiused avad. Sellised tarvikud pdhjustavad tihti tagasilé6gi voi kontrolli kaotuse
seadme lle.

Ohutuse erinduded lihvimisel ja I6ikamisel:

» Kasutage liksnes seadme jaoks ette nahtud lihvketast ja selle ketta jaoks ette ndhtud kettakaitset.
Lihvkettaid, mis ei ole seadme jaoks ette nédhtud, katab kettakaitse ebapiisavalt ja need on seetottu
ohtlikud.

» Koverdatud lihvkettad tuleb paigaldada nii, et nende lihvimispind ei ulatu iile kettakaitse serva.
Valesti paigaldatud lihvketast, mis ulatub Ule kettakaitse serva, ei katta kettakaitse piisavalt.

» Kettakaitse peab olema elektrilise tooriista kiilge kindlalt kinnitatud ja olema maksimaalse
turvalisuse tagamiseks seatud nii, et kasutaja poole jaab katmata lihvimistarvikust voimalikult
vaike osa. Kettakaitse aitab kasutajat kaitsta murdunud osakeste, lihvkettaga juhusliku kokkupuute ja
sddemete eest.

» Lihvkettaid tohib kasutada vaid ettendhtud otstarbel. Naiteks drge kunagi kasutage I6ikeketta
kiilgpinda lihvimiseks. Loikekettad on ette ndhtud materjali I6ikamiseks ketta servaga. Kilgsuunas
rakendatava jou mdjul voib I6ikeketas puruneda.

» Valitud lihvketta jaoks kasutage alati vigastamata ja Oige suuruse ning kujuga kinnitusseibi.
Sobivad seibid kaitsevad lihvketast ja vahendavad lihvketta purunemise ohtu. Loikeketaste seibid voivad
lihvketaste seibidest erineda.

» Arge kasutage suuremate seadmete kulunud lihvkettaid. Suuremate seadmete lihvkettad ei ole
kohandatud véaiksemate seadmete suurema pddrlemiskiirusega ja vdivad puruneda.

» Kasutage alati vastavaks otstarbeks ette ndahtud kettakaitset, kui to6tate kaks korda kaustatava
lihvimistarvikuga. Vale kettakaitse kasutamine ei taga piisavat kaitset, mille tagajérjel voivad tekkida
rasked vigastused.

Ohutuse tdiendavad erinéuded I6ikamisel:

» Viltige I6ikeketta kinnikiilumist ja liiga suurt avaldatavat survet. Arge tehke liiga siigavaid 16ikeid.
Liigse surve avaldamine lGikekettale suurendab ketta koormust ja kinnikiilumisohtu ning sellega ka
tagasil66gi voi ketta purunemise véimalust.

» Viltige poorleva loikeketta ette ja taha jaavat piirkonda. Kui suunate I6ikeketast toorikus endast
eemale, voib tagasilodgi korral seade koos pdodrleva kettaga otse Teie suunas paiskuda.

» Kui loikeketas kinni kiilub voi kui Te t66 katkestate, lllitage seade vélja ja hoidke seda paigal
seni, kuni ketas on tiielikult seiskunud. Arge piilidke veel péorlevat 16ikeketast I6ikejoonest vilja
tommata, vastasel juhul voib tekkida tagasilook. Tehke kindlaks ja kdrvaldage kinnikiilumise pohjus.

» Arge lillitage seadet sisse, kui see on veel toorikus. Laske lIdikekettal kdigepealt saavutada
maksimaalne p6é6rlemiskiirus ja jatkake seejarel 16iget ettevaatlikult. Vastasel korral voib ketas kinni
kiiluda, toorikust valja hiipata voi tagasilodgi pohjustada.

» Plaadid ja suured toorikud toestage, et valtida kinnikiilunud 16ikekettast pohjustatud tagasil66gi
ohtu. Suured toorikud kalduvad omaenda raskuse mdjul labi painduma. Toorik peab olema toestatud
maolemalt kuljelt ja nii I6ikejoone l&hedalt kui ka servast.

» Olge eriti ettevaatlik uputusloigete tegemisel seint voi teistesse varjatud kohtadesse. Uputatav
|6ikeketas voib gaasi- voi veetorude, elektrijuhtmete voi teiste objektide tabamisel pbhjustada tagasilédgi.

» Arge lritage teha figuurléikeid. Liigse surve avaldamine I6ikekettale suurendab ketta koormust ja
kinnikiilumisohtu ning sellega ka tagasilddgi voi ketta purunemise véimalust, mille tagajérjel voivad
tekkida rasked vigastused.

Ohutuse taiendavad erinéuded liivapaberiga lihvimisel:

» Kasutage liksnes sobivas suuruses lihvpabereid. Jargige tootja juhiseid lihvpaberi suuruse kohta.
Ule lihvtalla serva ulatuvad lihvpaberid véivad tekitada vigastusi ning tuua kaasa lihvpaberi kinnikiilumise,
rebenemise voi seadme tagasilodgi.

Ohutuse taiendavad erinduded poleerimisel:

» Veenduge, et poleerkettal ei oleks lahtisi osi, eeskatt kinnitusn6ore. Loigake kinnitusn6o6rid
lihemaks voi pange need kinni. Lahtised kaasapddrlevad kinnitusnddrid voivad jéédda Teie sérmede
taha v6i tooriku kiilge.

Ohutuse erinduded traatharjadega té6tamisel:

» Pidage meeles, et traatharjast eraldub traaditiikke ka tavalise kasutamise korral. Arge avaldage
traatharjale liigset survet. Traadid vdivad tungida kergesti Iabi 6hukeste riiete ja tekitada vigastusi.

» Kui on ette ndhtud kasutada kettakaitset, véltige kettakaitse ja traatharja kokkupuudet. Taldrik- ja
kaussharjade 18bim&6t voib avaldatava surve ja tsentrifugaaljoudude toimel véheneda.
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2.3 Taiendavad ohutusnoéuded

Isikuohutus

>

>

>

A2 A A A 4

Kasutage seadet ja tarvikuid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Seadet ei tohi mingil viisil muuta ega Umber ehitada.

Hoidke seadet ettendhtud kdepidemetest alati molema kdega. Kaepidemed peavad olema kuivad,
puhtad, 6li- ja rasvavabad.

Kui kasutada seadet iima tolmuimejata, tuleb tolmu tekitavatel té6del kasutada kerget respiraatorit.
Tehke tihti pause ja sirutage sormi, et parandada verevarustust. Pikaajalisel t6&tamisel voib tugev
vibratsioon tekitada haireid sérmede, kate voi randmete vereringes ja narvislisteemis.

Véltige kokkupuudet seadme pddrlevate osadega. Lilitage seade sisse alles tddalas. Kokkupuude
seadme pOdrlevate osadega, eelkdige pddrlevate otsakutega, voib pdhjustada vigastusi.

Enne kéestpanekut oodake, kuni tddriist on téielikult seiskunud.

Seade ei ole ette ndhtud kasutamiseks fulsiliselt ndrkadele, valjadppeta inimestele. Hoidke seadet lastele
kattesaamatus kohas.

Lihvimisel, 16ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm véib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Moned naited: plii
voi pliipdhised varvid; tellis, betoon ja muu mudritis, looduskivi ja teised silikaati sisaldavad tooted;
teatud tldpi puit, nditeks tamm, pdok ja keemiliselt td6deldud puit; asbest voi asbesti sisaldavad
materjalid. Lahtuvalt té6deldavate materjalide ohuklassist, méarake kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste laheduses
viibivate isikute ohutase. Ohutuse tagamiseks votke tarvitusele vajalikud meetmed, nt kasutage
tolmukogumissiisteemi v6i kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitsevahendit. Kokkupuute vdhendamise
lldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» tootamine hasti ventileeritud alas,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu ndost ja kehast eemalejuhtimine,

» kaitserGivaste kandmine ja kokkupuutealade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

Kasutaja ja laheduses viibivad isikud peavad seadme kasutamise ajal kandma sobivaid kaitseprille,
kaitsekiivrit ja kuulmiskaitsevahendeid.

Kandke tarviku vahetamisel kaitsekindaid. Tarviku katsumine voib péhjustada I6ikehaavu ja pdletusi.

Allakukkuvatest tarvikutest voi lisaseadistest tingitud vigastuste oht. Enne t66 algust veenduge, et aku ja
tarvikud on kindlalt kinnitatud.

Hoidke ventilatsiooniavad alati vabad. Kinni kaetud ventilatsiooniavadest tingitud péletusoht!

Lulitage seade sisse alles siis, kui see on viidud té6asendisse.

Enne kdestpanekut oodake, kuni t&driist on téielikult seiskunud.

Kui seade tuvastab, et piirvdimsus on Uletatud voi aku on tiihi, voib ette tulla, et mootor ei seiska tarvikut.
Arge kinnitage toote kiilge karabiinikonksu.

Elektritooriistade sihiparane kdsitsemine ja kasutamine

>

>

>

Lihvkettaid tuleb hoida ja késitseda hoolikalt ning tootja juhiste kohaselt.

Arge kasutage seadet kunagi iima kettakaitseta.

Kinnitage toorik. Kasutage tooriku kinnitamiseks kinnitusvahendeid voi kruustange. Nii pUsib toorik
kindlamini paigal kui kdega hoides. Lisaks sellele saab seadet juhtida mdlema kéega.

Arge kasutage lihvimiseks Iikekettaid.

Keerake tarvik ja flants tugevasti kinni. Kui tarvikut ja flantsi ei ole kdvasti kinni keeratud, voib otsak
mootori seiskamisel spindli kiljest lahti tulla.

Elektriohutus

>

Veenduge enne t60 alustamist, et téoalas ei ole varjatud elektrikaableid ega gaasi- ja veetorusid. Seadme
vélised metallosad vbivad pohjustada plahvatust voi elektrilédki, kui vigastate tahtmatult elektrijuhet,
gaasi- voi veetoru.

Kui téotlete elektrijuhtivusega materjale sageli, siis laske maardunud seadmele teha regulaarset tehno-
kontrolli Hilti teeninduses. Seadme pinnale kinnitunud tolm voi niiskus voib ebasoodsatel tingimustel
tekitada elektrildoki, seda just hea elektrijuhtivusega materjalide puhul.

Too6koht

>

Labistustddde korral eraldage ohutuspiiretega ka tddala taha jaév ala. Toorikust eraldatavad detailid
voivad vélja ja/voi maha kukkuda ja korvalseisjaid vigastada.

Praod kandvates seintes ja teistes konstruktsioonides voivad avaldada moju staatikale, eriti armatuurraua
vOi kandeelementide I6ikamisel. Enne 160 alustamist konsulteerige padeva staatikaspetsialisti, arhitekti
vOi tdddejuhatajaga.
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2.4 Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

vy v vyvw

v

3

Jérgige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine vdib
tekitada nahaérrituse, sdovituse, keemilise poletuse, tulekahju ja/véi pdhjustada plahvatuse.

Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et valtida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega tmber ehitada!

Akusid ei tohi lahti vétta, muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80 °C (176 °F) ega &ra poletada.

Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 168gi véi muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige regulaarselt
akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse véetud véi remonditud akusid.

Arge kunagi kasutage akut véi akutoitega elektritdoriista 166gitarvikuna.

Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi kitte. See véib
pohjustada plahvatuse.

Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, tédriistade, ehete v8i muude metallesemetega. See véib akut
kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.

Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus vdib pdhjustada luhist,
elektrilooki, poletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

Kasutage Uiksnes aku tiilibile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritddriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes kasutusjuhen-
dites esitatud andmetest.

Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defektne. Asetage aku néhtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni pérast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&6rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse voi lugege labi dokument "Juhised Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta".

Jargige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja kasitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
- Lehekiilg 109

Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu késitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad k&esoleva
kasutusjuhendi I16pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.

Kirjeldus

3.1

100

Toote iilevaade ]

Standardvarustuse kettakaitse
Spindel

P&6rlemissuuna nool

Kettakaitse vabastusnupp
Keermestatud pesa kéepidemele
Kulgkéepide
Spindlilukustusnupp
Sisse-valja-lUliti

Kiiruse regulaator

Aku oleku indikaator
Akuvabastusnupp

Aku

Tolmufilter

Sédemekaitseplekk
Kinnitusflants koos rongastihendiga
Loikeketas/lihvketas
Kinnitusmutter

Kwik lock tulpi kiirkinnitusmutter (lisavarus-
tus)
Haakvoti
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3.2 Sihipdrane kasutus

Kirjeldatud toode on kasitsi juhitav akutoitega nurklihvmasin. See on ette ndhtud metallide ja mineraalsete
materjalide I6ikamiseks ja lihvimiseks, harjamiseks, liivapaberiga lihvimiseks ning keraamiliste plaatide
puurimiseks ilma vett kasutamata. Seda tohib kasutada Uksnes kuivldikamiseks/-lihvimiseks.

* Kasutage toote jaoks ainult Hilti Nuron B 22 seeria liitiumioonakusid. Optimaalse véimsuse tagamiseks
soovitab Hilti kasutada toodet tabelis loetletud akudega.

* Kasutage akude laadimiseks ainult siinses tabelis toodud Hilti laadijaid.

3.3 Tarnekomplekt

Nurklihvmasin, lisakéepide, standardne kettakaitse, eesmine kate, kinnitusflants, kinnitusmutter, otsvoti,
tolmufilter, kasutusjuhend.
Muud susteemitooted leiate muligiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt: www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Seade on varustatud elektroonilise kiirvéljallitussusteemiga ATC (Active Torque Control).
Kui tarvik blokeerub voi jééb kinni, hakkab seade &kitselt kontrollimatult vastassuunas pdérlema. ATC
tuvastab seadme jarsu liikkumise ja lllitab seadme kohe vélja.

Nouetekohaseks td6tamiseks peab seade saama vabalt pddrelda.
Parast kiirvaljalulitumist IUlitage seade vélja ja uuesti sisse.

3.5 Mootorikaitsefunktsioon

Mootorikaitsefunktsioon kontrollib voolutarbimist ja mootori soojenemist ning kaitseb seadet Ulekuumene-
mise eest.

Liiga suurest rakendatavast survest pohjustatud mootori llekoormuse t6ttu védheneb seadme voimsus
tunduvalt ja seade voib seiskuda.

Kui esineb seisakut voi Ulekoormuse tottu pddrete arvu védhenemist, tuleb seadme koormust vahendada
ja lasta sellel ca 30 sekundit tuhikaigul toétada.

3.6 Integreeritud pidur

Tanu integreeritud pidurile Iiheneb tarviku jarelpddrlemisaeg enne seiskumist.

See funktsioon on tagatud Uksnes siis, kui seade on varustatud vooluga.
Olenevalt valitud tarvikust on pidurdusaeg erinev.

3.7 EsikateZ
Kasutage eesmisega kattega standardset kettakaitset allpool loetletud t66deks:

* Eeltddtlemine sirgete eeltdotlusketastega
* Abrasiivtédtlemine abrasiividikeketastega

3.8 Tolmueemalduskate (I16ikamine) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompaktne kate (tarvik) &

Mineraalsete pindade I6ikamiseks teemantldikeketastega tuleb kasutada kompaktset katet DC-EX 125/5" C.
Selle kattega on keelatud t66delda metalli.

3.9 Tolmueemalduskate (I16ikamine) DC-EX 125/5"M (lisatarvik) [l

Mineraalsete pindade lihvimisel ja I6ikamisel teemantldike-/lihvketastega tuleb kasutada tolmukatet.
ETTEVAATUST Metallide t66tlemine on selle kattega keelatud.

3.10 Tolmukaitsekate (lihvimine) DG-EX 125/5" (tarvik) §

Seade sobib mineraalsete materjalide lihvimiseks teemantkaussketaste abil vaid teatud juhtudel.
Seadmega on keelatud t66delda metalli.
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3.11  Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja ndidata aku olekut.

3.11.1 Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku t6ttu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse

Oigesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest naitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lllitatud.

Seisund

Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %

Kaks (2) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %

Laetuse aste: <10 %

)
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega

Liitiumioonaku on téielikult tihjenenud. Laadige
akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, p6érduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Ghendatud seade on Ule
koormatud, liiga kiilmad véi liiga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud téétemperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele Ulekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega

Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Ghildu.
Palun péérduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega

Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasu-
tada. Palun pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.11.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit. Slsteem ei tuvasta
voimalikku aku torget, mis on tingitud valest kasitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

Seisund

Téahendus

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seejarel
pdleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.

Koik LED-tuled siittivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED-
tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega.

Aku oleku kohta esitatud péringut ei saanud I6pe-
tada. Korrake protsessi voi podrduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Koik LED-tuled sittivad pideva tulena ja seejérel
pdleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega.

Kui Uhendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on
aku allesjddnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Ghendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb
vélja vahetada. Palun pd6rduge Hilti hooldekes-
kusse.

4 Kulumaterjal

Kasutada tohib vaid kunstvaiksideainega ja kiudainega tugevdatud kettaid, mille max & on 125 mm ning
mille lubatud p&drlemiskiirus on vdhemalt 11000/min ja perifeerkiirus 80 m/s.

Ketta paksus voib olla maksimaalselt 7 mm.
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TAHELEPANU! Léikeketastega Idikamisel kasutage alati tiiendava eesmise kattega standardset
kettakaitset voi taielikult suletud tolmueemalduskatet.

Kettad
Taap Rakendus Tahis Materijal
Abrasiivne I0ikeketas Loikamine AC-D Metall
Teemantldikeketas Loikamine DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineraalsed mater-
SP, P) jalid
Abrasiivne lihvketas Lihvimine AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metall
Teemantlihvketas Lihvimine DG-CW (SPX, SP, Mineraalsed mater-
P) jalid
Traathari Traatharjad 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metall
4SS
Teemantkroonpuur Keraamiliste plaa- DD-M14 Mineraalsed mater-
tide puurimine jalid
Fiiberketas Lihvimine AP-D Metall
Ketaste liigitus kasutatud varustuse jargi
Pos | Varustus AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Kettakaitse (standard v v v v v
B Esikate (kombinat- v — — v .
sioonis A-ga)
C Tolmueemaldus- — — v — —
kate (lihvimine)
DG-EX 1255"
D Tolmueemaldus- — — — v —
kate (I6ikamine)
DC-EX 1255"C
(kombinatsioonis
A-ga)
E Tolmueemalduskate — — — v —
(I6ikamine) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL — — — v —
(kombinatsioonis
E-ga)
G Lisak&epide (stan- v v v v v
dard)
H Kinnitusmutter v — v v -
(standard)
| Kinnitusflants (stan- v — v v -
dard)
J Kwik lock (valikuli- v — — v —
selt H juurde)
K Kinnitusmutter — v — — —
(fiiberketas)
L Tugitald (fiiberketas) — v — — —
5 Tehnilised andmed
AG 4S-22-125
Nimipinge 216V
Nimip6o6rete arv 8 500 p/min
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AG 4S-22-125
Ketta maksimaalne 1abimo6t 125 mm
Kaal EPTA Procedure 01 jargi ilma akuta 2,1 kg
Spindli keere M14
Spindli pikkus 22 mm

Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal | =17 °C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)

Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 Aku
Aku toopinge 21,6V
Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur t66tamise ajal -17°C ... 60°C

(1°F ... 140 °F)
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 40°C

(=4 °F ... 104 °F)
Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Andmed miira ja vibratsiooni kohta vastavalt standardile EN 60745

Kaesolevas juhendis margitud helirdhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud médtemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste tddriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja mirataseme
esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud naitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise tdoriista pohilisi ettendhtud t6id. Kui aga elektrilist tooriista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tddriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, véivad naitajad
kaesolevas juhendis toodud néitajatest korvale kalduda. See voib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset té6tamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Ekspositsiooni tdpseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil seade oli vélja lllitatud voi kill sisse
lulitatud, kuid tegelikult t&6le rakendamata. See voib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset 166 koguperioodi 16ikes
tunduvalt véhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks miira ja/voi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tdoriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kéed soojad, tagage sujuv tddkorraldus.

AG 4S-22 (125)

Miirateave
Miira-heliréhutase (L,) 83 dB(A)
Helirohutaseme moéoteméaéaramatus (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Miravéimsustase (L) 94 dB(A)
Miiravéimsustaseme mootemaaramatus (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibratsiooniteave
Muu kasutus, nt I6ikamisel voib vibratsioonitase erineda.

AG 4S-22-125
Pinna lihvimine (a,, o) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Mootemaaramatus (K) 1,56 m/s?
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6 T60 ettevalmistamine

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise t6ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vélja lulitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

6.1 Aku laadimine

1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.
2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
3. Laadige akut selleks ettendhtud laadimisseadmega. — Lehekiilg 101

6.2 Aku paigaldamine

HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht liihise voi allakukkunud aku t6ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole vdorkehasid.
» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti tais.
2. Lukake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

6.3 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
2. Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

6.4 Hilti Kukkumiskaitse paigaldamine (lisavarustus) 8

Tootega tdédtamise ajal tuleb tingimata jargida riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes téétamise kohta.
Jérgige lukustusklambri kasutusjuhendit.

1. Asetage lukustusklambri mélemad lapatsid tapselt sédemekaitse pleki peale.

2. Kinnitage lukustusklamber tarnekomplekti kruvidega, keerates kruvid sddemekaitseplekis olevatesse
avadesse.

3. Asetage aku kohale. — Lehekiilg 105

6.5 Lukustusklamber

(/| HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht tingitud allakukkuvast todriistast ja/voi tarvikust!
» Toote jaoks kasutage Uksnes soovitatud Hilti toriistarossi.
» lga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige, et tarvikuhoidetrossi kinnituspunkt ei ole kahjustada saanud.

ﬂ Jargige riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kdrgustes tddtamise kohta.

Selle toote puhul kasutage kukkumiskaitsena vaid Hilti kukkumiskaitset kombinatsioonis Hilti tdériistatros-

siga #2261970.

» Kinnitage kukkumiskaitse lisatarviku paigaldusavadesse. Kontrollige kindlat kinnitumist.

» Kinnitage Uks karabiinikonks tddriistatrossi kilge ja teine karabiinikonks kandva konstruktsiooni kilge.
Kontrollige mélema karabiinikonksu kindlat kinnitumist.

ﬂ Jérgige Hilti kukkumiskaitse ja Hilti tooriistatrossi kasutusjuhendeid.
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6.6 Kiilgkdepideme paigaldamine
» Kruvige kiilgk&epide Uhte ettenahtud kruvipessa.
6.7 Kettakaitse paigaldamine v6i eemaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib olla kuum voi teravate servadega.
» Paigaldamisel, mahavdtmisel, seadistamisel ja torgete korvaldamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

» Jargige kettakaitse paigaldusjuhendit.

6.7.1 Standardse kettakaitse paigaldamine

Kettakaitse on varustatud seadenukkidega, mis tagavad, et paigaldada saab vaid toote jaoks sobivat
kettakaitset. Kettakaitse liigub koos seadenukkidega seadme kattes.

1. Asetage kettakaitse spindlikaelale nii, et kettakaitsme ja seadme peal olevad kolmnurksed margid on
kohakuti.

2. Suruge kettakaitse spindlikaelale.

3. Vajutage kettakaitsme vabastusnupule ja keerake kettakaitse soovitud asendisse, kuni see fikseerub
kohale.

» Kettakaitsme vabastusnupp hiippab tagasi.

6.7.2 Standardse kettakaitse reguleerimine

» Vajutage kettakaitsme vabastusnupule ja keerake kettakaitse soovitud asendisse, kuni see fikseerub
kohale.

6.7.3 Standardse kettakaitse eemaldamine

1. Vajutage kettakaitse vabastusnupule ja p&drake kettakaitset, kuni kettakaitsme ja seadme peal olevad
kolmnurksed mérgid on kohakuti.
2. Vbtke kettakaitse maha.

6.8 Esikatte paigaldamine v6i mahavétmine

ﬂ Esikate tuleb paigaldada standardvarustuse kettakaitse kiilge.

1. Paigutage esikate standardvarustuse kettakaitse peale nii, et suletud kilg on suunatud Ules.
» Lukustus peab riivistuma kuuldavalt.

2. Demonteerimiseks avage esikatte lukustus.

3. Demonteerige standardvarustuse kettakaitse kiljest esikate.

6.9 Tarviku paigaldamine v6i eemaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik vdib olla kuum.
» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

Teemantkettad tuleb vlja vahetada, kui I6ike- véi lihvimisjdudlus margatavalt vaheneb. Uldjuhul tuleb
seda teha siis, kui teemantsegmentide kdrgus on vaiksem kui 2 mm.

Muud tlupi kettad tuleb vahetada, kui 16ikejdudlus margatavalt vaheneb voi kui nurklihvmasina osad
(peale ketta) tédtamise ajal materjaliga kokku puutuvad.

Abrasiivkettad tuleb vélja vahetada nende kasutusea méddumisel.

106  Eesti 2251374




6.9.1 Tarviku paigaldamine

Vigastuste oht. Seadme mootori seiskamisel voib tarvik lahti tulla.

» Enne tarviku v6i kinnitusmutri puudutamist oodake, kuni tarvik on seiskunud.

» Pingutage tarvik ja kinnitusflants kinnitusmutriga kinni nii, et seadme mootori seiskamisel ei tule spindli
kuljest osi lahti.

e

Puhastage kinnitusflants ja kinnitusmutter.

Kontrollige kinnitusflantsi rongastihendi olemasolu ja té6korda.

» Asendage puuduv voi kahjustatud rongastihend.

Paigutage kinnitusflants spindli peale selliselt, et flants oleks kindlalt lukustunud ega saaks pdérelda.
Paigaldage tarvik.

Keerake kinnitusmutter vastavalt paigaldatud tarvikule kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.

Pingutage kinnitusmutter otsvotme abil kindlalt kinni, seejérel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemal-
dage otsvéti.

N

N oM

6.9.2 Tarviku eemaldamine

Purunemise ja havinemise oht. Kui spindlilukustusnupule vajutada ajal, mil spindel podrleb, voib tarvik
lahti tulla.
» Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule Uksnes siis, kui spindel seisab.

1. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
2. Vabastage kiirkinnitusmutter, keerates seda otsvétmega vastupédeva.
Vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage tarvik.

1

6.9.3 Kinnitusmutriga tarviku paigaldamine [

Purunemise oht. Liiga suure kulumise t6ttu voib Kwik lock tiiiipi kiirkinnitusmutter puruneda.
» Too6tamisel veenduge, et Kwik lock tlupi kiirkinnitusmutter ei puutu aluspinnaga kokku.
» Arge kasutage kahjustatud Kwik lock tiitipi kiirkinnitusmutrit.

Kinnitusmutri asemel voib kasutada Kwik lock tlupi kiirkinnitusmutrit. Sel juhul ei ole tarvikute
vahetamiseks vaja mingeid t60riistu.

1. Puhastage kinnitusflants ja kinnitusmutter.

Kontrollige kinnitusflantsi rongastihendi olemasolu ja td6korda.

» Asendage puuduv voi kahjustatud rongastihend.

Paigutage kinnitusflants spindli peale selliselt, et flants oleks kindlalt lukustunud ega saaks pddrelda.

Paigaldage tarvik.

5. Kruvige Kwik lock tiilipi kiirkinnitusmutter tarviku peale, nii et see on korrektselt paigas.
» Kiri Kwik lock on pealekeeratud asendis néhtav.

6. Vajutage ja hoidke spindlilukustusnuppu all.

7. Keerake tarvikut kdega péripdeva edasi seni, kuni Kwick-Lock-tlipi kiirkinnitusmutter Kwik lock on
tugevasti kinni pingutatud.

8. Vabastage spindli lukustusnupp.

»

el

6.9.4 Kwik lock mahavotmine

Kui kiirkinnitugmutrit Kwik lock ei saa kasitsi lahti keerata, siis kasutage haakvdtit ja keerake sellega
vastupdeva. Arge kunagi kasutage torutange. Kasutades vale t6driista voib kiirkinnitusmutter Kwik
lock kahjustada saada.

1. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule.
2. Vabastage Kwik lock tulpi kiirkinnitusmutter, keerates seda késitsi vastupdeva.
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3. Vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage tarvik.

6.9.5 Kroonpuuri paigaldamine fl

Paigaldage kilgkaepide. — Lehekuilg 106

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage kroonpuur kohale ja kruvige see kéega kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Keerake puurkroon sobiva lehtvétmega kinni.

Seejérel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage lehtvéti.

oo h

6.9.6 Traatharja paigaldamine [

Paigaldage kiilgkaepide. — Lehekiilg 106

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage traathari kohale ja kruvige see kdega kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Keerake traatharja sobiva lehtvétmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage lehtvoti.

ook

6.9.7 Fiiberketta paigaldamine [E

Paigaldage kulgkéaepide. — Lehekiilg 106

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage tugitald ja fiiberketas kohale ja keerake kinnitusmutter kinni.
Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Pingutage kinnitusmutter otsvétmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage otsvoti.

ook N

7 Kasitsemine

71 Sisseliilitamine

1. Vajutage sisse-valja-liliti tagumist osa.

2. Lukake sisse-vdlja-llitit suunaga ette.
» Mootor té6tab.

3. Lukustage sisse-vélja-luliti.

7.2 Lihvimine

Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib &kitselt blokeeruda voi kinni kiiluda.
» Kasutage seadet alati koos lisakdepidemega ja hoidke seadet alati kahe kéega.

Arge laske tarvikul kinni kiiluda ja véltige liigse surve avaldamist.

7.3 Loikamine

» Loéikamisel t66tage mdédduka survega ja arge kallutage seadet ega I0ikeketast (t66asend on ca 90°
|6iketasandi suhtes).

Profiile ja véikesi nelikanttorusid on koige parem lIbigata, kui asetada l6ikeketas véikseimale
ristldikele.

7.4 Lihvimine

Vigastuste oht. Loikeketas voib puruneda ja laialipaiskuvad osad vdivad tekitada vigastusi.
» Arge kunagi kasutage lihvimiseks I6ikekettaid.

» Liigutage seadet 5° kuni 30° nurga all médduka survega edasi-tagasi.
» Toorik ei ldhe liiga kuumaks, ei muuda varvi ja ei teki kriimustusi.
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7.5 Valjalilitamine

» Vajutage sisse-valja-luliti tagumist osa.
» Sisse-vélja-luliti hiippab vélja-asendisse ja mootor seiskub.

8 Hooldus ja korrashoid

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid eemaldage seadmest aku!

Puuduvast kaitseisolatsioonist tingitud elektrilo6gi oht. Aidrmuslikes kasutustingimustes véib metallide
t66tlemisel koguneda seadme sisemusse elektrit juhtivat tolmu (nt metall, stsinikkiud), mis voib kahjustada
kaitseisolatsiooni.

» Aarmuslike kasutustingimuste korral kasutage statsionaarset tolmuimejat.

» Puhastage sageli ventilatsiooniavasid.

Toote hooldus

* Kobvasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

» Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

¢ Seadme kontaktide puhtastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitiumioonakude hooldus

» Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid

ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse kétte (4rge asetage seda vette

ja arge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis késitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas

anumas ja pdorduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

Hoidke aku puhas Olist ja rasvast. Véltige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage aku

kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest

need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja &rge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaaret.

» Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need vdivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kéik nahtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid t6&tavad veatult.

» Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

e Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need tdotavad
veatult.

Ohutu t86 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Hilti heakskiidetud varuosad, ma-
terjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate mitgiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt: wwwe.hilti.group

9 Akutdoriistade ja akude transport ja ladustamine

Transport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !
» Transportige tooteid ilma akudeta!

» Eemaldage aku/akud.

» Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et véltida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning llhise teket. Jéargige akude transpordi
suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid noudeid.
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» Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks p&6rduge logistikaettevétja poole.
» |ga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemat transporti vi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja
akusid vigastuste suhtes.

Hoiustamine
A HoIATUS

Defektsed akud véi lekkivad akud véivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusvilisel ajal eemaldage seadmest aku!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes toodud temperatuu-
ripiirangutest.

Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.

Arge hoidke akusid paikese kaes, radiaatori peal voi klaasi taga.

Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja parast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid
kahjustuste suhtes.

vy v v.v

10 Rikkeabi

Koikide rikete korral pddrake tahelepanu aku laetustaseme ja rikete indikaatortulele. Vt ptk Li-ioon-aku
néidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu véi mida Te ise kdrvaldada ei oska, pddrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus
Seadet ei ole voimalik sisse Aku on tihi. » Vahetage aku vélja ja laadige
ltlitada. tuhi aku tais.

Aku tlihjeneb tavalisest kiire-
mini.

Umbritseva keskkonna tempera-
tuur on vaga madal.

Laske akul soojeneda aeglaselt
toatemperatuurini.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava klop-
suga kohale.

Aku fiksaatorid on maérdunud.

Puhastage fiksaatorid ja paigal-
dage aku uuesti.

Nurklihvmasin voi aku laheb
vaga kuumaks.

Elektriline rike

Lulitage seade kohe vélja,
eemaldage aku, jalgige seda,
laske akul jahtuda ja votke
Uhendust Hilti teeninduskesku-
sega.

Ventilatsiooniavad ummistunud

Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
korrapéraselt.

Mootori pidurdusfunktsioon ei
toimi.

Aku on thi.

Vahetage aku vélja ja laadige
tlhi aku tais.

Seade on luhiajaliselt lle koorma-
tud.

v

Lilitage seade vdlja ja uuesti
sisse.

11 Utiliseerimine

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid véi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

Luhise valtimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

>
» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste katte.
» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses v&i pd6rduge asjaomase jaatmekaitlusettevotte poole.

& Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mGugiesindusest.

X
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» Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi tdriistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaatmete hulka!
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12 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates kiisimustes pé6rduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

13 Lisateave

Lisateavet  kasitsemise, tehnika, keskkonna ja  Umbertd6tluse  kohta leiate  lingilt:
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
See link sisaldub ka kdesoleva kasutusjuhendi 16pus QR-koodina.

Originala lietosanas instrukcija

1 Informacija par lieto$anas instrukciju

1.1 Par So lietoSanas instrukciju

Pirms ekspluatacijas sakSanas obligati izlasiet So lietoSanas instrukciju. Tas ir priekSnoteikums darba
drosibai un izstradajuma lietoSanai bez traucéjumiem.

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridindjumus, kas atrodami $aja lietoSanas instrukcija un uz iz-
stradajuma.

Vienmér glabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajuma tuvuma un, nododot izstradajumu citai personai,
vienmeér dotiet ldzi $o lietoSanas instrukciju.

1.2 Apziméjumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridingdjumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A| BiSTAMI!
BISTAMI! !
» Pievér§ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

/A| BRIDINAJUMS!
BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievéers uzmanibu iesp&jamam apdraudé&jumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespé&jami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.

1.2.2 Simboli lietoSanas instrukcija
Saja lietoSanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:

levérojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

g~

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

9,
&

Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

Hilti Litija jonu akumulators

Hilti Ladétajs

g3

1.2.3 Attelos lietotie simboli
Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:
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E Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lietoSanas instrukcijas sakuma.

3 | Numeracija attélos atbilst veicamo darbibu secibai un var atSkirties no darbibu apraksta teksta.

TD Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala lzstradajuma
S parskats.

! | STsimbola uzdevums ir pievérst fpasu uzmanibu izstradajuma lieto$anas laika.

1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma

1.3.1 Simboli uz izstradajuma
Uz izstradajuma var tikt lietoti $adi simboli:

Lietojiet aizsargbrilles

n | Nominalais apgriezienu skaits

/min | Apgriezienu skaits minate

RPM | Apgriezienu skaits minaté

© | Diametrs

——= | Lidzstrava

@ GrieSanas darbu laika nelietojiet standarta parsegu.

@ Vienmeér veiciet darbu ar abam rokam.

\
Izstradajums atbalsta tehnologdiju NFC, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.

Li-lon | Litija jonu akumulators

®d Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.

4 Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts triecienam vai
& tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

14 Izstradajuma informacija
I izstradajumi ir paredzéti profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbinadanu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
informétam par iespé&jamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums var
radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.
lekartas tipa apziméjums un sérijas numurs ir noraditi uz identifikacijas datu plaksnites.
» lerakstiet s€rijas numuru zemak redzamaja tabula. lzstradajuma dati janorada, vérSoties misu parstavnie-
ciba vai servisa.
Izstradajuma dati

Lenka slipmasSina ar akumulatoru AG 4S-22-125
Paaudze 02
Sérijas Nr.

1.5 Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoSo tiesibu
aktu un standartu prasibam. Atbilstibas deklaracijas attéls ir atrodams Sis dokumentacijas beigas.

Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE
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2 Drosiba

21 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

/\ BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem dro$ibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraistt elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietosanai.

Dros$ibas noradijumos lietotais apziméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar
barosanas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli uzliesmojoSu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiedero§am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbdtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jis varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. Kontaktdak$as konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzeméjums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainitas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektrosSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemeétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, plitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeréjies baroSanas kabelis var kltt par céloni
elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmanto$ana slapja vidé ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargslédzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektro$oka risku.

Personiska drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet pasSkontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

» lzmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lldzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslido$u apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilsto$i elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

» Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslégSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvietosanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

» lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinieties
pret paslidéSanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

» lzvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plando$as drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

» Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosukSanas vai savakSanas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Puteklu nosicéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

LTV
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» Nezaudeéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvélieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un drosak pie nominalas slodzes.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas sledzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

» Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jus
novérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslégsanas risku.

» Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemeérota vieta. Nelauijiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas So lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilveku veselibu.

» Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéejadi netrauce
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodro$inata pareiza apkope.

» Griezéejinstrumentiem vienmeér jabut uzasinatiem un tiriem. Rupigi kopti griez&jinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

» Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem vera ari konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.

» Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas butu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smeérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama droSa elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladétaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
|adétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

» lzmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzetos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisTt iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdegSanos.

» Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
dém, monétam, atslégam, naglam, skrivém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varétu
izraistt 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas 1ssavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klut
par ugunsgréka céloni.

» Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplast Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokliGSanu uz adas.
Ja tas tomeér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums iekliist acls, izskalojiet acis un
nekavéjoties veérsieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izpltdus$ais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairindjumu vai
apdegumus.

» Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

» Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatara virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

» leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladéSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietoSanas instrukcija noradita temperatiiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladésana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsnieg$ana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdegSanas risku.

Serviss

» Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

» Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpoSanas dienesta.

2.2 Drosibas noradijumi visiem darbiem

Visparigi drosibas noradijumi, kas jaievéro, slipéjot, lietojot smilSpapiru, stradajot ar stieplu birstem,

veicot pulésanas un grieSanas darbus

» Sielektroiekarta ir paredzéta slipésanai ar ripam un smil$papiru, ka ari darbam ar stieplu birstem,
pulésanai, atveru izgrieSanai un abrazivajai grieSanai. leverojiet visus drosibas noradijumus,
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instrukcijas, attélus un datus, kas sanemti kopa ar iekartu. Sadu noradijumu neievérosana var klat
par céloni elektrotraumam, ugunsgrékam un/vai smagiem savainojumiem.

» Neparveidojiet So elektroiekartu ta, ka tas darbojas veida, kadu nav paredzéjis un aprakstijis
iekartas razotajs. Sada parbive var izraisit kontroles zaudé$anu par iekartu un smagas traumas.

» Nelietojiet nekadu papildu aprikojumu, kuru lietoSanai kopa ar So elektroiekartu nav izstradajis
un akcepteéjis razotajs. Tas vien, ka aprikojumu ir iespéjams nostiprinat pie jusu elektroiekartas, vél
nenozimé, ka tiek garantéta drosiba.

» lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta pielaujamajam rotacijas atrumam jabut vismaz tikpat lielam ka
uz iekartas noraditajam maksimalajam rotacijas atrumam. Ja instrumentu rotacijas atrums parsniedz
pielaujamo, tie var saltzt un aizlidot.

» lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta aréjam diametram un biezumam jaatbilst noraditajiem elek-
troiekartas parametriem. Instrumentus ar neatbilstigiem parametriem nav iesp&jams pietiekami nosegt
vai kontrolét.

» Mainamajiem instrumentiem ar vitnes katu precizi jaatbilst shpéSanas varpstas vitnei. Mainamajiem
instrumentiem, kas tiek montéti ar atloksavienojuma palidzibu, instrumenta atveres diametram
jaatbilst atloka iestiprinasanas diametram. Darba instrumenti, kas netiek stiprinati tie$i pie elek-
troiekartas, var rotét nevienmerigi, spécigi vibrét un izraisit kontroles zudumu.

» Nelietojiet bojatas elektroiekartas. Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes parbaudiet, vai nostiprinamajiem
instrumentiem, pieméram, shipripam, nav atdalijuSas Skembas un radusas plaisas, slipéSanas
diskiem nav radusas plaisas vai izteiktas nodiluma vai nolietojuma pazimes un stieplu birstéem
nav atdalijusas vai sallizuSas atseviSkas stieples. Ja elektroiekarta vai nostiprinamais instruments
nokrit zemé, parbaudiet, vai nav radusies bojajumi, un Saubu gadijuma lietojiet citu instrumentu.
Péc tam, kad esat instrumentu parbaudijusi un nostiprinajusi iekarta, laujiet iekartai vienu minati
darboties ar maksimalo rotacijas atrumu, nodrosinot, lai ne jus, ne citas personas neatrastos
rotéjosa instrumenta kustibas zona. Ja nostiprinatais instruments ir bojats, tas vairuma gadijumu
salUst jau testa laika.

» Valkajiet individualo aizsargaprikojumu. Atkariba no darba veida lietojiet pilnu sejas masku,
pusmasku vai aizsargbrilles. Ja nepiecieSams, valkajiet masku ar puteklu filtru, austinas vai
ausu aizbaznus, aizsargcimdus vai specialu priekSautu, kas pasarga no slipésanas putekliem un
stkam materiala dalinam. Sargajiet acis no sveSkermeniem, kas dazadu darbu laika var atdalities
no apstradajama materiala. Respiratoram vai maskai janodrosSina darba laika radito puteklu filtréSana.
ligstoSa spéciga troksSna iedarbiba var izraisit dzirdes traucéjumus.

» Pievérsiet uzmanibu tam, lai darba zonai netuvotos citi cilveki. Visiem, kas uzturas darba zona,
javalka atbilstoss individualais aizsargaprikojums. Apstraddjama materiala Skembas vai sallizu$a
instrumenta dalas var apdraudét cilvékus ari arpus tie$as darba veikSanas zonas.

» Ja darba laika pastav iespéja, ka elektroiekarta nostiprinatais instruments var nonakt saskarée ar
apsléptiem elektriskajiem vadiem, vienmeér satveriet iekartu tikai aiz izolétajam rokturu virsmam.
Saskaroties ar spriegumam pieslégtiem vadiem, spriegums tiek novadits uz iekartas metala dalam, radot
elektroSoka risku.

» Sargajiet iekartas barosanas kabeli no rotéjoSiem instrumentiem. Ja jis zaudéjat kontroli par iekartu,
instruments var parraut vai aizkert baroSanas kabeli, ka rezultata josu roka var tikt ierauta instrumenta
darbibas zona un saskarties ar to.

» Nekad nenolieciet iekartu, kameér nav pilniba apstajusies taja nostiprinata instrumenta kustiba.
Rotéjosais instruments var saskarties ar virsmu, uz kuras novietota iekarta, un jus zaudésiet kontroli par
elektroiekartu.

» Nekada gadijuma neparnésajiet iedarbinatu elektroiekartu. Rotéjosais darba instruments var nejausi
nonakt saskaré ar jusu apgérbu un izraisit traumas.

» Regulari iztiriet elektroiekartas ventilacijas atveres. Motora ventilators ierauj puteklus iekartas
korpusa, tadeé| pastiprinata metala puteklu uzkrasanas var mazinat iekartas elektrodrosibu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu degoSu materialu tuvuma. Dzirksteles var izraisit aizdeg$anos.

» Nelietojiet iekarta darba instrumentus, kam nepiecieSama dzeséSanas emulsija. Udens vai citu
dzeséSanas Skidrumu lieto$ana var klat par céloni elektroSokam.

Atsitiens un ar to saistitie drosibas noradijumi

Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija uz rotéjo$a instrumenta, pieméram, slipripas, pulé$anas diska vai térauda birstes

u.c., iekerSanos vai noblokéSanos. Ja instruments iekeras vai noblokéjas, nekavéjoties tiek apstadinata ta

rotacijas kustiba. Ta rezultata nepietiekami kontroléta elektroiekarta tiek paklauta straujam paatrinajuma

triecienam, kas darbojas pretéji rotéjosa instrumenta kustibas virzienam.

Pieméram, ja slipripa iekeras apstradajama materiala vai noblokéjas, materiala iegremdéta ripas mala var

iestrégt, izraisot sfipripas izlau$anu un radot atsitienu. Sada gadijuma slipripas kustiba ir pavérsta pret
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iekartas lietotaju vai pretéja virziena - atkariba no slipripas rotacijas virziena noblokéSanas vieta. Rezultata
slipripa var ari salzt.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas vai neatbilstigas elektroiekartu izmanto$anas sekas. No ta ir iespéjams izvairities,
ievérojot turpmak aprakstitos droSibas pasakumus.

>

Satveriet elektroiekartu kartigi ar abam rokam un ienemiet tadu kermena pozu un turiet rokas
ta, lai nepiecieS$amibas gadijuma varétu droSi reagét uz atsitiena spéku. Ja iekartai ir paredzéts
papildu rokturis, tas vienmer jalieto, lai nodrosinatu maksimalu kontroli par eventualo atsitienu un
spéku, ko rada paatrinajums, iekartai uznemot apgriezienus. Ja iekartas lietotajs veic atbilstoSus
piesardzibas pasakumus, vin$ spéj adekvati reagét uz atsitiena un paatrinajuma spékiem.

Nekada gadijuma netuviniet rokas rotéjoSiem instrumentiem. Atsitiena gadijuma instruments var
savainot jusu rokas.

Nostajieties ta, lai jisu kermenis neatrastos iespéjama atsitiena iedarbibas zona. Elektroiekartas
piedzina instrumenta nobloké$anas gadijuma izraisis slipripas atsitienu pretéji tas kustibas virzienam.
Ipasa piesardziba jaievéro, stradajot asu $kautnu un stiru tuvuma u.tml. vietas. Nepielaujiet
iespéju, ka iekarta nostiprinatais instruments var atsisties atpakal no apstradajama materiala
un iestrégt. Sturos, pie Skautném vai atsiSanas gadijuma rotéjoSajam instrumentam piemit tendence
iestrégt. Ta rezultata var zust kontrole par iekartu vai rasties spécigs atsitiens.

Nelietojiet kédes zagus vai zobainos zagu asmenus, ka ari no segmentiem sastavosas dimanta
slpripas ar vairak neka 10 mm platam rievam. $adi instrumenti bieZi rada atsitienu vai mazina kontroli
par elektroiekartu.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par slipé$anu un abrazivo grieSanu

>

Kopa ar elektroiekartu izmantojiet tikai konkrétai iekartai paredzetus slipeSanas materialus un
kopa ar tiem lietojamo droSibas parsegu. SlipéSanas materialus, kas nav paredzeti konkrétajai
elektroiekartai, nav iespéjams pietiekami nodrosSinat, tadél tie var radit bistamas situacijas.

Liektas slipripas jauzmonté ta, lai slipéSanas plakne nebutu izvirzita arpus drosibas parsega
malas. Ja slipripa nav uzmontéta pareizi un ir izvirzita arpus dro$ibas parsega malas, to nav iespéjams
aizsardzibas noluka pietiekami aizsegt.

Drosibas parsegam jabut kartigi nostiprinatam pie elektroiekartas un, lai garantétu maksimalu
drosibu, iestatitam ta, lai iespéjami neliela slipéSanas instrumenta dala bitu valéja veida pavérsta
pret iekartas lietotaju. DroSibas parsegs palidz pasargat iekartas lietotaju no lidojosam atlizam,
nejausas saskares ar slipé$anas instrumentu, ka art dzirkstelém, kas var izraisit apgérba aizdegsanos.
Shpésanas materialus drikst izmantot tikai atlautajiem lietojuma veidiem. Pieméram: nelietojiet
griezéjripas shipésSanai. Griezéjripas ir paredzeétas materiala kartas nonemsanai ar ripas malu. Ja uz
§adiem slipéSanas materialiem iedarbojas spéks no saniem, tie var saltzt.

lzvelétas slipripas nostiprinasanai vienmeér izmantojiet nebojatus fiksacijas atlokus ar atbilstigiem
izmériem un formu. Pieméroti atloki pareizi atbalsta slipripu un tadéjadi samazina ripas sali$anas risku.
Griezéjripu nostiprinasanai paredzétie fiksacijas atloki var atSkirties no citu slipripu atloka stiprinajumiem.
Neizmantojiet nolietotas slipripas, kas pirms tam izmantotas kopa ar lielakam elektroiekartam.
Lielaka izméra elektroiekartu shpripas nav paredzétas mazo elektroiekartu lielajam rotacijas atrumam un
tadé| var saluzt.

Ja jus stradajat ar divéjadi lietojamiem slipéSanas materialiem, vienmér izmantojiet attiecigajam
lietojumam paredzéto droSibas parsegu. Neatbilstiga droSibas parsega izmanto$ana var nenodrosinat
pietiekamu aizsardzibu, ka rezultata iespéjamas nopietnas traumas.

Citi 1pasi drosibas noradijumi par abrazivo grieSanu

>
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Nepielaujiet griezéjripas noblokéSanos un neizdariet uz to parak lielu spiedienu. Neveiciet
parmerigi dzilus griezumus. Griezéjripas parslodze palielina spékus, kas uz to iedarbojas, un
sasverSanas vai noblokéSanas iespéju, ka rezultatad atbilstoSi palielinas ari atsitiena un slipéSanas
materiala salu$anas risks.

lzvairieties uztureties rotéjosas griezéjripas priekSpusé un aiz tas. Ja jus virzat griezéjripu ap-
stradajama materiala tieSi prom no sevis, atsitiena gadijuma elektroiekarta centrbédzes spéka iedarbiba
tiks uzgrusta jums virsu.

Ja griezéjripa iestrégst vai ja vélaties partraukt darbu, izslédziet iekartu un turiet to mierigi, lidz
ripas rotacija pilniba apstajas. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet izvilkt griezéjripu no griezuma vietas,
kamer ta vel rote, jo tas var izraisit atsitienu. Atrodiet un noveérsiet iestrégSanas céloni.

Nemeéginiet no jauna ieslégt iekartu, kamér instruments atrodas materiala. Vispirms laujiet
griezéjripai sasniegt pilnu apgriezienu skaitu un tikai péc tam varat uzmanigi turpinat griezumu.
Pretéja gadijuma ripa var iestrégt, atlekt no apstradajama materiala un izraisit atsitienu.

Lai noveérstu iestregusas griezéjripas atsitiena risku, plaksnes vai citas liela izméra apstradajamas
detalas atbilstosi jaatbalsta. Liela izméra detalas var izliekties paSas no sava svara. Detala jaatbalsta

abas ripas puses, turklat gan griezuma tuvuma, gan pie armalas.
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» leverojiet ipasu piesardzibu, izdarot "iegremdétus iegriezumus" esos$as sienas vai citas neparre-
dzamas vietas. legremdésanas laika griezéjripa var saskarties ar gazes vai Odensvada caurulém,
elektroinstalacijam vai citiem iestradatiem objektiem un izraisit atsitienu.

» Nemeéginiet veikt griezumus pa liektu finiju. Griezéjripas parslodze palielina spékus, kas uz to
iedarbojas, un sasvérsanas vai noblokéSanas iespéju, ka rezultata atbilstosi palielinas art atsitiena un
slipéSanas materiala sali$anas risks, ka rezultata iespéjamas smagas traumas.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par slipé$anu ar smil$papiru

» Lietojiet tikai atbilstigi izméra smilSpapiru. levérojiet razotaja noradijumus par smilSpapira
izmériem. Ja smilSpapirs ir parak talu izvirzits par slipmasinas diska malam, iespéjamas traumas,
ka art diska noblokésanas, smilSpapira sapliSana vai iekartas atsitiens.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par pulé$anu

» Nepielaujiet, ka darba zona paliek jebkadas nenostiprinatas puléSanas parsega dalas, jo 1paSi
stiprinajuma auklas. Ja nepiecieSams, paslépiet vai saisiniet stiprinajuma auklu galus. Ja neno-
stiprinati auklu gali sak rotét lidzi instrumentam, tie var aizkert jasu pirkstus vai iekerties apstradajamaja
priekSmeta.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar stieplu birstém

» Nemiet véra, ka no stieplu birstém ari parastas lietoSanas laika atdalas stieples gabalini. Neparslo-
gojiet stieples, izdarot uz birsti parak spécigu spiedienu. Atdalijusies stieples gabalini var iedurties
plana apgérba un/vai ada.

» Ja ir paredzéts lietot drosibas parsegu, nelaujiet parsegam nonakt saskaré ar stieplu birsti.
Diskveida un pussfériskajam birstém piespieSanas spiediena un centrbédzes spéku iedarbiba var
palielinaties diametrs.

2.3 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

Personiska drosiba

» Lietojiet izstradajumu un ta papildaprikojumu tikai tad, ja tas ir nevainojama stavokli.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to parveidot.

» Vienmeér stingri turiet iekartu ar abam rokam aiz $im nolikam paredzétajiem rokturiem. Gadajiet, lai rokturi
bdtu sausi, tiri, nenotraipiti ar ellu un smérvielam.

» Ja izstradajums tiek darbinats bez puteklu nosicéja un darba laika veidojas liels daudzums puteklu,
javalka viegls elpcelu aizsardzibas aprikojums.

» Biezak partrauciet darbu un izpildiet pirkstu vingrinajumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti. ligsto$a darba gadijuma
spéciga vibracija var radit traucéjumus pirkstu, roku vai plaukstas locitavu asinsvadu un nervu sistémas
funkcijas.

» lzvairieties no saskares ar rotéjoSam dalam. leslédziet izstradajumu tikai tad, kad tas atrodas darba zona.
Saskare ar rotéjoSam iekartas dalam, seviski ar rotéjoSiem instrumentiem, var izraisit traumas.

» Nekad nenolieciet elektroiekartu, kamér nav pilniba apstajusies tas kustiba.

» lzstradajums nav paredzéts, lai to patstavigi lietotu personas ar nepietieckamam fiziskajam vai garigajam
spéjam. Raugieties, lai izstradajums nebditu pieejams bérniem.

» Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieSanas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi
pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mdra materiali, dabigais akmens un citi
silikatus saturosi produkti; noteiktu veidu koksne, pieméram, skabardis, ozols un Kimiska apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturoSi materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotajs un tuvuma esoSas personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.
Veiciet nepiecieSamos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu limeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu
nosuksanas sistému vai piemérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezo$anas
pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi vedinamas vietas,

» izvair$anas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,

» puteklu novirziSana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgeérba valkasana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar deni un ziepém.

» Lietotdgjam un tuvuma eso$ajam personam izstradajuma lietoSanas laika javalka acu aizsarglidzekli,
aizsargkivere un dzirdes aizsarglidzekli.

» Instrumenta nomainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus. Saskare ar mainamo instrumentu var izraisit grieztas
traumas un apdegumus.

» Traumu risks, ko rada krito$i instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
akumulators un uzmontétais papildaprikojums ir kartigi nofikséti.
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» Vienmér raugieties, lai nebitu nosprostotas ventilacijas atveres. Ventilacijas atveru nosprosto$anas var
izraistt apdegumus!

» leslédziet izstradajumu tikai tad, kad tas ir novietots darba pozicija.

» Nekad nenolieciet elektroiekartu, kamér nav pilniba apstajusies tas kustiba.

» Ja izstradajuma kontroles sistéma konstaté ekspluatacijas robezvertibu parsniegSanu vai akumulatora
izladesanos, pastav iespéja, ka motors nenodrosinas instrumenta kustibas nobremzeésanu.

» Nenostipriniet pie 81 izstradajuma jostas aki.

Rupiga elektroiekartu lietoSana un apkope

» Slipripas jauzglaba un ar tam jarikojas rupigi, ievérojot razotaja noradijumus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet izstradajumu bez drosibas parsega.

» Nostipriniet apstradajamo priekSmetu. Apstradajama priekSmeta nostiprinaSanai izmantojiet skrivspiles
vai citas fiksacijas ierices. Sadi tas bis novietots dro$ak un stabilak neka tad, ja to turésiet ar roku,
turklat abas rokas bus brivas izstradajuma vadi$anai.

» Nelietojiet griezéjripas raupjajai slipésanai.

» Stingri pievelciet darba instrumentu un atloka stiprinajumu. Ja darba instruments un atloka stiprinajums
netiek stingri pievilkti, pastav iespéja, ka péc izslégSanas darba instruments iekartas motora bremzésanas
rezultata atdalas no varpstas.

Elektrodrosiba

» Pirms darba sak8anas parbaudiet, vai darba zona neatrodas nosegti elektribas vadi, gazes vai tden-
sapgades caurules. lekartas aréjas metala dalas var izraisit elektriskas stravas triecienu vai izraisit
eksploziju, ja darba laika tiek bojati elektriskie vadi, gazes vai udens caurules.

» Ja biezi tiek apstradati elektribu vados$i materiali, ar tiem piesarnotie izstradajumi regulari janodod
parbaudiSanai Hilti servisa. Uz iekartas aréjas virsmas esosie putekli, kas ir uzkrajusies galvenokart no
vaditspéjigiem materialiem, vai mitrums nelabvéligos apstaklos var izraisit elektrisko triecienu.

Darba vieta

» Pirms lauSanas vai urbSanas darbiem, kas Skérso celtnes dalas, atbilstosi janodrosina attiecigas celtnes
dalas pretéja puse. Atluzas var izkrist caur atveri un / vai nogazties leja un savainot cilvékus.

» NesoS$ajas sienas vai citas bives dalas iestradatas rievas var nelabvéligi ietekmét statiku, seviski, ja
tas skar armatlras stienus vai atbalsta elementus. Pirms darba sakSanas jakonsultéjas ar atbildigo
konstruktoru, arhitektu vai buvdarbu vaditaju.

2.4 Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

» leveérojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéro$ana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

» Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavokli.

» Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai |oti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpladi!

» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

» Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.

» Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

» Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatirai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

» Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskaré
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

» Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma iekl|tSana var izraisit 1ssavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

» Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzétos 1adétajus un elektroiekartas. levérojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

» Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vide.
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» Ja akumulators klust parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdro$a vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degosiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozime, ka tas ir bojats. Veérsieties
servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru drosibu un lietoSanu".

levérojiet pasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transporté$anu, uzglabasanu
un lietoSanu. — Lappuse 128

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru droSibu un lieto$anu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
QR kodu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas.

3 Apraksts

3.1 lIzstradajuma parskats I

Standarta dro$ibas parsegs

Varpsta

Rotacijas virziena bultina

Parsega atblokéSanas tausting

leliktnis ar vitni rokturim

Sanu rokturis

Varpstas bloké$anas tausting

leslégSanas un izslegSanas slédzis

Atruma regulésana

Akumulatora statusa indikacija

Akumulatora atbloké$anas tausting
Akumulators

Puteklu filtrs

Dzirkstelu aizsargs

Fiksacijas atloks ar apala Skérsgriezuma gre-
dzenu

Abraziva griezéjripa / raupjas slipéSanas ripa
Fiksacijas uzgrieznis

Atras fiksacijas uzgrieznis Kwik lock (opcija)
Fiksacijas atsléga

7"
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\
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3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir manuali vadama, ar akumulatoru darbinama lenka slipmasina. Ta ir paredzéta
metala un mineralu materialu abrazivai grieSanai un raupjai slipéSanai, apstradei ar birsti, ka ari slipéSanai ar
smilSpapiru bez Gdens pievadiSanas. To drikst lietot tikai grieSanai / slipéSanai sausa veida.

* Lietojiet kopa ar So izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus Nuron. Lai nodroSinatu
optimalu darbibas efektivitati, Hilti iesaka kopa ar $o izstradajumu lietot 8is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
ieklautaja tabula noradrtos akumulatorus.

* Lietojiet So akumulatoru uzladéSanai tikai Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas ieklautaja tabula noradito
sériju Hilti ladetajus.

3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Lenka slipmasina, sanu rokturis, standarta droSibas parsegs, priek$éjais parsegs, fiksacijas atloks, fiksacijas

uzgrieznis, fiksacijas atsléga, puteklu filtrs, lietoSanas instrukcija.

Citus 8im izstradajumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus mekléjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietne:

www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

Izstradajums ir aprikots ar elektronisku paatrinatas izslégsanas funkciju ATC (Active Torque Control).
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Ja darba instruments noblokéjas vai iestrégst, izstradajums péksni un nekontroléti pagriezas pretéja virziena.
ATC identificé $o peksno pagrieziena kustibu un nekavéjoties izslédz izstradajumu.

Lai izstradajums darbotos nevainojami, nedrikst biit traucéta ta rotacija.
Péc izstradajuma paatrinatas izslégSanas izslédziet un vélreiz ieslédziet to.

3.5 Motora aizsardzibas funkcija
Motora aizsardzibas funkcija kontrolé ieejas stravu, ka ari motora temperatdru un pasarga izstradajumu no
parkarsSanas.

Ja parak liela piespieSanas spéka rezultata notiek motora parslodze, motora jauda ievérojami samazinas vai
iekartas darbiba apstajas pavisam.

Ja parslodzes dél apstajas izstradajuma darbiba vai samazinas apgriezienu skaits, atbrivojiet iz-
stradajumu no slodzes un apméram 30 sekundes darbiniet to ar tukSgaitas apgriezieniem.

3.6 Integréeta bremze

Integréta bremze samazina darba instrumenta inerces kustibas laiku lidz pilnigas apstasanas bridim.

Si funkcija darbojas tikai tikmér, kamér izstradajumam tiek pievadits baro$anas spriegums.
BremzéSanas laiks atSkiras atkariba no izvéléta darba instrumenta.

3.7  Priek$&jais aizsargs &

Izmantojiet priek$€jo aizsargu ar standarta droSibas parsegu $adiem lieto$anas veidiem:
* raupjo slipéSanu ar taisnam slipripam;

* abrazivo grieSanu ar abrazivajam griezéjripam.

3.8 Puteklu parsegs (grieSanai) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktais parsegs (papildaprikojums) &
Mineralu materialu abrazivajai grieSanai ar dimanta griezéjripam jalieto kompaktais parsegs DC-EX 125/5" C.
Metalapstrades darbu veik§ana ar $o parsegu ir aizliegta.

3.9 Puteklu parsegs (grieSanai) DC-EX 125/5"M (papildaprikojums) 4]

Mineralu materialu abrazivas grieSanas un rievoSanas darbus ar dimanta griezéjripam un slipripam drikst
veikt tikai tad, ja ir uzmontéts puteklu parsegs.

UZMANIBU! Apstradajot metalus, &7 parsega lieto$ana ir aizliegta.

3.10 Puteklu parsegs (slipeéSanai) DG-EX 125/5" (papildaprikojums) 5]

Slipésanas sistéma irizmantojama, lai ar to tikai atseviSkos gadijumos slipétu mineralus materialus, izmantojot
kausveida dimanta slipripas.
Metalapstrades darbu veik$ana ar $o parsegu ir aizliegta.

3.11 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, kliméem un stavokli.

3.11.1 Uzlades mena indikacija un klimes pazinojumi

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas taustin$, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal
tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzetu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, 1si nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas
taustinu.

Uzlades limena un varbutéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir ieslégts.
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Statuss

Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades imenis: no 50 % lidz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED léni mirgo zala krasa

Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladgjies. Uzlade-
jiet akumulatoru.

Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri
mirgo, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita kluome.

Nodrosiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators
batu ieteicamaja darba temperatara, un lietojiet
izstradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazid, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa

Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ladzu,
versieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa

Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ldadzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

3.11.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokéSanas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris sekundes.
Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas klimi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,

sadur$ana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

Statuss

Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa.

Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasiSanu neiz-
devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties
Hilti servisa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa.

Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, vérsieties Hilti servisa.

4 Patérina materiali

Drikst izmantot tikai ripas ar sintétisko sveku saistvielu un Skiedru arméjumu, kas paredzétas maks. @ 125 mm
un atlautas lieto$anai ar rotacijas atrumu vismaz 11000 apgr./min un aploces atrumu 80 m/s.

Ripas biezums nedrikst but lielaks neka 7 mm.

UZMANIBU! Veicot grieSanu un rievo$anu ar abrazivajam griezéjripam, vienmér lietojiet standarta
drosibas parsegu ar papildu priekSéjo aizsargu vai pilniba noslégtu puteklu parsegu.

Ripas
Tips LietoSana Saisinajums Virsma
Abraziva griezéjripa GrieSana, rievosana | AC-D metala
Dimanta griezéjripa GrieSana, rievosana | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | minerala
SP, P)
Abraziva raupjas slipéSanas ripa Raupja shipésana AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metala
Dimanta raupjas slipéSanas ripa Raupja slhipésana DG-CW (SPX, SP, | minerala
P)
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Tips LietoSana Saisinajums Virsma
Stieplu birste Stieplu birstes 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metala
4SS
Dimanta vainagurbis Flizu urbSana DD-M14 minerala
Skiedras ripa Raupja slipésana AP-D metala
Ripu atbilstiba izmantojamajam aprikojumam
Poz. | Aprikojums AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A DroSibas parsegs v v v v v v
(standarta
B Priekséjais parsegs v — — — v —
(kopa ar A)
C Puteklu parsegs — — — v — —
(slipéesanai)
DG-EX 1255"
D Puteklu parsegs — — — — v —
(griesanai)
DC-EX 1255"C (kopa
ar A)
E Puteklu parsegs —_ —_ — —_ v —_
(rievo$anai) DC-
EX125/5"M
F Adapters DC-EX SL —_ —_ — —_ v —_
(kopa ar E)
G Sanu rokturis (stan- v v v v v v
darta)
H Fiksacijas uzgrieznis v — v v v -
(standarta)
| Fiksacijas atloks v — v v v —
(standarta)
J Kwik lock (opcija v — v — v —
kopa ar H)
K Fiksacijas uzgrieznis —_ v — —_ — —_
(Skiedras ripai)
L Atbalsta disks (Skie- — v — — — —
dras ripai)
5 Tehniskie parametri
AG 4S-22-125
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits 8 500 apgr./min
Ripas maksimalais diametrs 125 mm
Svars saskana ar EPTA procediru 01, bez akumu- | 2,1 kg
latora
Piedzinas varpstas vitne M14
Varpstas garums 22 mm
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
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5.1 Akumulators

Akumulatora darba spriegums 21,6V
Akumulatora svars Skat. &is lieto$anas instrukcijas
beigas
Apkarteja temperatura darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Akumulatora temperatira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Informacija par troksni un vibraciju saskana ar EN 60745

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
meérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novertéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos noltikos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noraditajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novértétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi iekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski netiek
darbinata. Tas var batiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu droSibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trokSna un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turé$ana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

AG 4S-22 (125)
Informacija par troksni

Skanas spiediena limenis (L) 83 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limena pielaide (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas imenis (L) 94 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas imena pielaide (K,) 3 dB(A)

Informacija par vibraciju
LietoSana citiem darbiem, pieméram, grieSanai, var izraisit vibracijas lielumu izmainas.

AG 4S-22-125
Virsmas slipésana (a, »c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
lespéjama kluda (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Sagatavosanas darbam

/| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks nejausas iedarbosanas gadijuma!
» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.
» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1 Akumulatora uzladesana

1. Pirms uzlades sak$anas izlasiet 1adétaja lieto$anas instrukciju.
2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. — Lappuse 119
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6.2 Akumulatora ievietoSana

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.
» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

1. Pirms pirmas lieto$anas pilniba uzladgjiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, lidz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

6.3 Akumulatora iznemsana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

6.4 Hilti pretnokri$anas aprikojuma (opcija) montaza [

Stradajot ar So izstradajumu, obligati jaievéro valsti spéka esosie noteikumi par darbu augstuma.
levérojiet lietoSanas pretnokriSanas aprikojuma lieto$anas instrukciju.

1. Precizi novietojiet pretnokriSanas siksnas abas meélites uz dzirkstelu aizsarga.

2. Nostipriniet pretnokriSanas siksnu, ieskruvéjot atbilstigas skrives $im nolikam paredzétajas dzirkstelu
aizsarga atveres.
3. levietojiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 124

6.5 Nodrosinajums pret kritienu

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks instrumenta un/vai papildaprikojuma nokriSanas gadijumal!

» Lietojiet tikai jusu izstradajumam ieteikto Hilti instrumentu drosibas virvi.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai nav bojats instrumentu drosibas virves stiprindjuma punkts.

ﬂ levérojiet jusu valsti speka eso$os noteikumus par darbu augstuma.

Aizsardzibai pret kritieniem lietojiet kopa ar So izstradajumu tikai Hilti pretnokriSanas aprikojumu apvienojuma

ar Hilti instrumentu drosibas virvi #2261970.

» Nostipriniet pretnokriSanas aprikojumu papildaprikojumam paredzétajas montazas atverés. Parbaudiet,
vai fiksacija ir drosa.

» Nostipriniet vienu instrumentu droSibas virves karabines aki pie pretnokriS§anas aprikojuma un otru
karabines aki - pie nesoSas konstrukcijas. Parbaudiet, vai abi karabines aki ir nofikséti drosi.

levérojiet Hilti pretnokriSanas aprikojuma un Hilti instrumentu drosibas virves lietoSanas instrukci-
jas.

6.6 Sanu roktura montaza

» leskravéjiet sanu rokturi viena no paredzétajiem vitnotajiem ieliktniem.

6.7 Drosibas parsega montaza un demontaza

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Mainamais instruments var but karsts vai ar asam malam.
» Montazas, demontazas, iestatiSanas un traucéjumu novérSanas darbu laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

» levérojiet attieciga droSibas parsega montazas instrukciju.
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6.7.1 Standarta drosibas parsega montaza

Drosibas parsegam ir kodéSanas tapa, kas lauj uzmonteét tikai tadu parsegu, kas atbilst konkrétajam
izstradajumam. DroSibas parsegs ar kodésanas tapu nofiks€jas izstradajuma parsega stiprinajuma.

1. Uzlieciet droSibas parsegu uz varpstas sasaurindjuma ta, lai trisstlira atzimes uz iekartas un uz parsega
bitu novietotas viena otrai pret.
Uzspiediet dro$ibas parsegu uz varpstas sa$aurindjuma.
3. Parvarot atsperes spéku, uzspiediet parsegu uz varpstas saSaurindjuma un pagrieziet to vajadzigaja
pozicija, lidz tas nofikséjas.
» Parsega atbloké$anas poga atlec atpakal.

N

6.7.2 Standarta drosibas parsega noregulésana
» Parvarot atsperes spéku, uzspiediet parsegu uz varpstas saSaurindjuma un pagrieziet to vajadzigaja
pozicija, lidz tas nofikséjas.

6.7.3 Standarta drosibas parsega demontaza

1. Nospiediet parsega atblokéSanas taustinu un pagrieziet parsegu ta, lai trisstlira atzimes uz iekartas un
uz parsega bitu novietotas viena otrai preti.
2. Nonemiet droSibas parsegu.

6.8 Priek$éja aizsarga montaza un demontaza

ﬂ Priek$éjais aizsargs ir jauzsprauz uz standarta droSibas parsega.

1. Uzlieciet priek$gjo aizsargu uz standarta drosibas parsega ta, lai ta slégta puse bitu pavérsta uz augsu.
» Stipringjumam dzirdami janofikséjas.

Lai demontétu priek$&jo aizsargu, atveriet ta stiprinajumu.

3. Demontéjiet priekS€jo parsegu no standarta droSibas parsega.

N

6.9 Mainama darba instrumenta montaza un demontaza

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Darba instruments var spécigi sakarst.
» Darba instrumenta nomainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Dimanta slipripas jamaina, lidzko ievérojami samazinas grieSanas vai slipéSanas efektivitate. Kopuma
nemot, tas parasti notiek tad, kad dimanta segmentu augstums ir kluvis mazaks neka 2 mm.

Paréjo tipu ripas jamaina, lidzko ieverojami samazinas grieSanas efektivitate vai citas lenka slipmasinas
dalas (iznemot slipripu) nonak saskaré ar apstradajamo materialu.

Abrazivas ripas jamaina, kad beidzas to deriguma termins.

6.9.1 Mainama instrumenta montaza

/A] BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks. lekartas motora bremzeésanas laika var atbrivoties mainama darba instrumenta fiksacija.

» Pirms pieskarties darba instrumentam vai fiksacijas uzgrieznim, nogaidiet, lidz apstajas darba instrumenta
kustiba.

» Pievelciet darba instrumentu un fiksacijas atloku ar fiksacijas uzgriezni ta, lai iekartas motora bremzésanas
laika neviena detala nevarétu atdalities no varpstas.

1. Notiriet fiksacijas atloku un fiksacijas uzgriezni.

2. Parbaudiet, vai apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens atrodas fiksacijas atloka un nav bojats.
» levietojiet jaunu apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzenu, ja ta nav vai tas ir bojats.

3. Uzlieciet fiksacijas atloku uz varpstas ta, lai tas pieklautos virsmai un nebutu pagrozams.

Uzlieciet mainamo instrumentu.

5. Pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni atbilstigi lietojamajam darba instrumentam.
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6. Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

7. Ar fiksacijas atslégu pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni, péc tam atlaidiet varpstas bloké$anas taustinu un
nonemiet fiksacijas atslegu.

6.9.2 Mainama instrumenta demontaza

/A] BRIDINAJUMS!

SalliSanas un bojajumu risks. Ja varpstas blokéSanas taustins tiek nospiests laika, kad varpsta griezas,
var atbrivoties darba instrumenta fiksacija.

» Spiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu tikai tad, kad varpsta neatrodas kustiba.

1. Nospiediet varpstas blokéS$anas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

2. Atbrivojiet fiksacijas uzgriezni, uzliekot uz ta fiksacijas atsléegu un pagriezot pretéji pulkstenraditaja
kustibas virzienam.

3. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet mainamo darba instrumentu.

6.9.3 Kwik lock montaza [t

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!

Salusanas risks. Spécigs nodilums var izraisit atras fiksacijas uzgriezna Kwik lock saliSanu.

» Raugieties, lai atras fiksacijas uzgrieznis Kwik lock nenonaktu saskaré ar apstradajamo virsmu.
» Nelietojiet bojatu atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock.

Fiksacijas uzgriezna vieta péc izvéles var lietot atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock. Tas lauj veikt
darba instrumentu nomainu bez papildu instrumentu palidzibas.

1. Notiriet fiksacijas atloku un fiksacijas uzgriezni.

2. Parbaudiet, vai apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens atrodas fiksacijas atloka un nav bojats.
» levietojiet jaunu apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzenu, ja ta nav vai tas ir bojats.

3. Uzlieciet fiksacijas atloku uz varpstas 13, lai tas pieklautos virsmai un nebitu pagrozams.

4. Uzlieciet mainamo instrumentu.

5. Lidz atdurei uzskraveéjiet atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock uz darba instrumenta.
» Uzskraveta stavokli ir redzams uzraksts Kwik lock.

6. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.

7. Arroku turpiniet spécigi griezt darba instrumentu pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, lidz atras fiksacijas
uzgrieznis montaza ir stingri pievilkts.

8. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.

6.9.4 Kwik lock demontaza

Ja atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock ar roku neizdodas atskravét, uzlieciet uz atras fiksacijas
uzgriezna fiksacijas atslégu un pagrieziet fiksacijas atslégu pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.
Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet caurulatslégu. Neatbilstiga instrumenta izmanto$ana var izraisit atras
fiksacijas uzgriezna Kwik lock bojajumus.

1. Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.

2. Atskruvéjiet atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock, ar roku pagriezot to pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas
virzienam.

3. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet mainamo darba instrumentu.

6.9.5 Vainagurbja montaza [l

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. — Lappuse 124

Piemontgjiet standarta drosSibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet vainagurbi un pievelciet to ar roku.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.
Pievelciet vainagurbi ar atbilstigas dak$atslégas palidzibu.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet dakSatslégu.
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6.9.6 Stieplu birstes montaza [

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. — Lappuse 124

Piemontgjiet standarta dro$ibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet stiep|u birsti un pievelciet to ar roku.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.
Pievelciet stieplu birsti ar atbilstigas dakSatslégas palidzibu.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet daks$atslégu.

ook

6.9.7 Skiedras ripas montaza [E

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. — Lappuse 124

Piemontgjiet standarta dro$ibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet atbalsta disku un Skiedras ripu, uzskruvéjiet un pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni.
Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

Ar fiksacijas atslegu pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet fiksacijas atslégu.

[ N

7 LietoSana

741 leslegSana
1. Nospiediet ieslégSanas / izslégSanas slédza aizmuguréjo dalu.
2. Pabidiet ieslegSanas / izslég$anas slédzi uz prieksu.
» Motors darbojas.
3. Noblokeéjiet ieslegSanas / izslegSanas slédzi.

7.2 Shipéesana

/A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks, Darba instruments var negaiditi noblokeéties vai iestregt.

» Vienmeér lietojiet izstradajumu kopa ar sanu rokturi un vienmér stingri satveriet izstradajumu ar abam
rokam.

Nelaujiet darba instrumentam iestrégt un nespiediet izstradajumu ar parmeérigu spéku.

7.3 GrieSana

» Veiciet abrazivo grie$anu, ar mérenu spiedienu virzot iekartu uz priekSu un nesaskiebjot iekartu vai
abrazivo griezéjripu (darba stavokli ta jatur apm. 90° lenki pret griezamo virsmu).

Profilus un nelielas taisnstira caurules vislabak var pargriezt, izdarot griezumu mazaka skérsgrie-
zuma vieta.

7.4 Raupja shpésana

/A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks. Abraziva griezéjripa var parplist, un atliizusas dalas var izraisit traumas.
» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet abrazivas griezéjripas virsmas raupjajai slipéSanai.

» lzdarot mérenu spiedienu, kustiniet iekartu turp un atpakal 5° lidz 30° lenki attieciba pret apstradajamo
virsmu.

» Tadeéjadi apstradajamais materials parak nesakarsis un nemainis krasu, ka ari virsma neveidosies
rievas.

7.5 IzslegSana

» Nospiediet ieslegSanas / izslegSanas slédza aizmuguréjo dalu.
» lesleégSanas / izslegSanas sledzis parvietojas izslegSanas pozicija, un motors apstajas.
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8 Apkope un uzturésana

/&, BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izolacijas neesamiba var izraisit elektroSoku. Apstradajot metalus ekstremalos darba apstaklos, iekarta
var iekllt putekli, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja (pieméram, metala vai oglekla Skiedras putekli), kas var
nelabveéligi ietekmét izolacijas funkcijas.

» Ekstremalos darba apstak|os lietojiet stacionaru puteklu nostik$anas iekartu.

» Biezak tiriet ventilacijas atveres.

Izstradajuma kops$ana

¢ Uzmanigi notiriet pielipu$os netirumus.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* lzstradajuma kontaktu tiriSanai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverem. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai puteklu vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet

akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to udent un neatstajiet liett).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta

nedego$a materiala tvertné un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

Raugieties, lai akumulators nebltu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smeérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz

akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai

firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas

dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no ripnica uzklatas smérvielas.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturésana

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.

* Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir raduSies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veikSanai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.

Lai izstradajuma lieto$ana btu drosa, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina materialus.
Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar $o izstradajumu akcepté
Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timek|vietné: www.hilti.group

9 lekartu un akumulatoru transportésana un uzglabasana

TransporteSana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroleta iedarboSanas transportesSanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transporté$anas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Iznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudze. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un Tssavienojuma rasanos. levérojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

» Akumulatorus nedrikst sitit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties sutijumu

piegades uznemuma.
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» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas transporté$anas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori
nav bojati.

Uzglabasana

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpliduSu akumulatoru dél !

» Pirms iekartu novietoSanas glabas$ana vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabagjiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas tehnisko parametru sadala.

» Neglabajiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni un nepiedero$as personas.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav
bojati.

10 Traucéjumu novérsana

Jebkadu traucéjumu gadijuma pievérsiet uzmanibu akumulatora uzlades limena un traucéjumu indikacijai.
Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spékiem, lidzu, mekléjiet palidzibu masu Hilti servisa.

Traucéjums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums
Izstradajumu nav iespéjams Akumulators ir izlad€jies. » Nomainiet akumulatoru un
ieslegt. uzladéjiet tukSo akumulatoru.

Akumulators izladéjas atrak
neka parasti.

Loti zema apkartéja temperatura.

Laujiet akumulatoram pamazam
sasilt ldz istabas temperatarai.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar

Netirs akumulatora fiksacijas izcil-

Notiriet fiksacijas izcilni un

sadzirdamu klikski. nis. nofikséjiet akumulatoru vélreiz.
Lenka slipmasina vai akumu- | Elektrisks defekts. » Nekavéjoties izslédziet iz-
lators spécigi sakarst. stradajumu, iznemiet no ta
akumulatoru, vérojiet to, laujiet
tam atdzist un vérsieties Hilti
servisa.
Aizséréjusas ventilacijas atveres » Regulari iztiriet ventilacijas
atveres.
Nedarbojas motora bremzé- | Akumulators ir izlad€jies. » Nomainiet akumulatoru un
$ana. uzladéjiet tuk§o akumulatoru.
Izstradajums ir Tslaicigi parslogots. | » lzslédziet un vélreiz ieslédziet
iekartu.
11 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

/| BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplUstot kaitigdm gazém un

Skidrumiem.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu issavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizgjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu piek|at bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojo$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimnieko$anas uznémuma.

Q@ Hilti izstradajumu izgatavoS$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. PriekSnosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstosa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreiz€jai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informéacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardo$anas kon-
sultanta.
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@ » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

12 Razotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, lidzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

13 Papildinformacija

Papildinformacija par lietoSanu, tehniku, vides aizsardzibu un materialu otrreizéjo parstradi ir pieejama,
izmantojot $adu saiti: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Si saite QR koda veida ir ieklauta arf dokumentéagcijas beigas.

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

1.1 Apie $ia naudojimo instrukcijq

* Prie$ pradédami eksploatuoti, perskaitykite Sig naudojimo instrukcija. Tai yra saugaus darbo ir patikimo
naudojimo salyga.

¢ Laikykités saugos ir jspéjamujy nurodymy, pateikty Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso.

« Sig naudojimo instrukcija visada laikykite kartu su prietaisu ir prietaisg kitiems asmenims perduokite tik
kartu su Sia naudojimo instrukcija.

1.2 Zenkly paaiskinimas

1.2.1 |spéjamieji nurodymai
|spéjamieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai
Zodziai:

/A, PAVOJUS

PAVOJUS !

» Sis zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés yra sunkus kuno
suzalojimai arba Zutis.

A ISPEJIMAS

ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmeés gali biti sunkis kino
suzalojimai arba Zatis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis 7odis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suZalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

=%

Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

)
&
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Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

[EEE}

Hilti LiCio jony akumuliatorius

)

Hilti Kroviklis

1.23

lliustracijose naudojami simboliai

lliustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama iliustracijg $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradzioje.

Numeravimas nurodo darbiniy veiksmy eiliSkuma paveikslélyje ir gali skirtis nuo tekste pateikto

3 darbiniy veiksmy numeravimo.
@ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso vaizdas
3 esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.
@! Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.
13 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai
1.3.1 Simboliai ant prietaiso

Ant prietaiso gali bati naudojami $ie simboliai:

Dirbant uzsidéti apsauginius akinius

n | Nominalusis sukimosi greitis
/min | Apsisukimai per minute
RPM | Apsisukimai per minute

© | Skersmuo

Nuolatiné srove

Atlikdami pjovimo darbus nenaudokite standartinio gaubto.

Visada dirbkite abiem rankomis.

\
Prietaisas palaiko NFC technologija, suderinama su ,,iOS“ ir ,Android“ platformomis.
Li-lon | Li¢io jony akumuliatorius
®d Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smaginio jrankio.
6 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo sutrenktas

bt

arba kaip nors kitaip paZeistas.

14

Informacija apie prietaisg

== gaminiai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, technigkai priziaréti ir remontuoti leidziama
tik jgaliotam instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi biti supazindintas su visais galimais pavojais.
Neapmokyto personalo, netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir jo reikmenys gali kelti

pavojy.

Tipas ir serijos numeris yra nurodyti firminéje duomeny lenteléje.
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» Serijos numerj perkelkite j toliau nurodyta lentele. Kreipdamiesi su prietaisu susijusiais klausimais j misy
atstovybe ar techninés priezilros centrg, visada nurodykite Siuos prietaiso duomenis.

Prietaiso duomenys

Akumuliatorinis kampinis Slifuoklis AG 4S-22-125
Karta 02
Serijos Nr.

1.5 Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad ¢ia aprasytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy jstatymy
ir standarty reikalavimus. Atitikties deklaracijos kopija rasite Sios instrukcijos gale.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma cia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sauga

2.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A\ ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,
paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smugio, gaisro ir / arba
sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétuméte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama savoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai
jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i§ akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

» Pasirupinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apsviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skys€iu, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk$€iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.

» Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biiti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

» Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. KiStuko jokiu badu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kistuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinéiais apsauginj jzeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

» Venkite kiino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kinas yra jzemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybé.

» Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmeés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smugio rizika.

» Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karsc¢io, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

» Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smagio rizika.

» Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

» Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidus, sutelkite démesj j darbg ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagu, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

» Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystancius apsauginius batus, apsauginj Salma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

» Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie$ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu nesdami elektrinj jrankj pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla

tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.
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Prie$ jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verZlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiy kiino padéciu. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziy, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirstines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuZzius, papuos$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuzijuy, kad visada esate saugds, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darba su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
iSjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemoné leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.

Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
jrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis rupestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra suluzusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty
jrankio veikima. Prie$ naudojima pazeistos prietaiso dalys turi biiti suremontuotos. Blogai prizitrimi
elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.

Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi bati astras ir Svarts. Rlpestingai priZitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

Priziurékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai visada bty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
Slidzios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirsiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, raktu, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekeéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skysciu.
Jei skyscéio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. PaZeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavojy.

Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperaturos veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatury diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperatiry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavojy.

Techniné priezitura

>

Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus i$laikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.
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2.2

Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés prieziiiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy technine
priezilrg leidziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

Saugos nurodymai visiems darbams

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai, vykdant slifavimo, Slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus, naudojant vieli-
nius Sepecius, poliruojant ir atliekant abrazyvinj pjovima:

>

134 Lietuviy 2251374

Sis elektrinis jrankis turi biti naudojamas kaip Slifuoklis, vielinis Sepetys, poliravimo masina,
Slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi masina, skyliy pjovimo masina ir abrazyvinio pjovimo masina.
Atkreipkite démesj j visus saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas, iliustracijas ir duomenis, kuriuos
gaunate kartu su prietaisu. Siy nurodymy nepaisant, kyla elektros smagio, gaisro ir / arba sunkiy
suzalojimy pavojus.

Nepermontuokite elektrinio jrankio taip, kad jis veikty tokiu budu, kuriam jrankio gamintojas
specialiai neskyreé ir kurio nenurodé. Dél tokio permontavimo galima nesuvaldyti jrankio ir sunkiai
suzeisti asmenis.

Nenaudokite reikmenu, kuriy gamintojas specialiai nesukiiré ir neleido naudoti Siam elektriniam
jrankiui. Vien tai, kad prie Jusuy elektrinio jrankio galima pritvirtinti reikmenj, negarantuoja jo saugaus
naudojimo.

Kei¢iamojo jrankio leistinas sukimosi greitis turi buti bent jau ne mazesnis uz ant elektrinio jrankio
nurodyta didziausia sukimosi greitj. Reikmuo, kuris sukasi grei¢iau nei leistina, gali trakti ir pasklisti j
Salis.

Kei¢iamojo jrankio iSorinis skersmuo ir storis turi atitikti elektrinio jrankio duomenis. Netinkamy
matmeny kei¢iamuyjy jrankiy negalima pakankamai apsaugoti ir kontroliuoti.

Keiciamieji jrankiai su srieginiu jdéklu turi tiksliai atitikti Slifavimo masinos veleno sriegj. Kai
kei¢iamieji jrankiai montuojami naudojant junge, jrankio skylés skersmuo turi atitikti jungés
tvirtinimo vietos skersmenj. Elektriniame jrankyje netinkamai jtvirtinti keiCiamieji jrankiai sukasi
netolygiai, stipriai vibruoja, todél naudotojas gali elektrinio jrankio nebesuvaldyti.

Nenaudokite sugadinty kei¢iamujy jrankiu. Pries kiekviena kei¢iamojo jrankio, pavyzdziui, Slifavimo
disko arba slifavimo Iék$tés naudojima patikrinkite, ar jie nenuskile ir nejtriike, néra sudile arba
smarkiai susidévéje, taip pat patikrinkite, ar vieliniy Sepeciy vielos néra atsipalaidavusios ar
sulGZusios. Jei elektrinis jrankis arba kei¢iamasis jrankis nukrito, patikrinkite, ar jis nepazeistas
arba naudokite nepazeistg kei¢iamajj jrankj. Patikrine ir sumontave kei¢iamajj jrankj, leiskite
prietaisui viena minute suktis maksimaliu grei¢iu; tuo metu nestovékite patys ir neleiskite buti
kitiems asmenims besisukancio kei€¢iamojo jrankio plokStumoje. PaZeisti kei¢iamieji jrankiai paprastai
triksta batent Siuo laikotarpiu.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones. Priklausomai nuo naudojimo pobidzio, uzsidékite
veida saugancia kauke, akiy apsaugos priemone arba apsauginius akinius. Naudokite respiratoriu,
ausines, apsaugines pirstines arba specialia prijuoste, apsauganéius nuo Slifuojant atskylanc¢iy
mazy medziagos daleliy. Akys turi biti apsaugotos nuo skriejanciy svetimkaniy, kuriy blina prietaisu
vykdant bet kokius darbus. Dulkiy kaukés ar respiratoriai turi filtruoti dirbant kylancias dulkes. ligg laika
dirbdami triuk§mingoje aplinkoje, galite pakenkti klausai.

Atkreipkite démesj, kad kiti asmenys buty saugiu atstumu nutole nuo Jusy darbo zonos. Kiekvienas
i darbo zona jzengiantis asmuo turi naudoti asmenines apsaugos priemones. Ruosinio dalelés arba
sultzusio kei€iamojo jrankio nuolauzos gali buti iSsviestos tolyn ir suzaloti zmones, esancius uz darbo
zonos riby.

Jeigu vykdant darbus kei¢iamasis jrankis gali paliesti pasléptus elektros laidus, elektrinj jrankj
laikykite tik paéme uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiy. Dél kontakto su laidais, kuriais teka elektros srove,
metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

Prietaiso elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo besisukanéiy kei¢iamujy jrankiy. Jei prietaisas
tampa nebevaldomas, kei¢iamasis jrankis gali perpjauti arba pagriebti maitinimo kabelj, o Jusy ranka ar
plastaka trikteléti besisukancio jrankio link.

Nedékite elektrinio jrankio ant Zemés ar kito pavirSiaus tol, kol kei¢iamasis jrankis visiSkai
nesustos. Besisukantis keiCiamasis jrankis gali paliesti atraminj pavirSiy, todél elektrinio jrankio galite
nebesuvaldyti.

ISjunkite elektrinj jrankij, kai ji neSate i$ vienos vietos | kita. Besisukantis keiCiamasis jrankis gali
pagriebti JUsy drabuzius ir suzaloti Jusy kina.

Reguliariai valykite elektrinio jrankio védinimo plysius. Variklio ventiliatorius jsiurbia j prietaiso korpusa
dulkiy; dél per dideliy metalo dulkiy sankaupy prietaisas gali tapti elektriSkai nesaugus.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio netoli degiu medziagu. Kibirkstys gali uzdegti Sias medziagas.
Nenaudokite kei¢iamujy jrankiu, kuriuos reikia ausinti ausinimo skysc¢iais. Naudojant vandenj arba

kitus ausinimo skyscius, kyla elektros smugio pavojus.
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Atatranka ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai

Atatranka yra staigi prietaiso reakcija j besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio, kaip Slifavimo disko, Slifavimo lékstés,

vielinio Sepecio ir t. t. jstrigima arba uzsiblokavima. Dél strigimo arba blokavimo besisukantis kei¢iamasis

jrankis staiga sustoja. Todél nevaldomas elektrinis jrankis blokavimo vietoje pajuda priesinga kei¢iamojo
jrankio sukimuisi kryptimi.

Jei Slifavimo diskas ruoSinyje jstringa arba uzsiblokuoja, ruoSinyje esanti disko briauna gali pakrypti ir 10zti

arba sukelti atatranka. Tada Slifavimo diskas ima judéti nuo naudotojo arba jo link, priklausomai nuo disko

sukimosi krypties blokavimo vietoje. Tokiu atveju Slifavimo diskas taip pat gali trukti.

Atatrankos jéga atsiranda dél netinkamo elektrinio jrankio naudojimo. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant tinkamas,

toliau apraSomas atsargumo priemones.

» Elektrinj jranki laikykite tvirtai abiem rankomis; Jusy kuinas ir rankos turi buti tokioje padétyje, kad
atlaikytuméte atatrankos jégas. Jei yra, visuomet naudokite papildoma rankena, kad galétuméte
uztikrintai kontroliuoti atatrankos jégas ar reakcijos momenta prietaiso variklio paleidimo metu.
Naudotojas gali valdyti atatrankos ir reakcijos jégas, jei naudoja reikiamas atsargumo priemones.

» Prie besisukandio kei¢iamojo jrankio niekada nekiskite rankos. Atatrankos metu kei¢iamasis jrankis
gali suzaloti Jusy ranka.

» Nebukite tokioje vietoje, j kuria elektrinis jrankis pajudéty atatrankos metu. Atatrankos jéga stumia
elektrinj jrank| priesinga $lifavimo disko sukimosi blokavimo taske kryptimi.

» Ypac atsargiai dirbkite kampuose, ties astriomis briaunomis ir t. t. Saugokite, kad kei¢iamasis
jrankis neatSokty nuo ruosinio ir nejstrigty. Besisukantis kei¢iamasis jrankis paprastai stringa apdirbant
kampus, astrias briaunas arba nuo jy atSokes. Dél to prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas arba gali kilti
atatranka.

» Nenaudokite grandininio ar dantyto pjovimo disko, taip pat segmentuoto deimantinio disko su
platesnémis kaip 10 mm iSpjovomis. Dél tokiy kei¢iamujy jrankiy daZnai atsiranda atatrankos jéga arba
elektrinis jrankis tampa nebevaldomas.

Specialus saugos nurodymai vykdantiems slifavimo ir abrazyvinio pjovimo darbus

» Naudokite tik Jisy elektriniam jrankiui aprobuotus slifavimo diskus ir jiems skirta apsauginj gaubta.
Jei naudojami elektriniam jrankiui netinkantys $lifavimo diskai, gaubtas negali jy pakankamai apsaugoti.

» Profiliuoti slifavimo diskai turi bati montuojami taip, kad ju Slifuojantis pavirSius neissikisty uz
apsauginio gaubto krasto. Netinkamai sumontuoto, uz apsauginio gaubto krasto iSsikiSusio Slifavimo
disko nejmanoma tinkamai apsaugoti gaubtu.

» Apsauginis gaubtas turi buti patikimai pritvirtintas prie elektrinio jrankio ir, siekiant maksimalaus
saugumo, nustatytas taip, kad kiek galima mazZesné neapsaugoto Slifavimo jrankio dalis bty
atsukta j naudotoja. Apsauginis gaubtas padeda apsaugoti naudotojg nuo nuolauzy, netycinio
prisilietimo prie $lifavimo disko ir kibirk§¢iu, kurios gali uzdegti drabuzius.

» Slifavimo diskai turi bati naudojami tik leistiniems darbams vykdyti. Pavyzdziui, niekada neslifuokite
pjovimo disko $oniniu pavirsiumi. Pjovimo diskai yra skirti medziagai perpjauti disko briauna. Soninés
jégos tokj Slifavimo diska gali sulauzyti.

» Pasirinktam Slifavimo diskui visada naudokite nepazeistas tinkamo dydzio ir formos fiksavimo
junges. Tinkamos jungés atremia Slifavimo diska ir dél to sumazéja Slifavimo disko lGzimo tikimybé.
Pjovimo disky jungés gali skirtis nuo jungiu, skirty kitiems $lifavimo diskams.

» Nenaudokite sudilusiy slifavimo disku, skirty didesniems elektriniams jrankiams. Didesniy elektriniy
jrankiy Slifavimo disky leistinas sukimosi greitis yra mazesnis uz mazesniy elektriniy jrankiy sukimosi
greitj, todél tokie diskai gali trakti.

» Visada naudokite atitinkamam darbui numatyta apsauginj gaubta, jei naudojate Slifavimo diskus,
kuriuos galima naudoti du kartus. Naudojant netinkama apsauginj gaubta, neuztikrinama pakankamos
apsaugos, dél ko galima sunkiai susizeisti.

Kiti specialus saugos nurodymai vykdantiems abrazyvinio pjovimo darbus

» Saugokite pjovimo diska nuo uzsiblokavimo arba per didelés spaudimo jégos. Nepjaukite per
giliai. Perkrautas pjovimo diskas gali deformuotis arba uZsiblokuoti, gali atsirasti atatrankos jéga arba
diskas gali sulGzti.

» Venkite biiti zonose pries besisukantj pjovimo diska ir uz jo. Jei ruosinyje pjovimo diska stumiate nuo
saves, atatrankos atveju elektrinis jrankis kartu su besisukanciu disku gali bati iSmestas Jasy link.

» Jei pjovimo diskas stringa arba nutraukiate darba, iSjunkite prietaisa ir ramiai palaukite, kol diskas
visiSkai sustos. Niekada nebandykite dar tebesisukancio pjovimo disko iStraukti i$ pjuvio, nes
galite sukelti atatranka. Nustatykite ir paSalinkite disko strigimo priezastis.

» Elektrinio jrankio vél nejjunkite tol, kol diskas yra ruosinyje. Leiskite pjovimo diskui pasiekti darbinj
sukimosi greitj ir tik tada atsargiai teskite pjovima. PrieSingu atveju diskas gali uZsikabinti, i§Sokti i$
ruoSinio ar sukelti atatranka.
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» Plokstes arba dideliy matmeny ruosinius atremkite, kad, pjovimo diskui uzstrigus, sumazéty
atatrankos tikimybé. Dideli ruosiniai dél savo svorio gali jlinkti. Ruosinj reikia paremti i$ abiejy disko
pusiu, tiek ties pjovimo plysiu, tiek ir krastuose.

» Bukite ypa¢ atsargus vykdydami jleidziamuosius pjuvius sienose arba kitose blogai matomose
vietose. Pjovimo diskai gali jsipjauti j dujy ar vandentiekio vamzdzius, elektros laidus ar kitus objektus,
kurie gali sukelti atatranka.

» Nebandykite pjauti kreivémis. Perkrautas pjovimo diskas gali deformuotis arba uZsiblokuoti, gali
atsirasti atatrankos jéga arba diskas gali suluzti, dél ko galima sunkiai susizaloti.

Specialus saugos nurodymai vykdantiems slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus

» Naudokite tik tinkamo dydzio Slifavimo lapus. Laikykités gamintojo nurodymy dél slifavimo lapy
dydzio. Uz Slifavimo Iékstés per daug iSsikiSantys Slifavimo lapai gali suplysti, suzaloti, sukelti blokavima
arba atatranka.

Specialis saugos nurodymai vykdantiems poliravimo darbus:

» Kontroliuokite, kad nebuty laisvos jokios poliravimo gaubto dalys, ypac¢ tvirtinimo sidlai. Tvirtinimo
sitllus paslépkite arba sutrumpinkite. Palaidi, kartu su jrankiu besisukantys tvirtinimo sidlai gali pagriebti
Jasy pirStus arba patekti tarp jrankio ir ruo$inio.

Specialus saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su vieliniais Sepeciais

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad net jprastai naudojamas vielinis Sepetys praranda vielutes. Per didele

spaudimo jéga neperkraukite Sepecio vielos. ISsviestos vielutés gali lengvai prasiskverbti per plonus

drabuzius ir jsmigti j Jisy oda.

Jei nurodyta naudoti apsauginj gaubta, saugokite, kad Sis nesiliesty su vieliniu Sepeciu. Dél

spaudimo ir iScentriniy jégy gali padidéti 1€kstés ir dubens formos Sepeciy skersmuo.

v

2.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

Prietaisa ir reikmenis naudokite tik tada, kai jie yra techni$kai tvarkingi.
Prietaisa ir reikmenis draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius jy pakeitimus.

» Prietaisg visada laikykite tvirtai, abiem rankomis paéme uz tam skirty rankeny. Rankenas prizilrékite -
jos visada turi bati sausos, Svarios ir netepaluotos.

» Jeigu prietaisg naudojate be dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginio, dirbdami dulkes kelian¢ius darbus uzsidékite
lengva respiratoriy.

» Daznai darykite pertraukas ir pratimus, uztikrinanc¢ius geresne Jusy pirsty kraujotaka. Dirbant ilgesnj
laika, vibracijos gali sukelti pir§tu, plastakos ar rieSo sgnario kraujagysliy ar nervy sistemos pazeidimus.

» Venkite liesti besisukancias prietaiso dalis. Prietaisg jjunkite tik darbo vietoje. Lieciant besisukancias
dalis, o ypa¢ besisukanc€ius jrankius, kyla suzalojimy pavojus.

» Prie$ prietaisa padédami, palaukite, kol jis visiSkai sustos.

» Prietaisas néra skirtas naudoti fiziskai silpniems neinstruktuotiems asmenims. Prietaisg laikykite vaikams
neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greZiant kylan&iose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdziai: Svinas ar dazai Svino pagrindu; plytos, betonas ir kiti mdro statiniai, nattralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato; tam tikra mediena, azuolas, bukas ir chemiskai apdorota
mediena; asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagy, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanciajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
batiny priemoniy, uztikrinanéiy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendrujy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje;

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas;

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir kiino;

» apsauginiy drabuZziy dévéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

» Naudojant gaminj, naudotojas ir netoliese esantys asmenys turi naudoti akiy apsauga, apsauginj Salma
ir klausos organy apsaugos priemones.

» Keisdami jrankj muvékite apsaugines pirstines. Liesdami keiGiamajj jranki, galite susipjaustyti ir nusideginti
rankas.

» Suzalojimo pavojus dél Zzemyn krentanciy jrankiy ir / arba priedy. Prie$ pradédami dirbti patikrinkite, kad
akumuliatorius ir sumontuotas priedas baty patikimai pritvirtinti.

» Uztikrinkite, kad védinimo plySiai visada baty atviri. Nudegimo pavojus dél uzdengty védinimo plySiy!

» Prietaisa jjunkite tik tada, kai jj nustatéte | darbine padét;.

Zmoniy sauga
»
»
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Pries prietaisa padédami, palaukite, kol jis visiSkai sustos.
Jeigu prietaisas aptiks, kad yra virSyti jo eksploataciniai parametrai arba yra iSsikroves akumuliatorius,
gali bati, jog variklis jrankio nestabdys.
Prie Sio prietaiso netvirtinkite dirzo kablio.

Atsargus elektriniy jrankiy naudojimas ir elgesys su jais

>

>

>

Slifavimo diskus naudokite ir saugokite ripestingai, vadovaudamiesi gamintojo instrukcijomis.

Niekada nenaudokite prietaiso be apsauginio gaubto.

Apdirbamus ruoSinius jtvirtinkite. Apdirbamiems ruoSiniams jtvirtinti naudokite spaustuvus arba verztuvus.
Taip saugiau, nei laikyti juos ranka, be to, abiem laisvomis rankomis valdyti prietaisg daug patogiau.
Abrazyviniy pjovimo disky nenaudokite grubiajam $lifavimui.

Kei¢iamajj jrank] ir junge tvirtai priverzkite. Jeigu keiCiamasis jrankis ir jungé bus nepakankamai stipriai
priverzti, kils pavojus, kad, prietaisg i§jungus ir stabdant varikliu, keiCiamasis jrankis atsilaisvins nuo
veleno.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prie§ pradédami dirbti, patikrinkite, ar darbo zonoje néra paslépty elektros laiduy, dujy ar vandentiekio
vamzdziy. NetyCia pazeidus elektros kabelj, dujy ar vandens vamzdi, iSorinése metalinése prietaiso
dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, kelianti elektros smagio pavojy, arba gali i$kilti sprogimo pavojus.
UZterStus prietaisus, jei juos daZnai naudojate elektrai laidZioms medziagoms apdirbti, reguliariai tikrinkite
Hilti techniniame centre. Ant prietaiso korpuso susikaupusios dulkés, ypa¢ laidziy medziagy dulkés, arba
drégme, esant nepalankioms salygoms, gali kelti elektros smugio pavojy.

Darbo vieta

>
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>

Vykdydami sieny ar grindy pragrezimo ar pramusimo kiaurai darbus, apsaugokite kitoje puséje esancia
zona. Skeveldros gali iSkristi ir / arba nukristi ir suzaloti kitus Zmones.

Pjaviai laikanciosiose sienose arba kitose struktiirose gali daryti jtaka jy statinei sistemai, ypa¢ kai
nupjaunama plieniné armatidra arba atraminiai elementai. Prie§ pradédami darbus, pasitarkite su
atsakingu inzinieriumi, architektu arba su kompetentinga statybos vadovybe.

Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

Laikykités Zzemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorodu. Nesilaikant Siy nurodymu, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkus suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!

Akumuliatorius draudZiama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki auk$tesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperatiros arba
deginti.

Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriu, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip pazeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, aukstesnés temperatiros, kibirksciy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirstais, jrankiais, papuo$alais ar kitokiais elektrai laidZiais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmeés bei skysCiy. |siskverbusi dregmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smugj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.



IS

» Jeigu j rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvésti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per karStas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes. Kreipkités |
Hilti techninés priezilros centra, arba perskaitykite §j dokumenta ,Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai“.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvy, galiojanciy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ir naudojimui. — psl. 148

Perskaitykite Hilti licio jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

3 Aprasymas

3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas [l

Standartinis apsauginis gaubtas
Velenas
Sukimosi krypties rodyklé
Gaubto atblokavimo mygtukas
Srieginé jvoré rankenai
Soniné rankena
Veleno fiksavimo mygtukas
Jungiklis
Greigio reguliavimo jtaisas
Akumuliatoriaus bisenos indikatorius
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatorius
Dulkiy filtras
Apsauginis skydas nuo kibirk§¢iy
Fiksavimo jungé su apvalaus skerspjuvio
tarpikliu
Abrazyvinis pjovimo diskas / grubaus $lifa-
a0 vimo giska\spl 9
Fiksavimo verzlé
\ Greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock (uzsa-
® koma Jpapildomai) (
PriverZzimo raktas

CNCISIGISISICIOICISICICICICIONS

® 6

3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Apra8ytasis prietaisas yra rankinis akumuliatorinis kampinis $lifuoklis. Jis yra skirtas metalo ir mineraliniy
gamybiniy medZziagy pjovimui abrazyviniais diskais bei grubiajam Slifavimui, valymui Sepeciais, $lifavimui
Svitriniu popieriumi, visais atvejais nenaudojant vandens. Jj leidZziama naudoti tik sausajam Slifavimui ir
sausajam pjovimui.

¢ Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Optimaliam naSumui
Hilti rekomenduoja Siam prietaisui Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus
akumuliatorius.

»  Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esan&ioje lenteléje nurodyty
serijy Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas

Kampinis $lifuoklis, Soniné rankena, standartinis apsauginis gaubtas, priekinis dangtis, fiksavimo jungé,
fiksavimo verzle, priverzimo raktas, dulkiy filtras, naudojimo instrukcija.

Daugiau Jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy reikmeny rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group
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3.4 ATC

Prietaise jrengta elektroniné greitojo iSjungimo sistema ATC (Active Torque Control).
Kei¢iamajam jrankiui uzsiblokavus ar jstrigus, prietaisas staiga pradeda nekontroliuojamai suktis priesinga
kryptimi. ATC atpazjsta §j staigy prietaiso sukamajj judes;j ir jj tuojau pat isjungia.

Kad tinkamai vykdyty savo funkcijas, prietaisas turi galéti suktis.
Po jvykusio greitojo iSjungimo prietaisa iSjunkite ir vel jjunkite.

3.5 Variklio apsauginé funkcija

Variklio apsauginé funkcija kontroliuoja vartojama srove ir variklio j$ilima, taip saugodama prietaisa nuo
perkaitimo.

Variklj perkrovus per didele spaudimo jéga, prietaiso galia pastebimai sumazéja, variklis gali netgi visiskai
sustoti.

Jeigu dél perkrovos prietaisas sustojo arba sumazéjo jo sukimosi greitis, reikia sumazinti apkrova ir
leisti prietaisui mazdaug 30 sekundziy veikti tus¢iosios eigos greiciu.

3.6 Integruotas stabdys

Integruotas stabdys mazina kei¢iamojo jrankio stabdymo trukme iki visiS§ko sustabdymo.

Si funkcija veikia tik tada, kai prietaisas yra prijungtas prie elektros tinklo.
Priklausomai nuo pasirinkto kei¢iamojo jrankio, stabdymo laikas yra skirtingas.

3.7  Priekinis dangtis 2
Priekinj dangtj su standartiniu apsauginiu gaubtu naudokite toliau iSvardytiems naudojimo atvejais:

» Slifuoti tiesiais grubaus Slifavimo diskais,
* pjauti abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais.

3.8 Kompaktinis dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas (pjovimui) DC-EX 125/5" C (reikmuo) E]

Deimantiniais pjovimo diskais pjaunant mineralines medziagas, reikia naudoti kompaktinj gaubta DC-
EX 125/5" C.
Apdorojant metala, §j gaubta naudoti draudziama.

3.9 Dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas (pjovimas) DC-EX 125/5"M (priedas) [l

Mineraliniy medziagy abrazyviniy pjovimo ir grioveliy pjovimo darbus su deimantiniais pjovimo diskais
leidZziama vykdyti tik naudojant dulkiy gaudymo gaubta.
ATSARGIAI! Apdorojant metalg, §j gaubta naudoti draudziama.

3.10 Dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas ($lifavimui) DG-EX 125/5" (reikmuo) §

Si glifavimo sistema tinka tik retai pasitaikangiam mineraliniy medziagy $lifavimui deimantiniais taurés formos
$lifavimo diskais.
Apdorojant metala, $j gaubtg naudoti draudziama.

3.11  Licio jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys
Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos bikle, praneSimus apie klaida ir akumuliatoriaus

bikle.

3.11.1 |krovos biiklés ir pranesSimy apie klaidas rodmenys

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanciu akumuliatoriumi!
» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote
akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

LTV
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Kad gautuméte vieng i$ Siy rodmenuy, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena

Reiksmé

Keturi (4) viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %

Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat $viecia zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %

Du (2) Sviesos diodai nuolat SviecCia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai

|krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Iétai mirksi Zaliai

|krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi zaliai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiSkai iSsikroves.
Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei Sviesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo

vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperattrg ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei prane$imas rodomas ir toliau, praSome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés priezilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Sviecia geltonai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités | Hilti techninés prie-
Zidros centra.

Vienas (1) LED Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo-
nai

Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-
lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.11.2 Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmenys

Norédami uZklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bukle, ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpaZjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, jg pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy déel karscio.

Busena

Reik§mé

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
Zalia spalva.

Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel-
tona spalva.

UZklausa dél akumuliatoriaus buklés negaléjo bati
baigta. Procedurg pakartokite arba kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezitros centra.

Visi Sviesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés,
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
raudona spalva.

Jei prijungta prietaisg galima naudoti toliau, likusi
akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50%.

Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,
vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezidros centra.

4 Eksploatacinés medziagos

Leidziama naudoti tik sintetine derva suri$tus stiklopluostinius maks. @ 125 mm diskus, kuriy leistinas
sukimosi greitis yra ne mazesnis kaip 11 000 1/min, o leistinas apskritiminis greitis 80 m/s.

Disko storis neturi virSyti 7 mm.

DEMESIO! Pjaudami ir pjaudami griovelius abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais, visada naudokite standartinj
apsauginj gaubta su papildomu priekiniu dangéiu arba visiSkai uzdara dulkiy gaudymo gaubta.
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Diskai
Tipas Naudojimas Sutartiniai Zenklai | Pagrindas (apdir-
bamas pavirsius,
medziaga)
Abrazyvinis pjovimo diskas Pjovimas abra- AC-D Metalas
zyviniais diskais,
grioveliy pjovimas
Deimantinis pjovimo diskas Pjovimas abra- DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineralinés me-
zyviniais diskais, SP, P) dziagos
grioveliy pjovimas
Abrazyvinis grubaus $lifavimo diskas Grubusis Slifavimas | AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metalas
Deimantinis grubaus Slifavimo diskas Grubusis 8lifavimas | DG-CW (SPX, SP, Mineralinés me-
P) dziagos
Vielinis Sepetys Vieliniai Sepediai 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metalas
488
Deimantiné grezimo kartna Apdailos plyteliy DD-M14 Mineralinés me-
grezimas dziagos
Fibrinis diskas Grubusis $lifavimas | AP-D Metalas
Disky priskyrimas naudojamai jrangai
Poz. | l[ranga AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, |3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Apsauginis gaubtas v v v v v v
(standartinis)
B Priekinis dangtis v — — — v —
(dirbant su ,,A%)
C Dulkiy gaudymo — — — v —_ —_
gaubtas (8lifavimui)
DG-EX 1255"
D Dulkiy gaudymo — — — —_ v —_
gaubtas (pjovimui)
DC-EX 1255"C
(dirbant su ,,A%)
E Dulkiy gaudymo — — — — v —
gaubtas (griove-
liy pjovimui) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapteris DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(dirbant su ,,E®)
G Soniné rankena v v v v v v
(standartinis)
H Fiksavimo verzlé v — v v v —
(standartinis)
| Fiksavimo jungé v — v v v —
(standartinis)
J Kwik lock (papildo- v — v — v —
mai uzsakoma prie
»H)
K Fiksavimo verzlé —_ v —_ —_ — —
(fibrinio disko)
L Atraminé lékste — v — — — —
(fibrinio disko)
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5 Techniniai duomenys
AG 4S-22-125
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V
Nominalusis sukimosi greitis 8 500 aps./min.
Maksimalus disko skersmuo 125 mm
Svoris pagal ,EPTA-Procedure 01 be akumuliato- | 2,1 kg
riaus
Pavaros veleno sriegis M14
Veleno ilgis 22 mm
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Laikymo temperatiura -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 Akumuliatorius
Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 216V
Akumuliatoriaus svoris Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos
gale.
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 Informacija apie triuk8ma ir vibracijos reikSmés pagal EN 60745

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reikémés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali bati naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis Sio elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei¢iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
prizirimas, Sie duomenys gali skirtis nuo nurodytujy. Tai gali gerokai padidinti Siy veiksniy poveikj per visa
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveiki|, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai prietaisas yra iSjungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas, juo
faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas bty apsaugotas nuo triukSmo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir kei€iamujy jrankiy techninés priezidros,
pasirupinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada buty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

AG 4S-22 (125)
Informacija apie triukSma

Skleidziamo garso slégio lygis (L,,) 83 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygio paklaida (K,) 3 dB(A)
Garso galios lygis (L) 94 dB(A)
Garso galios lygio paklaida (Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Informacija apie vibracija
Naudojant kitiems darbams, pvz., pjaunant, vibracijos reikSmés gali bti kitokios.
AG 4S-22-125
Pavirsiy Slifavimas (a,, 5c) B 22-55 5,1 m/s?
B 22-255 5,4 m/s?
Paklaida (K) 1,5 m/s?
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6 Pasiruosimas darbui

A| ISPEJIVAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!
» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra i§jungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisg ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimu.

6.1 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas
1. Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.

2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svarus ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. = psl. 138

6.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintanéio akumuliatoriaus!
» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uZsifiksavo.

1. Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy stumkite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

6.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
2. 18 gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

6.4 Hilti apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaiso montavimas (uzsakomas papildomai) §

Dirbant su prietaisu, batina laikytis nacionaliniy direktyvy dél darbo aukstyje.
Vadovaukités apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaiso naudojimo instrukcija.

1. Abu apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaiso liezuvélius tiksliai uzdékite ant apsaugos nuo kibirk$¢iy plokstelés.

2. Apsaugos nuo kritimo jtaisg pritvirtinkite atitinkamais varztais, jstatydami juos j apsaugos nuo kibirk$¢iy
ploksteléje numatytas angas.

3. |dékite akumuliatoriy. — psl. 143

6.5 Apsaugos nuo kritimo i$ auksc¢io priemoné

Suzalojimo pavojus krentant jrankiui ir/arba papildomai jrangai!
» Naudokite tik Jusy prietaisui rekomenduojama Hilti jrankio laikantjjj lyna.
» Kiekvieng kartg prie$ naudodami patikrinkite jrankio laikanciojo lyno tvirtinimo tasko galimus pazeidimus.

ﬂ Laikykités Jasy Salyje galiojanciy direktyvy dél darbo aukStyje.

Kaip apsauga nuo nukritimo Siam gaminiui naudokite tik Hilti apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso ir Hilti jrankio

laikanciojo lyno #2261970 derin;.

» Apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaisg pritvirtinkite papildomos jrangos montavimo angose. Patikrinkite, ar
patikimai laikosi.

LTV
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» Vieng jrankio laikanciojo lyno karabino kablj pritvirtinkite prie apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso, o kita
karabino kablj - prie laikanciosios strukttros. Patikrinkite, ar abu karabino kabliai patikimai laikosi.

ﬂ Laikykités Hilti apsaugos nuo nukritimo jtaiso ir Hilti jrankio laikanciojo lyno naudojimo instrukciju.

6.6  Soninés rankenos montavimas
» Sonine rankena jsukite j viena i$ jai skirty srieginiy jvoriy.
6.7 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas arba iSmontavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Kei¢iamasis jrankis gali bati karStas arba turéti astrias briaunas.
» Montuodami, iSmontuodami, vykdydami nustatymo darbus ir $alindami sutrikimus, mavékite apsaugines
pirstines.

» Laikykités atitinkamo apsauginio gaubto montavimo instrukcijos.

6.7.1 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto montavimas

Apsauginiame gaubte yra kodavimo kumsteliai, kurie uztikrina, kad prie prietaiso bus montuojamas
tinkamas apsauginis gaubtas. Apsauginj gaubta su jo kodavimo kumsteliais galima jstatyti j prietaiso
gaubto kreipiamasias.

1. Apsauginj gaubta uzdékite ant veleno kaklelio taip, kad trikampiy simboliai ant prietaiso ir apsauginio
gaubto buty vienas prieSais kita.

2. Apsauginj gaubtg uzstumkite ant veleno kaklelio.

3. Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta j norima padétj, kol uzsifiksuos.
» Gaubto atblokavimo mygtukas atSoka.

6.7.2 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto padéties reguliavimas
» Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta j norima padeéti, kol uzsifiksuos.

6.7.3 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto iSmontavimas

1. Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta tol, kol trikampiy simboliai ant
prietaiso ir apsauginio gaubto bus vienas priesais kita.
2. Nuimkite apsauginj gaubta.

6.8 Priekinio dangéio montavimas arba i§montavimas

ﬂ Priekinj dangtj reikia uzdéti ant standartinio apsauginio gaubto.

1. Priekinj dangtj uzdaraja puse nukreipta aukStyn dékite ant standartinio apsauginio gaubto.
» Fiksatorius turi girdimai uzsifiksuoti.

2. Norédami iSmontuoti, atidarykite priekinio dangcio fiksatoriy.

3. ISmontuokite priekinj dangtj nuo standartinio apsauginio gaubto.

6.9 Kei¢iamujy jrankiy montavimas arba iSmontavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Kei¢iamasis jrankis gali bati karstas.
» Keisdami kei¢iamajj jrankj, mavekite apsaugines pirstines.
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ﬂ Deimantiniai diskai turi bati keic¢iami tada, kai pastebimai sumazéja ju pjovimo geba arba Slifavimo
nasumas. Paprastai taip atsitinka, kai deimantiniy segmenty aukstis tampa mazesnis kaip 2 mm.
Kity tipy diskai turi biti kei¢iami tada, kai pastebimai sumazéja jy pjovimo naSumas arba kai kampinio
Slifuoklio elementai (iSskyrus diska) dirbant ima liesti apdirbama medziaga.
Abrazyviniai diskai turi bati kei¢iami ir pasibaigus jy galiojimo terminui.

6.9.1 Kei¢iamojo jrankio montavimas

A |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus. Stabdant prietaiso variklj, gali atsilaisvinti kei¢iamasis jrankis.

» Pries liesdami keiiamajj jrankj arba fiksavimo verZzle, palaukite, kol kei€iamasis jrankis visiSkai sustos.

» Keic¢iamajj jrankj ir fiksavimo junge fiksavimo verzle priverzkite tvirtai, kad, stabdant prietaiso variklj, nuo
veleno negaléty atsilaisvinti jokie elementai.

1. Nuvalykite fiksavimo junge ir fiksavimo verZle.

Patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo jungéje yra apvalaus skerspjlvio tarpiklis ir ar jis néra pazeistas.

» Pakeiskite trikstama arba paZeistg apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklj.

Fiksavimo junge uzdékite ant veleno, kad sutapty su montavimo vietos geometrine forma ir neprasisuktu.
Uzdékite keiciamajj jrankj.

Priklausomai nuo uzdéto kei¢iamojo jrankio, priverzkite fiksavimo verzle.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Priverzimo raktu priverzkite fiksavimo verzle, atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka, tada priverzimo rakta
nuimkite.

N

N oM

6.9.2 Kei¢iamojo jrankio iSmontavimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Lazimo ir sugadinimo pavojus. Jei veleno fiksavimo mygtukas paspaudziamas velenui sukantis,
keiiamasis jrankis gali atsilaisvinti.
» Veleno fiksavimo mygtuka spauskite tik tada, kai velenas nesisuka.

1. Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
2. Atlaisvinkite fiksavimo verZlg: uzdékite priverzimo rakta ir sukite jj prie$ laikrodZio rodykle.
3. Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir iSimkite kei¢iamajj jrankj.

6.9.3 Kwik lock montavimas [[i

Luzimo pavojus. Dél per didelio nusidéveéjimo greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock gali Itzti.
» Dirbdami kontroliuokite, kad greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock neliesty apdirbamos medziagos.
» Nenaudokite paZeistos greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock.

Vietoje standartinés fiksavimo verZlés galima naudoti greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock (uzsakoma
papildomai). Tuomet kei¢iamuosius jrankius galima keisti nenaudojant papildomo jrankio.

Nuvalykite fiksavimo junge ir fiksavimo verzle.
Patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo jungéje yra apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklis ir ar jis néra pazeistas.
» Pakeiskite trikstama arba paZeista apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklj.
3. Fiksavimo junge uzdékite ant veleno, kad sutapty su montavimo vietos geometrine forma ir neprasisukty.
UZzdékite keiciamajj jrankj.
5. Greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock sukite tol, kol priglus prie kei¢Giamojo jrankio.
» UZsuktoje padétyje yra matomas uzrasas Kwik lock.
6. Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
7. Kei¢iamajj jrankj toliau stipriai sukite ranka laikrodzio rodyklés kryptimi, kol greitojo fiksavimo verzlé
Kwik lock bus tvirtai priverzta.
Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

LTV
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6.9.4 Kwik lock iSmontavimas

Jeigu greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock ranka atlaisvinti nepajégiate, uzdékite ant jos priverzimo
raktg ir sukite jj prie$ laikrodzio rodykle. Niekada nenaudokite vamzdziy rakto. Greitojo fiksavimo
verzle Kwik lock galima pazeisti netinkamu jrankiu.

1. Paspauskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
2. Greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock atlaisvinkite, ranka sukdami prie$ laikrodzio rodykle.
3. Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir iSimkite kei¢iamajj jrankj.

6.9.5 Grezimo kariinos montavimas H

Sumontuokite Sonine rankena. - psl. 144

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Grezimo karling uzdékite ir stipriai prisukite ranka.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Grezimo karing priverzkite tinkamu verZliniu raktu.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite verzlinj rakta.

ook ®N

6.9.6 Vielinio $epecio montavimas [

Sumontuokite $onine rankena. — psl. 144

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Vielinj $epetj uzdékite ir stipriai prisukite ranka.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Vielinj $epetj priverzkite tinkamu verZliniu raktu.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite verzlinj rakta.

o oswh

6.9.7 Fibrinio disko montavimas [E

Sumontuokite Sonine rankena. — psl. 144

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

UZzdékite atramine Iékste ir fibrinj diska ir uzsukite fiksavimo verzle.
Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Priverzimo raktu priverzkite fiksavimo verzle.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite priverzimo rakta.

oo h N

7 Naudojimas

71 lijungimas
1. Spauskite galine jungiklio dalj.
2. Pastumkite jungiklj j priekj.
» Variklis sukasi.
3. Jungiklj uzblokuokite.

7.2 Slifavimas

A\ ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus. KeiGiamasis jrankis gali netikétai uZsiblokuoti arba ka nors uzkabinti.
» Prietaisg naudokite su Sonine rankena ir jj visada tvirtai laikykite abiem rankomis.

Neleiskite kei¢iamajam jrankiui jstrigti ir venkite per didele jega spausti prietaisa.

7.3 Pjovimas abrazyviniais diskais

» Pjaustydami abrazyviniu budu, dirbkite su saikinga pastima ir nesukiokite prietaiso arba abrazyvinio
pjovimo disko (darbiné padétis yra mazdaug 90° kampu j pjaunama plok§tuma).

Profiliai ir mazi keturkampiai vamzdziai pjaustomi geriausiai, kai abrazyvinio pjovimo diskas
pridedamas maziausio skerspjavio vietoje.
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7.4 Grubusis Slifavimas

A| ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus. Abrazyvinio pjovimo diskas gali trikti, ir skriejancios jo skeveldros gali suzaloti.
» Abrazyvinio pjovimo disky niekada nenaudokite grubiajam $lifavimui.

» Nustate nuo 5° iki 30° atakos kampa ir saikingai spausdami, stumdykite prietaisg pirmyn ir atgal.
» Ruosinys nejkais, nepakeis spalvos ir ant jo nesusidarys grioveliy.

7.5 ISjungimas

» Spauskite galing jungiklio dalj.
» Jungiklis perSoka j iSjungimo padétj, ir variklis sustoja.

8 Prieziura ir einamasis remontas

A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !
» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés prieziGros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso

iSimkite!

Nesant apsauginés izoliacijos, yra elektros smugio pavojus. Esant ekstremalioms eksploatavimo
salygoms, pvz., apdirbant metalus, laidZios metalo ar anglies pluosto dulkés gali nusésti prietaiso viduje ir
pabloginti apsauging izoliacija.

» Ekstremaliomis eksploatavimo sglygomis naudokite stacionary nusiurbimo jrenginj.

» Daznai valykite védinimo plySius.

Prietaiso prieziura

e Prilipusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

* Korpusag valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

e Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy prieziura

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$e. Védinimo plySius atsargiai

iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo

didelés drégmés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius perSlapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite jj nedegiame

konteineryje ir kreipkités  Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepalo. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty

dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkStu Sepeciu arba Svaria, sausa Sluoste.

Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.

Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniuy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trikdziais. Prietaisg nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.

* Atlike prieziGros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie nepriekaistingai
veikia.

Kad eksploatacija bty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines medziagas.
Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui rasite vietinéje
Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group

LTV
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9 Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas ir sandéliavimas

Transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» ISimkite akumuliatoriy/akumuliatorius.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius butina saugoti nuo stipriy smagiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojanéiy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Sandéliavimas

A |SPEJIMAS
Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar i$siliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj j ribines temperatiros
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje "Techniniai duomenys".

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos Saltiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio sandéliavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

10 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visy sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj j akumuliatoriaus jkrovos lygio ir sutrikimy rodmenj. zr. skyriy LiCio
jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

Sutrikimas Galima priezastis Sprendimas
Prietaisas nejsijungia. Akumuliatorius yra i$sikroves. » Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite, o
iSsikrovusj - jkraukite.
Akumuliatorius i$sikrauna Labai zema aplinkos temperattra. | » Leiskite akumuliatoriui létai jSilti
greiciau negu jprastai. iki patalpos temperataros.
Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja | Akumuliatoriaus fiksatorius yra » Fiksatoriy iSvalykite ir i§ naujo
girdimu spragteléjimu. uzterstas. jdékite akumuliatoriy.
Kampinis $lifuoklis arba aku- | Elektrinis gedimas » Prietaisa nedelsdami iSjunkite,
muliatorius stipriai kaista. iSimkite akumuliatoriy ir ste-
bédami leiskite atvésti, paskui
susisiekite su Hilti techninés
priezilros centru.
Uzsikim$e védinimo plySiai » Reguliariai valykite védinimo
plysius.
Neveikia variklio stabdymo Akumuliatorius yra i$sikroves. » Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite, o
funkcija. iSsikrovusj - jkraukite.
Prietaisas trumpam perkrautas. » Prietaisg i$junkite ir vél jjunkite.
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1 Utilizavimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.

» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!

» Kad bty iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti j savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vietine kompetentinga utilizavimo
jmone.

& Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Bitina antrinio perdirbimo
salyga yra tinkamas medziagy iSrisiavimas. Daugelyje Saliy Hilti priims Jlsy nebenaudojama prietaisa
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés priezitros centre arba savo prekybos
konsultanto.

@ » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

12 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partnerj.

13 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, aplinkg ir perdirbima rasite Siuo adresu:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Sia nuoroda taip pat rasite dokumentacijos gale kaip QR koda.

MepeBoa OpUrMHaNbHOro PYKOBOACTBA NO 3KCMyaTayuu

1 JaHHble pyKOBOACTBA NO aKcnsyaTayuu

1.1 06 aTom AoKymeHTe

ERL

WmnopTep 1 ynonHoMo4eHHaA U3roToBUTENEM OpraHu3auua

* (RU) Poccuitckas Penepaum
AO "Xuntv Ouctpubbtow JITO", 141402, MockoBcKaa o6nactb, r. XuMkM, yn. JleHuHrpaackas, crp. 25,
KoMHaTta 15.26

* (BY) Pecny6bnuka Benapycb
MOOO "Xuntn BuYain", 222750, MuHckaa obnactb, [3epMHCKUI paioH, P-1, 18-i kM, 2 (okono A.
Cno6oaka), nomelyeHue 1-34

e (KZ) Pecnybnuka KasaxcraH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxctan", 050057, r. Anmarbl, BoctaHabIKCKuid paioH, yn. Tumupasesa, aom 42/15, nutep
012 (kopnyc15)

*  (AM) Pecny6nuka Apmenua
000 "9KMY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. Epsarna Kouapa 19/28

CTpaHa Npou3BOACTBA: CM. MaPKUPOBOYHYHO Tabnnuky Ha 060pyAOBaHMUM.

Jlata Npou3BOACTBA: CM. MapKMPOBOYHYHO TaBnnuKy Ha 06opyAOBaHUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA CEPTUPMKAT MOXKHO HanTM no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneumanbHbiX TpeBoBaHHi K YCNOBUAM XpaHEHUA, TPAHCNOPTUPOBKM M UCMONb30BaHNA, KPOME YKas3aHHbIX B

PYKOBOACTBE MO dKCMyataumm, HeT.

Cpok cny»6bl U3aenus coctaBnseT 5 ner.

¢ [lepea Hauanom paboTbl U3yunTe 3TO PYKOBOACTBO MO IKCNyaTauuu. OTo ABNAETCA 3anorom 6e3onacHom
1 6ecnepeboitHoit paboTbl.
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CobntopaiTe yKasaHusa No TexHMKe 6e30MaCHOCTU U NPEAYNPEXAatoLLME YKasaH!a, NPUBEAEHHbIE B 3TOM
PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTalun 1 Ha yCTPOHCTBE.

Bcerna xpaHute pyKoOBOACTBO MO 3Kcnnyarauuu paaoM C YCTPOMCTBOM M nMepeaasaiTe YCTPOMCTBO
APYrM NOAAM TONIbKO BMECTE C 3TUM PYKOBOZACTBOM MO 3KCMyaTauuu.

1.2 MNMoAcHeHWe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Tlpeaynpexaaroliue ykasaHua

I'Ipe,qynpe)i(naroLuMe YKasaHuAa cnyxart Ana npeaynpexaeHua 06 onacHocTaAx npu 06paLL|eHMM C usaenvem.
MCI'IOﬂbSyI'OTCFl cneayrwoLumMe CurHanbHble cnosa:

OMACHO!
» ObLee 0603HaAUYEHWE HENOCPEACTBEHHOW ONACHOM CHUTyaLMK, KOTOpas BredeT 3a COB0M TAXKENbIE TPaBMbI
UM CMEPTENbHbIA UCXOA.

NPEOYNPEXAOEHUE

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE !
» Obwee o6o3HaAUYEHUE NOTEHUMUANBHO OMACHOW CUTyauuu, KOTOpaaA MOXKET NoBnedb 3a COBOMU TAXenble
TpaBMbl UM CMEPTENbHBLIA UCXOA.

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OCTOPOXHO!

» O6Lee o6o3HaYeHUE NOTEHLMANBLHO ONACHOW CHUTYaLMK, KOTOpan MOXET NOB/eYb 3a COO0M TpaBMbl UK
noBpexaeHne o6opyAoBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yiepo).

1.2.2 CwumBonbl, UCNONb3yeMbie B PYKOBOACTBE
B aToM pyKoBOACTBE MCNONL3YHOTCA CNeaytoLmMe CUMBONbI:

Cobntoaartb pyKOBOACTBO MO dKcnyarauuu

=%

YKasaHuA No aKcnnyarauuu 1 apyras nonesHan uHpopmauma

)
@

O6palleHne ¢ Matepuanamu, NPUroAHLIMKU AN BTOPUYHOW nepepaboTku

He BblépaCblBaVITe ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBI U aKKYMYNATOPbI BMECTe C 0BbIYHLIM Mycopom!

Hilti JIutnit-noHHbIn akkymynatop (Li-lon)

g3

3apaaHoe yctpoiictso Hilti

1.2.3 CumBonbl Ha U306pameHnax
Ha n3o6paxxeHnsx UCNonb3yTCA CReayoLmMe CUMBOSbI:

E 31 UMbl YKasbIBaOT HA COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE N300paXKeHUe B Hauane AaHHOro pyKoBOACTBA.

Hymepaums Ha n306parkeHnax oTobparkaeT NopAAOK BbINONHEHUA PaBouMX onepaLui U MOXET
OTNIMYaTLCA OT HYMepaLuu, UCMONb3YEMON B TEKCTE.

3

TD Homepa nosuumit ucnonbaytotca B 0630pHOM n3o6parkeHnn. B 063ope n3genua oW yKasbiBatoT
V" | ha Homepa B akcnnukaumu.

(O} 3TOT 3HAK AOMKEH npueneyb 0co60e BHMMaHWe Nnonb3oBaTtens npu Oépau.leHVlM C usaenvem.

1.3 CHUMBONbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3AENUA

1.3.1 CumBonbl Ha U3genuu
Ha nanenvn moryT ucnonb3oBatbCA CnesytoLue CUMBOSbI:
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Mcnonb3yiite 3alwmTHbIE OUKK

n HomuHanbHaa yactoTa BpatleHua

/min | 06OPOTOB B MUHYTY (06/MWUH)

RPM | 060pOTOB B MUHYTY (06/MMH)

O | Avametp

=== | MNOCTOAHHBbI TOK

@ He VICI'IOJ1b3yl71Te CTaHﬂapTthﬁ KOXXYX ANnA BbINONHEHUA OTPE3HbIX pa(‘)oT.

@ Mpu BbINOMHEHWW PaBoT BCeraa UCnonbaynte obe pyku.

N

Msnenne noaaepxmsaet TexHonornto NFC, coBmecTtumyto ¢ nnarpopmamu iOS n Android.

Li-lon | JIATUA-UOHHBIA aKKYMynATOp

®6 HuKoraa He Ucnonb3ynTe akkyMynATop B KAYeCTBE YAAPHOrO MHCTPYMEHTA.

4 He nonyckainTte naaeHna akkymynatopa. He ncnonb3ayite akkymynatop, KOTOPbIA NOy4un nospe-
& | aenna seneactane yAapa uimu Kakum-nm6o MHbIM 06pasom.

1.4 UHdpopmaumna o6 nsgenun

Wspenva [CRLI®a el npenHasHaueHbl AnA NPO(GECCHOHANLHOTO WCMONL3OBAHMA, MOSTOMY OHM AOIKHbI
0BCNY)XMBATLCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOMBKO YMONHOMOUEHHLIM W 0BYYeHHLIM NepCoHanoM. 3TOT nepcoHan
ZIONeH MPOWTH CeumanbHbiii MHCTPYKTaX MO TexHWKe Ge3onacHocTM. WCnonb3oBaHue M3nenvs W ero
OCHACTKM He MO Ha3HAYEHMIO WM ero SKCMyaTauusa HeoOyYeHHBIM MepCOHaNoM MOTYT MPeACTaBnATh
ONacHOCTb.
Tunosoe 0603HaUEHNE W CepHitHBIA HOMEP YKasaHbl Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnuuke.
» [llepenvwmTe CEepHitHLIN HOMEP B HWKEMPUBEAEHHYIO TaBNMUHY0 GOPMY. JlaHHbIe H3AENMA HEOBXOANMbI
NPy 0BPALLEHUM B HaLLE NPEACTABUTENLCTBO UM CEPBUCHBIN LIEHTP.
JaHHble usgenua

AKKyMynATOpHas yriownuposansHaa MawunHa | AG 4S-22-125

Mokonenve 02

Cepwuithbii NQ

1.5 Jeknapauua COOTBETCTBMA HOpPMam

HacTtoawmm ¢pupma-usrotoButenb C NOSHOW OTBETCTBEHHOCTLIO 3aABMIAET, YTO AAHHOE U3Aenne COOoTBeT-
CTBYyeT AeWCTBYIOLLMM AUPEKTUBAM 1 HOpMaM. Konuio aeknapaumm COOTBETCTBMA HOPMaM CM. B KOHLE 3TOro
JIOKyMeHTa.

TexHu4eckan JOKYMeHTaumnA (OpUriHabl) XpaHUTCA 34€eCh!

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Fepmanusa

2 Be3onacHocTb

2.1 O6wme ykasaHUA No TexHMKe 6e30nacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB

A\ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTe BCe yKasaHUA N0 TEXHUKE 6e30nacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLWM, HIIOCTPaLnK
M TEXHUYECKHe AaHHble, KOTOPble NPUNaratoTCA K AAaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTy. Hecobnioaexve
NPUBOAUMbIX HAKE YKa3aHW MOXXET NPUBECTU K NOPAXKEHMNIO ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NOXKAPY U/MAKN TAXKENbIM
TpaBMam.

CoxpaHHUTe BCe YKasaHuA Mo TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTM M MHCTPYKLUMK ANA CeayloLero nonb3osarens.

LTV
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Mcnonb3yemblit fanee TePMUH «dNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCHUTCA K 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTatoLiemy ot
3NEKTPUYECKON CETH (C KaBenem SNEKTPONUTaHNA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabens aneKTPonuTaHus).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

» CrneauTe 3a UUCTOTOM M XOPOLUEH OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecTe. Becnopaaok Ha pabouem
MECTe UMK NIOXOEe OCBELLEHWE MOTYT MPUBECTH K HECUACTHBLIM CllyyanM.

» He ncnonb3yinte aneKTPOYCTPONCTBO/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOONACHOM 30HE, rAe UMEHTCA
roproune MUAKOCTH, rasbl UAK Mbinb. [Py padoTe NEeKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, U
UCKPbI MOTYT BOCMAIAMEHUTb Mblflb MW Napbl/rasbl.

» He paspewaiite  geTAmM n NOCTOPOHHHUM npubnuxarbca K pa6oTatowemy
3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBY/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. OTBEKanaCh OT paBoThl, MOXHO MOTEPATL KOHTPOSb Haa
3EKTPOYCTPONCTBOM/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6ezonacHocTb

» CoeauHuTenbHaA BUIIKa 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa AONKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb PO3ETKE INEKTPOCEeTH.
He u3meHAWTe KOHCTPYKUWIO Bunku! He ucnonb3ynte nepexofHblie BUIKW C 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTaMM C 3alUTHbIM 3a3eMneHueM. Mcnonb3oBaHne OPUrMHANbHBLIX BUIOK U COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX UM
PO3ETOK CHUXKAET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» MUsberainTte HeNnocpeaCTBEHHOrO KOHTAKTA C 3a3eMeHHbIMU MOBEPXHOCTAMMU, Hanpumep ¢ Tpy6amu,
oTonuTenbHbIMU NpUGOpaMM, raso-/3NeKTPONNACTUHAMU M XONOAWNbHUKAMKW. [1pu KOHTaKkTe C
3a3eMEeHHbIMU NPeAMETaMU BO3HUKAET NOBbILLEHHbIA PUCK NOPAXKEHWUA SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» [pepnoxpaHANTE 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT JOMAA UK BO3AENCTBUA BNaru. B pesynstate nonagaxua
BOZbl B 9NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NMOPAKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonbayiite Kabenb aNEKTPONUTAHUA HE MO HA3HAYEHHUIO, HANPUMEP AJNIA NEePEeHOCKU INeK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTA, €ro NoABelUMBaHUA UK ANA BblAePrUBaHUA BUIKWM U3 PO3ETKU 3NEKTPOCETH.
3awmwaiite kabenb aNEKTPONUTAHWUA OT BO3AEHCTBHI BLICOKMX Temneparyp, Macna, oCTpbIX Kpo-
MOK MNU BpallaloLMXCA AeTanein/y3noB. B pesynbtate NOBPEXXAEHUA WK CXNecTbiBaHuA Kabenei
QNEKTPONUTaHWUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NMOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnvn paboTbl C 3N€KTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM BbINOSHAIOTCA HAa OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, MPUMEHANTE TONbKO
yANMHUTENbHbIe Kabenu, KoTopble paspeLleHo UCMOoNb3oBaTh BHE NOMeLeHH. McnonbsosaHue
YAIMHUTENBHOTO Kabend, NPUroAHOro AN UCMONb30BaHWA BHE MOMELLEHUI, CHUYKAET PUCK NMOPaXKeHUA
ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnun nsbemarb paboTbl ¢ 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNOBUAX BAAXKHOCTH He NpefacTaBRAeTCA
BO3MOMHbBIM, UCNIONIb3YWTE aBTOMAaT 3alUTbl OT TOKA YTeUKHU. Mcnonb3oBaHue aBTomMara 3alutbl OT
TOKa YTEUKN CHXKAET PUCK NOPAXKEHNA INEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» ByabTe BHUMaTENbHbI, CeANTE 3a CBOMMU AENCTBUAMU U CEPbe3HO OTHOCUTECH K paboTe ¢ anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3ynTech aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, ECNU Bbl YCTanu UK HaxoAUTECh noAa
AEeNCTBMEM HAPKOTUKOB, anKkoronA UNU MeAUKameHToB. HesHaunTenbHas ownbka Npu HeBHUMATENb-
HoW padoTe C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKET CTaTb MPUYMHON CEPbE3HOIO TPaBMUPOBaHUS.

» HWcnonb3ynte cpeacTsa MHAUBUAYaNbHOW 3aLUTbl U BCeraa HaaeBanTe 3alUTHbIe OUKHU. Micnonb3o-
BaHWe CPEeLCTB MHAMBUAYANbHOW 3alMThI, HANPUMEP pecnupaTopa, 3alMTHOM 06YBM Ha HECKOMb3SALLEN
NOAOLLBE, 3aLMTHON KACKKU UK 3aLUUTHBIX HAYLLUHWUKOB, B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT BMAA U YCNIOBUIA aKcnayaTtaumm
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, CHUXXAET PUCK TPaBMUPOBAHUA.

» MWsberaiiTe HenpegHaMepeHHOro BKNHOUEHUA SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa. Y6eantech B TOM, UTO 3MEK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIKJIFOUEH, NMPpeXae YeM MOAKMIOYMTb €ro K 3NEKTPONUTaHUIO W/MNK BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATop, NOAHUMATb MU NEePEeHOCUTb INEKTPOUHCTPYMEeHT. CuTyauuu, Koraa npv nepeHocke
NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA Mnanel, HaXOAUTCA Ha BbIKMHOYATENe WK KOrAa BKOUYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAKIOYAETCA K NEKTPOCETHU, MOTYT MPUBECTU K HECUACTHBLIM CllyyaaM.

» [epen BKAIOUYEHMEM 3INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA yAanuTe perynupoBOYHbIE NMPUCNOCO6NEeHnA unu ra-
euyHble Knrouu. Pabounit MHCTPYMEHT WMAW raeyHbli KoY, HaxoAAWMACA BO BpalLaloLeica 4actu
SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, MOXKET CTaTb NPUUYMHOMN NOSTyYeHNA TPaBM.

» Crapaittecb usberaTb HeecTeCTBEHHbIX Mo3 npu pabote. TMOCTOAHHO COXpaHANTE YCTOMUMBOE
nonoxeHue U paBHoBecHe. OTO MO3BOMMUT Jlyylle KOHTPONMPOBATb ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HEMpeaBu-
AEHHBIX CUTyaumnax.

» Hocure cneyoaemay. He HagesaiiTe oueHb cBo6oAHYHO ofexAay Unu ykpaweHun. Obeperaiite Bo-
nochbl, OAEXAY U 3aLYUTHBIE NepyYaTKX OT BPaLLAOLLMXCA Y3NOB 3NeKTPOUHCTpYMeHTa. CBoGoaHas
OAeXAA, YKPALLEHUA U ANUHHbIE BONOCHI MOTYT BbiTh 3aXBayeHbl UMM,

» Ecnu npeaycMOTpeHO noacoeAuHeHUe YCTPOWCTB ANA yaaneHusa u cbopa nbinu, ybeautech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEAUHEHbI U UCNONbL3YHOTCA MO Ha3Ha4YeHUro. Mcrnonb3oBaHWe NbineyaanaloLwero

annapara CHWKaeT BpeaHOe BO3AeNCTBME MNbifu.
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» He npebbiBaiiTe B NOXKHON YBEepPeHHOCTHU B cob6CcTBEHHOM 6e3onacHOCTH U He npeHebperaiiTe npa-
BUNIaMMU TEXHWKU 6e30nacHOCTH ANA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB, faXe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECH ONbITHbIM
nonb3oBaTenem 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. HeoCTopoXKHOe 0BpalleHre MOXKET B TeUeHHe A0NeN CeKyHAb
CTaTb NPUUNHOMN NOYUEHUA TAKENbLIX TPABM.

WUcnonb3oBaHue u o6cnyuBaH1e 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» He ponyckanTe neperpysku 3neKTPOUHCTPyMeHTa. Ucnonb3yWTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HauUeHHbIN MMEHHO ANA AaHHon paboTbl. CobnoaeHne 3Toro npasuna obecneunt Gonee BbICOKOE
KayecTBo U 6e3onacHOCTb PaboThl B yKasaHHOM AuanasoHe MOLYHOCTH.

» He ucnonb3syiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEMCNPABHbIM BbiKNOUaTenemM. 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YeHWe UM BbIKITFOYEHUE KOTOPOTO 3aTPYAHEHO, NPEACTaBNAET ONACHOCTb U AOMKEH BbITb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

» [lpexpae 4yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryiMpoBKE INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMeHe NPpUHaANeHOCTEN UNKU
nepea nepepbiBoM B paboTe BbiHbTE BUIIKY M3 PO3ETKU M/UAM aKKYMYNATOP M3 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA mMepa NpeaoCTOPOXXHOCTU MO3BOMMT NPeAOoTBPaTUTb HenpeAHaMepPEeHHOe BKIOUYEHUE
QNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yeMmble 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI B MecTax, HefloCTynHbIX AnA AeTer. He nosso-
NANTE UCNONb30BaTb ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NULaM, KOTOpPbIE€ HEe 03HAaKOMMEHbI C HUM MNTKU He YuTanu
3TU UHCTPYKLUHU. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHI NPEACTaBNAT COOOW ONACHOCTb B PYKax HEOMbITHLIX MONb30-
Barenen.

» BepexHo obpawaiiTecb C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaMU W npuHaanexHoctamu. [posepsanTte 6Ges-
ynpeyHoe ¢$pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUE NOABUMHBIX YacTeW, NerKkocTb UX X0Aa, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
NoBpPeXAEeHNU, KOTOpble MOrnK 6kl OTpULATENBLHO NOBAUATL Ha paboTy aNeKTPoMHCTPyMeHTa. Caa-
BaWTe NOBPEeMAEHHbIe YaCcTU 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa B PEMOHT [0 €ro UCNonb3oBaHUA. [puunHoOM
MHOTMX HEeCUYaCTHbIX CryYaeB ABNAETCA HECOONOAEHWUE NPaBUI TEXHUYECKOrO OOCNY)XXMBaHWUA 3NEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» Heo6xoanmo cneanTb 3a TeM, UTOBbI peyLUe HHCTPYMEHTHI BbIIM OCTPLIMU U UNCTBIMKU. 3aK/u-
HUBaHWe COAEPXKALLMUXCA B HAANEXALEM COCTOAHWUM PEXYLLMX MHCTPYMEHTOB NMPOUCXOAUT pexe, UMU
nerye ynpaenstb.

» TpUMeHANTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEIKHOCTU (OCHACTKY), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
COrnacHoO AaHHbIM yKasaHUAM. YuuTbiBanTe Npu 3Tom paboune yCRoBHA U XapaKTep BbINONHAEMON
paboTbl. Mcnonb3oBaHue SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAYEHUIO MOXKET MPUBECTM K ONacHbIM
cUTyauuam.

» 3amacneHHble PYKOATKM U NOBEPXHOCTH ANA XBaTa HEMEANIEHHO OYMLLaNTe — OHU [ONMKHbI BbITh
CYXMMM U UKUCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKM M MOBEPXHOCTU ANA xBaTta He obecneuusaior GesonacHoe
YNpaBieHUe U KOHTPOSb SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HENPEABUAEHHBIX CUTyaLUAX.

WUcnonb3oBaHue u 06cnyMuBaHUe aKKyMYNATOPHOrO MHCTPYMEHTa

» 3apAmanTe aKKyMynATOPbl TONbKO C MOMOLLbIO 3apAZHbIX YCTPOUCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTo-
BuTenem. [lpu MCNONBL30BaHWKM 3aPAAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA ANA 3apAAKM HECOOTBETCTBYIOLUMX €My TUMOB
aKKyMYNIATOPOB CYLLECTBYET ONAaCHOCTb BO3ropaHus.

» Wcnonb3yWTe TONbKO OPUIrMHanbHble aKKYMyNATOPbI, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIE cneyuanbHO ANfA 3TOro
ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. MIcnonb3oBaH1e ApYrux akkyMynAaTOPOB MOXET NPUBECTM K TPaBMaM M ONacHO-
CTW BO3ropaHus.

» Heuncnonb3yemble akKyMynATOpbl XpaHUTE BAANU OT CKPENOK, MOHET, KNtouel, reo3fie, LWypynos
WU APYrUX MENKWX MeTanfiMyecKuMX npeAMeToB, KOTopble MOrYT cTaTb MPUYMHOW 3aMblKaHUA
KOHTaKTOB. 3aMbIKaHWE KOHTAKTOB aKKyMyATOpa MOXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram Wi BO3rOPaHMIo.

» [pu HeBepHOM OBpalLeHH C aKKYMYyNATOPOM M3 HEro MOMET BbiTeub anekTponut. Usberaiite
KOHTaKTa ¢ HUM. Mpu cnyyaliHOM KOHTaKTe cmoinTe Bogow. Mpu nonagaHnK anekTponuTa B rnasa
HemeaneHHo o6paTuTech 3a NOMOLbIO K Bpauy. BbLITEKLIMI U3 aKKYMyNATOpa SNEKTPONUT MOXKET
NPUBECTHN K PA3APAIKEHUIO KOXKU UITK OXKOram.

» He ncnonb3ayiTe noBpemAeHHbIA MU U3MEHEHHBIN aKKyMYynATop. [oBpeXAEHHbIE Uk U3MEHEHHbIE
aKKyMYNATOPbI MOTyT GYHKLMOHMPOBATbL HENpeacKasyemo W CTaTb NPUYMHOW BO3ropaHus, B3pbiBa Unu
TPaBMMPOBaHWUA.

» He nopeepranTe akKymynaTop BO3[E€MCTBUIO OTHA UITM CIIMLLKOM BbICOKMX Temnepartyp. OroHb unu
Temnepartypa csbilwe 130 °C mMoryT cnpoBoOLMpPOBaTL B3PbIB aKKyMynAaTopa.

» CobnropaiiTe BCe yKasaHWA Mo 3apAaKe U HUKOTAA He 3apAKanTe akKyMynATop UK aKKyMynaTop-
HbI# MHCTPYMEHT BHE TeMNepaTypHOro AuanasoHa, yKkasaHHOro B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KcnnaTauuu.
HenpaBunbHasa 3apAaka/3apAaka BHE YKa3aHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyartauuu TemnepaTrypHOro
/AmanasoHa MOryT MPUBECTU K Pa3PYLLEHWIO aKKyMyATOPa ¥ NOBLILLIAKOT ONACHOCTb BO3rOpPaHus.

LTTIHETT
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2.2

J]oaepﬁﬁ're PEMOHT CBOEro 3JIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TOJIbKO KBaan,MLWIpOBaHHOMy nepcoHany, uc-
nonb3yrowWeMy TOJIbKO OpUruHanbHble 3an4yacTu. Otum obecneunBaeTca noaaepyXaHue 3NeKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6e30MacHOM COCTOSIHUM.
Kareropnuecku 3anpeljaetca BbINONHATH oﬁcnymuBaHue noBpeMAeHHbIX akKymynaTopos. Bce
TEXHUYECKHUe paéOTbI C aKKymMynaTopamu AOMKHbl BbINONHATLCA TOJNILKO NPOU3BOAUTENEM UK aBTOPU3O-
BaHHbIMW CEPBUCHBIMU MaCTEPCKUMMU.

YKasaHuA no TexHuke 6e30nacHOCTM NPy BbINOAHEHUU NHo6bIX paboT

O6wue ykasaHua no TexHuKe GesonacHOCTH Npu WnUdOBaHUU, LWNUPOBAHNK aBpPa3UBHON LLKYPKOW,
KpayeBaHWH, NONUPOBaHWUK U aBpa3uBHONM pe3Ke:

>
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OTOT INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NpeAHa3Ha4Y€eH ANfA UCNONb30BaHUA B KayeCcTBe WiMPMaLLUHbI, UHCTPY-
MeHTa ana wnudosaHUA abpasMBHOM LUKYPKOWM, MHCTPYMEHTa ANA KpaueBaHWA, NoAupoBanbHON
MalLUMHbI, MHCTPYMEHTa ANA BbiPe3aHUA OTBEPCTUH M MaluMHbl AnA abpasueHoi peskn. Cobnro-
[anTe BCe yKasaHWA No TeXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLMH, CXeMbl U AaHHbIe, NOsyYeHHbIe BaMU
BMECTE C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. HecobnoaeHne HUKENPUBEAEHHDBIX YKa3aHWA MOXET NMPUBECTU K
NOPaXKEHNIO ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, NOXKapy M/Mnu cepbesHbiM TpaBMaM.

He nepepenbiBaiTe 3TOT 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TaK, uToBbl OH paBoran He No HasHaueHWro/C
HapyLleHWeM NpeAnucaHui ero Npou3BOAUTENA. TakaA nepefenka MOXET MPUBECTU K noTtepe
KOHTPONA U TAXKENBIM TPaBMaM.

He ucnonbayiTe NpUHaANEeMHOCTH, KOTopble He Bbinu paspaboTaHbl M AONYLIEHbI U3FOTOBUTENEM
cneyuanbHO ANA 3TOr0 ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa. To OBCTOATENbCTBO, YTO BaM YAAnoChb 3aKpenuTb
KaKyr-n1bo NPUHaANEKHOCTb Ha MalLMHe, HE rapaHTMpyeT BaM ero 6e3onacHon aKcnyaraumu.
MpeaenbHO fonycTMMaA yacToTa BPalEHWUA, YKasaHHaa Ha pabouem MHCTPyMEeHTe, He AOJIKHA
6bITb GonblUue MaKCUManNbHOM YaCTOThl BPALLYEHUA, YKa3aHHOW Ha dNEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTe. Pabouni
MHCTPYMEHT, BpaLLarLLMACA C 4acToTO 6onbliue A0MYCTUMOM, MOXET PaspyLUMTLCS.

HapyMHbiii AvameTp W TonwmHa pabouero MHCTPYMEHTa AOMKHBI COOTBETCTBOBaTb pasmepam
ANeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Paboune MHCTPYMEHTEI, pasmepbl KOTOPbLIX HE COOTBETCTBYIOT TPEBYEMBIM, HE
MOTyT 3KPaHMPOBATLCA UM KOHTPONIMPOBATLCA B IOCTATOYHOM CTENEHU.

Pa6oure MHCTPYMEeHTbI C pPe3b6oi AOMKHLI B TOUHOCTM MOAXOAWTb K LunWHAento. [uamertp
NocaaouYHOro 0TBEPCTHA pabouero MHCTPYMEHTa, yCTaHABAMBaeMoro C NOMOLLbIO ¢piaHua, AONKEH
cooTBeTCTBOBaTb pabouemy AuameTpy ¢naHua. Paboune MHCTPYMEHTHI, KOTOPLIE 3aKpernieHsl Ha
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE HENPAaBUIbHO, BPALLAOTCA HEPABHOMEPHO, CTAHOBATCA NMPUYMHON BO3HUKHOBEHMA
CWIbHbIX BUOPALMIA U NPUBOAAT K MOTEPE KOHTPOSA.

He ucnonbayite noepemaeHHble paboune MHCTpymeHThl. Mepen Kamaon akcnnyatayuen npose-
pAiiTe paboune MHCTPYMEHTHI (LUNNGKPYrK) Ha CKOMBbI U TPELUWHbI, ONOPHLIE TAPESKK Ha TPELUWHbI,
M3HOC WM CUNbHOE UCTHPaHWe, NMPOBOJIOYHbIE LLIETKU Ha U3NOM MNKU OTpbIB npososnoku. Mocne
NafgeHun aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa unu paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa NPoBepbTE UX Ha OTCYTCTBUE MOBpe-
MAEHWA MU BbINONIHUTE 3ameHy pabouero MHcTpymeHTa. lMpU MCNONb30BaHUM BpaLLarOLEerocA
pabouero MHCTpymeHTa paboTarowuin C INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM U PAJOM CTOALLUE NMLA AOSKHbI
HaxoauTbCA Ha BesonacHom paccTosHumu oT Hero. Heobxoaumo patb nopaboraTh 3NEKTPOMH-
CTPYMEHTY B TeYEeHWEe MMUHYTbl C MaKCUManbHOW 4acTOTOM BpalleHuna. HeucnpasHble pabouve
MHCTPYMEHTbI BLIXOAAT M3 CTPOA Yalle BCero BO BPEMA 3TOTO KOHTPOJSIbHOTO MPOMEXYTKA BPEMEHMU.
Ucnonb3yinte cpeacTsa MHAUBUAYaANbHOW 3aluTbl. B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT yCnoBUM UCNONb3yWTe 3a-
LMTHYHO MacKy MAM 3alyuTHble ouku. lMpn Heo6XxoAMMOCTH HageBanTe pecnupaTtop, 3alUTHbie
HayLHWUKH, 3aliMTHble NepyaTKU UNU cneyuanbHbii $GapTyK, KOTOPbIA 3aUMTUT Bac OT MENKUX
yacTuy obpabartbiBaeMoro matepuana. Heo6xoanmMo obecneunTs 3alyuTy rnas oT nonajaHusa YacTul,
06pasytoLLMXCA NP BbIMOMHEHWN Pas3nnyHbix padoT. BosHuKatoLwaa npy paboTe Nbinb AOMKHA 3a8ePKU-
BaTbCA NbINE3aLUTHLIM GUNLTPOM pecnuparopa. [pu CAULIKOM AONrOM BO3AEWCTBMM CUILHOTO LLyMa
BO3MOXXHa MoTepA cnyxa.

Cnepnute 3a Tem, UTo6bl NOCTOPOHHKUE NMLA HAXOAUNKCH Ha BesonacHoM paccToAHWM OT pabouen
30HbI. JTio6oi yenosek, HaxoAALMICA B pabouen 30He, AONKEH UCNONb30BaTb CPEACTBa UHANBU-
AyanbHO# 3awuThl. OGNOMKM 3aroTOBKU MM OCKOJKU PasnOMMBLLUXCA PaBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB MOTYT
oTnetartb B CTOPOHbI M TPABMUPOBATh AaxKe 3a npeaenamu pabouei 30HbI.

an OnacHOCTU noBpexAaeHuA padouum WHCTPYMEHTOM CKprTOﬁ SNIEKTPONPOBOAKU AEpKuUTe
SNIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT TOJIbKO 3@ U30JIMPOBAHHbIE NMOBEPXHOCTHU. an KOHTaKTe C TOKOI'IpOBOLlHLLleﬁ
JIMHWEN METaNNIMYECKUe 4actu BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TaKXXe HaxXOoAATCA NnoA HarnprXeHUeM, YTO MOXKeT
NPUBECTU K NOPaXKEHUIO SNIEKTPUYECKMUM TOKOM.
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» [Hepmute kabenb aneKTponuTaHMAa Ha Ge3onacHOM pacCTOAHMM OT BpaljaloLMXCA Pabounx mH-
CTPYMEHTOB. B criyuae notepu KOHTPONA HaA SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM Kabenb 3MIEeKTPOMUTAHUA MOXKET
BLITh NepepesaH, a Balla pyka 3aTAHyTa B 30Hy BpalLeHWa paboyero MHCTpyMeHTa.

» He KnaguTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT A0 MOMHON OCTaHOBKM pabouero MHCTpyMeHTa. Bpallaowuiica
pPabounit UHCTPYMEHT MOMET COMPUKOCHYTLCA C OMOPHON MOBEPXHOCTLIO, BCIIEACTBUE YEro Bbl MOXeETe
NOTEPATL KOHTPOSIb HAZ SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

» He ponyckaiTe BKAIOUEHUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa BO BPEMA €ro nepeHocKu. Bpaujarowmiica
pPabounit UHCTPYMEHT MOXKET CAly4alHO 3aXBaTUTh Kpas Ballei OAEXAbl U NPU NOCNeayoweM BpaLleHnm
TpaBMMpOBaTh Bac.

» PerynapHo ouuwyaiTe BEHTUNALMOHHbIE NPOPE3U INEeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. [1oBbilleHHaA KOHLEHTpa-
LMA MeTansIMYecKoi Mbinu, 3acacbiBaeMoi B KOPMyC ABUraTess, MOXET CO34aTb OMacHOCTb MOPaXKEHHA
3MEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B6IM3N BOCNNaMEHAOWMXCA MaTepuanos. onagaHue UCKp
MOXXET BOCMIaMEHUTL NOA0GHbIE MaTepuansl.

» He ucnonbayinte paboune MHCTPYMEHTbI, ANA JKChAyaTauMu KoTopbix TpebyeTcA npumeHeHue
CMa304HO-OXNaM AatoLWmuxX MuaKocTen. McnonbaosBaHue BoAbl UM APYTUX OXNXKAAIOLWMX HUAKOCTEH
MOYKET NPUBECTU K OMACHOCTU NMOPaXKEHUS NEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

Otaaua M COOTBETCTBYHOLYME YKa3aHUA No TeXHuKe GesonacHocTH

Otgavya npeacraenAer CcoO0M HEOXKMAAHHYIO PEaKuuio, BO3HWKAIOLYHO MPU 3aefaHuu Wian BNOKMPOBKe

BpaLlatoLerocs paboyero MHCTPYMeHTa (LLAMdKPYra, Tapenbyatoro WiMdKpyra, NPOBONOYHON WETKU U T. A4.).

3aeaaHve unu 6rIOKMPOBKa NPUBOAAT K BHE3AMHOM OCTAHOBKE BpaLiatoLerocs pabouero HCTpymeHTa. Ms-

32 NPOTUBOMONIOXKHOIO HANPaBEHUA BPaLLEHUA paboyero MHCTPYMeHTa B MecTe GIIOKMPOBKU NPOUCXOANT

HEKOHTPOIMPYEMOE ABUKEHNE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Mpu 3aegaHun unu BNOKMPOBKE LIMGBKPYra B 3aroTOBKE KPOMKA LWAMGKPYra, norpy)xaemas B 3aroTOBKY,

MOXXET 3acTpeBaTb, YTO MPUBOAMUT K Pa3NoMy Kpyra unu Bbi3biBaeT otaavy. [1pu aTOM WAMOKPYr ABUXKETCA

nmbo B HanpasneHun oneparopa, Mo OT Hero (B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT HANpPaBNeHUA BPALLEHNUs Kpyra B MOMEHT

BNOKMPOBKH). ITO MOXKET TAKKE Bbi3BaTbL Pa3pyLLEHUe LWAUdKpyra.

Otaava ABNAETCA CNEeACTBUEM HEMPABUIBHOIO UM OLUMOOYHOTO UCMONB30BAHUA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. Mpu

COBMIOAEHUU HKENPUBEAEHHBIX MEP NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH 3TOTO MOXKHO M3Bexarh.

» HapexHo aepxUTe MaLLIMHY ABYMA PyKamH, NPUHAB TaKoe NOoJIoXeHue, NPYU KOTOPOM Bbl CMOXeTe
amopTu3upoBaTb ee otaadvy. Bceraa ucnonbsyiite AONONHUTENBHYIO PYKOATKY (MPU €e Hanuuuu),
uyTo6bl MaKCMManbHO KOHTPONMPOBATh OTAAUY WKW PEaKTUBHbIE MOMEHTbl, BO3HUKalOWMe npu
pasroHe anekTpoasurarend. [pu ycnosuu cobnoaeHna COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX MepP NPeaOCTOPOXKHOCTH
onepaTop MOXET KOHTPONMPOBATb OTAAYY U PEAKTUBHbIA MOMEHT.

» He npubnuxaiite KUCTU PYK K Bpawarowumca pabounmm uHcTpymeHtam. [lpu otaade pabounit
MHCTPYMEHT MOXXET UX 3aLenuTb.

» WsberaiTe nonagaHWA B 30HY, B KOTOPYH CMELLAETCA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT npu otaade. Otgaua
CMeLlaeT 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT OT MecTa GNOKMPOBKM B HanpasieHUu, NPOTUBOMONOKHOM BpaLLEHHIo
padoyero MHCTPyMeHTa.

» ByabTe npeaenbHO BHUMaTenbHbl Npu 06paboTke yrnos, oCTPbIX KPOMOK M T. A. He ponyckante
OTCKaKMBaHHA 1 3aeaHUA pabounx MHCTPYMEHTOB B 3aroToBke. Bpalarowmica paboumnin IHCTPYMEHT
npu 06paboTKe YrnoB, OCTPLIX KPOMOK WiK B Clly4ae ero OTCKaKMBaHUA MOXXET 3aeAaTtb. ATO CTAHOBUTCA
NPUYUHON NOTEPU KOHTPONA HAA MALLMHOW UM BO3HUKHOBEHUA OTAAYM.

» He ucnonb3yiTe peXyLuin Kpyr C LenHbIM unu 3ybuaTbiM 3auenfeHuem, a TaKKe CerMeHTMpo-
BaHHbIA anmasHbl Kpyr CO wWnMuamu wupuHon Gonee 10 mM. McnonbsoBaHue Takux padoumx
MHCTPYMEHTOB 3a4acTyto Bbl3blBAET OTAAYY MK NMPUBOAMUT K NOTEPE KOHTPONA HaA MALLMHOW.

Ocobble ykasaHua no TexHuKke 6esonacHoCTH Npu WnudoBaHUM U abpa3uBHON peske:

» Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO AONYLIEHHbIE K IKCNSlyaTaLuumn ¢ AaHHbIM 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM abpasuBHbie
MHCTPYMEHTbI U COOTBETCTBYHOLMI UM 3aLLUTHBIN KOXKYX. AGpasuBHbIe KPYr1, He NpeaHasHauyeHHbIe
[NA [AHHOMO SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, He MOryT 3KPaHWPOBATLCA B AOCTATOYHOM CTeneHu W paboTatoT
HecTtabunbHo.

» Bbinyknble abpasuBHbie Kpyri BOMKHbI GbITh YCTaHOBNEHbI TaKUM 06pa3om, uTo6bl ux pabouan no-
BEPXHOCTb He BbICTynasna 3a KPOMKY 3aLUTHOFO KOMYXa. HenpaeuiibHO YCTaHOBEHHbIN abpasuBHbIi
KPYr, BLICTYNatOLMi 32 KPOMKY 3aLUMTHOTO KOXKYXa, He MOXXET BbiTb 9KpaHWPOBaH A0MKHLIM 06Pa3oM.

» 3alMTHBINA KOXYX AOMKEH BbiTb HAAEKHO 3aKpenneH Ha 3NMEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE U OTPerynMpoBaH
Takum o6pasom, uto6bl 06ecneunTb MaKkcUmanbHyo 6e3onacHocTb. OTKPbLITOM AONKHA OCTaBaTbCA
nMWb camaA Manas 4yacTb abpasMBHOrO MHCTPYMEHTA. 3alUMTHbIA KOXKYX CRYXXUT And 3aluThl
oneparopa OT OCKOJIKOB M CflyyalHOTO COMPWUKOCHOBEHWA C abpasvBHbIM MHCTPYMEHTOM, a TaKkKe
OT UCKP, KOTOPLIE MOrYT BOCTNIAMEHUTL OAEKAY NPH NonaaaHuu Ha Hee.

LTV
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>

A6pasvBHbIE MHCTPYMEHTbI AOMKHbLI UCMONB30BATLCA TOMBKO MO HA3HAYEHWUIO. TaK, Hanpumep,
KaTeropuyecKu 3anpeLyaeTca BbINOAHATL WnndoBaHue 60KOBOW NOBEPXHOCTLIO OTPE3HOrO Kpyra.
OTpesHble Kpyru NpeaHasHayeHbl AnA Cbema Matepuana KPoMKoi kpyra. Bosaeicteue, okasbiBaemoe
Ha Kpyr ¢ 6OKOBOM CTOPOHLI, MOXXET CTaTb MPUYUHOM ero paspyLLEHUs.

AnA yctaHoBKM wnudKpyra Bceraa UCNoONb3yMTe HENOBPEMASHHbIM 3alMMHON ¢naHel, HyHOro
pasmepa 1 $popmbl. [loaxoasawme no popme U pasmepy GpnaHubl HAAEXHO PUKCUPYIOT LLAUPKPYT U
CHWXaIOT CTerneHb pUCKa ero pasnomMa. 3aXKUMHble ¢naHubl OTPE3HbIX KPYroB MOryT OTAMYatbCA OT
3aXXMMHbIX pnaHueB ApPYrux WIMPKPYros.

He ucnonbayite u3HoweHHble abpasuBHble Kpyru oT mawuH Gonbliero pasmepa. A6pasvBHble
KPYrW, U3roTOBNEHHbIE ANA MalUMH 6oNbLUEro pasmepa, He PacCynUTaHbl Ha BLICOKYIO YacTOTy BpaLLeHUs
Manora6apuTHbIX MaLLMH U NO3TOMY MOFYT PaspyLUMTLCA.

Bcerna vMcnonb3syiTe 3alMUTHBIA KOXYX, NpeAHa3Ha4YeHHbIW ANA TOrO MNU WHOTO MPUMEHEHUs,
npu pabote c abpasvMBHbIMM WHCTPYMEHTaMHW, MPUrOAHLIMM ANA MOBTOPHOrO MCMONb3OBaHMA.
Mcnonb3oBaHne HENOAXOAALLEro 3alUTHOTO KOXXyxa He ofecneunBaeT MOSHOLEHHYIO 3alluTy, YTo, B
CBOIO 04Yepeab, MOXET NMPUBECTU K MOYYEHUIO TAXKENbIX TPABM.

JHononHuTtenbHble ocobble YKasaHuA No TeEXHUKe 6esonacHocTH npu a6paauBHoﬁ pes3ke:

>

Usberaiite 6NOKMPOBKM OTPE3HOTO KPYra UM CIIMLLIKOM CHIILHOTO AaBsieHWA npyxuma. He soinon-
HANTE CNULIKOM rny6oKux pe3os. Meperpyska OTPE3HOro Kpyra yBenuuMBaeT ero U3HOC M NOABEPIKEH-
HOCTb MEPEKOCY MK BNOKMPOBKE, @ BMECTE C TEM BO3MOXHOCTb MOABMEHWA OTAAYM UnKU paspyLueHns
Kpyra.

Usberaiite HaxoMAEHUA B 30He Nnepea BPaLalOLMMCA OTPE3HbIM KPYrom U nosagu Hero. [lpu
CMeLLEHNN OTPE3HOro Kpyra B 3aroTOBKE B HANpaBneHUU OT CeBA NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B Crlyyae oTAauu
MOYKET OTCKOUUTb NPAMO Ha Bac BMECTe C BpaLLatoLLUMCA KPYroM.

B cnyuae 3aKNIMHMBaHWA OTPE3HOIO Kpyra Uy NnpepbiBaHnA PaboTbl BLIKOUUTE MALLMHY U AOM AM-
Tecb, NOKa KPYr He OCTaHOBUTCA NONMHOCTLIO. HUKOrAa He NbiTanTeChb BITAHYTH eLle BpallatoLuica
OTPEe3HOM KPYr U3 pe3a — BO3MOMHa oTaaya. YCTaHOBUTE U YCTPaHUTE NPUYMHY 3aKIMHUBAHWA.

He BKnouaiiTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT CHOBA, €cnu pabounit MHCTPYMEHT BCe elle HaxOAUTCA B
sarotoBke. lMepen npogonmkeHuem paboTbl AOKANUTECH, MOKA OTPE3HOW KPYr He PasroOHWTCA A0
paboueit YacTOTbI BpaLeHUA. B NPOTMBHOM Cryyae BO3MOXKHO 3aeAaH1e Kpyra, ero BolCKakuBaHue 13
3arOTOBKM WK NOABNEHUE OTAAUM.

MoanupaiTe NAUTLI UNK 3aroToBKKU 6onbLUIOro pasmepa, UTo6bl CHU3UTL CTENeHb PUCKA MOABAEHUA
oTAauM B crnyyae 3aefiaHWA OTPe3HOro Kpyra. [abapuTHble 3aroTOBKM MOryT nporubatbcA nos
Z[elcTBueM COBCTBEHHOrO Beca. Takue 3aroToBKM HEOBXOAMMO MOANMPATh C ABYX CTOPOH Kak BOMU3M
MeCTa BbINOMHEHUA Pe3a, TaK U BAONb KPOMKMU.

ByabTe 0CO6EHHO OCTOPOMHBI NPU BLINONHEHUN NOFPYIHBLIX PE30B B CTEHAX UK B APYrUX HENpo-
cMaTpuBaeMbix 30Hax. [pu NOrpyXXeHWW OTPE3HOro AWCKa BO BPEMSA PE3KW raso- U BOAONPOBOAOB,
9NEKTPUYECKMX NPOBOAOB UK APYrX 06 bEKTOB BOSMOXHO MOABNEHUE OTAAUM.

He nbiTaiiTech BbINONHATL Pe3Ky NO KPUBOW. [leperpyska OTPesHOro Kpyra yBenMuMBaeT ero W3HoC
1 NOABEPIKEHHOCTb MEPEKOCY UM BNOKUPOBKE, a8 BMECTE C TEM BO3MOMXHOCTb MOABNEHWA OTAAYU UK
paspyLLEHUA Kpyra, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K CePbe3HbIM TpaBMaM.

Ocobble ykasaHWA No TexHUKe 6e3onacHOCTH Npu WNU$OBaHUU aBpPa3UBHOM LUKYPKOM:

>

Mcnonbsyﬁrre I.I.Il1VI¢J1MchI TOJIbKO noaxoAdAlero pasmepa. Cnenyﬁ're YKasaHUAM U3roToBUTENA B
OTHOLUEHWU pa3mepa LIJIWI¢IWICTOB. LUHVI(D]'IVICTI:I, BbIXOoAALME 3a pasMepbl OI'IOpHOVI Tapenku, Mmoryt
NPMUBECTU K TPAaBMam, a TaKXXe 3aK/IMHUTb, pa3opBaTtbCA UK Bbi3BATb OTAAYY.

Ocobbie YKa3aHuA No TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH npyu NONUPOBaHUU:

>

He ponyckaitte HanMuuA He3aKpenneHHbIX YacTei KoXyxa AnA NOIMPOBAHUA, B YaCTHOCTH, Kpe-
NeXHbIX WHYPOB. Y6upanTe Wnu yKkopauMBainTe KpenemHble LWHYpbl. HesakpenneHHble, Bpalyato-
LiMecs BMECTE C MOSMPOBalbHBIM KPYroM KPEneXHbIe LHYPbl MOTYT 3aXBaTUTb Masblibl BaluxX PyK Unu
3aUenuTbCA 3a 3aroToBKY.

Ocobbie YKa3aHuA No TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH npU KpaueBaHUuU:

>

156  Pycckui 2251374

YyTuTe, UTO NPOBOJIOYHbIE LETKU TEPAIOT KYCKWU NPOBOJIOKU U NPHU 06b1uHOM Mcnonb3oBaHun. Bo
BpemMA oﬁpaéonm He npumumaﬁ're LeTKU CNULWIKOM cunbHo. OTnetarowue KYCKW NMPOBOJIOKU MOryT
NErKo NpoXoAunTb Yepes TOHKYH TKaHb oAexAbl M/VIJ'IM NPOHUKaTb B KOXY.

B cnyuasx, Korna HeOéXOAMMO Mcnonb3oBaTh 3aLYUTHbIN KOXYX, He Aonycnaiﬂ'e €ero KoHTakTa Cc
ﬂpOBOHO‘IHOﬁ wieTkon. Becneacteue npWwx1MMa U AencTBuA LleHTpOée)KHbIX CUn BO3MOXXHO yBenndyeHune
AnamMeTpa TapenbyartbiX U YalleYHbIX LWEeTOK.
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JononHuTtenbHble YKa3aHHuA nNo TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTH

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

>

>

>

Mcnonb3ayiite ckaHep 1 ero NPMHaANEXHOCTU TONbKO B TEXHUYECKN MCNPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

BHeceHne n3MeHeHMit B KOHCTPYKLMIO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa/MPUHALANEIKHOCTEN UM €ro/MX MOAUPUKaLMUA

KaTeropuyecku sanpeLyaroTcs.

Bcerna HanexHo yaepxuBaiiTe MalunHy o6enMu pykamu 3a NpeayCMOTPEHHbIe ANA 3TOro PYKOATKM.

PYKOATKM AOMKHbBI BbITb CYXUMU U YUCTBIMU, HE 3aMaCTEHHLIMM.

Ecnu wampmalumHa ucnonbayetca 6€3 CUCTEMBI NblNeyaaneHus, Npu BEINOHEHUM PaBoT ¢ 06pasoBaHUeM

nbiNnM HaAeBanTe Nerkuii pecnuparop.

Yrtobbl BO BpemA paboTbl PYKM He 3aTeKanu, BPeMs OT BPEMEHU AenaiTe nepepbiBbl U yNpaXHeHWUs

AnA paccrnabneHus U pasmMuMHKM nanbues. BosHukatowme npu anutensHoi pabote BuOpauuu Moryt

NPUBECTU K HAPYLLUEHUAM KPOBOCHABKEHWA COCYZAOB UM B HEPBHbIX OKOHUYAHUAX MasbLEB/KUCTEN PYK

1NK B 3anACTbAX.

He npvkacaiTecs K BpallaloLUMca y3nam MallnHbl. BkntouaiTe wnamdmallmHy ToNbKO HeNoCcpeaCTBEHHO

B paboueit 30He. NPUKOCHOBEHHE K BpaLLatoLLMMCA y3nam, B OCOOEHHOCTH K BpalLaloLwMMca Hacaakam,

MOXET NPUBECTH K TpaBMaM.

Joxantecb, NoKa SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT MOMHOCTLIO He OCTAHOBUTCA, MPEXAe YeM OTIOXMUTb ero B

CTOPOHY.

LLinndmalumHa He NpesHasHaveHa Ans UCNONb30BaHWA GpU3nYecKn cnabbimu nuuamu 6e3 COOTBETCTBYHO-

LL|ero MHCTPyKTaXKa. [epyxute WinpmallmHy B HeJOCTYNMHOM AnA AeTel MecTe.

Mbinb, BO3HUKAIOLLAA NpH LWNMdOBaHWK, abpasuBHOi 00paboTKe, peske 1 CBEPNEHUH, MOXET CoAepKaTb

onacHble XUMUYeCKu1e BelLecTBa. HecKonbKo NprMepoB Matepruanos, COAEPKALLMX ONacHbIe BellecTsa:

CBWHEL| UM KPaCcKK Ha CBUHLIOBOM OCHOBE; KMPMUY, BETOH 1 Apyr1e matepuarbl ANA KNaaKu, NPUPOAHLIHA

KameHb 1 Apyr1e CUIMKATCOAEPKALLME U3AENUS; ONPeENEHHbIE BUALI APEBECHHBI, TaKMUe Kak Ay0, Gyk

M XMMUYECKH oBpaboTaHHasa ApeBecuHa; ac6ecT unu matepuansl, cogepalyve acbect. Onpeaenute

cTeneHb BO3AEWCTBUA Ha OnepaTtopa W OKPYKaloLMX NWL MO Knaccy onacHocTH obpabarsiBaeMbix

matepuanos. [pumute HeobBxoaWMble Mepbl AnA obecrneyeHna 6e30macHOro ypoBHA BO3AEWUCTBUA,

HanpuMmep, NyTeM MCMONb30BaHWA MOAXOAALUMX CUCTEM MblNEYAANEHUA WM HOLUEHWA MOAXOAALLMX

CPEeACTB 3aluThl OpPraHoB AbixaHuA. OBLLME Mepbl MO CHUKEHUIO OMAacHOro BO3AEHCTBUA:

» Paoraiite B XOPOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMOM NOMELLEHUM

» MUsberaiiTe ANUTENBHOTO KOHTaKTa C MbINbiO.

» Ypanaute nbinb C nvua v tena.

» HocwuTe 3awuTHYt0 oAexay M NPOMbIBANTE OTKPbITLIE YYACTKU, MOABEPIKEHHbIE BO3AEHCTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbI/IOM.

Oneparop, paboTatoLLmit C INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, U HAXOAALLMECA BONM3K OT HEro nnua A0MKHLI HOCUTL

NOAXOAALLME 3ALUUTHBIE OYKM, 3ALUMTHBLIE KACKM 1 3aLLUMTHBLIE HAYLLUHWKK.

Mpu 3ameHe pabouyero MHCTPyMEHTa HaZeBaiTe 3awuTHbIE nepyaTtku. CobnioaaiTe OCTOPOXKHOCTL MPK

3aMeHe paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTA — KOHTAKT C HUM MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPE3aM 1 OXKoram.

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBAHWA BCNEACTBUE NafeHUA paBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB W/UNKU MPUHAANEKHOCTEN.

Mepea Hauanom paboTsl yéeAMTECH B TOM, UTO aKKYMYNIATOP U YCTAHOBNEHHAA NPUHAANEIKHOCTb HAAEKHO

3aKpeneHsbl.

Bcerna cneaute 3a YMCTOTOW BEHTUNALMOHHBLIX Npopeseil. OnacHOCTb BO3ropaHuA BCNEACTBUE nepe-

KPbIBaHWA BEHTUNALMOHHbIX Npopesen!

BkntoyaiTe aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONILKO MOCHE TOrO, Kak Bbl NPUBEAETE Ero B paboyee NONOKeEHHE.

Joxantecb, MoKa 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT MONIHOCTbIO HEe OCTAaHOBMUTCA, MPEXAEe YeM OTNOXUTb ero B

CTOPOHY.

Ecnu wnupmatumHoi ByayT pacnosHaHbl NPEBLILEHUE PaBOUMX XapPaKTEPUCTUK UM PaspAXKEHHOE COo-

CTOSIHME aKKYMYNIATOPA, MOXET CMy4HUTLCA TaK, 4TO PABOUMii UHCTPYMEHT HE CMOXET MPUTOPMaXKUBATLCA

NOoCpPeACTBOM ABUraTens.

He 3akpennaiTe KpenexHbli KPIOYOK Ha 3TOM U3AENuM.

BepexHoe 06pau.|eHue C IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaMHU U UX NpaBUiibHaA aKcnnyaTauyua

>

>

>

XpaHute WiMpKpyru 1 obpallaiTecb C HIMU B COOTBETCTBUM C YKa3aHWUAMM UX NPOU3BOANUTENS.
Monb3oBaTbCA ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM GE3 3aLLMTHOTO KOXKYXa KaTeropuyecku sanpeLlaeTcs.

HapexHo puKcupyiTe 3aroToBKy. Mcnonbayite AnA 9TOrO CTPYOUMHBLI UK TUCKU. OTO HaAexHee, Yem
YAEPKUBATb 3arOoTOBKY PYKOW, M NMPU 3TOM MOXHO AepKaTh LNUPMaLLUHY ABYMS PyKamu.
Mcnonb3oBatb OTPesHbIE KPYrv AN 06AMPOYHOrO LLIMPOBaHNA 3anpeLLaeTca.

MnotHo 3atAHWTE pabounit MHCTPYMEHT U ¢naHey. Ecnu pabounii MHCTPYMEHT U naHel 3aTAHyTbl
HEMMOTHO, TO MOCNe BbLIKMIOUEHUA BO3MOXHA pachuKcauma paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTa Ha LINUHAENe npu
TOPMOXEHWUN ABUraTenem NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa.

LTTIHETT
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AnekTpuueckan 6esonacHoCTb

>

Mepea Hayanom paboTsl NPoBePARTe PaboUyto 30HY Ha HANMYUE CKPLITON SNEKTPONPOBOAKH, raso- U BO-
A0NPOBOAHBIX TPYD. OTKPbITbIE METANIMYECKUE YACTU ANIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MOTYT CTaTb NPOBOAHWUKAMM
QNEKTPUYECKOrO TOKA MM NPUBECTU K B3PbIBY, €CNM CNy4YanHO 3aAeTb (MOBPEANTb) SNEKTPOMNPOBOAKY,
raso- unvM BOAONPOBOA.

Mpu yacToit 06paboTke TOKONPOBOAALUMX MaTepuanoB LWAMPMaLLMHA 3arpA3HAETCA, NO3TOMY ee cre-
ZyeT perynapHoO chaeaTb B cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti ana npoBepku. Mpu HeGnaronpuATHBIX YCNOBUAX
Bnara v nbifib, CKanIMBaroLLMeca Ha NOBEPXHOCTH ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa (OCOBEHHO OT TOKOMPOBOAALLMX
MaTepu1asnos), MOryT Bbl3BaTb yAap 3NEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

Pa6ouee mecTo

>

2.4
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Mpu CKBO3HOM CBEPNEHUM OrpaXKaalTe ONacHyHo 30HY C NPOTUBOMOMOXHOM CTOPOHLI CTEHbI. Bbinetato-
LLiMe HapY»Ky UK NagaroLyme BHU3 OCKONIKM MOTYT TPaBMWUPOBAThL APYrUX NOAEN.

BbiGopKa NasoB B HECYLUMX CTEHAX M APYTMX KOHCTPYKUMAX UBMEHAET WX MPOYHOCTb, OCOBEHHO MpH
nepepesaHn apMatypbl UK HECYLUMX KOHCTPYKUWA. Mepea Hauanom paBoTsl MPOKOHCYNLTUPYHTECH C
MHYXEHEPOM-CTPOUTENEM UM APYrMMU OTBETCTBEHHLIMM ULIAMM.

AKKypaTHOe 06pau.|erme C aKKyMynATOpaM1 U UX NnpaBuiibHOEe UCNOJIb3OBaHHUe

Cobniogaiite cneayrolme yKkasaHua no TexHuke 6esonacHoctu ana GesonacHoro obpalyeHnn n
MCNoNb30BaHWA TIMTUIN-UOHHBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. X HeCcoBntoAeHNE MOXKET NPUBECTU K Pa3aparKeHUAM
KOXW, CEPbE3HBIM TPABMaM, XMMUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3rOPaHUIO M/Unu B3pbiBaMm.

Mcnonb3ayitte akkyMynaTopbl TONbKO B TEXHUYECKN MCMPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

O6pallyaiTech C akKyMynaTopaMu OCTOPOXKHO, YTOObI HE AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHUH M NPEAOTBPATUTL
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEW, NPeACTaBNAOLLMX CEPbEe3HYI0 ONAacHOCTb ANA 3A0POoBbA!

KaTeropuuyeckn sanpeljaeTtcA BHOCUTb M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLMIO aKKyMYyNATOPOB WM BbIMOMHATbL
HeAOoMnyCTUMble MaHUMYNALUKA C HUMM!

3anpellaetca pasbupatb, cAaBAMBaTh, HarpeBatb A0 Temnepartypsl Boile 80 °C (176 °F) unu cxurats
aKKyMYNATOPbI.

He ncnonb3yitte unn He 3apaxanTe akKyMynaTopbl, KOTOPbIE MOABEPraMCb MEXaHUYECKUM (YAAPHbIM)
Harpyskam unu nNosyynnu NoBpeEXAeHUe KakuM-1bo HbIM 06pasoM. PerynsipHo NpoBepArTE UCNONb3Y-
eMble BAMU aKKyMYNIATOPbI Ha MPU3HAKK NOBPEXAESHHA.

Kareropuuecku 3anpeLiaetca MCnonb30BaTb BOCCTAHOBNEHHbLIE aKKyMYNATOPbI MM aKKyMynATOPbI nocne
BTOPUYHON NepepaBoTKu.

Karteropuuecku sanpellaeTcs UCnonb30BaTb akKyMynaTop uiu paboTartoLyme OT akKyMynaTopa 3NeKTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B Ka4ecTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTa.

Kateropuuecku sanpeLyaetca noasepratb akKyMyATOPbI BO3AENCTBUIO NPAMOrO COMHEYHOrO 3STyYeHUs,
BbLICOKOM TeMneparypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO MAaMeHn. OTO MOXKET MPUBECTU K B3PbIBaM.

He KacaiTtecb akkyMynATOPHbIX KNEMM (MOMHOCORB) NanbLamu, padouuMn MHCTPYMEHTAMMU, YKpaLLEHUAMK
UM MHBIMU TOKOMPOBOAALLMMM NPpeAMeTaMU. ITO MOXKHO NMOBPEANUTb aKKYMYJSIATOP, @ TaKXKe NPUBECTH K
mMarepuanbHoMy yiepOy v TpaBMam.

lMpenoxpaHAnTe akkyMynAToOpbl OT AOXAA, MOBLILIEHHON BAAXXHOCTU U XMUAKOCTEW. poHuKLIaA Bnara
MOXET MPUBECTU K KOPOTKUM 3aMbIKAHUAM, yAapam 31eKTPUUYECKUM TOKOM, OXOram, BO3ropaHuio unu
B3pbIBaM.

Mcnonb3yiite TONbKO AONYLLEHHbIE ANA AAHHOIO TMNa aKKyMyNATOPOB 3apAAHbIE YCTPONCTBA U SNIEKTPOUH-
cTpyMeHThl. CobntofaiTe ykasaHua, NPMBOANMbIE B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO SKCMyaTaLuu.
He ncnonb3yiTte unu He XpaHUTe akKyMynATOP BO B3PbIBOOMACHBIX 30HAX.

C/MLWKOM CUNbHbI HArpeB akkyMynaTopa (Takoi, YTO 0 HEr0 HEBO3MOXHO AOTPOHYTLCA) YKasbiBaeT Ha
€ro BO3MOXXHbI AePEKT. PazmecTute akkyMynaTop Ha 6e30nacHOM PacCTORHWW OT BOCMNIAMEHSAIOLLMXCA
MaTtepuanos B XOPOLLO NpocMaTpUBaemMoMm 1 noxxapobesonacHom mecte. [laiTe oCTbiTb akKyMynATopy.
Ecnun no ucteyeHnn oaHOro Yaca akkyMynaTop BCe elle OCTaeTcA TakuM ropAYnM, YTO ero Henb3A B3ATb
B PYKM, 3TO 03HAYAET, UTO OH HeucnpaseH. O6paTtutech B cepBUCHYHO cny»Oy Hilti unu usyunte LokymeHT
«YKasaHuA No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU U UCMONb30BAHUIO IMTUIA-UOHHBIX akKymynAaTopos Hilti».

Cobniopaitte cneunanbHbe AMPEKTUBLI MO TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHHUIO U UCNOMNB30OBAHUIO NIUTUIA-
MNOHHbIX aKKyMynATOPOB. — cTpaHuua 169

O3HaKOMbTECh C YKa3aHWAMM MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U UCMOSb3OBAHMIO NIUTUI-MOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXXHO NOCMOTPETL MyTeM ckaHMpoBaHuua QR-Koaa B KOHLUE 3TOro pyKo-
BOACTBA MO 3KCMyatauuu.




3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p aneKTpouHcTpymeHTa f]

CTaHAapTHbIA 3aLMTHBIA KOXYX

LLnuhaens

CTpenka, ykasblBarollan HanpasneHue Bpa-
LieHus

KHonka (pac)pukcaumm koxyxa

PesbboBas BTynKa AnA PYKOATKN

BokoBas pykoaTtka

KHorka 6nokupoBKu WNUHAEns
Beikntoyatens

PerynupoBka ckopoctu

MHavkaTop crartyca akkymynaropa

KHonka Ae6nok1poBKM akkyMynaTopa
AKKyMynaTop

Mbinesoi GpunbTp

MCKpO3aLUMTHBIN LLUTOK

3aXXUMHOW pnaHeL C KONbLOM KPYyrioro ce-
yeHua

OTpesHOi1/06AMPOYUHBIA aBpasnBHbIN Kpyr
3axkumHan ravka

BuicTposaxknmuan raika Kwik lock (onums)
SaKUMHbBIA KItoY

CISISICGISICISISICICIOICICICIOMICIONS

3.2 Ucnonb3oBaHWe NO Ha3Ha4YEeHUIO

JaHHoe u3aenue npeacTaBnaeT cobon PYUYHYIO akKyMYNIATOPHYHO YIOBYHO LUAMOMALLIMHY, NPEAHA3HAYEHHYO
AnA abpasuBHOM Peskn U 0BAUPOYHOrO LUNMGPOBAHWUA METANIMYECKUX U MUHEPaNbHLIX Matepuanos, Kpa-
LeBaHuA, a Takke ANA WAMGOBAHWA C HaXXAAYHOW (aBpasuBHON) LUKYPKOW 6e3 UCMoNb30BaHWA BOAbl. 3Ta
LUMPMALLMHA MOXKET UCMONb30BATLCA TONLKO ANA CYXOro WAUPOBaHUA/CYxon abpasuBHON PE3KU.

e JInA 9TOro aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa UCNOMb3yiTe TOMbKO NUTUI-MOHHBIE akkymynaTopel Hilti Nuron cepuun
B 22. na obecneyenns ontumanbHon mMolyHocT Hilti pekomeHayeT ncnonb3oBarb C 3TUM 3NEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHTOM aKKyMYNIATOPbI, yKasaHHble B Tabnuue B KOHLE 3TOro PyKOBOACTBA MO dKChyaralui.

e [1nA 3apAzAKM 3TUX aKKYMYNATOPOB UCNONb3yITE TONLKO 3apaaHble ycTpoicTea Hilti, ykasaHHble B Tabnuue
B KOHL|e 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCMyaTauuu.

3.3 KomnnekTt noctaBku

Yrnosas WiMpmMalLmHa, GOKoBaA PYKOATKA, CTaHAAPTHbIN 3aLLUUTHBIA KOXKYX, NEPeaHAA HaKnaaKa, 3aXKUMHOM
dnaHeLl, 3aXKMMHasA rainka, 3aXKMMHbIA Kitou, NbiNeBoi GUnbTp, PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KCMyaTauun

Jlpyrne cuUCTEMHbIE NMPUHAANEXHOCTH, AOMNYLUEHHbIE ANA WCMONMb30BaHUA C 3TUM M3AENMEM, Bbl MOXeETe
HaWTu B Hilti Store unu Ha caitte www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

ONEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLEH CUCTEMOMN SKCTPEHHOTO 3MIEKTPOHHOIO OTKMIOYEHUA anekTpoasuratens ATC
(Active Torque Control).

B cnyyae 6n0KMPOBKU MW 3aKNMHUBaHWA paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTa SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HauMHaET BHe3anHoe
HEKOHTPONMPYyEeMOe BpaLLeHWe B NPOTUBOMONOXHOM HanpasneHun. Cuctema ATC pacnosHaeTt 310 BHesan-
HOe BpaLlaTenbHOe ABWXEHWE 9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa M MTHOBEHHO OTK/toYaeT ero.

[ns Haanexkawein padoTbl 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA HEOOXOAMMO 0BECTEUNTL €r0 GYHKLMIO BPALLEHMS.
Mocne aKCTPEHHOro OTKMIOYEHMA BBIKIHOUUTE SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, @ 3aTeM CHOBA BKIIOUYUTE €ro.

LTTIHETT
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3.5 DYHKLUUA 3aLMTbl ABUTaTENA
DyHKUMA 3alyuTbl ABUraTena KOHTPONMpPYeT noTpebneHue TOKa, a TakKe HarpeB ABWratensd, sawjviias
wnudmallmMHy ot neperpesa.

lMpn neperpyske Asuratena BCNEACTBME CAULLKOM BbLICOKOrO AABNEHWA MPWXUMa NPOU3BOAMTENbHOCTb
ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA 3aMETHO CHUXAETCA BNIOTb A0 €ro NOSHOW OCTAHOBKH.

MpK OCTAHOBKE WMAW CHWXEHMM 4YacTOTbl BpalleHWs BCNEACTBME NEPerpysku crnelyetr yMeHbLUWTb
HarpysKy Ha aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT W AaTb NnopaboTatb eMy Ha XONoCTOM xoAy ok. 30 c.

3.6 BcTpoeHHbIM TOpMO3

Brnaroaapa BCTPOEHHOMy TOPMO3y COKpallaetcA Bpems Boibera pabouyero WHCTPYMEHTA BMaOTb A0 €ro
NOMHOW OCTAHOBKM.

312 GYHKUMA aKTUBHA TONBKO NP 3aNUTLIBAHWW SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TOKOM.
B 3aBMCMMOCTH OT UCMONb3YyEMOro paboyero UHCTPYMEHTA BPEMA TOPMOXKEHHUA MOXKET ObiTb PasHbIM.

3.7 MepenHan Haknaaka &

Mcnonb3ayiite NepeaHion HaKNaaKy Co CTaHAAPTHLIM 3aLLMUTHBIM KOXYXOM ANA HKENPUBEAEHHLIX oBnacTei
NpUMEHeHuA:

e 06AMPOYHOE LWNUDOBAHUE C NPAMBIMU OBAMPOUHLIMM LUAUPKPYramMu;
e abpasvBHan peska C OTPE3HbIMU LUMPKPYramu.

3.8 Mbine3awuTHbIA KOXYX (ANnA pe3ku) DC-EX 125/5" C, KOMNaKTHbIA KOXYX (MPUHAANEKHOCTb)

[na abpasvBHON PE3KM MUHEPANBHBIX OCHOBaHWI C UCMONb30BaHUEM anMasHbIX OTPE3HbIX KPYroB crneayert
MCnonb3oBaTb KOMMNaKTHbIN koxkyx DC-EX 125/5" C.
O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCNoNb30BaHUEM JTOTO KOXKyXa 3anpeLleHa.

3.9 Koxyx anA yaaneHua nbinu (npu peske) DC-EX 125/5"M (npuHaanexHocTb) [l

AbpasuBHOE OTpesaHue M WTPOGNEHUe MUHEPANbHBIX MarepuanoB C anMasHbiMW OTPE3HLIMKU Kpyramu
[OMKHbI BBINOMHATLCA TOMBKO C MbINE3ALMTHBIM KOXYXOM.
OCTOPOXHO O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCMonb30BaHMEM ITOrO KOXyXa 3anpeLyeHa.

3.10 [Mbine3awUTHbIA KOXYX (ANA wnudosaHua) DG-EX 125/5" (npuHaane HOCTb) 5]

ONEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NpeAHasHauY€eH TOMbKO ANA HEPEryNAPHOro WAKPOBaHUA MUHEPabHLIX MaTepranos ¢
MCNOMNb30BAHUEM ANIMA3HbIX YALLEYHbIX KPYTOB.
O6paboTka MeTanna c UCNoNb30BaHUEM ITOTO KOXKyXa 3anpeLieHa.

3.11  WHAMKaUMM COCTOAHUA NTUTUIN-UOHHOTO aKKyMynATopa

JNutnit-noHHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalleHbl cBeToaMoAamMu AnA WHAMKaUMKM YPOBHA 3apAaa,
CUrHanoB OLIMBKKM U coCcToAHUA BaTapev.

3.11.1 MHAavKauua ypoBHA 3apAfa U CUrHanoB oWHU6KU

A, MPEOYNPEXOEHWUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHUA BCNEACTBUE NafEHHUA aKKyMynaTopa!
» [pu BCTaBNEHHOM aKKyMYNATOPE MYTEM HaXKaTUs KHOMKM PasBrIOKMPOBKM yOGeaUTeCh B MpaBWUIbHOM
NOBTOPHOM PUKCALMM aKKyMYNATOPA B UCMOJIb3YEMOM 3/1EKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

[ns nonyyeHWs OAHOW M3 CeayoLMUX MHAMKALUA KOPOTKO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY PasBnoKMPOBKYU akKyMynaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apfAaa, a TakKe BO3MOXHbLIE HEMCNPABHOCTH TaKXKe OTOOPaXKaloTCA B TEYEHUE BCETO BPEMEHM,
NoKa NOAKIIOUEHHBIN (K aKKYMYNATOPY) 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIHOYEH.
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CocrtofAHue

3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBETOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3ese-
HbIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % ao 71 %

Tpwm (3) cBeTOAMOAA HENPEPBLIBHO FOPAT 3€NEHBIM.

YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % ao 51 %

[Ba (2) cBeToanoAa HeNPepbIBHO FOPAT 3€NEHbIM.

YpoBeHb 3apsaaa: ot 50 % fo 26 %

OauH (1) cBeETOANOA HENPEPLIBHO FrOPUT 3eNEHbIM.

YposeHb 3apaga: ot 25 % ao 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToANOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C HU3KOWM
4aCTOTOW.

Yposehb 3apaaa: < 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM
4acToTOM.

JIMTUA-MOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP NOMHOCTLIO Pa3pA-
JKeH. 3apaanTe akkyMynaTop.

Ecnu ceeToanoa nocne 3apaaKu akkymynatopa Bce
eLLie MUraeT C BbICOKO# 4acToToM, o6patutech B
cepsycHyto cnyx0y Hilti.

OauH (1) cBETOANOA MUraET KENTbIM C BbICOKOWM
4acTOTOW.

JINTUIA-NOHHBIA aKKYMYNATOP UK NOAKNIOYEHHbIN K
HEeMy 9NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NeperpyeHbl, CAULLKOM
ropfAyu1e, CIMLKOM XONOAHbIE UM UMEET MECTO
Apyras olunbka.

O6ecneubTe AOBEAEHUE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynaTopa A0 PeKOMeHAyeMoi paboyei Tem-
nepatypbl U He Neperpy»amnTe 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NpK ero NCNoNb30BaHUH.

Ecnu curHan ocraetcs, 06patutech B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyx0y Hilti.

OpauH (1) CBETOANOA FrOPUT XKENTLIM.

JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP M CONPAXEHHBINA C
HUM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYT C
Apyrom. O6patutech B CepBUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

OawH (1) cBeTOANOA MUraeT KPACHLIM C BbICOKOWM
4aCTOTOW.

JIUTUA-NOHHBIA aKKyMynATOp 3a6MOKUPOBaH 1 ero
JanbHeuLLlee UCNonb3oBaHe HEBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTECH B CePBUCHBIN LeHTp Hilti.

3.11.2 UHaMKaTOpbl COCTOAHUA aKKyMynATOopa

[nsa 3anpoca COCTOAHUA akKyMynaTopa yAepyKuBanTe KHOMKY pa3BnoKMpOBKM HakaToi B TeyeHue Gonee
3 c. Cuctema He pacnosHaeT noTeHuManbHoe HapylleHue paboTbl akKyMynATOpHOM Gatapeu BcneacTBue
HenpaeubHOro obpaLleHns, HanpuMep, NaaeHus, NPOKONOB, BHELLHErO TEPMUYECKOTO BO3AEUCTBUA U T. .

CocrtofHue

3HaueHue

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryiiero
OrHA, Nocne yero oauH (1) cBETOANOA ropuT 3ene-
HbIM.

AKKYMYNATOP MOXHO NPOAOKATh MCMONb30BaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryiiero
OrHA, nocne yero oauH (1) ceeToanoa MUraert xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOMW 4aCTOTOW.

He ynanock 3aBepLunTb 3aNpoC COCTOAHMA aKKy-
MynaTopa. MoBTopHUTe NpoLecc unu obpartuteck B
cepsycHyto cnyx0y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aropatotcs B Buae beryiiero
OrHA, nocne Yyero oauH (1) cBeToanoA ropuT Kpac-
HbIM.

B cnyyae BO3MOXHOCTH AanibHENLIEro Ucnosb-
30BaHUA NOAKOYEHHOrO 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA
OCTaBLUAACA EMKOCTb aKKyMyNiATopa cocTaBnaeT
Hwxe 50 %.

Ecnu NOAKMIOUYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT Bonblue
MCNOMb30BaTh HEBO3MOXXHO, PECYPC aKKyMynaTopa
McuepnaH v akkymynaTop cneayet 3ameHnTb. O6-
patuteck B cepBuCHbIM LeHTp Hilti.

4 PacxogHble matepuanbl

PaspeluaetcA MCnonb3oBaTb TOMbKO KPYrM CO CBA3YIOLMM W3 CUHTETUYECKOW CMOJbl U C nobasneHnem

BOJIOKOH ANA OMOPHOW Tapenku Makc.
11 000 06/MH1H U OKPYXKHYIO CKopoCTb 80 Mm/C.
TonwwmHa Kpyra He A0MKHA NpeBbIwaTth 7 MM.

@ 125 MM, paccuuTaHHble Ha 4acToTy BpalleHWA He MeHee
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BHUMAHMUE! [na pe3ku u wTpobneHna ¢ ucnonb3zoBaHMeM abpasvBHbIX OTPE3HbIX KPYros Bceraa
Ucnonb3ynTe CTaHAAPTHbIN 3aLUTHBIA KOXYX C NepeaHel HaknaaKon (NPMHaANEHOCTb) UK MOMHO-
CTbHO 3aKPbITbIN NbINE3aLUTHBIN KOMYX.

Kpyru
Tun O6nactb npume- YcnogHbie 060- Ba3soBbii MaTe-
HeHuA 3HauyeHHA puan (ocHoBaHue)
ABpasuBHbI OTPE3HOM Kpyr abpasusHan peska, | AC-D obpaboTka me-
wrpobnexue Tanna
AnMasHbIi OTPE3HOW Kpyr abpasuBHana peska, | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | o6paboTtka MuHe-
LTpobnexue SP, P) panbHbIX Matepua-
nos
ABpasunBHbIi 06ANPOUHBII KPyT o6AanpoyHoe AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | o6pabotka me-
wnvposaHue Tanna
AnMasHbIi 06 AMPOYHBINA Kpyr 06anMpoYHoe DG-CW (SPX, SP, | o6pa6oTka MuHe-
wnMdposaHue P) panbHbIX Marepua-
nos
MpoBonouHas weTka KpavueBaHue 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, obpaboTka me-
48S Tanna
AnmasHan KOpOoHKa cBepneHune Kkepa- DD-M14 obpaboTka MuHe-
MUYECKOM MIIUTKK panbHbIX Matepua-
nos
®dubpoBbLIN KPyr 06AanpoYHOe AP-D obpaboTka me-
LnudoBaHue Tanna

Ha3zHaueHue Kpyroe U UCMONb3yeMOW OCHACTKH

Mo3. | KomnnekTauyua AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A 3aLUMTHBIA KOXKYX v v v v v v
(cTanoapTHbIit)
B MepenHaa Haknaaka v — — — v —
(B KOMOMHaLUMK C A)
C MbinesawuTHbIA — — — v — —

KOXYX (Ana wnno-
BaHuA) DG-EX 125/5"
D MbinesawuTHbIR KO- — — — _ v/ _
XYyX (AnA oTpesaHun)
DC-EX 125/5"C (B
KoMOuHaumm ¢ A)

E MbinesauTHbIA KO- — — — — v —
HyX (anA wrpobne-
HusA) DC-EX 125/5"M
F MNepexoanvk DC- — — — — v —
EX SL (B komBuHauum
cE)

G BokoBas pykoaTka v v v v v v
(cTanpapTHasn)
H 3axMMHanA ranmka v — v v v —
(cTanpapTHasn)
| 3axnuMHo pnaxel| v — v v v —
(cTaHAapPTHBIN)
J Kwik lock (onuua v — v —_ v —
ana H)

K 3akumHan ravka — v —_ — — —

(ans ¢pubposoro

Kpyra)
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Mo3. | KomnnekTauyua AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
L OnopHan Tapenka — v — — — —
(ans ¢pubposoro
Kpyra)
5 TexHuyecKkue aaHHble
AG 4S-22-125
HomuHanbHoe HanpAxeHue 21,6 B
HomuHanbHan yacToTa BpaLieH1a 8 500 06/MuH
MakcumanbHbi gUameTp Kpyra 125 mm
Macca cornacHo metogy EPTA 01 6e3 akkymyna- 2,1 Kkr
Topa
Pesbba wnuHgena npusoaa M14
AnvHa wnuHaensa 22 Mm
TemnepaTypa okpyxarowien cpeabl npy akcnnya- | -17 °C ... 60 °C
Tayuu (1°F ... 140 °F)
TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 70°C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

5.1 AKKymynaTop

Pa6ouee HanpsaxeHWe akKyMmynaTopa 216 B

Macca akkymynAatopa CM. B KOHLe 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA
no aKcnyatauuu

TemnepaTypa oKkpyXarowen cpeabl NPy aKcnayaTayuu -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140°F)

Temnepatypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Temnepatypa akkymynAaTopa B Hayane 3apfaaku -10°C ...45°C

(14°F ... 113°F)

5.2 LaHHble no wymy u Bubpayuam cornacHo EN 60745

MpuBOAMMbBIE 3A€Ch 3HAYEHWA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOMO AaBNeHWA M BMOpaLMu Obliv U3MEPEHbI COrNacHo CTaH-
[apTM3NPOBaHHOM npoleaype M3MEPEHUa M MOryT UCNOMb30BaTbCA ANA CPABHEHWA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
mMexay cobor. OHu TakKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPeABapPUTENBHON OLEHKN BPEAHbIX BO3AEUCTBUM.

YKasaHHble faHHble MPUMEHUMbI K OCHOBHBIM 00N1aCTAM NPUMEHEHWA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. OAHaKo, ecnu
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCMONb3yeTCA AnA APYruX Uenei, ¢ ApyrumMu pabounmMu (CMEHHLIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMM
WNKM B Crlyyae €ro HeyAOBNETBOPUTENBHOMO TEXHUYECKOTO OBCMYXXMBAHUA, AaHHble MOFyT ObiTb WMHBLIMM.
Bcneacteue 3TOro B TEYEHWe BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHO 3HAUYUTENbHOE
yBENnU4yeHne BpeaHbIX BO3AENCTBUN.

J1nAa TouHOro onpeaeneHna BpeaHbIX BO3SAENCTBUI CNeayeT TaKkKe YUnUTbIBaTk NPOMEXKYTKM BPEMEHHU, B Teue-
HUE KOTOPbIX SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCA B BLIKIIOYEHHOM COCTOAHWK Unn paboTaeT BxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME 3TOTO B TEUEHME BCETO Nepuoga paboTbl ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE BO3MOXHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEHWE
BpEeaHbIX BO3AEHCTBUNA.

MpumuTe AONONHUTENBHBIE Mepbl 6€30MacHOCTM ANA 3aLLWTLI NONb30BaTeNa OT BO3AEMCTBUA BO3HUKAIOLLErO
Lyma u/Mnu Bubpaumii, Hanpumep: TEXHUUYECKOE 0BCY)KUBAHNE NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBoUnX (CMEHHBIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHeHWe Tenna pyK, NpaBuibHasa opraHuaauua padounx NpoLeccoB.
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AG 4S-22 (125)
JaHHble o wyme

3HaueHWe ypoBHA 3ByKOBOro nasneHus (L,,) 83 ab(A)
MorpewHocTb ypoBHA 3ByKOBOro aasneHus (K,,) 3 ab(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (L) 94 nb(A)
MorpelwHoOCTb YpOBHA 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (Kyya) 3 ab(A)

JDaHHble o BUGpauum
McnonbsoBaHue B APYrMX Lensx, Hanpumep And Pesku (OTpesaHus), MOXKET MPUBECTU K OTKIOHEHWAM
3HaueHMit BUBpaLnM.

AG 4S-22-125
LLnndosaHue nosepxHOCTEN (@, zc) B 22-55 5,1 m/c?
B 22-255 5,4 m/c?
MorpewHocTsb (K) 1,5 m/c?

6 MoaroToBka Kk paboTe

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCeACTBUE HenpeaHaMepeHHoro nycka!

» [lepea ycTaHOBKO# akkymynaTopa yéeanTech B TOM, YTO COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIKIO-
YeH.

» Tpexkae Yyem NPUCTYNUTL K PEryNIMPOBKE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA WK 3aMeHe NMPUHAANEKHOCTEN BblHbTE
aKKyMYNATOP M3 SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Cobntopaite ykasaHua no TexHWKe 6e30MacHOCTU M NPeAynpexaatomue yKasaHusa, NPUBOAMMBIE B AaHHOM
LIOKYMEHTE 1 Ha U3AENNH.

6.1 3apAaaKa akkymynaTopa

1. Tepea 3apAAKoi U3yunTe PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauum 3apaAaHOro ycTpoicTea.
2. Y6eauTech B TOM, YTO KOHTaKThl aKKyMYNATOPa W 3apAAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA YUCTLIE U CyXHE.
3. 3apskaiiTe akkyMynAaTop TONbKO B AOMYLLEHHOM K 3KCnnyaraluuu 3apsaHOM YCTPOUCTBe. — cTpaHuua 159

6.2 YcTaHOBKa akKymynaTropa

@ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE KOPOTKOro 3amMblKaHUA UK NafieHUA akKkymynaTopa!

» [lepeA yCTaHOBKOM akkyMynaTopa yoeAnTeCh B YUCTOTE €70 KOHTAKTOB U KOHTAKTOB 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa nposepsiiTe, NpaBuibHO I 3aPpUKCMPOBaH aKKyMynAaTop.

1. Tlepea nepsBbiM BBOAOM B 3KCMyaTauuto NOMHOCTLIO 3apAAUTE akKyMYNATop.

2. TpWXKMUTE akKyMynaTop Tak, YToBbl OH 3adUKCMPOBANCA B aKKYMYNIATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTEPHbLIM
LLIeNYKOM.

3. TpoBepbTe HAAEXHOCTb GUKCALMUM aKKyMynATopa.

6.3 UsBneueHune akkymynaropa

1. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY AEGNOKUPOBKM aKKyMynsaTopa.
2. UsBnekute akkyMynatop 13 MHCTPyMeHTa.

6.4 MownTam 3awmrsl Hilti oT cnyuaiHoro cpabaTtsiBaHusA Npy NafeHWH ANEeKTPOMHCTPYMeEHTa (on-
una) &

Crtporo cobntogaite HauuMoHanbHble AMPEKTUBLI MO BLINOAHEHUIO PABOT Ha AOCTATOYHO GOMbLLOK
BbICOTE MPW UCMONb30BaHUN AAHHOTO ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
Cobniopaiite ykasaHWA PYKOBOACTBA MO 3KCMyaTauuu 3aluThl OT CllyyaiHoro cpabatbiBaHus npu

nafaeHuu MHCTPYMeEHTa.
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1. Ynoxute obe Haknazku 3alWuTbl OT ClyyaiHoro cpabdarbiBaHWs NpU NaAeHUM UHCTPYMEHTA TOYHO Ha
MCKPO3ALLMTHYIO NNACTUHY.

2. 3akpenuTe 3awwuTy OT ClyyaiHoOro cpabarbiBaHusa NpU NaaeHun MHCTPYMEHTA C UCMONb30BaHMEM BXOARA-
LMX B KOMIMEKT BUHTOB Yepe3 OTBEPCTUA B UCKPO3ALLUTHOW NNACTUHE.

3. YcraHoBuTe akKyMynATop. — cTpaHuua 164

6.5 3awuTa oT nageHusa

‘ NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHWUA BCNEACTBUE NAACHWUA BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U/ NpUHaANEXHOCTH!

» Mcnonb3yitTe TONbKO NPeAyCMOTPEHHbIN ANIA 9TOro 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yaepxusatowwmii Tpoc Hilti ana
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» [lepea kaxAblM UCNONb30BaHUEM NPOBEPANTE TOUKY KPEMNEHUA YAEPXKMBAKOLLEero Tpoca AnA UHCTPY-
MEHTOB Ha BO3MOXHbIE MOBPEXAEHUA.

ﬂ CobntoaaiTte HauMOHaNbHbIE AUPEKTUBLI MO BLINOMHEHUIO BLICOTHBIX PaboT.

JAnA 3aLyuThl 3TOro ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA OT NaAeHWA UCMONb3YHTE TONBbKO KOMBUHAUMIO U3 NpeAoXpaHuTensa

Hilti ana npeaynpexaexusa cnydaiHoro cpabatbiBaHua NPy yAape W yAEPXKMBAIOLETO TPOCa ANA UHCTPY-

meHToB Hilti #2261970.

» 3akpennaiTe NpeaoxpaHnUTenb ANA NpelynpexzaeHusa crydaiHoro cpabarbiBaHua Npu yaape B MOHTaXK-
HbIX OTBEPCTUAX ANA NPUHAANEXHOCTEN. MpoBepAiTe HAAEXHOCTb GUKCALMK.

» 3aKkpennsiiTe OAMH KPHOUOK-KapabuH yAep)KuBatoLLEero Tpoca AnA UHCTPYMEHTOB Ha npeaoxpaHutene
ANA NpeAynpexAaeHusa cnyyaiHoro cpabatbiBaHWA NP yaape, a BTOPOM — Ha HECyLei KOHCTPYKLWK.
MpoBepsAiTe HaAEKHOCTb PUKCALUN.

CobntopanTe ykasaHWa U3 PyKOBOACTB No aKcnnyartauuu npegoxpanutens Hilti ana npeaynpexkae-
HUA cnyyaiHoro cpabatbiBaHWA NpK yaape, a TakKe YAePKUBaIoLero Tpoca ANnA UHCTPYMEHTOB
Hilti.

6.6  YcraHoBKa 60KOBOW PYKOATKU
» BBMHTUTE BOKOBYIO PYKOATKY B OAHY U3 NPEAYCMOTPEHHBIX AN Hee pe3bOOBbIX BTY/OK.
6.7 YcTaHOBKa/CHATUE 3aLUTHOIO KOXyXxa

/\ OCTOPOXHO

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA PaBounii IHCTPYMEHT MOXKET HarpeBaTbCA UM UMETb OCTPLIE KPOMKMU.

» B xone yCTaHOBKW/CHATUA, PEryNIMPOBKM WU YCTPAHEHWA HEUCNPaBHOCTEN NOMb3yHTECh 3aLUMTHBIMK Nep-
yaTKamMu.

» O3HaKOMbTECb C MHCTPYKLMEN NO MOHTa)XXY COOTBETCTBYHOLLENO 3aLMTHOTO KOXYXa.

6.7.1 YcTaHOBKa CTaH[4ApPTHOrO 3aLYUTHOroO KOXyxa

3aLuTHbIA KOXXYX UMeeT cneynanbHble BbICTYMNbl, KOTOPbIE NO3BONAKOT YCTaHaBAUBATb TONIbKO NOAXO-
AAWNIA K ONIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY 3aLUUTHbBINA KOXYX. CneunanbHble BbICTYMbl 3ALLUTHOIO KOXKyXa PUKCH-
PYyrOTCA B Nasax, PpacrnoNnoXeHHbIX Ha 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

1. YcTaHoBWTE 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX Ha LUEWKY LUNWHAENA Takum o0Bpasom, 4Tobbl 0be METKW B BUAE TPEYronb-
HUKa (Ha 3aLUMTHOM KOXKyXe M Ha LunMdMaLLnHe) pacnonaraamch HanpoTUB ApPYr Apyra.
IMpKMUTE 3aLUUTHBIA KOXKYX K LLIEWKE LINMHAENs.
3. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY (pac)pukcaumumn Koxyxa n noBopayMBanTe 3allMTHLIA KOXYX, NOKa OH He 3apuKcHUpyeTca
B HY>XHOM MOJTIOXEHNUMU.
» KHonka (pac)dukcaumm Koxxyxa BEPHETCA B UCXOAHOE NONOXKEHHE.

N
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6.7.2 PerynupoBka cTaHAApPTHOrO 3aLUTHONO KOXyXxa

>  HaxkmuTte KHOMKY (pac)duKcaumm Koxyxa u noBopayuBanTe 3aLUTHbIA KOXYX, MOKa OH He 3apuUKCUpyeTca
B HY>XHOM NOJIOXXEHUU.

6.7.3 CHATHe CTaHAAPTHOro 3aLUTHOIO KOXyXxa

1. Haxmute KHOMKy (pac)puKcauuu KoXyxa W MoBOpauuBaiTe 3alUTHBIA KOXYX AO TeX nop, noka obe
OTMETKU B BUAE TPEYrOfbHMKA (Ha 3aLLMTHOM KOXYXE M Ha LMMPMALLMHE) HE YyCTAaHOBATCA HANPOTUB APYyr
apyra.

2. CHUMWTE 3aLLUMTHBIA KOXKYX.

6.8 YCTaHOBKa/CHATHE NepeAHeN HaknaaKku

ﬂ MepeaHan Haknaaka AOMKHA YCTAHABIMBATLCA HA CTAHAAPTHbIN 3ALLUTHbIA KOXYX.

1. YcTaHOoBWTE NEPEHIO HaKNazKy 3aKpbITOM CTOPOHOM BBEPX HA CTaHAAPTHbIN 3ALLMTHbBIA KOXYX
» Haknaaka nomkHa 3aduKCUpPOBATLCA C XapaKTEPHLIM LLENYKOM.

2. AnA cHATMA pasbnokupyiTe GpUKcaumMto NepeaHen HaknaaKu.

3. CHMMWTE NEPEeaHIO HaKNaaKy co CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aLUTHOrO KOXyXa.

6.9 YcTaHOBKa/CHATHE PaBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHocTb TPaBMUpPOBaHHUA Pa6ounit MHCTPYMEHT MOXXET HarpesaTbCA.
» [lpu cMeHe paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTA NONb3YHTECH 3ALLMTHBIMMU NepyYaTKamu.

AnmasHble Kpyru Moanekar 3aMeHe cpasy MoC/e 3aMETHOTO CHWKEHUA MX MPOU3BOAMTENLHOCTH
ﬂ pesanua/wnupoBaHua.  Kak npasuno, sameHa HeoGxoAuMa, €CiW BbiCOTa anMasHbIX CErMeHTOB

CTAHOBWTCA MEHbLLE 2 MM.

Kpyrv Apyrux TMNOB NOANEXat 3aMeHe, Kak TONIbKO CTaHET 3aMETHbIM CHWKEHUE WX NPOU3BOAWUTENb-

HOCTHM PEesaHusA UK ecnu AeTanu YrioBoM LIMPMALLMHBI (38 UCKITKOUEHHEM CaMOro Kpyra) HauHyT Ka-

catbcA o6pabdaTbiBaeMoro mMarepuana Bo Bpems paboTsl.

ABpasuBHbIE KPYrK MOANEXKAT 3aMEHE MO UCTEUEHUU MX CPOKA JKCMNyaTaumu.

6.9.1 YcraHoBka pa6ouero MHCTpyMeHTa E

NPEOYNPEXAOEHUE

OnacHoOCTb TPaBMMPOBaHUA [Py TOPMOXKEHUM ABUraTENEM SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa BO3MOXHA pachukcauma

paboyero UHCTPyMeEHTa.

» Topoxaute, noka pabounit UHCTPYMEHT OCTAHOBMUTCSH, NpexJae yeM BpartbCA pykamu 3a Hero unu 3a
3DKUMHYIO rawKy.

» 3arAHUTe pabounii MHCTPYMEHT U 32XKMMHOW GnaHel C MOMOLLbIO 32)KUMHOW raiku Takum oBpasom,
4TO6bI NPU TOPMOXKEHUM ABUraTENEM INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UCKIIIOUNTL pacduKcaLmnio Ntobbix AeTanei Ha
LinuHaene.

1. OuncTUTE 3XKUMHOMN DnaHel U 3aXXUMHYIO ranky.

2. MMpoBepbTe, YCTAHOBNEHO NIM KOMbLO KPYNOrO CEYEHWA B 3KMMHOM OnaHue U He MMEeT M OHO
NOBPEXXAEHUN.

» 3ameHuTe OTCYTCTBYIOLLEE MU NOBPEXAEHHOE KOMbLO KPYINOro CeYeHus.

MnotHo (6e3 3a30p0oB 1 6e3 BO3MOXHOCTU NPOBOPAYMBAHUA) HACAAUTE 3AXKUMHOW PnaHel Ha LNUHAENb.
YcTaHoBUTE pabounii UHCTPYMEHT.

3aBUHTUTE 32XKUMHYIO raiiKy C y4eTOM YCTaHOBNEHHOro paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa.

Haykmute 1 yaepxuBaiTe Haxkaton KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LUNUHAENSA.

C NOMOLLbIO 32KMMHOTO Kiltoua 3aTAHUTE 3a)KUMHYIO raiiKy, NOocnie Yero OTmyCTUTe KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKU
LUMUHAENA U CHUMUTE 32XKUMHbIFA Kitou.

N o Rr®
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6.9.2 CHaTHe pabouero UHCTPyMeHTa

NPEOYNPEXOEHWUE

OnacHOCTb U3NOMa W paspyLueHHUA! [Mpu HaXKaTUKM KHOMKK 6J'IOKVIpOBKM wnuHaena BO BpemMA ero BpalieHuna
BO3MOXHa pacoukcauymna paéoqero WHCTPYMEHTa.

» Haxumaiite KHOMKY 6J'|OKVIpOBKVI wnuHaena TO/IbKO NP HENOABUXXHOM LWINMHAENe.

1. HaxkmuTe 1 yaep)kuBaiTe HaXxaTon KHOMKY GNOKUPOBKH LLNUHAENA.

2. OcnabbTe 32)KUMHYIO raiKy, YCTAHOBMB Ha HEE 32)KMMHbIA KN4 M MOBEPHYB €ro MpOTMB Y4acOBOW
CTPESKM.

3. OTOXXMUTE KHOTMKY GNOKUPOBKM LUMUHAENA U U3BNIEKUTE PABOUUIA UHCTPYMEHT.

6.9.3 MonTtam Kwik lock [I¢

A\J NPEOYNPEXAEHUE
OnacHocTb u3noma! BcneactBue 3HauuTENBHOrO M3HOca ObicTposaxkumHaa ravika Kwik lock moxer
cnomarbcs.

» Cneaute 3a Tem, 4To6bl BO Bpemsa paboTsbl BbicTposaxkumHan raika Kwik lock He compukacanack ¢
OCHOBaHMEM.

» He ucnonbayiTte noBpexxaeHHyo ObICTpo3aXkumHyto raiky Kwik lock.

BMecCTO 3a)KMMHOW raikn MOXKHO TakXKe WCMonb3oBaTh ObICTPOo3aXXMMHyo raky Kwik lock (onuus).
OHa no3BonAeT MeHATb paboune MHCTPYMEHTLI 6€3 UCNONb30BaHWA AOMONHUTENBHOMO MHCTPYMEHTA.

Y

OumncTUTE 3XKMMHOM GnaHeL U 3aKUMHYI0 raiky.

2. lMposepbTe, YCTAHOBNEHO NIM KOMbLO KPYrNOrO CEYEHWA B 3KUMHOM naHue U He UMEET M OHO
NOBPEXAESHU.
» 3aMeHuTe OTCYTCTBYIOLLEE UK MOBPEXAEHHOE KOMbLO KPYIIOro CEYEHHA.

3. TMnotHo (6e3 3a30p0OB 1 6e3 BO3MOXKHOCTU MPOBOPAYNBAHIUA) HACAANTE 3AXKUMHOW GnaHel| Ha WNUHAEND.

YcTaHoBUTe pabounii UHCTPYMEHT.

5. HaswuHTHTe BbicTPO3aXXMMHY!IO raiiky Kwik lock ao ee nocanku Ha paboumnit UHCTPYMEHT.
» B HaBuHuYeHHOM cocToaHun BuaHa Haanuce Kwik lock.

6. Harkmute KHOMKY duKcaTopa LWNUHAENA 1 yAePKUBAITE ee HaxXaTow.

7. TMpoBopaunsaiite pabounit MHCTPYMEHT PYKOM MO YaCOBOW CTPESIKe A0 TeX Nop, Noka GbICTPO3aXXMMHasn
ranka Kwik lock He 3atAHeTcA Ao ynopa.

8. OtnycTtuTe KHOMKY pUKcaTopa WNUHAENA.

&

6.9.4 [HOemontam Kwik lock

Ecnu 6bicTposaxkumHan raika Kwik lock He 0TBUHUMBAETCA BPYUHYIO, YCTAHOBUTE 32)KUMHbIN KoY Ha
BbICTPO3XXMMHYHO raiKy U NOBEPHUTE Ero B HanpaBneHun NPOTUB YAaCOBOM CTPENKW. Kateropuyecku
3anpeLyaeTca MCMofb3oBaTh ra3oBbii KNtou. BeicTposarkuMHan ravika Kwik lock moxxet 6biTb noBpe-
YKAeHa HenoAXOAALMM PaBoyuM UHCTPYMEHTOM.

1. Haxmute KHOMKy duKcaTopa LwnuHAens.
2. Ortnyctute GbIcTpo3axuMHyto raiiky Kwik lock, noBepHyB ee pyKoi NpOTUB YacOBOW CTPEKH.
3. OTOXMUTE KHOMKY BOKMPOBKY LUMUHAENA U U3BNEKUTE PABOUMIA MHCTPYMEHT.

6.9.5 YcraHoBKa cBepnunbHOi KopoHkH IRl

YcTtaHoBuTE BOKOBYHO PYKOATKY. — CTpaHuua 165

YcTaHOBWUTE CTaHAAPTHbIN 3aLLUTHBLIA KOXYX.

YcTaHoBUTE CBEPNIUIBbHYIO KOPOHKY U 3aKPYTUTE €€ OT PYKM.

HaykmuTe 1 yaepyKuBanTe HaXXaTon KHOMKY GNOKUPOBKM WINUHAENS.

3aTAHUTE KOPOHKY C NOMOLLbIO NOAXOAALLEr0 raeyHoro Kva.

Mocne 3Toro oTNycTUTE KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LUNUHAENA U CHUMUTE FraeyHbIi KoY.

[

6.9.6 YcTaHOBKa NPOBONOYHON LLIETKH
1. YcraHoBHTe BOKOBYIO PYKOATKY. — CTpaHuua 165
2. YcraHoBMTE CTAHAAPTHbIN 3ALUUTHBIA KOXKYX.
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YCTaHOBUTE NPOBOMOYHYHO LLETKY U 3aKPYTUTE €€ OT PYKU.

Haykmute 1 yaepxuBaiiTe HaXxaton KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LUNUHAENA.

3aTtAHMTE NPOBOJIOYHYIO LLIETKY C MOMOLLbIO NOAXOASALLEro rag4yHoro Kioua.
Mocne aToro oTNYCTUTE KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LWIMUHAENA U CHAMMUTE FraeuHbIi KoY.

IS

6.9.7 YcraHoBka ¢pubpoeoro Kpyra E

1. YcraHosuTe 6OKOBYIO PYKOATKY. = CTpaHuua 165

2. YcTtaHOBMTE CTaHAAPTHBIN 3ALUMTHBIA KOXKYX.

3. YcraHoBMTE OMOPHYIO Tapenky U GUOPOBBLIA KPYr U 3aBUHTUTE 32XKUMHYIO raiky.
4. HaxxmuTe 1 yaep)KuBaiTe HaxaTorn KHOMKY 6NOKMPOBKM LLNUHAENA.

5. 3arAHnTe 32XKUMHYIO raiKy C MOMOLLbIO 32XKMMHOTO Kitoua.

6. Tocne aToro oTNYCTUTE KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM LWNMHAENA U CHAMUTE KIHOY.

7 YnpasneHue

71 BknioueHue

1. HaxmuTe Ha 3aaHI0K0 YacTb BbIKMOUATENA.
2. CpaBuHbTe BbIKNOYaTesb Brnepea.

» [euratens 3apaboTaer.
3. 3abnokupyiTe BbiktoYaTenb.

7.2 LUnudosaHue

/A] NPEOYNPEXAEHUE
OnacHoOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA PaBoumit UHCTPYMEHT MOXET BHE3AMHO 3aKNUHUTD.

» [onb3yiTech INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM C GOKOBOW PYKOATKOM U BCEraa HaieXHO yaep)KuBaiTe ero o6enmu
pyKamu.

He ponyckaiTe 3aknuHWBaHUA PaBoyero MHCTPYMeHTa U u3beraite UpPE3MEpPHOTO HAXKUMA Ha BNEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHT.

73 A6pasuBHan pe3ka

» [pu abpasunBHON peske paboTaiTe C yMEPEHHOU Noaadei, He AoMycKaa nepekoca WiMdMaLLUHbl U
abpasnMBHOro OTPE3HOrO Kpyra (BbINOHANKTE pe3Ky noA yrnom npum. 90° K MNOCKOCTU pasaeneHus).

Mpodunn u HeBonbluMe TPYObl NPAMOYFONBHOrO CEeYeHUs Nyylle BCEero (OT)pesatb Ha yyacTkax C
MUHUMaTbHBLIM MOMNEPEYHLIM CEYEHUEM.

7.4 06aupouHoe WnudosaHue

A| NPEQYNPEXOEHWE

OnacHOCTb TpaBMUPOBaHHUA AépaSMBHbIVI KPYyr MOXXeT pasnetetbCA Ha 4acTh, 4YTO MOXXET NPUBECTU K
NONYyYEHUIO TPaBM.

» Wcnonb3oBatb abpasuBHLIE OTPE3HbIE KPYTU AN 06ANPOYHOIO LWNUPOBaHKS 3anpeLLaeTcs.

» BeinonHaiTe noaavy WnMdMallMHbl (Bnepea-Hasaz) NoA yrnom B AvanasoHe ot 5° Ao 30° ¢ He6onbLIMM
Ha>KMMOM.

» bBnaroaapa aTOMy 3arotoBKa He HarpeeTCca CIULLKOM CHIIbHO, HE U3MEHUTCA LIBET €€ NOBEPXHOCTH U
Ha HEN HE OCTAHETCA HUKaKMX cneaos 06paBoTKU.

75 BbikntoueHue

» HaxkmuTe Ha 3aZHIO0 YacTb BbIKNoYaTens.
» Bblkntouarens YCTaHOBMUTCA B NONOXeHne «BbIKn.» 1 ABMratenb OCTaHOBUTCA.
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8 Yxoa U TeXHUYECKoe oécnymuBaHMe

‘AJ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE
OnacHoCTb TPaBMMPOBAHUA NPHU YCTaHOBIEHHOM akKymynAaTope !
» [lepen npoBeaeHneM ntoBbix PaboT No yxody U 06CNYKUBaHWIO BCETAA U3BNEKaiTe akkymynaTop!

OMACHO

MopameHne aNEeKTPUUECKMM TOKOM BCNEACTBME OTCYTCTBUA 3aLLUTHOW U3ONALMK. B XKeCTKUX ycnoBuAx
aKcnyatauum npu o6paboTke MeTannoB BHYTPU 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BOSMOXHO OCa)KAEHWE TOKOMPOBO-
AALLei Nbinu (HanpuMep MeTansl, yrnepoAHbIE BOMOKHA), YUTO MOXKET HapYLLUUTb 3aLLUUTHYIO M3OMALMIO.

» B KECTKUX YCNOBUAX SKCyaTtauum MCNonb3yiTe CTaUMOHaPHYH CUCTEMY BBITFIKKM.

» PerynapHo ouuLyaiiTe BEHTUNALMOHHBLIE MPOPE3U.

Yxon 3a nosaTtopom

* YpanaiTe HanunLyto rpAsb C OCTOPOXKHOCTbIO.

¢ OuuwaitTe KOpNyC TONbKO Crierka yBRa)KHEHHOW TKaHbto. He wucnonb3yiite cpeactBa no yxoay C
coaepXaHUeM CHUINKOHA, NOCKOJbKY OHM MOTYT MOBPEAWUTb NNAacTUKOBbIE AeTanu.

e JInA OUMCTKMU KOHTAKTOB 3IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MCMOMb3YNTE YNCTYIO CyXYHO TPAMKY.

Yxon 3a NUTUN-UOHHBIMK aKKyMynATopaMu

e KaTeropuyecku sanpeLiaeTcs UCMonb30BaTh akKyMynAaToOp C 3aBUTbIMWU BEHTUAALMOHHBEIMU MPOPE3AMM.
OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHBLIE NPOPE3N CyXOW MATKOW LLETKON.

* He ponyckaiite 4peaMepHOro 3anbineHna unm 3arpasHeHna akkymynaTopa. Kareropuyecku sanpetiaerca
nozBepratb akKyMynAaTop 4YpesMepHOMY BO3AEWCTBUIO BRiaru (Hanpumep, omnyckaTb ero B BOAY WU
OCTaBnATb NOA AOXAEM).

Ecnu akkyMynAaTop NpOMOKHET, o6paLlaiTech C HUM, KaK C NOBPeEXAeHHbIM. [TOMeCTHTe ero B KOHTEHHEP
13 HErOPHOYEro Marepuana u o6paTTeCh B CEPBUCHYIO cny)kOy Hilti.

*  AKKyMynatop AO/MKeH ObiTb YMCTbIM, Ge3 cnefoB macna U cmasku. He ponyckaite upeamepHoro
CKOMMEHWA MbINK UK FPA3K Ha akkymMynaTope. Ounijante akkyMynaTop CyXO# MATKOW KUCTBIO MK YNCTOM
1 CyXoM TPANKOW. He ncnonb3syite cpeactsa no yxohy C COAEPXaHMeM CUITMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHU MOTYT
noBpPeaunTb MNAaCTUKOBbIE AETaNN.

He npuKkacaiTech K KOHTaKTam akkyMynatopa u He yaanante C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBoje.

e Ounwaiite KOpNyc TONBbKO Crerka yBNaXHEHHOW TKaHbto. He wucnonb3yite cpeactsa no yxoay ¢
coAepXaHUeM CHUIMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEANUTb NNACTUKOBLIE ASTaNM.

TexHnueckoe obcnymueaHne

* PerynApHo npoBepsAiTe BCEe BMAMMbIE YACTU 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA Ha OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAEHUH, a
9NEeMEHTbI YPaBNeHUA — Ha UCMPaBHOE GYHKLUOHUPOBAHME.

e Tpu NoBpexAeHUAX 1/mnu GyHKLUMOHANBHBIX COOAX HE UCMONb3yHTe BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. Hesamennu-
TENbHO CAANTE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT ANA PEMOHTa B CepBUCHbLIN LieHTP Hilti.

* Tlocne yxoaa 3a 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM W ero TEXHUYECKOro OBCIY)KUBAHUA YCTAHOBUTE BCE 3alUUTHbIE
NPUCNOCOBEHNUA HA MECTO U NPOBEPLTE UX UCMPABHOE GYHKLUMOHUPOBAHME.

Ins o6ecneyeHns 6e30MacHON SKCMyaTalunun UCMosb3yiHTe TONBKO OPUTMHANBHLIE 3anacHble YacTu U
pacxoaHble matepuansl. JonyueHHble Hilti 3anacHble yacTu, pacxofHble mMatepuansl U NpUHaANex-
HOCTW ANA 3TOr0 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa Bbl MOXxeTe HaiiTv B Hilti Store unu Ha: www.hilti.group

9 TpaHCnoOpTUPOBKA U XpaHEHUe aKKYMYNATOPHbLIX UHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNATOPOB

TpaHcnopTUpoBKa

/\ OCTOPOXHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKNtOYEHHe B Xoe TPAaHCNOPTUPOBKH !
» [pu TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE CBOUX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCErAa OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynaTopsbi!

» U3Bnekute akkymynatop(bl).

» Kareropuuecku sanpelyaeTcs TpaHCnopTMPoBaTh akKyMynAaTopbl 6e3 ynakoBku (6ectapHbiM cnocobom).
Bo BpemsaA TpaHCNOPTUPOBKK HEOBXOAMMO NPHUHATL Mepbl MO 3aLUUTE aKKYMYNIATOPOB OT CUIbHbLIX YAApOB
1 BUOpaALMiA U M30NMPOBATb MX OT JOOLIX TOKOMPOBOAALMX MATEPUANIOB UK APYrMX aKKyMyNATOpPOB,
YTOBbI HE AOMYCTUTbL UX KOHTaKTa C KNEMMaMU PYrux aKKyMyNaTOPOB U, KaK CNeACTBUE STOr0, KOPOTKOTO
3aMblkaHua. Cobnrogante AencTeyroWMUe NPpeanmMcaHua No TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE aKKyMyNATOPOB.

LTV
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3anpelyaeTcs nepecbinarb akkyMynaTopbl no noute. OOpaTtUTeCb B TPAHCMOPTHO-3KCMEAULMOHHYHO
KOMMaHMI0, CNN Bbl XOTUTE NEPECNaTb NOBPEKAEHHbIE aKKyMyNATOPSI.

Mepea KaxxabM UCMIONb3OBaHUEM, a TaKKe Nepes ANUTENbHOW TPaHCNOPTUPOBKOW M NOCNe Hee NpoBe-
PAIATE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NMOBPEXAESHU.

XpaHeHue

NPEOYNPEXAOEHUE

HenpeaHamepeHHOe NoBpexAeHHWe BCNeACTBME HEUCNPABHBIX UMM NPOTEKAIOLUX aKKYMYNATOPOB !

>

anI XpaHeHne CBOUX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCeraa OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX aKKyMyJ'IﬂTOpr!

>

10

Mo BO3MOXHOCTM XpaHWTe (OHapPb W aKKYMYNATOPbl B CyXOM W mpoxnaaHom mecte. Cobntoaaite
OorpaHuyeHus No Temneparype, NPMBOAUMbBIE B TEXHUYECKNUX XapaKTePUCTUKAX.

He xpaHuTte akkyMynaTopbl Ha 3apaAaHOM yCTporcTae. [locne 3apAaku BCeraa naBneKante akkymynarop
13 3apAAHOro YCTPOUCTBA.

Hukoraa He octaBnaiTe akKyMynATOPbI HA COMHLE, Ha HarpeBaTenbHbIX/OTOMUTENbHBLIX 3NIEMEHTaxX UK 3a
CTEK/IOM.

XpaHuTte poHapb M aKKyMynATOPbl B HEAOCTYMHOM ANA AeTel U NOCTOPOHHKX UL MecCTe.

Mepea KakablM UCNONb30BaHUEM, @ TaKXKE Nepea ANUTENbHBIM XPaHEHUEM 1 MOCNe HEro NpoBepaAnTe
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT M aKKYMYNATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBME NOBPEXAEHMN.

MomoLyb NpU HeUCnpaBHOCTAX

Mpw NtoBbiX HEUCNPABHOCTAX CneauTe 3a UHAMKATOPOM YPOBHA 3apaza W HEUCNPaBHOCTEN akKymynaTopa.
Cwm. rnaBy MHAMKaALMK COCTOAHUA NMUTUN-MOHHOTO aKKyMynATopa.

B cnydyae HeucnpaBHOCTEMW, KOTOPbIE HE yKasaHbl B 9TOM Tabnuue MM KOTOpble Bbl HE MOXXETe YCTpaHuTb
camocToATensHO, obpalaiTtecs B GnmKanlumii cepBucHbin LeHTp Hilti.

HeuncnpasHocTb BosmoxHana npuumHa Pewenune

ONeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT He AKKYMYNATOP paspAXeH. » 3ameHuTe akKyMynaTop 1 3apn-

BKJIOYaETCA. AMTe Pa3PAXKEHHbIN aKkKymyna-
Top.

AKKYMynATOp paspaxaerca OueHb HU3Kan Temneparypa okpy- | » Obecneubte NOCTENeHHbIH

6LicTpee, Yem 06bIYHO. »atowen cpeabl HarpeB akkymynatopa A0
KOMHaTHOW Temneparypbil.

Mpu ycTtaHOBKe akKymyna- 'pA3b Ha PuKcHUpytoLem BeicTyne | »  OuuCTUTE GUKCUPYIOLLMIA Bbl-

TOpa He CbILLHO XapaKkTep- aKKkymynatopa CTYN 1 YCTAHOBUTE aKKyMynATop

HOTO LenyKa. NOBTOPHO.

YpeamepHbIi HarpeBs yrnoBoW | OneKkTpuyeckan HeMcnpaBHOCTb » HemeaneHHo BbIKNOUMTE A03a-

LUAMMALLMHBI MW aKKYMYnA- TOP, W3BNIEKUTE aKKYMYNATOP K

Topa. noHabntofanTe 3a HAM, JaunTte

OCTbITb @KKyMyNIATOpY U CBA-
JKUTECH C CEPBUCHOMN CnyX60oit
Hilti.

3abuTble BEHTUNALMOHHbLIE MPOPE3UN | »  PerynapHO ouuLaiTe BEHTUNA-
LIMOHHbIE MPOpPE3K.

He cpabatbiBaeT GyHKUUA AKKYMYNATOP PasPKEH. » 3ameHuTe akKyMynATop U 3apsa-
TOPMOXKEHUA ABUraTens. [MTE PaspPAXKEHHbIN akKyMyna-
TOP.
KpatkoBpeMeHHas neperpyska > BbikntounTe wnndmaLmnHy, a
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA. 3aTem CHOBa BKIIOUMUTE ee.
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11 YTunusauuna

/A| NPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHHUA BCNeACTBME HenpaBunbHOW yTunusaumum! OnacHoOCTb AnA 340pOBbA BCnea-

CTBUE BbIXOJA ra30B UIN XUOKOCTEN.

» He nepechbinanTte noBpexaeHHbIe akKyMynaTopbi!

» 3akpbiBaiiTe aKKyMyNATOPHbIE KOHTAKTbl HE MPOBOAALUMM TOK Matepuanom, Ytobbl U3Berkatb KOPOTKUX
3aMblKaHUM.

> YTUIU3UPYHTE aKKyMYNATOPbI TaK, YTOObI MCKAOUYUTL UX MONaaaH1e B PyKu AeTel.

»  YTunusupyite akkymynatop uepes Onukaiiumii Hilti Store unu obpartutech B creunanvsvpoBaHHyO
$upMy Mo yTunusaumu.

& BOMBLIMHCTBO MaTepPHanos, U3 KOTOPLIX M3roToBNeHb! uanenua Hilti, noanexar sTopuuHoOl NepepadoTke.
Mepea ytunusauueit cneayeTt TwaTensHO paccopTUpoBaTb Matepuans (ans yao6cTea ux nocneaytoLen ne-
pepabotky). Bo MHorux ctpaHax ¢upma Hilti y)xe opranusoBana npuem ObIBLUMX B UCMONb30BAHUN 3NEK-
TPHUYECKUX W BNEKTPOHHLIX YCTPOWCTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUOOPOB) ANA yTUAM3aUMU. [JONONHUTENBHYIO MHPOP-
Mauuto Mo 3TOMY BOMPOCY MOXHO NOMY4UTb B OTAENE MO OBCNYXKMBAHUIO KITMEHTOB UK Y KOHCYNLTAHTOB NO
npoaaxkam ¢pupmebl Hilti.

» He BbiBpacbiBanTe 3NEKTPUUECKUE UHCTPYMEHTLI, ANEKTPOHHLIE YCTPOMCTBA/NPUBOPHI U aKKyMy-
NATOPLI BMECTE C 0BbIYHLIM MycOpoM!

12 FapaHTUA npoussoauTensa

» C Bonpocamu no NoBoAy rapaHTUitHbIX YCNoBUi oBpallaiTech B Gnurkaiillee npeacrasutensctso Hilti.

13 HononHuTtenbHaa MHpopmauuna

JlononxutenbHyto MHOPMaLMIO OTHOCHTESIbHO ynpasneHus, TEXHUYECKOro OCHalLeHua,
3alMTbl  OKpPY)KaloWen cpelbl M MOBTOPHOrO  MCMONb3OBaHWA  CM. no cneaywouwei CChlke:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374

3Ta cchbinka Takke NPUBOANTCA B KOHLE AOKyMeHTa B Buae QR-kopa.

OpuriHanbHa iHCTPYKUifA 3 eKcnnyaray,

1 Inpopmauina woao iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii

1.1 Mpo uro iHCTPYKUito 3 ekcnnyaTtauii

e Tepw HiK posnounHat poBoTy 3 iHCTPYMEHTOM, NpOYMTaMTE WO IHCTPYKUito 3 ekcnnyataui. Le e
nepeaymoBoto 6eaneyHoi po6oTH Ta BiACYTHOCTI HECNPaBHOCTEN MiA Yac 3aCTOCYBaHHA iHCTPYMEHTa.

* JloTpumyitTeca nonepearkyBanbHUX BKa3iBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKM 6e3neku, HaBeaeHNX Y Ui iHCTPyKUi
3 eKkcnnyaraluii Ta Ha KOpnyci iHCTpyMeHTa.

e 3aBau 30epiraiTe iHCTPYKUitO 3 ekcrnyatauii no6nusy BUpoOy Ta nepeaaBaiTe WOro iHWMM ocobam
TifbKM PA30M i3 L€t IHCTPYKUiEto 3 ekcryaralii.

1.2 lNMoAcHeHHA cumBoniB

1.2.1 MMonepeamyBanbHi BKasiBKU

MonepemxyBanbHi BKasiBKM iHPOPMYHOTb KOPUCTYBaYa NPo GpaKkTopu Hebeaneku, NoB'A3aHi i3 3aCToCcyBaHHAM
iHCTpyMeHTa. BMKOPUCTOBYIOTBCA Taki CUrHasbHi cnosa:

/A HEBE3MEKA

HEBE3MNEKA !
» Ykasye Ha 6eanocepeaHto Hebesneky, Lo MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TINECHWUX YLLKOZKEHb
abo HaBiTb O CMepTi.




/A NEPEAXEHHA

NMONEPEAMXEHHA !
> VYKasye Ha MOTEHUiHHO HeBeaneuHy cuTyauilo, fika MOXXE NPU3BECTM A0 OTPUMAHHA THXKKWX TiINECHUX
YLIKOAXKEHb abo HaBiTb CMepTi.

/\ OBEPEXHO
OBEPEHO !

» YKasye Ha NOTeHUiHHO HebeaneyHy cutyauito, AKa MOXKe MPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TINECHWUX YLIKOMAKEHb
abo [0 mMaTepianbHUX 36UTKIB.

1.2.2

CumBonu B iHCTPYKLUii 3 ekcnnyartauii

Y Ui iHCTPYKLUIi 3 excnnyatauii BAKOPUCTOBYHOTLCA Taki CUMBOSIU:

&)

JloTpumyiTeca BKasiBOK, HaBeAeHUX B iHCTPYKLIi 3 ekcnnyartauii

YKasiBku LOAO eKkcryaralii Ta iHwa KopucHa iHpopmauia

&

MoBoAXEHHA 3 Marepianamu, NPUAATHUMU ANA BTOPUHHOI NepepoBKu

He BuKnAaiTe ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH | akyMynaTOpHi 6arapei y 6aku Ana noByTOBOro CMiTTa

Hilti iTit-ioHHa akymynatopHa 6atapen

g E

Hilti 3apaanuit npuctpii

1.23

CumBONHM Ha intocTpauiax

Ha intocTpauifx BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUMBOMK:

Lindpamu nosHauaroTbCcA BiANOBIAHI iNtOCTpaLii, HaBeAeHi Ha noyaTky Uiei iIHCTPyKLii 3 excnnyara-
uii.

Hymepalin Bino6parkae nocniA0BHICTb POBOUYMX KPOKIB Ha intocTpauifx Ta MoXKe BiApisHATUCA Bif

3 HymepaLii y TeKcTi.
@ Homepa nosuui, HaBeeHi Ha ornAROBINM intocTpaLii, BianoBiaatoTs HOMepaMm y nerexai, Wwo
S npeacrtasneHa y posaini «OrnAaa NpoAyKTy».
Py Lle# cumBON nosHauae acnekTu, Ha AKi CNia 3BEPHYTH 0COBNMBY yBary nif Yac 3acTocyBaHHA
e iHCTpyMeHTa.
1.3 CumMBONH, L0 06yMOBNEHi TUMOM IHCTPYMeHTa
1.3.1 CumBONM Ha iIHCTPYMEHTI

Ha iHCTpyMeHTi MOXyTb ByTW HaBeAeHi Taki CUMBONHK:

BrkopucToByiiTe 3axmcHi OKynapu

n HomiHanbHa yacTtota o6epTaHHaA
/min | KinbKicTb 06epTiB Ha XBUNUHY
RPM | KinbkicTb 06epTiB Ha XBUAUHY

Hiametp

MocrTiiHunin cTpym

He BUKOPUCTOBY#TE CTaHAAPTHUI KOXXYX ANA BUKOHAHHA POBIT, Aki nepeadayaroTb pisaHHs.

@R® il =

3aBKan BUKOHYTE poBoTy 06oma pyKamu.
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IHcTpymeHT niatpumye TexHonorito NFC Ta € cymicHum i3 nnatdpopmamu iOS Ta Android.

Li-lon | J1iTili-iOHHA akymynaTopHa 6atapes

®6 Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYIITE akyMynATOPHY Batapeto y AKOCTi YAAPHOro iHCTPyMeHTa.

4 He ponyckaitte nagiHHa akymynatopHoi 6atapei. He BUKopuCTOBY#iHTEe akyMynsaTopHy GaTtapeto, Aka
% | sazvana YAQPHOTO HaBaHTaXEHHs a6o Byna NOLUKOKEHA IHLIMM YAHOM.

1.4 IHdopmalina npo iHCTpyMeHT

=I5 IHCTPYMeHTH NpuaHaueHi AnA NPOdEeciiHOro BUKOPHCTAHHA, a TOMY iXHIO eKcriyarayito, TexHiuHe
06cnyroByBaHHA Ta PEMOHT CliA AOPYYaTH NILLIE aBTOPU3OBAHOMY NEPCOHANY 3i CneLianbHO NiAroTOBKOI.
Llei nepcoHan noBuHeH ByTi crnelianbHO NPOIHCTPYKTOBaHWH MPO MOXUBI PUSKKKW. IHCTPYMEHT Ta AOMOMi-
YKHE NPUNaaan MOXYTb CTaTh JXKepenoM Hebesnekn y pasi iXHbOro HenpaBUILHOTO 3aCTOCYBaHHA HeKBali-
dikoBaHUM NepcoHanom abo y pasi BAKOPUCTAHHA HE 3a MPU3HAYEHHAM.
Twvn Ta cepiiHWii HOMep 3a3HadeHi Ha 3aBOACHKiN Tabnuuli.
» [epenuuwitb CepiiHWiA HOMep Yy HaBeaeHy Hwkue Tabmuuto. [Mpu OPOPMIEHHI 3anuTiB A0 HaLLOro
npeACTaBHULTBA Ta [0 CEPBICHOI CNy»«6u BKasyiTe iHGopmauito Npo iHCTPYMEHT.
Indpopmauia npo iHCTpyMeHT

AKkymynaTopHa KyToBa LnidpyBanbHa MatumHa AG 4S-22-125

Bepcia 02

CepiltHuit Homep

15 CepTudikar BignosigHocTi

BupoGHUK 3i BCi€lo Hane)HO BIAMNOBIAANBHICTIO 3aABNAE, WO ONUCaHWA Yy LbOMY AOKYMEHTI iHCTPYMEHT
BiANOBiAAae YMHHOMY 3aKOHOAABCTBY | CTaHAapTaM. KoniAa cepTugikara BiAnoBiAHOCTI HaBeAeHa Y KiHLi Lboro
JIOKyMeHTa.

TexHiyHa OKYMEHTaLiA 3a3Ha4YeHa HKYe:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Besneka

21 3aranbHi BKasiBKM 3 TexHiKM 6e3nekn npu po6oTi 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTaMu

A\ NONEPEAXEHHA! YeamHo npounTaiTe yci BKasiBKu Ta IHCTPYKUii 3 TexHiku 6eaneku, osHaliomTecA

3 ManioHKaMM Ta TEXHIYHUMHU JaHUMKU LbOTO EeNEeKTPOiHCTpyMeHTa. LlLloHalimeHwe HeaoTpumaHHA

HaBEAEHUX HWKYe BKa3iBOK MOXe MPU3BECTU O YPaXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, 3aiMaHnHsa Ta/abo

OTPUMAHHA TAXKKWUX TPABM.

36epemiTb BCi iHCTPYKLUii Ta BKA3iBKMU 3 TEXHIKU Ge3neku — BOHU MOXYTb 3Hagobutuca Bam y mainbyT-

HbOMY.

TepMiH «EneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», AKUIA BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Y BKa3iBKax 3 TEXHIKW 6e3nekun, nosHavae fK enexr-

POIHCTPYMEHTH, O NPaLOIOTb Bifl ENEKTPUYHOI MEPEeXi (i3 KaBenem XMBNEHHR), TaK | eNEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH,

L0 NpaLtotoTh Bia aKyMynaTopHoi 6atapei (6e3 Kabento XUBNEHHS).

Besneka Ha pobouomy micyi

» J6aiTe Npo 4MCTOTYy Ta AOCTaTHE OCBITNEHHA pobouoro micua. Besnaa Ha poBouomy Micui Ta
Hel0CTaTHE OCBITNEHHA MOXYTb CTaTh MPUYUHOIO HELLLACHMX BUNAAKIB.

» He npauytoiTte 3 eneKTPoiHCTPyMeHTOM y BUByxoHe6e3neuHoMy cepeaoBuLi, WO MICTUTb nerko-
3alMuCTi pianHK, rasu abo nun. MNig yac Po6OTH ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB YTBOPIOIOTLCA ICKPH, BiAl AKUX
MOXKYTb 3alHATUCA NErkosamMucTi Bunapu abo nun.

» Mop6aiite npo Te, WO6 Nig Yac BUKOPUCTAHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa nobnusy He Gyno piten Ta
CTOPOHHiIX 0Ci6. LL|oHaiMeHLUe BiABOMIKaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTH A0 BTPATA KOHTPOIO HaZl iHCTPYMEHTOM.

EnektpuuHa 6e3neka

» LlTtencenbHa BUNKa eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA NOBUHHA NIAXOAUTH A0 PO3ETKN MUBNEHHA. 3a6opoHsae-
TbCA BHOCUTH 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLii WTencenbHoi BUNKK. He fno3BONAETLCA 3acTOCOBYBaTH nepe-
XiAHi WTencenbHi BUNKU B €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTAaX i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMneHHAM. Y pasi BAKOPUCTaHHA
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OpUriHANBHKUX LUTENCENbHUX BUIIOK i BiANOBIAHUX PO3ETOK SHWMKYETBCA PU3UK YPAKEHHSA ENEKTPUUHUM
CTPYMOM.

Mia yac po6oTn HamaranTecA He TOPKaTUCA 3a3eMSIEHNUX NOBEPXOHb, Hanpuknag Tpy6, pagiatopis
onaneHHsA, neyeu Ta xonoAunbHUKIB. AKLLO Balue Tino nepebyBae B KOHTaKTi i3 CUCTEMOHO 3a3€MINEHHS,
iCHy€ NiABULLEHNIA PU3KK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

3axuuanTe eneKTPOoiHCTPYMEHTH Bif AOLLY Ta BONOIU. Y pasi NPOHWKHEHHA BOAMN B €NIEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT
NiABULLYETLCA PUSKK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

BuKOpHUCTOBY#HTE 3'€AHYBanbHWi Kabenb TiNbKWM 3a NPU3HAUYEHHAM, He MEpPEeHOCbTe 3a HbOro
€NIeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, He KOPUCTYWTECA HMM ANA NiABilLyBaHHA iIHCTPyMeHTa Ta He TpUMaWuTecA
3a HbOro, AiCTalouM LWITencenbHy BUAKY 3 po3eTku. Obepirante 3'egHyBanbHUi Kabenb Big
BNAMBY BMCOKMX TemMnepaTtyp, BifA Aii MacTUn Ta KOHTaKTy 3 rOCTPMMHU KpomKamu abo pyxomumu
yacTMHaMM iIHCTpyMeHTa. MNoLKoAKeHi abo 3annyTaHi 3'eaHyBanbHi Kabeni NiABULLYIOTb PUBUK YPaXKEHHsA
€NeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Mpautoroun 3 eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM MiJ BiAKPUTMM He6OM, BAKOPUCTOBYHTE NULLE NOAOBKYBarb-
HWi Kabenb, NPUAATHUI ANA 30BHILIHBLOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHA NOAOBKYBALHOTO Kabento,
NPU3HAYEHOrO ANA 30BHILLHBLOIO 3aCTOCYBaHHA, 3MEHLLYE PUSUK YPaXKEHHA ENeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.
AKLIO HEMOMNMBO YHUKHYTH €KCriyaTtalii eNneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTa 3a YMOB NiABULLEHOI BONOrocTi,
BMKOPUCTOBYWTE aBTOMAT 3axUCTy Bifl CTPYMy BUTOKY. BuUKOpHUCTaHHA aBTOMAaTa 3axucTy BiA CTPymMy
BUTOKY 3MEHLLIYE PU3UK YPAXKEHHSA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Besneka nepcoHany

>

ByabTe yBaWHUMK, 30CepeAbTeCA Ha BUKOHyBaHii onepauii, 40 po60TH 3 eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM
CTaBTeCA Cepio3Ho. He KOPUCTYNTECA eneKTPoiHCTpyMeHTOM, AKwo Bu BromneHi a6o nepeby-
BacTe nia Ai€H0 HaPKOTUUHMX PEYOBMH, ankoronto abo nikapcbkux 3acobis. [ig yac pobotn 3
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM He BiABOMIKAWTECA Hi HA MWTb, OCKIfMbKM LEe MOXe NPWU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAaHHA
CEPHNO3HUX TPaBM.

BuKopucToBYyiTe 3acO6M iHAUBIAYanbHOro 3aXUCTy i 3aBMAN HagAranTe 3axXUCHi OKynApu. Buko-
pucTaHHA 3acoBiB iHAMBIAYaNbHOrO 3axMCTy, HaNpUKNaa pecniparopa, 3axXUCHOro B3yTTA Ha HEKOB3HIN
MiAOLWBI, 32XMCHOrO LLONOMa a0 LUYMO3aXUCHUX HABYLLHMUKIB — 3a/1EXKHO BiA Pi3HOBUAY ENEKTPOIHCTPY-
MEHTa Ta 0COBNMBOCTEN WOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA — 3MEHLLYE PU3WK TPaBMYBaHHS.

YHUKanTe BUNAAKOBOrO BMUKaAHHA eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTa. [epekoHanTecs B TOMY, IO €NeKTpo-
iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHMH, MepLu HiX BCTABNATH LUTENCENbHY BUAKY B PO3ETKY MUBMEHHA Ta/abo
npueaHyBaTH aKyMynaTop, NigHiMaTh enekTpoiHCTPyMeHT abo nepeHocHTH ioro. AKLWO nig yac ne-
pPEHECEHHS eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa TPUMATH Nanelb Ha BUMUKadi abo NpueaHyBaTtH iIHCTPYMEHT A0 Axepena
YKMBJNEHHA YBIMKHEHUM, Lie MOX€e NPU3BECTH A0 HELLACHOIrO BUNAAKY.

Mepw HiX BMUKaTH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, Bif'€AHaNTe Bi4 HbOro BCe HanarogyBsanbHe npunaaas
abo raiikoBi kntoui. Mpunaaas abo KoY, WO 3HAXOAATLCA B 0OEPTOBOMY BYafi IHCTPYMEHTA, MOXYTb
CTaTv NPMUYMHOKO OTPUMAHHA TPABM.

YHUKaNTe BUKOHaHHA po6OTH B He3pyuHin nosi. Mig yac BMKoHaHHA pobiT cTaBaiTe B CTIMKY Noay i
HamaraiTecs NoBCAKYAac yTPMMyBaTH piBHoBary. Lle 103BONUTL Bam Ginbly yneBHEHO KOHTpoONtoBaTH
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA HecnoAiBaHUX 0OCTaBMH.

HapsranTte signosigHuini po6ouni oaar. He HaparanTte anA po6oTM 3aHaaATO NMPOCTOPMIM OAAr
Ta npukpacu. CnigkyiTte 3a Tum, wo6 Bonocca, oaAar Ta poboui pykaeuui 3Haxogunuca nogani
Bin 06epToBUX YACTUH iHCTPyMeHTa. POCTOPHIA oaAr, NpuKpack abo AOBre BONOCCA MOXYTb ByTH
3aX0MnneHi pyxoMUMK YaCTUHaAMK iHCTPYMEHTa.

Akwo nepenbaueHa MOMUBICTb YCTAHOBIEHHA CUCTEMMW NUNOBMAANEHHA Ta Nuno36ipHuKie, 06o-
B'A3KOBO NEepeKoHanWTeCcA B TOMY, L0 BOHU NPaBUibHO NPUEAHAHI  BAKOPUCTOBYHOTbCA HaNe MHUM
YMHOM. 3aCTOCYBaHHA CUCTEMMW BUAANEHHS MUY JO3BONIAE 3MEHLUMUTU HEraTUBHUIA BNAWB NWUITY Ha Nepco-
Han.

He mMoxHa HexTyBaTu npasunamu 6e3neku nig yac po6oTh 3 eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMU HaBiTb Y TOMY
Bunagky, koau Bu no6pe 3HaNOMi 3 TUM UM IHLUMM €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM. AKLO KopucTyBaTucs
IHCTPYMEHTOM HeOBepEerHO, NULLE Masnoi YACTKU CEKYHAN MOXe ByTH AOCTaTHBO ANA OTPUMAHHS TAXKUX
TpaBM.

BMKOpMCTaHHH eﬂeKTpOiHCprMeHTa Ta HaneXHW1 Aornaj 3a HUM

>
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He ponyckanTte nepeHaBaHTaMeHHA iHCTPyMeHTa. 3aBXAU BUKOPUCTOBYWUTE €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT,
npU3HaYeHW ANA BUKOHAHHA BiANOBIAHOI Po6oTH. [MpW BMKOPUCTAHHI HANEKHOTO ENEKTPOIHCT-
pymeHTa 3abesneuytotbes Ginbll BUCOKA AKICTb Ta Geaneka BUKOHAHHA POGIT y BKasaHOMY AianasoHi
NPOAYKTUBHOCTI.

He BHMKOpHCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT i3 MOLUKOAMKEHUM BUMHUKAYeM. ENexTpoiHCTpymeHT, akwuii
HEMOXIIMBO BMUKaTH a60 BUMUKATH, € HeBe3neUYH!M i NiAnArae PpemMoHTy.

MepL HiX PO3NOYMHATH HanalTyBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa, BUKOHYBaTH 3amiHy npunaaaa abo pobutu
nepepsy B po6oTi, He 3a6yAbTe BUMHATH LUTENCENbHY BUIKY 3 PO3eTKU Ta/abo BUHHATH 3 iHCTPY-
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MEHTa 3MiHHY akyMynaTopHy Gartapero. Takuil 3anOBDKHWIM 3axiZ LOMOMOXKE YHUKHYTU BUNALAKOBOrO
BMMWKaHHA ENEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa.

» ENeKTpoiHCTPYMEHTH, L0 He BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCHA, 36epiraiiTe B HegoCTyNnHOMY ansa Aiten micui. He
A03BONANTE KOPUCTYBATUCA IHCTPYMEHTOM ocobam, fiKi He o3Halom”neHi 3 HumM abo He npouuTanu
Ui BKasiBKK. Y pyKax HEJOCBIAYEHNX NOAEN ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH ABNAIOTL COOOD CEpio3Hy HeBGeaneky.

» EneKkTpoiHCTpyMeHTH Ta ix npunagas notpebytotb abannueoro gornaay. PetenbHo nepesipanTe,
um 6e3a0raHHO NPaLIOOTb Ta UM He 3aKAMHIOTb PYXOMi YUaCTUHM, UM He 3namanuca abo He 3a3Hann
iHLIKMX MOLIKOAKEHb AeTani, Bii AKMX 3aneMuTb cnpaBHa po6oTa enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa. [Mepea
noyaTkom po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM MOLUKOAKEH AeTani cnia BiapeMoHTyBaTh. Baratbox HelacHux
BUNaZKiB MOXHA YHWKHYTH 32 YMOBM HaNeXHOro TEXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHA ENEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB.

» CnigkyiTe 3a TUM, WO6 piXyui IHCTPYMEHTH 3aBKAM 3aNMLLANMCb YUCTUMU Ta HaNEXHUM YUHOM
3aToueHuMun. [16ainnMBO AOTNAHYTUIA PiXKYUUI IHCTPYMEHT i3 TOCTPUMM PisanbHUMKM KPOMKaMKU He Tak
4aCTO 3aK/MHIOETLCA, | 3 HUM NerLue npautoBatu.

» Mg yac ekcnnyarauii eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa, NPUNaaAn [0 HbOro, po6ounx iIHCTPYMEHTIB Towo Ao-
TPUMYHTECA HaBeAeHUX Y LbOMY AOKYMEHTi BKa3iBok. MpH LiboMy 3aBxau BpaxoByrUTe YMOBH B MiCLi
BMKOHaHHA pobiT Ta Aii, AKMX BUMarae noctaeneHe 3aBAaHHA. BUKOPUCTAHHS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB
He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHS HEOE3MNeUHNUX CcUTyauin.

» CnigkyiTe 3a TUM, WO6 NOBEpPXHi PYKOATOK 6ynn UNCTUMU Ta CYXUMH, Ta He AONYCKaWTe IXHbOro
3abpyaHeHHA macTUnoM. AKLIO NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK CIM3bKi, e YHEMOXKIUBIIHOE BrEBHEHE KOHTPOJIHO-
BaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Y HenepeabayeHnx cutyauisax.

BukopucTaHHA aKyMyNATOPHOrO iHCTPYMEHTa Ta HaNeHUI AOTMAA 32 HUM

» [Ina sapagmaHHa akyMynaTopHuUx 6aTtapen sacTocoByiTe nvLue 3apaaHi NPUCTPOI, PEKOMEeHAoBaHi
BUPOBHMKOM. 3apAaHU NPUCTPIN, NPUAATHWI ANA 3apALKAHHA akyMynATOPHUX 6arapei NeBHOro Tuny,
MOXE CMPUUMHUTHI MOXKEKY, AKLLO MOro 3aCTOCOBYBATH ANA 3apAAXaHHA akyMynATOPHUX 6atapen iHLuX
™NiB.

» JInA MMUBNEHHA EeNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB 3acCTOCOBYWTE NUWLUE chneuianbHO NPU3Ha4YeHi AnA Lboro
aKymynaTopHi 6arapei. 3acTocyBaHHs iHLLMX akyMyNATOPHUX Batapen MOXKe NPU3BECTU 40 OTPUMAaHHA
TPaBM i BUHUKHEHHSA NOXEXi.

» AxymynatopHy 6aTtapero, iKa He BUKOPMCTOBYETLCA, TPUMaNTe NoAani Bifi KaHUENAPCbKUX CKPINoK,
MOHET, KNHouiB, LUBAXIB, FBUHTIB Ta iHLWKX APiBHNUX MeTaneBux npeaMeTis, AKi MOrnM 6 cNPUUMHUTK
KOPOTKe 3aMMKaHHA Ti KOHTaKTiB. KOpOTKe 3aMMKaHHA KOHTaKTIB aKyMynaTopHoi Garapei moxe
NPHU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA ONiKiB 260 A0 BUHUKHEHHA MOXEXKI.

» Y pasi HenpaBUILHOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 aKyMyNATOPHOI GaTtapei MoXe NPonNUTHCA piauHa. YHUKanTe
KOHTaKTYy 3 Heto. Y pasi BANaAKOBOro KOHTaKTYy Wi€i piAWHK 3i LUKiIPOIO HEranHO NPOMUITE ypameHe
Micuye AOCTaTHbOMO KinbKicTio BoAU. AKLLO piaAnMHaA noTpanuna B O4i, PEeKOMEeHAYETLCA I01aTKOBO
3BEepHYTUCA NO NiKapcbKy aonomory. Mponuta 3 akyMynATopHoi 6atapei piaMHa Moe NpU3BECTU A0
noapasHeHHs LWKipy abo OTpUMaHHA OMiKiB.

» He BMKOpPUCTOBYITE aKyMynATOpHY 6aTtapelo, AKLLO BOHA NOWWKOoAMKeHa abo AKLYO il KOHCTPYKUiA
6yna amiHeHa. MowkomKeHi a6o MoandIKoBaHi akyMynaTopHi 6arapei BKpan HeHaailHi Ta CTaHOBNATL
Hebeaneky noxexi, Bubyxy abo TpaBMyBaHHs.

» He nignasanTte akymynaTopHy 6artapero BnnuBy BOrHio abo BUCOKMX Temnepatyp. BoroHb a6o
Temneparypu noHaa 130 °C (265 °F) MOXyTb CNPUYUHNTH BUOYX.

» JloTpumyiTecA BKa3iBOK WoAo 3apaAMaHHA. Hikonu He sapagmanTte akymynatopHy Gartapero
a6o aKymMynATOpPHUM iHCTPYMEHT B YMOBaX, L0 BMXOAATb 3a MEXi TeMnepaTypHOro giana3oHy,
3a3HauyeHoro B IHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii. HeHanerkHe 3apamkaHHA abo 3apAKaHHA 3a MeXamu
3a3HAYEHOro TemnepaTypHoro AianasoHy Moe Npu3BecTW O PyWHyBaHHA akyMynAaTopHoi 6arapei Ta
NiABULLYE PU3MK 3aWMaHHs.

CepsicHe o6cnyrosyBaHHA

» JlopyuanTe PEeMOHT eNeKTPOIHCTPyMeHTa nulle KBanipikoBaHOMYy nepcoHany 3i cneuianbHO
NiAOTOBKOIO 32 YMOBU BMKOPUCTAHHA TiflbKW OPUriHaNbHMX 3anacHuUX 4YacTuH. Lle 3abesneuntb
}YHKLiOHaNBHICTb IHCTPYMEHTa.

» 3abopOHAETLCA 3AINCHIOBATU TEXHIUHE 06CNyroByBaHHA MOLIKOAXKEHNX aKyMynATOpHUX 6aTtapen. Y
OyAb-AKMX BUNAZAKaX TEXHIYHEe 0BCNYroByBaHHA akyMynATOPHUX BaTapei NOBUHEH 34iiCHI0OBATU BUPOBHUK
abo ynoBHoBa)keHa cny»6a TEXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHs.

2.2 YKasiBKM 3 TeXHiku 6e3neKku AnA BUKOHAHHA YCiX TUniB pobiT

3aranbHi BKasiBKM 3 TexHiKM 6e3neku nig yac wnipysaHHA, WNipyBaHHA 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM HamAau-

HOro nanepy, po6oTH 3 APOTOBUMM LYiTKAMK, NONIPYBaHHA Ta abpasuBHOro BiApPi3aHHA:

» Llen eneKTpOiHCTPYMEHT NpU3HAYEHUI ANIA BUKOPUCTaHHA B AKOCTI Wni¢pyBanbHOI MallMHKU, Ham aa-
YHOI WnidpyBanbHOI MaLLWHHU, WNidyBanbHOI MalIMHKU 3 APOTOBOIO LLiTKOO, NOAiPYBaNibHOI MaLLMHMU,
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MaLUWHUW ANA BUpi3aHHA OTBOPIB Ta WhidyBanbHO-BiAPi3HOI MaWIMHU. JlOTPUMYHTECA BCiX BKa3iBOK 3
TexHiku 6eaneku, iIHCTPYKLUiN, cXeM i AaHUX, OTpMMaHUX BaMu pasom 3 iIHCTPYMEHTOM. HeBUKOHaHHS
HaCTYMHWX IHCTPYKLi1 MOXXEe MPU3BECTU 10 YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, NOXEXi Ta/aBo cepitosHux
TpaBMm.

» 3a6opOoHAETbCA BHOCUTH 3MiHW 0O KOHCTPYKLUii UbOro eneKkTpoiHCTpyMeHTa, wob Hapatu Homy
$yHKUii, Ha AKi BiH He po3paxoBaHui Ta AKi He Bynn nepenbaueHi BUpo6HMKOM. Taka Moaudikauia
KOHCTPYKLii MOXXe NpXU3BECTU A0 BTPATU KOHTPOSIO Ta A0 TAXKKUX TPaBM.

» He BuKopucTOBYMTE npunapAdA, Ake He 6yno cneyianbHo pospobneHe BUPOBHWMKOM ANA LLOro
eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTa abo He 6yno gonyuieHe A0 BUKOPUCTaHHA 3 HUM. HasiTb AKWO Bu Moxete
3aKpiNUTK NPUNaaAnA Ha eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTI, Lie He rapaHTye ioro 6esneyHoi ekcrinyaradii.

» T[paHMuHO NpUNycTUMa yacToTa obepTaHHA 3MIHHOFO PO6OYOro iIHCTPYMEHTa He noBuHHa GyTn
MEHLUOKO 3a MaKCUMasbHY YacToTy o6epTaHHsA, 3a3HaueHy Ha eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTi. Mpunaaas, wo
obepTaeTbeA 3 YacTOTO BinbLLEe NPUNYCTUMOI, MOXe 3pyiHyBaTUCA abo BIANETITU.

» 30BHIWHIN giameTp i TOBLWMHA 3MiHHOrO po6ouyoro iHCTPyMeHTa NOBUHHI BignosigaTM posmipam
eneKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. Bu He 3MOXKETe HaNeXHWUM YMHOM KOHTPOMOBATH 3MiHHI POBOUYI IHCTPYMEHTH,
PO3MipK AKKUX HE BiANOBIAAIOTL BUMOraMm; KpiM TOro, 3aXMCHUI KOXXYX He 3aKpuBaTUMe iX MOBHICTHO.

» 3MiHHi po6oui iIHCTPYMeHTH 3 pi3bOOBOID BCTABKOIO CIlifl YCTAHOBAIOBATH TOUHO Ha pi3bOy wnidy-
BanbHOro WnuHAens. AKwWo Bu BUKOPUCTOBYETE 3MiHHI po60oUi IHCTPYMEHTH, AKi BCTAHOBOMOTLCA
3a gonoMororo ¢pnaHua, NepeKoHaMTecsA, WO AiameTp OTBOPY 3MiHHOro po6ouoro iHCTpymeHTa
BiAnoBinae AiameTpy KpinneHHA Ha ¢naHui. AKWO 3MiHHI PpoBoui IHCTPYMEHTU BCTAHOBNEH Ha ene-
KTPUYHWI IHCTPYMEHT HEHaneXHUM YUHOM, BOHU 0BepTatoTbCA HepPiBHOMIPHO Ta CUIbHO BiBpYLOTb, WO
MO)K€e NPU3BECTU 0 BTPATU KOHTPOSIO.

» He BMKOPUCTOBYMTE NMOLIKOAMEHI 3MiHHi poboui iHCTpymeHTH. lMepea KOMHUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM
nepesipanTe WnipyBanbHi KPYrM Ha HaABHICTb BiAKONIB i TPilWKH, WnNidyBanbHi TapinkM Ha HaAB-
HICTb TPIilWMH, 3HOWYBaHHA abo CMNBLHOrO CTUPaHHA, a APOTOBI LWITKW Ha HafABHICTb 3namis abo
pospwueie. Y pasi nagiHHA enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa abo pobouoro iHCTpyMeHTa nepesipTe ix Ha HaAB-
HiCTb nowwKoaXeHb abo 3aMiHiTe pobounit iHcTpymeHT. lMpu nepLIoMy BUKOPUCTaHHI 06epToBOro
3MiHHOro po6ouoro iHCTpymMeHTa onepartop i ocobu, WO CTOATb NOpyY, NOBUHHI nepebysaTtn Ha
6e3neuHin BiacTaHi Big Hboro. MoTpi6HO AaTH IHCTPYMEHTY NonpauloBaTH NPOTArOM XBUIIMHU 3a
MaKCcUManbHOi YacToTh obepTaHHA. HecnpasHi po6oyi IHCTPYMEHTH BUXOAATL 3 Nady HanyacTiwe nia
4ac LbOro KOHTPOJILHOrO NPOMIXKKY Yacy.

» 3acTtocoByiTe iHAMBIAYanbHi 3acobu 3axucTy. 3aneHo BiA yMOB po6OTH BUKOPUCTOBYMTE 3aXUCHY
macky abo 3axucHi okynAapu. 3a HeoOXiAHOCTi BUKOPUCTOBYWHTE MUO3AXUCHY MacKy, 3axWCHi
HaBYLUHWKH, 3aXUCHI pyKasuLi abo cneuianbHuit papTyx, wWob saxmcTutn cebe Big APiIGHUX yacToK
o6pobnrosaHoro matepiany. Heo6xiaHo saxuLiaTi oui Bi NOTPaNIAHHA YaCTUHOK, WO YTBOPIOOTLCA Nia
yac poboTu. Mun, WO YTBOPHETLCA Nid Yac PoBOTH, NOBUHEH 3ATPUMYBATUCH MUNO3AXUCHUM (iNbTPOM
pecniparopa. Tpusanuit BNAWB CUIBLHOIO LLYMY MOXXE NMPU3BECTM A0 BTPATH CAyXY.

» MMpocnigkyiTe 3a TMM, WOG iHWI 0cobM y micwi BUKOHaHHA pobiT nepebysanu Ha 6e3neuHin BigcTaHi
Bia Bac. KoxHa ocoba, Aaka 3axoauTb y MeXi po6ouoi 30HM, NOBMHHA BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3acobu
iHauBiAyanbHOro 3axucty. Ynamku o06po6ntoBaHoi AeTani abo YaCTMHM MOLUKOIKEHOTO POBOYOro
IHCTPYMEeHTa MOXXyTb pPO3AiTaTUCA Ta CTaBaT NPUYMHOD TPABMYBaHHA HaBITb 32 MEXamMu 6e3nocepeAHbOl
poBouoi 30HH.

» AKWo nig yac BUKOHaHHA PobiT iCHYE NMOBIPHICTL TOro, WO 3MiHHMI PoBOUMI IHCTPYMEHT MOXe
HaTpanuTU Ha NPUXOBaHY e€NIeKTPONPOBOAKY, TPUMaNTE eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT TiNbKKU 3a i30NboBaHi
noBepXxHi PYKOATOK. Y pasi KOHTaKTy 3 €1eKTPUYHUM APOTOM, AKWUIA 3HAXOAUTLCA MiA Hanpyroto, MeTtanesi
Aetani iHCTPyMeHTa Tako)X NoTpannAaTh Nia HANPYry, a e MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 YPAXKEHHA ENeKTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM.

» Tpumaiite kabenb MuBNEeHHA Ha GeaneuHin BiAcTaHi Big o6epToBUX pPoboumux iHCTpyMeHTiB. Y
BUMNaAKy BTPATU KOHTPOJIO HaZ iIHCTPYMEHTOM Kabenb XUBNEHHA Moxe ByTu nepepisaHuii, a Bawa pyka
3aTArHyTa B 30Hy o6epTaHHA Po6oYOro iIHCTPyMeHTa.

» He BigknapaiTe enekTPOIHCTPYMEHT A0 MOBHOI 3yNUHKU pobouyoro iHcTpymeHTa. ObepToBuil
pPoBOUMiA IHCTPYMEHT MOXE HaTpanuTM Ha OMOPHY MOBEPXHH, BHACNIAOK Yoro Bu MoxkeTe BTpatutv
KOHTPOJb HaZl €NIEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM.

» He ponyckaiTe yBiMKHEHHA €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA NifA Yac Woro nepeHeceHHA. O6epToBuit POBOUMI
{HCTPYMEHT MOXXe BUNaAKOBO 3axonuTHh Kpait Baloro oaary ta TpaBmyBati Bac.

» PerynapHo ouMwjanTe BEHTUNALIMHI NPOPi3n eneKTpoiHCTPyMeHTa. OCKiNbK1 ABUIYH 3aCMOKTYE Mun
ycepeauHy Kopnyca, niaBuLLeHa KOHLEeHTpaLif MeTaneBoro nuiay MoXe CTBOPUTH HeBeaneKy yparkeHHs
eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

» He BMKOpPMCTOBYITE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Nobnu3y NerkosamMUCTUX MartepianiB. ICKPU MOXyTb

3ananuTu Ui martepianu.
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» He BMKOpHCTOBYHTE poBoui iIHCTPYMEHTH, ANA eKcnnyaTauii AKMX NoTpibHe 3acTocyBaHHA PiAKMX
oxonoAMyBanbHUX 3acobiB. BukopuUCTaHHA BOAM a60 iHLLMX PIAKMX OXONOMKYBANbHUX 3aC06iB MOXKeE
NPU3BECTU A0 YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Bigaaua i BianosigHi BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKK 6e3neku

Binzaua ABnse coboto panToBy peakLito, Lo BUHUKAE NPy 3ayenieHHi a6o 6noKyBaHHI po6oYoro iHCTpyMeHTa,

o obepTaeTbecA (WNidpyBanbHOro Kpyra, LnipyBanbHOI Tapink1, APOTOBOI WiTKK TOWO). 3ayenneHHa abo

6nOKyBaHHA NPWU3BOAATL O PaNTOBOI 3YMUHKM POBOYOro IHCTPyMEHTa, Wo obepTaetbea. Lle cnpuunHse

HEKOHTPOMNLOBAHUI PyX ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Y HanpsAMKY, NPOTUNEHOMY HanpAMKY obepTaHHA poboyoro

iHCTpyMeHTa B MicLi 6NIOKyBaHHS.

Mpu 3auenneHHi a6o G6nOKyBaHHi LNipyBanbHOro Kpyra B 06pobntoBaHiit AeTani KpoMKa WwnidpyBanbHOro

Kpyra, Lo 3aHyplOETLCA B AeTanb, MOXe 3acTpfAratu, WO MOXe NpU3BEeCTU A0 PyiHyBaHHA Kpyra abo

CNpWUMHATY Biaaady. Mpu uboMmy LnidyBanbHUI KPYr pyxaeTbea abo B HanpaMKy onepartopa, abo Bif Hboro

(3anexxHo Bia HaNpPAMKy oBepTaHHs Kpyra B Micui 6n10KyBaHHs). Lle Mo)e Tako) CMpPUUMHUTK PYHHYBAHHA

LwnigysBanbHOro Kpyra.

Binnaya € HacniikoM HenpaeuibHOTO a6o MOMMIKOBOrO BUKOPWCTaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. 3a ymMoBU

[OTPUMAaHHSA BiANOBIAHUX 3axoAiB 6e3neku, WO HaBEeAEH! HKYE, LUbOro ABULLA MOXHA YHUKHYTH.

» HapiiiHo TpuMaiiTe eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT o6oMa pyKamu, NPUIHABLLM TaKe MONOMEHHA Tina i pyK,
npu AKomy Bu 3moxeTe amopTusyBaTH Bigaady iHCTpyMeHTa. 3aBX AU BAKOPUCTOBYHTE AOAATKOBY
PYKOATKY (3a ii HaaBHOCTI), W06 MaKCMManbHO KOHTPONIOBATH BiaAadyy a6o peaKTUBHWII MOMEHT,
L0 BUHMKAE Nif Yac HabMpaHHA LUBUAKOCTI eNEeKTPOABUIYHA. AKLLO BXUTW BiANOBIAHMX 3aM0BIKHUX
3axo/iiB, onepaTop MOXe KOHTPONOBATH BiaAavy i PEaKTUBHWUIA MOMEHT.

» He HabnuxanTte pyku no obeptoBux poboumnx iHCTPYMEHTIB. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA Biaaayi pobounit
iHCTPYMeHT MoXe 3auyenuTv Bawi pyku.

» YHuKaWTe NoTpannfAHHA B 30HY, B AIKY 3MiLLYETbCA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT nia yac Bignadi. Binpava
3MilLye eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Bif Micus BNOKyBaHHA B HANPAMKY, NPOTUIEKHOMY HANPAMKY oGepTaHHs
pPOoBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA.

» bByabTe BKpai yBamHUMK Nia yac o6pobKu KyTiB, rocCTPUX KPOMOK Towo. He aonyckaiite Biacka-
KyBaHHA 3MiHHMX po6ounx iHCTpyMeHTiB abo ixHboro 3aigaHHA B 06pobnroBaHnx aeTanax. 3MiHHWMA
poBounii IHCTPYMEHT, O 0BepTaeTbea, MOXe 3aiaat nia yac o6pPOBKK KyTiB, rOCTPUX KPOMOK abo y
BUNafKy WOro BifCKakyBaHHA. Lle cTae NpUMuMHOO BTpATH KOHTPOSIO HAA IHCTPYMEHTOM ab0 BUHWUKHEHHA
Bigaavi.

» He BUKOPHUCTOBYITE MONOTHA 3 NAHLOrOoBUM 260 3y6UacTUM 3aUEnsIieHHAM, a TAKOW CermMeHTOBaHi
anmasHi Kpyru, y AKMX LUMPUHA NPOMiXKiB nepesBuLyye 10 MM. BUKOPUCTAHHA TaKMX 3MiHHUX POBOUMX
iHCTPYMEHTIB HaiuacTille BUKIMKae Biagady abo Npu3BOAUTL A0 BTPATM KOHTPONIO HaZ IHCTPYMEHTOM.

Oco6nuBi BKa3iBKKU 3 TeXHIKM 6e3NeKn NPU BUKOPUCTaHHI WNidyBanbHUX Ta BiAPI3HNX KPYTiB:

» BWKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNbKM AonywjeHi A0 eKkcnnyatauii abpasusBHi 3MiHHI po6oui iHCTpyMeHTH Ta
3aXMCHI KOMYXH, WO BiANoBiaarTb iM. AOpasvBHi 3MiHHI PoBOUi IHCTPYMEHTH, AKi HE NpU3HaYeHi
ANA U4bOro eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa, NpautoloTb HECTABiNbHO; KPiM TOrO, 3aXUCHWIA KOXYX He 3aKpuBae ix
NOBHICTIO.

» LUnidpysanbHi Kpyru 3i 3MiLlEeHUM LEHTPOM CRif YCTAHOBAKOBATH TAaKUM YMHOM, OO iXHA wnidy-
BanbHa NOBEPXHA He BUCTynana 3a Kpah 3axMCHOro Komyxa. HeHaneXHWMm YMHOM yCTaHOBREHWH
LunidyBanbHUIA KPyr, LLO BUCTYNaE 3a Kpai 3aXMCHOro KOXyxa, He MoXe ByTH AOCTaTHLO 3aXULLEHUM.

» 3axuCHMII KOXYX NOBUHEH ByTH HaAIMHO 3aKPINNEHWi Ha eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTI Ta BigperynboBaHum
TaKUM YMHOM, WOG NiATPUMYBaTH MaKkcuManbHy Gesnery. BigKpUTOH NOBMHHA 3aNULIATUCA AKO-
Mora MeHLua yacTUHa abpa3MBHOro 3MiHHOro Po6oYOro IHCTPYMEHTa. 3aXMUCHUI KOXKYX NPU3HAYEHMM
ANf 3aXUCTy onepatopa BiA OCKOJIKIB, BUNAAKOBOrO 3iTKHEHHA 3 aBpasMBHUM 3MiHHUM POBOUUM iHCTPY-
MEHTOM Ta Bifl iCKOP, AKi MOXXYTb 3anasMTi OAexy.

» A6pasuBHi 3miHHi Po6oui IHCTPYMEHTU NOBHMHHI BUKOPWUCTOBYBATMUCA MHILE 3@ NPU3HAYEHHAM.
3oKpema: 3a60pPOHAETLCA BUKOHYBATH LNipyBaHHA GOKOBOKO NOBEPXHEO BiAPIZHOro Kpyra. BiapisHi
KpYru NpuaHadyeHi Ans 3HATTA Marepiany KPOMKO Kpyra. Bnnus 6oKoBOI cunu Ha Ui abpasuBHi 3MiHHI
poBoui IHCTPYMEHTH MOXKE CTaTH NPUUUHOLO IXHBOTO PYHHYBaHHS.

» Jlna BcTaHoBneHHA BubGpaHoro Bamu wnipyBanbHOro Kpyra 3aBMAU BUKOPUCTOBYMTE HEMOLUKO-
AMEHWI 3aTUCKHUI $pnaHelb noTpibHoro posmipy Ta dopmu. OnaHLi BiANOBIAHOI GOPMM Ta PO3MIPY
DIKCYI0Tb LLNIPYBaNbHUIA KPYT i 3MEHLLYIOTb PU3UK MOro PyWHYBaHHA. 3aTUCKHI ¢naHui BiApPi3HMX KpyriB
MOXYTb BiAPISHATUCA BiA 3aTUCKHUX GRAHLIB HLUMX LNiPyBaNbHUX KPYriB.

» He BMKOpUCTOBYMTe 3HOLUEHI LWNidyBanbHi KPYrU Bif eNeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTIB Ginblioro posmipy.
LLinipyBanbHi Kpyru, BUrOTOBEHi ANA eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB GinbLIOro po3aMipy, He pospaxoBaHi Ha
BMCOKY YacToTy o6epTaHHA ManorabapuTHUX eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB i TOMY MOXYTb 3pYHHYBaTUCA.

» Axkwo Bu 3actocosyeTe abpasueHi 3MiHHIi po6oui iIHCTPyMeHTH, npuaaTHi ana pisHMx cnocobis
BUKOPUCTaHHA, 3aBMAM BCTAHOBMIONTE 3aXMCHUW KOMYX, AIKWA BiANoOBiAa€ TUNY BUKOHYBaHOI
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p060TVI. 3acTocyBaHHA HEHANEXHOro 3aXMCHOTO KOXXyXa HEe rapaHTye AOCTaTHbOro 3axXWUCTy Ta MOXKEe
NPU3BECTN A0 TAXXKUX TPaBM.

Jonatkosi oco6nuBi BKasiBKM 3 TexHiku 6eaneku nig yac BiapiaHOro wWnipysaHHA:

» YHuKanTe 6noKyBaHHA abo 3aHaATO CHUABHOrO NMPUTMCKAHHA BiAPI3HOro Kpyra. He BHKOHyiTe
3aHaaTo rnMBoKMX pospisiB. [lepeHaBaHTAXKEHHS BiAPIBHOro Kpyra 36iNnblUye HOro 3HOLUYBaHHA Ta
CXWINBHICTb A0 NepeKocy abo BOKyBaHHA, @ Pa3oM 3 TUM | MOXMBICTb BifAayi a6o pyiHyBaHHA Kpyra.

» HamaraiTeca He 3HAXOAUTUCA B 30HI Nepea 06epPTOBUM BiAPISHUM KPYroM i 3a HUM. AKLWO BiaZaYa
BMHWKHE Nil Yac 3MILLEHHA BiAPIBHOro Kpyra B 06poO6ntoBaHii AeTani B MOCTynanbHOMY HanpsaMKy, TO
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT MOXKe BiACKOUNTH NpAMO Ha Bac.

» Y BMRNaAKy 3aKnWHIOBaHHA BiApi3HOro Kpyra ab6o nepepusaHHA POGOTH BUMKHITb iIHCTPYMEHT i
JAoYeKanTecA NOBHOI 3yNnMHKK Kpyra. Hikonu He HamaraiTecA BUTATHYTH i3 po3nuny BiAPiI3HUMA KpPyT,
o npoaoBKye obepTaTicA, iHaKLIE MOXAUBA BigAaua. 3'ACYITE i YCYHbTE NPUUMHY 3aLLEMIIEHHS.

» He BMMKaiiTe iHCTPYMEHT 3HOBY, AKLLO BiH BCe We nepebysac B o6pobniosanin gertani. Mepen
NpPoAoBKeHHAM po6OTH AoueKaNTecs, NOKU IHCTPYMEHT He AOCArHe po6ouoi yacToT obepTaHHA.
IHaKwWwe MonMBe 3aifaHHA Kpyra, Horo BUCKaKyBaHHs 3 06pobntoBaHoi aetani abo nossa Biaaaui.

» Mignupaiite nnutn abo aetani BeNMKOro poamipy, Wo6 3HU3UTH PU3MK BigAadi y BUNaaKy 3aifaHHA
BiApi3Horo Kkpyra. Benuki o6pobntoBaHi AeTtani MOXyTb NPOrMHaTMCA NiA Aieto BnacHoi Barn. O6pob-
noBaHy AeTanb NOTPIGHO nianMpatn 3 o6ox BOKIB Kpyra AK NoBAK3y BiA MiCUA BUKOHAHHA Pi3aHHs, Tak i
B3A0BX KPOMKM AeTani.

» ByabTe 0co6NMBO yBaMHi, KONU BUKOHYETE «3arnubHe pisaHHA» B CTiHi abo iHWMX Micyax 3
HegocTaTHiM 0630poM. 3aHypeHHs BiAPI3HOro Kpyra B pOoBoUy MOBEPXHIO Mif Yac pisaHHA ra3onpoBogis,
BOZIONPOBOAIB, ENEKTPUYHUX APOTIB 260 iHLLIMX NPEAMETIB MOXE CMPUUMHUTK Biazauy.

» He HamaranTecA BMKOHYBaTH 3aKpyrneHi po3pi3u. [lepeHaBaHTa)KeHHA BiAPI3HOTO Kpyra 36inbLuye
0ro 3HOLLYBaHHA Ta CXWLHICTb A0 Mepekocy abo GNOoKyBaHHA, @ pa3oM 3 TUM - i PU3MK Biaaadi abo
PYWHYBaHHA KPyra, L0 MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 TAXKKUX TPaBM.

Ocob6nuBi BKa3iBKM 3 TexHiKM 6eanekun Npu WnipyBaHHi 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM HaXAAUHOrO nanepy:

» BuKopucToBy#Te TinbKu WNipyBanbHi NONOTHaA HaneXHOro posmipy. JloTpuMmyHTecA pekomeHAaaLin
BMPOGHUKaA WoA0 BUGOPY Po3mipy WnipyBanbHOro NonoTHa. BUKOPUCTaHHSA WidyBanbHOTO NOoTHa,
LL|O BMCTYMae 3aHaATO Aaneko 3a LWnipyBanbHy Tapinky, MOXe NPU3BECTH A0 TPaBMYBaHHA, a TAKOX A0
6NOKyBaHHs, PO3PMBY LLNIPYBANLHOrO NONOTHA a60 CNPUYMHUTM Biaaauy.

Ocob6nuBi BKasiBKM 3 TeXHiKM Ge3neKn Npu nonipyBaHHi:

» TMop6ariTe npo Te, Wob yci AeTani Koxyxa NonipyBanbHOI YAaCTUHN ByNKU HaneMHUM YUHOM 3aKpi-
nneHi; 0co6nMBO e CTOCYETbCA KPinunbHUX WHypiB. Mpubepite a6o BKOPOTITh KPINUABHI LWIHYPW.
HesakpinneHi WwWHypw, Lo 0BepTaroTbCa, MOXYTb HATPanuTH Ha nanbli abo 3annytatcs B 06po6ntoBaHii
aetani.

Ocobnuei BKasiBKK 3 TexHiKM 6e3nexn npu po6oTi 3 APOTOBUMM LLiTKAMMU:

» [am'AaTanTe, L0 APOTOBI LWITKX BTPA4aloTb LUMATO4YKH POTY HaBiTh NPYU 3BUMAaNHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHi.
He nputnckanTe ix 3aHaaTo cunbHo. LLImatoukv ApoTy, WO BiANiTaloTh, MOXKYTb NErKO NPOXOAUTH Yepes
TOHKY TKaHMHY 0AAry Ta/a6o NPOHUKATH B LLKIPY.

» FAKWO BUKOPUCTAHHA 3aXMCHOrO KOMYyXa € OBOB'A3KOBUM, He AOMYCKanTe WOro KOHTaKTy 3 APO-
TOBOIO LWWiTKOIO. TapinuacTi Ta YalKoBi WiTKM MNiA Ai€t0 NMPUTUCKAHHA Ta BIALEHTPOBUX CUI MOXYTb
306inbLUyBaTH CBIit AiameTp.

23 JlonaTKoBi BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKK 6e3nekn

Besneka nepcoHany

» KopucTyiTeca nuiie NoBHICTIO CNPaBHUM iHCTPYMEHTOM Ta Npunaaanm.

» BHocutv Gyab-AKi 3MiHM 0 KOHCTPYKUii iHCTPyMeHTa abo npunaana 3a6opoHEHo.

> 3aBXan MiLYHO TpUMaiiTe iIHCTPyMeHT obomMa pykamu 3a nepeadadeHi AnA Lboro pykoatku. CniakyiTe 3a
TMM, LLOG PYKOSATKM ByNIM YUUCTUMM Ta CYXMUMM, T HE AOMNYCKaMTE IXHBOTO 3a6PYyAHEHHA MACTUIIOM.

» Axuwo Bu excnnyartyete iHCTPYMEHT 6e3 CUCTEMM BUAANEHHA MWy, TO NiA YaC BUKOHAHHA POOBIT B yMOBax
NiABULLEHOTO NUNOYTBOPEHHA HEOBXIAHO KOPUCTYBATUCA NErKUM PecnipaTopoM.

» YacrTo po6iTb NnepepsH y poBOoTi Ta BUKOHYITE BNpasu Ha PO3MUHAHHA NanbLis, LWOoG NOKPaLLUT1 KPOBOOGIT
y Hux. Mig yac AOBroTpuBanux podiT BUCOKOYACTOTHA BiGpaLif MOXKEe MOLUKOAUTM CyAWHW aBo HepBU y
nanbusx, pykax a6o san'acTkoBux cyrnobax.

> YHWKaiTe KOHTaKTy 3 AeTanfAmMu iHCTPYMEHTa, Lo 06epTatoTbCA. YMUKATH iHCTPYMEHT [O3BONAETLCA SIULIE
B Mexax pobouoi 30HW. KOHTakT i3 Aetanamu, WO obepratoTbeA, 30Kpema 3 06epToBUMU PoBOoUUMU
iHCTPYMEHTaMK, MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKWUX TPaBM.

» 3auyekaiite, AOKM IHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO HE 3YMUHUTLCA, MEepLl HiXX BUIUMaTH Moro 3 obpobntoBaHoi

3aroToBKH.
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BuKkopucTaHHA iHCTPYMeHTa BUMarae nesHOi GisnuHOi cunun. Kpim TOro, iHCTpYMEHT He npusHaveHuin ana
BMKOPUCTaHHA 0CO0aMM, AKi He NPOMLLIIM HANEXHWI IHCTPYKTaXK. 36epiranTe iIHCTPYMEHT Yy HEAOCTYNHOMY
ansa aiten micui.

Mun, AKKWIA yTBOPIOETBCA NiA Yac wwidyBaHHA, 0OBPOBKM HaXKAAYHUM ManepoM, pisaHHA Ta CBEPANiHHA
NeBHUX Matepianis, MOXe MICTUTU HeGe3aneuyHi XiMiyHi peyoBuHW. [eAKi NpUKnaau Takux martepianis:
CBUHelb a6o ¢apbu Ha OCHOBI CBUHUIO; Lierna, BETOH Ta iHWi Matepianu, WO BMKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA ANA
CMOPY/AKYBAHHA CTiH, 30KPEMa NPUPOAHWIA KaMiHb Ta iHLWi PEYOBUHM, AKi MICTATb CUAIKATW; NEBHI BUAM
AepeBuHH, 30Kkpema aOy6 abo OyK, a TakoX AepeBuHa, AKka npouwna ximiyHy oBpobky; asbect abo
marepianu, Lo MicTaTb asbect. BusHauaiite piBeHb BNAMBY NUAy Ha oneparopa Ta oci6, AKi 3HaxoAATbCA
nobnusy, npuiimatouM A0 yBaru Knac Hebesneku oBpobntoBaHux Marepianis. BkuBaite noTpibHMX
3axoAiB, W06 yTpUMyBaTH BMAMB MUY Ha MiHIMaNbHO MOXMBOMY PiBHi, 30KpeMa BUKOPUCTOBYiiTE
cucTeMy BuAaneHHa nuny abo BiAnoBiAHWK pecnipatop. [lo 3aranbHWX 3axoAiB, CNPAMOBaHUX Ha
3MEHLLEHHA BNAMBY Ny, HAaNexartb Taki:

»  BMKOHaHHA PoBIT Ha A0Bpe NPOBITPIOBaHIN AiNAHUi;

>  YHUKHEHHA TPUBANOrO KOHTAKTY 3 MUIOM;

> HeAOMYLUEHHA KOHTaKTYy nuiy 3 06n1yYam Ta Tinom;

» BMKOPWCTaHHA 3aXMCHOrO OAArY, a TAKOX MUTTA 3aCMiYeHUX AiNAHOK BOAOO 3 MUSIOM.

Oneparop Ta 0Cobu, AKi 3HAXOAATLCA NOBNAM3Y, NOBUHHI NiA YaC 3aCTOCYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTO-
BYBATU 3aXMCHi OKYNAPH, 3aXUCHY KaCKy Ta 3aXMCHI HaBYLLIHUKH.

Mia yac 3amiHM PoBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTa KOPUCTYMTECA 3aXMCHUMMU pyKaBULUAMK. KOHTaKT 3i 3MiHHUM
POBOUMM IHCTPYMEHTOM MOXKE NPU3BECTH A0 OTPUMAHHA NOpisiB abo onikis.

Hebesneka TpaBMyBaHHA B pesynbTati NafiHHA iHCTPYMEHTIB Ta/abo npunasas. MepLu HiXX posnounHaTv
po6oTy, NepeBipTe, UM HaLiIMHO 3aKpinneHe Npunaaas i akymynatopHa 6atapes.

He ponyckaiTe 3acMideHHA BEHTUNALIMHUX NPOPI3iB. NepekpuBaHHA BEHTUNALIMHUX NPOPI3iB CTBOPIOE
HebeaneKy OTpMMaHHsA onikis!

BmuKaiiTe iHCTPyMeHT nuLue nicna Toro, AiK Bu BCTaHOBKUAM MOro y poBoye NMoNOXeHHS.

3auekaiTe, AOKM IHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO He 3YNUHUTBLCA, MEpLU HX BUAMATK #Horo 3 oBpobnroBaHoi
3aroTOBKM.

AKWO HCTPYMEHT 3apeecTpye MNepeBULLEHHA eKcryatauiiHux obmexeHb abo  pPO3pAMKEHHA
aKyMynaTopHoi 6atapei, MOXKe BUHUKHYTW CUTyallif, KOMK ranbMyBaHHA 3MIHHOrO PoBoYOro IHCTPYMEHTa
He Gyae 3AiicHIOBaTMCA 32 AOMOMOrOH ABUIyHa.

He 3akpinntoiTe NOACHWH rayok Ha LibOMY iHCTPYMEHTI.

HanenHe BUKOPUCTaHHA eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB Ta a6annueun gornaa 3a HUMK

>

>

>

Jotpumyiiteca nependayeHnx BAPOGHUKOM YMOB BUKOPUCTaHHSA Ta 36epiraHHaA LunidyBanbHAX Kpyris.
KopwucTtyBatuca iHCTpyMeHTOM 6e3 3aXUCHOIO KoXKyxa 3a60pOHAETLCA.

HagiitHo 3adikcyitte o6pobntoBaHuii 06'eKT. [nA HadiiHOro yTpumaHHa 06pobntoBaHoro o6'ekTa BUKO-
PUCTOBY#TE 3aTUCKHUI NpUCTpI aBo newarta. Lle 3a6eaneunTs Kpatly dikcauito 06pobnioBaHoro 06'ekta
Y NOPIBHAHHI 3 YTPUMYBaHHAM HOro PyKoto; KpiM TOro, Lie BUBINbHUTL OBUABI PyKW AnA poBoTH 3 iHCTPy-
MEHTOM.

OnaA rpy6oro LunipyBaHHeA HIKONK HE BUKOPUCTOBYWTE BiAPI3HI LLNipyBanbHi KPyru.

HapiiiHo 3ataryite 3mMiHHWIA pPOOOUMA IHCTPYMEHT Ta ¢naHeub. AKLO 3MIHHUIA POBOYMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta
dnaHelb 3aTArHyTi HEAOCTATHLO HAZIMHO, TO MICNA BUMKHEHHS iCHye HeGesneKka, Lo 3MiHHWIA poBounit
{HCTPYMEHT 3iCKOYMTb 3i LUNMHAENA NiA Yac ranbMyBaHHA ABUTYHOM.

EnektpuuHa 6esneka

>

Mepea noyatkoM poBoTH nepesipsAiTe poboye Micle Ha HaABHICTb MPUXOBAHUX eNEeKTPUYHKX Kabenis,
rasoBux Ta BOAOMNPOBIAHUX TPY6. AKWO nig yac pob6otn GyAyTb BUMAAKOBO MOLUKOAXEHI €NeKTPUYHI
kabeni, rasosuit abo BoOAAHWI TPyOOMPOBIA, TO IXHIM KOHTAKT i3 BIAKPUTMMW MeTaneBUMK AeTanamu
iHCTPYMEHTa MOXKE CMPUUYMHUTY YPAKEHHA eNEKTPUYHUM CTPyMOM abo BUOYX.

Y pasi yactoi 06po6KKU eNeKTPONPOBIAHUX MaTepianiB perynapHo 3aasaiTe 3abpyaHEHi iIHCTPYMEHTU Ha
nepeBipKy [0 cepBicHOI cny)6u komnaHii Hilti. AKLWO Ha NoBepxHi IHCTPYMeHTa HaKonUuyeTbCA Bonora
Ta nun, ocobnMBO BiA CTPYMOMPOBIAHWUX MaTtepianis, e MOXe 32 HECTPUATIMBUX YMOB NPU3BECTU O
YPKEHHA ENEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Besneka Ha po6ouomy micyi

>

MNia yac HackpisHOro cBepAniHHA YKPINiTb BiANOBIAHY AINAHKY NOBEPXHi 3 MPOTUNEXHOro BOKy AeTani.
OCKONKW MOXXYTb pPO3NiTaTUCA Yy PisHi OOKK Ta/abo BHU3 | TpABMYBaTH iHLUMX NtOAEN.

PizaHHA nasiB y HeCyuux CTiHax Ta iHLWMX CTPYKTypax MOXe HEeratMBHO MO3HAYMTUCA Ha iX MiLHOCTI,
0CO6NMBO Le CTOCYETbCA pisaHHA apmMatypu abo OMOPHMX KOHCTPYKUiA. [lepead nodatkom poboTu
NPOKOHCYNLTYHTECA 3 apXiTEKTOPOM, CneuianicToM 3i CTaTMYHUX XapaKTEPUCTUK KOHCTPYKLiT abo npea-
CTaBHMKOM YNOBHOBa)XEHOTO ByAiBENbHOIO YNpaBniHHS.
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3acTocyBaHHA aKkymynaTopHux 6artapei Ta a6annMeun gornag 3a HUMK

LoTpumyiTecs HaBeAEHUX HUIKUE BKA3IiBOK 3 TEXHIKMU 6e3neku, o6 rapaHTyBaTh 6esneuHe TpaHc-
NOPTYBaHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA NITiN-iIOHHUX aKyMynATOpHUX 6aTapei. HeBUKOHAHHA LUMX BKa3iBOK
MO>e MPU3BECTU A0 NOAPASHEHHA LLUKIPK, CEPHUO3HUX TPABM BHACIIAOK KOHTAKTY 3 KOPO3iMHAMMU peyo-
BMHAMM, a TAKOXK A0 XiMIYHKX OMiKiB, NOXEXi Ta/abo BUOYXY.

KopucTyiteca nuie NoBHICTIO CNPaBHUMKU aKkyMynaTOPHAMKU GatapeamMi.

O6epeXXHO NOBOALTECH 3 aKyMYNATOPHUMM BaTapenamu, o6 YHUKHYTH IXHBOTO MOLLKOAXKEHHSA a60 BUTOKY
piauH, AKi € Ay)xxe HeBeaneyHnvmn ana 3A0pos'a!

3a60pOHAETLCA BHOCHUTU 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLUIT akyMynATOpHUX 6atapei abo moandikysaty ix!
AKymynaTopHi 6atapei 3a6OpOHAETLCA PO3BUpaTH, PO3AaBMIOBATH, HarpiBatM A0 Temnepatypu noHas
80 °C (176 °F) abo cnantosatu.

He BMKOpHUCTOBY#TE Ta He 3apsaakaiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei, AKi 3a3Hanu BMNAWBY yAapHOro HaBaHTa-
YKEHHA a60 ByNu NOLLKOAXKEHI IHLLMM YMHOM. PerynapHo nepesipaiTe akymMynaTopHi 6atapei Ha HaABHICTb
MOLLUKO/KEHbD.

Hikonu He BUKOPUCTOBYitTE akyMynATOPHi 6atapei i3 BTOpUHHUX MaTepianis abo BiAPEMOHTOBaHi akymy-
NATOPHI Batapei.

He 3acTtocoByiite akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto abo akymynsaTOPHWIA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT y AKOCTI yAapHOro
iHCTpyMeHTa.

Hikonu He nianasaiite akyMynaTopHi 6atapei BNuBY NPAMUX COHAYHUX MPOMEHIB, BUCOKMX TeMneparyp,
ickop a6o BiAKPUTOrO BOTHIO. HEBUKOHAHHS LiEl BUMOrM MOXKe NPU3BECTU A0 BUOYXY.

He TopkaiiTecA nontocis enemeHTiB XXUBNEHHA NanbuaMK, POBOYMMM IHCTPYMEHTaMK, NpUKpacamu, a
TaKOX IHLUMMK NpeaMeTamu 3i CTPYMONPOBIAHWX MaTepianiB. HEBMKOHaHHA Liei BUMOrM MOXXe NpUBeCcTn
10 NMOLLUKOZYKEHHA aKkyMynATOpHOI 6aTtapei, matepianbHux 36UTKIB i TpaBM.

3axuLaiTe akyMynAaTopHi 6arapei Bia BNAMBY AOLLY, BOMOMM Ta PiavH. AKLWO BCepeanHy akyMynaTopHOi
6arapei nOTpanuTb BONOra, Lie MOXKe CNPUYUHUTA KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHA, YPaXKEHHS ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM,
oniKku, NoXexy abo BUGYX.

BukopucToByiTe akymynaTopHy 6atapeto TiflbKK 3 TMMU €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMK Ta 3apAAHUMU NPUCTPO-
AMM, ANA AKMX BOHA NpusHayeHa. Npu UbOMy TakoX AOTPUMYMTECA BKA3iBOK, HABEAEHMX B iHCTPYKLIAX 3
eKcnnyarauii BianosiaHMX BUPOBIB.

He BuKOpUCTOBYITE Ta He 30epiraiTe akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y BubyxoHe6esneyHoMy cepesoBuLLi.
AKLwo akymynaTopHa 6aTtapen rapsaya Ha AOTHK, BOHa MOXKe BYTH MOLLKOKEHA. 3anuLiTe akyMynaTopHy
Gatapeto y 3axuLLeHOMY Bif BOrHIO MiCLi Ha AOCTATHiN BiACTaHi Bia roprounx matepianis, A€ 3a Heto MOXKHa
cnocrepirati. 3auekanTe, AOKK akyMynATopHa 6atapen He OxomnoHe. AKLLO Yepes roanHy akyMynaTopHa
GaTapen BCe e 3anvLaeTbCA rapayvold Ha AOTMK, Le CBiAYMTb MPO ii HECMPaBHICTb. 3BEPHITLCA A0
cepaicHOi cny6u komnadii Hilti a6o osHalomMTeca 3 ykasiBKamu LOAO TEXHIKM Ge3neKku Ta HanerxHoi
eKcnnyarauii niTiA-ioHHMx akymynAaTopHux 6atapeit Hilti.

JoTpumyitTecs cneuianbHUX YKasiBoK LWOoAO TPaHCNOPTyBaHHA, 36epiraHHA Ta BUAKOPUCTAHHA NiTii-
iOHHUX aKyMynaTOpHUX 6aTtapen. —~ ctop. 191

OsHalomMTecA 3 yKasiBKaMu LoA0 TEXHIKKM Be3neKn Ta HanexxHoi ekcnnyarauii NiTik-ioHHUX akymy-
nATopHux 6atapen Hilti: anA yboro BiackaHyite QR-KoA, HaBeAeHWI HaNPUKIHLI Liel IHCTPyKUiT 3
ekcnnyarauii.




3 Onuc

3.1 Ornaa npoaykty il

CraHAapTHWUi 3aXUCHUIA KOXKYX

LLnuhaens

Crpinka, Wo nosHayae Hanpam obepTaHHA
KHonka po36nokyBaHHA KOXyxa

HapisHa BTynka ana pykoaTku

BokoBa pykoaTka

KHonka 6nokyBaHHA LWnMHAens

Bumukau

PeryntoBaHHA LIBUAKOCTI

IHAMKaTop cTaTtycy akymynaTopHoi 6atapei
[HebnokyBanbHa KHOMKa akyMynaTopHoi 6ata-
pei

AkymynatopHa 6arapes

DinbTp ANA YNOBAIOBAHHA NUY
ICKPO3aXHUCHUI KOXYX

3aTUCKHMIA pnaHelb 3 YLLiNbHIOBAIbHUM Kiflb-
uem

BiapisHui LWnidpysanbHuin Kpyr/Kpyr and rpy-
6oro LwnipyBaHHA

3aTtnckHa ramka

LLiBnakosatuckHa ranka Kwik-Lock (onuis)
3aTUCKHWIA KoY
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3.2 BuUKOpUCTaHHA 3a NPU3HAYEeHHAM

OnucaHuit y UboMy AOKYMEHTI iHCTPYMEHT ABNIAE COBOI0 PYUHY akyMyNATOPHY KyTOBY LUAidyBanbHY MallnHy.
BoHa npusHadeHa ana BiapisHoro i rpy6oro wnidpyBaHHA METaneBux i MiHepanbHUX Matepianis, Ans 06po6Ku
iX NOBEePXHI LWiTKOW i AnA iX LWnidyBaHHA Ha)kAauyHUM nanepom 6e3 3acToCyBaHHA BOAM. IHCTPYMEHT
[03BONAETLCA 3aCTOCOBYBATH JIULLIE ANA CYXOro WhipyBaHHA i pisaHHA.

¢ BWKOPUCTOBYMTE i3 UMM IHCTPYMEHTOM JULLE NiTii-iOHHI akyMynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Nuron tuny B 22.
LLlo6 3abe3neunT onTMmanbHy NOTYXHICTb iHCTPYMeHTa, komnania Hilti pekomenaye BuKopucToByBaTH 3
HUM akyMynAaTopHi 6atapei, 3a3HaueHi y Tabnuui HanpuKiHui Liel iHCTPYKLIi 3 ekcrnnyarauii.

e [ina 3apamkaHHA LMX akyMynATOpHUX Batapei BUKopUCTOoBYiTe 3apaaHi npucTpoi Hilti nuwe t1x Tvnis,
AKi 3a3HaueHi y Tabnuui HanpPUKiHUI Liel IHCTPYKLIi 3 ekcnnyartauii.

3.3 KomnneKkT noctauaHHAa

KyToBa wnipysanbHa mMalunHa, GOKoBa PYKOATKA, CTaHAAPTHUI 3aXUCHUN KOXYX, NEPEAHS HaKnazaKa, 3atuc-
KHWIA PnaHeub, 3aTUCKHA ranka, 3aTUCKHUI KoY, GinbTp ANA YNOBOBAHHA NUAY, IHCTPYKUIA 3 eKkcnnyarTauii.
IHWe npunaaan, fonyuieHe Ao ekcnnyartauii 3 Bawum iHCTpymeHToM, Bu MoxxeTe npuadatu y Hilti Store ao
Ha Be6-caunti www.hilti.group

3.4 Cucrema ATC

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLEHWIA ENEKTPOHHOK CMCTEMOLO aBapiHoro BUMKHeHHA ATC (Active Torque Control).
AKwo craHeTbecA Gr10KyBaHHA abo 3aKNMHIOBAHHA POBOYOro iHCTPYMEHTa, IHCTPYMEHT MOXe panToBO Ta
HEKOHTPONBLOBAHO 3CYHYTUCA Y HAaMPAMKY, NMPOTUNEXHOMY HanpAMKy obepTaHHA poBouyoro iHCTpyMeHTa.
Cuctema ATC posnisHae Lieit panToBuit 06epTasibHUi PyX Ta 0APa3sy BUMUKAE iHCTPYMEHT.

3aana 3abeaneyeHHA HaNeXHoro GyHKLiOHYBaHHA He MOXHa CTBOPIOBATU NepeLLKoa Ans obepTab-
HOro pyxy iHCTPYMEHTa.

Y pasi cnpauboByBaHHA CUCTEMM aBaPINHOTO BUMKHEHHA BUMKHITb iIHCTPYMEHT, @ NOTiM YBIMKHITb HOro
3HOBY.

LTTIHETT
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3.5 DyHKLiA 3aXUCTy ABUTYHA

PyHKLUiA 3aXUCTy ABUIYHA KOHTPOIOE CNOXMBAHHA ENEeKTPOEHeP il Ta HarpiBaHHA ABUIyHa, @ TaKOX 3axuilae
iHCTPYMEHT Bia neperpisy.

Y pasi nepeHaBaHTa)KeHHA ABUryHa Yyepes 3aHaATO CUbHE MPUTUCKAHHA IHCTPYMEHTa MOTY)KHICTb iHCTPY-
MEHTa NMOMITHO 3HUXKYETLCA Ta BiH MOXE 3YMUHUTUCA.

AKLWO Yepes nepeHaBaHTAXKEHHA IHCTPYMEHT 3YMUHAETLCA abo 3HWXKYE LIBMAKICTL 0BepTaHHA, CriA
3MEHLUUTU HaBaHTXKEHHS Ha IHCTPYMEHT i Aath oMy nonpautoBati npubnnuaHo 30 ceKyHa Ha Xonoc-
TOMY X04y.

3.6 IHTerpoBaHe ranbmo

IHTErpoBaHe rasabMOo CKOPOUYE Yac, NPOTArOM AKOTO 3MiHHWIA POBOUMI IHCTPYMEHT NPOAOBKYE obepTatucs
nicnA BUMKHEHHA ABUIyHa.

Lia dpyHKUIA € AOCTYNHOO NULLE B TOMY BUNAAKY, AKLLO iIHCTPYMEHT NiAKMHOUEHUI A0 [XKEPENa MUBNEHHS.
3anexHo Bif BUGPaHOro 3MiHHOrO POGOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA Yac ranbMyBaHHA MOXE BiAPI3HATUCA.

3.7 MepenHs Haknaaka &

BuKopUCTOBY#iTE NepeaHI0 HakNaaKy 3i CTaHAAPTHUM 3aXMCHUM KOXXYXOM ANA BUKOHAHHA TakuX BUAIB poBOTH:

e Tpy6e WwnipyBaHHsA 3a AONOMOro0 NPAMUX KPyriB AnfA rpyboro LnigyBaHHs
* BiapisHe wnipyBaHHA 32 AONOMOrOHO BiAPI3HUX LLUNIPYBaNbHUX KPYTiB

3.8 MUNo3axMCHMI KOXYX KOMNAKTHOTO BUKOHaHHA (pisaHHA) DC-EX 125/5" C (npunanan) &

Ina siapisHoro wnipyBaHHA MiHepasbHWX MaTepianis 3a AOMOMOro0 anMasHUX BiAPISHUX LUNiyBaNbHUX
KpyriB Cni BUKOPUCTOBYBATH KOXYX KOMMaKTHOro BUKOHaHHA DC-EX 125/5" C.
O06pobnATU MeTan 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM LIbOro KOXyxa 3a60pOHAETLCA.

3.9 Muno3ax1cHui KOXyX (ana pisaHHa) DC-EX 125/5"M (npunaaas)

Po60oT1 3 BiApi3HOTO LWNidyBaHHS | WTPOBNIHHA HA MiHEpaNbHUX OCHOBAX 3a A0MOMOTOH0 anMasHHX BiiPi3HNX
LwnidyBanbHUX KPyriB NOTPIGHO MPOBOAUTH JIULLE 3 MUIO3AXUCHUM KOXKYXOM.
OBEPEXHO! O6po6natn MeTtan 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM LibOrO KOXKyxa 3aB0POHAETLCA.

3.10 lunosaxucHuM Koxyx (wni¢pysaHHa) DG-EX 125/5" (npunannn) 5]

LLinipyBanbHa cuctema He npusHayeHa AnA NOCTIMHOrO WAidyBaHHA MiHEpanbHUX OCHOB 3a AOMOMOrOH
anMasHKUX YalKOBUX KPYTiB.

O6po6nATU MeTan 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM LibOTO KOXKyXa 3a60POHAETLCA.

3.11  BapiaHTu ingukauii nitin-ioHHoi akymynaTopHoi 6atapei
JiTin-ioHHi akymynatopHi 6arapei Hilti Nuron ocHatueHi iHaMkatopamu, Aki MoXXyTb BifoGpaxkatu cTaH sapsay,
NOBIAOMIIEHHA MPO HECNPABHOCTI, & TAKOXX NO3HAYaTh CTaH akyMynAaTopHoi 6atapei.

3.11.1 IHaukauia cTaHy 3apAaay Ta NOBiAOMIIEHb NPO HECNPAaBHICTb

(/A NOMNEPELXEHHA

P13MUK OTpUMaHHA TPaBM yepes NafiHHA aKkyMynaTopHoi GaTapei!

> AKWo By HAaTUCHYNM Ha AeBNOKyBaNbHY KHOMKY, KON akyMynaTopHa 6atapen BCTAHOBNEHA B iHCTPYMEHT,
6yAb nacka, nepekoHainTecs, WO BOHA HaNEXHWM YUHOM 3adikcoBaHa.

LLlo6 Bino6pasnuTM OAHY 3 HABEAEHUX HWXYEe iHAMKaLid, KOPOTKOYaCHO HATWUCHITb AeBNOKyBanbHY KHOMKY
aKkymynaTopHoi 6atapei.

Micna npueaHaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa iHAMKATOP MOCTIWHO NoKasyBaTUMe CTaH 3apsdy akymynatopHoi 6arapei, a
TaKOX MOX/MBI HECNPABHOCTI.
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CraH

3HauyeHHA

Yotupu (4) citnoaioan NOCTIMHO ropATb 3eNeHUM
KONbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 100 % 80 71 %

Tpw (3) cBiTNOAIOAM NOCTIAHO rOPATL 3€NEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 70 % 10 51 %

[Ba (2) ceitnoaioan NOCTIMHO ropATb 3€NEHNUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: Bia 50 % a0 26 %

OawH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOCTIMHO rOPUTL 3€NEHUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apsaay: Bia 25 % 8o 10 %

OawH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOBINILHO MUrae 3eNeHNUM KO-
NbOPOM

CraH 3apaay: < 10 %

OauH (1) ceiTnoAioA WBMAKO MUrae 3eNeHUM Ko-
NbOPOM

NiTi-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6arapes NOBHICTIO PO3-
pamxeHa. 3apsaaiTb akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto.
AKLWo nicnA 3apaakaHHA akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei
CBITNOAIOA NPOAOBKYE LUBUAKO MUraTtu, Oyab na-
CKa, 3BEPHITbCA 10 CEPBICHOI Cy>K61 KoMNaHii
Hilti.

OawH (1) ceiTNOAIOA LWBUAKO MUrae XOBTUM KOMbO-
pom

TiTin-ioHHa akymynaTopHa 6arapes abo npueaHa-
HUIA [0 Hel IHCTPYMEHT nepeHaBaHTaXkeHi, 3aHaaTo
rapsdi abo 3aHaATo XONoAHI a6o BUHMKNA iHLWA No-
MUnKa.

3auekaiTte, AOKM IHCTPYMEHT | akyMynATopHa 6ara-
pen He HarpitoTbcA aB0 He OXOMOHYTh 10 HANEXKHOT
po6oyoi Temnepartypu, Ta Hagani yHukaiTe nepeHa-
BaHTa)KEHHA iHCTPYMEHTA N YaC BUKOPUCTaHHA.
AKWO iHAMKaLifa He 3HUKae, Byab nacka, 3BEPHITbCA
A0 cepBicHOI cny6u komnaHii Hilti.

OawH (1) ceiTNOAIOA rOPUTBL XOBTUM KONBOPOM

JiTin-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6aTtapes Ta BiANOBiAHMMA
iHCTPYMeHT HecyMicHi. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbcA A0
cepBicHOi cny»6u komnanii Hilti.

OawH (1) ceiTnOAIOA LWBUAKO MUrae YEPBOHUM KO-
NbOPOM

JliTin-ioHHa akymynATopHa 6aTtapesn 3abnokosaHa Ta
GinbLUue He MOXXe BUKOpUCTOBYBaTUCA. Byab nacka,

3BEPHITLCA 0 CepBiCHOI Ccny»K6n komMnaHii Hilti.

3.11.2 InaukKauia cTaHy akymynaTopHoi 6aTtapei

LLlo6 Bino6pasuTh iHAMKaLilo CTaHy akymynaTOpHOi 6aTtapei, HaTUCHITL i yTpUMyiiTe AeBnoKyBasnbHy KHOMKY
npoTArom GinbLue TPbOX CeKyHA. CUCTEMa He BCTAHOBWIA XKOAHUX MOTEHLiIMHUX HeCnpaBHOCTEN enemMeHTa
JKMBINEHHSA, OOYMOBMIEHMX WOrO HEHANEXHWUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM, Hanpuknas nadiHHAM, NPOKOMOBaHHAM,
NOLUKOKEHHAM BHACIAOK BMUBY BUCOKUX TEMMepaTyp TOLO.

CraH

3HaueHHA

Yci ceiTnogioan NocniAoBHO 3aroparoTbCA, Nicnd
4yoro oauH (1) ceiTnoAioA NOYMHAE NOCTIKHO ropiTh
3€/1EeHUM KOJIbOPOM.

Excninyarauito akymynaTopHoi 6atapei MoXkHa npo-
AOBXyBaTH.

Yci ceiTnogioan NocniAoBHO 3aroparoTbCA, Nicnd
yoro oauH (1) ceiTnOAIOA NOYMHAE LUBUAKO MUraTH
JKOBTUM KOJbOPOM.

He Baanoca saBepLunTh NepeBipKy CTaHy
akymynaTopHoi 6atapei. MoeTopiTb onepauito a6o
3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI Cny)6u komnaii Hilti.

Yci ceiTnoaioan NocniAoBHO 3aropaAroTbCA, nicnd
yoro oauH (1) ceiTnoAiOA NOYMHAE MOCTIRHO ropiTh
YePBOHWUM KOJIbOPOM.

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUEAHAHOIO IHCTPYMEHTA
MOXHa NPOAOBXYBATH, Lie 03HaYae, Lo 3aULLKOBa
€MHICTb aKyMynAaTOpHOI 6atapei CTaHOBUTL MeHLLE
50 %.

AKLLO BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUEAHAHOIO IHCTPYMEHTa
BXE He MO)XHa NMPOAOBXKYBATH, Lie 03Hauae, Lo
CTPOK CNy»>X61 akymynaTopHoi 6arapei 3akiHumBcs
Ta ii NoTpi6HO 3amiHuTU. Byab nacka, 3BepHiTbCA A0
cepBicHOi cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.
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4 BupaTtkoBi maTepianu

J103BONAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATH JMLLE APMOBAHI BOMOKHUCTUM Marepianom LnidpyBanbHi Kpyrn (Makc.
@ 125 Mm) 3i 3B'A3YIOYOI0 PEYOBUHOKO HA OCHOBI CMHTETMYHOI CMOMM, AKi AONyLUEHi A0 3aCTOCYBaHHA Mpu
yacToTi 06epTaHHA He MeHLwe 11000 06/xB. Ta nepudepiiHii waemuakocTi 80 m/c.
ToBLUYWHA Kpyra Mae CTaHOBUTU MaKCUMyM 7 MM.

YBATA! TMlig yac pisaHHA Ta WTPOBGRIHHA 3a AONOMOrol BiAPI3HUX LUAipYBaNbHUX KPYriB 3aBMAM
BMKOPUCTOBYMTE CTaHAAPTHHUI 3aXUCHHUI KOXKYX i3 JOAATKOBOIO NepefHbOI0 HaKNaaKoto abo NoBHicTo

3aKPUTHUN 3aXMCHUW KOXKYX.

Kpyru
Tun 3acTtocyBaHHA YMoBHe no3sHa- Marepian
YEeHHA

ABpasnBHUiA BiAPI3HUIA WNiGyBanbHWI BiapisHe wnidpy- AC-D mMeTanesui

Kpyr BaHH#A, LUTPOONIHHA

AnmasHuin BiAPI3HUI LNidyBanbHUI BiapisHe wnigpy- DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | MiHepanbHuit

Kpyr BaHHsA, WTPOO6NiHHA | SP, P)

AbpasuBHui Kpyr ana rpyéoro wnipy- | Mpybe wnipysanHa | AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metanesui

BaHHA

AnmasHuit Kpyr anga rpy6oro wnigy- py6e wnipyBanHa | DG-CW (SPX, SP, | MiHepanbHuii

BaHHA P)

Jpotoea witka [poToBi WiTku 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, mMeTaneBui

488
AnmasHa 6ypoBa KOPOHKa Csepaninna otso- | DD-M14 MiHepanbHui
piB y Kaxni
di6posuit Kpyr py6e wnipyBaHHa | AP-D mMeTanesui
Io6ip Kpyris 4o npunaaas, LWo BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA
Mos. | Mpunanna AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)

A 3axUCHHUI KOXYX v v v v v v
(cTanaapr)

B MepeaHa Haknaaka (y v — — — v —
KoMmGiHaLii 3 A)

C MunosaxucHuit — — — v — —
KOXyX (LUnidpyBaHHA)
DG-EX 1255"

D MunosaxucHuit — — — — v —
KOXYX (pi3aHHA)
DC-EX 1255"C (y
KomGiHaLii 3 A)

E MMno3axucHuin Koxyx — — — — v —
(wTpob6niHHA) DC-
EX 125/5"M

F Anantep DC-EX SL — — — — v —
(y Kom6iHauii 3 E)

G Bokosa pykofTka v v v v v v
(cTanpapT)

H 3atuckHa raiika v — v v v —
(cTaHpapr)

| 3aTUCKHWI PpnaHelb v — v v v -
(cTaHpapT)

J laiika Kwik-Lock v — v — v -
(aonaetbea ao H)

K 3aTnckHa ramka — v — — — —
(pi6poBwii Kpyr)
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MNos. | Mpunannsa AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
L OnopHwi ancK — v — — — —
(pi6poBwit Kpyr)
5 TexHiuHi paHi
AG 4S-22-125
HominanbHa Hanpyra 2168B
HomiHanbHa uactoTa o6epTaHHa 8 500 o6/xB
MakcumanbHui giameTp Kpyra 125 mm
Maca srigHo 3 npouyeaypoto EPTA 01 6e3 2,1 kr
aKymynaTopHoi 6atapei
MpuBoAHUM WINUHAENb 3 Pi3b6oro M14
JoBWuHa WnuHaena 22 MM
TemnepaTypa HaBKONULUHBOrO cepefoBULLA Nig -17°C ... 60 °C
yac po6otu (1°F ... 140 °F)
Temnepartypa 36epiraHHs -20°C ... 70 °C
(-4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 AxymynaTtopHa 6arapen
Po6oua Hanpyra akymynaTopHoi 6atapei 216B

IHpopMmaLia HaBeAeHa HANPUKi-
HUi uiel iHCTpyKuUii 3 ekcnnyarauii

Maca akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

TemnepaTtypa HaBKONIULLIHBLOIO CepeaoBuLLa nig Yac poboTtu -17°C ...60°C
(1°F ... 140°F)

Temneparypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)

Temnepartypa akymynaTtopHoi 6atapei Ha nouaTKy npouecy 3aps- -10°C ... 45°C

AMaHHA (14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 HaHi npo wym Ta 3HaueHHsA Bibpauii, BumipAHi 3rigHo 3i ctanaapTom EN 60745

HaBeneHi y umx pekomeHaaLifnx 3Ha4eHHA 3ByKOBOrO TUCKY Ta Bibpaii 6ynn BUMipAHi 3riAHO 3 yCTAHOBNIEHO
npoLeayporo BUMIPIOBAHHA Ta MOXYTb BUKOPMCTOBYBATMCA ANA MOPIBHAHHA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB. BoHuM
TAKOX NPUAATHI ANA NONepPeAHbOroO OLiHIOBaHHSA LLYMOBOTO Ta Bi6paLiiHOro HaBaHTaXEHHS.

HaBeneHi naHi 06yMOBNIOIOTL MEPEBaXKHI CPepu 3acTOCyBaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. OfHak fAkwo Bu
BMKOPUCTOBYETE MO0 He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM, 3aCTOCOBYETE HeCTaHAapTHE Npunaaan abo HeHaneXXHUM YUHOM
3MiACHIOETE AOrNAA 3a iHCTPYMEHTOM, Ui JaHi MOXXYTb BiAPI3HATUCA Bi4 BKasaHuX 3HauyeHb. Lle moxe
NPU3BECTH A0 NOMITHOTO 36iNbLUEHHS LIYMOBOTO Ta BiBpaLitHOro HaBaHTaXXEHHA NPOTArOM YCbOro POBOYOro
yacy.

JAnA 6inbLL TOYHOT OLiHKM LLYMOBOTO Ta BiGpaLifHOro HaBaHTaXeHHA HeO6XiAHO BPaxoBYBaTH TAKOX NPOMIXKKK
yacy, NPOTArOM AKWX IHCTPYMEHT 3anuLIaeTbCA BUMKHEHMM abo npautoe Ha xonoctomy xogy. Lle moxe
3HAYHO 3MEHLLMTM BiBpaLiiiHe Ta LUyMOBE HaBaHTa)KEHHA NPOTArOM YCbOro poBoy4oro yacy.

HeobxiAHO TakoX BXKWBaTM AOAATKOBUX 3axoAiB Ge3nekn 3 METOK 3axUCTy MpauiBHUKIB Bid Aii Lymy
Ta/abo Bi6palii, 30KpemMa: NPOBOAUTM CBOEUACHE TEXHIYHE OOCNYroBYBaHHA €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Ta 3MIHHUX
POBOUNX IHCTPYMEHTIB A0 HBOTO, TPUMATH PYKM Y TEMNI, HANIEXXHUM YUHOM OpraHi3oByBaTh poboumit npouec.

AG 4S-22 (125)
IHdpopmauia npo wym

83 aB(A)
3 nB(A)

PiBeHb 3ByKOBOro TMCKYy (L,)

Moxu6ka ana piBHA 3BYKOBOrO TUCKY (Koa)
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PiBeHb LwymoBoi noTymHocTi (Ly,) 94 nb(A)
Moxu6ka AnA piBHA LLYMOBOI NOTYXHOCTI (Ky,) 3 ab(A)

IHdopmauia npo eibpauito
3HaueHHA Bibpauii MOXXe 3MiHIOBaTUCA NIl Yac 3aCTOCYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa 3 iHLIOK MEeTO, NPUMIPOM AnA
pizaHHA.

AG 4S-22-125
LLinipyBaHHA noBepxHi (@, q) B 22-55 5,1 m/c?
B 22-255 5,4 m/c?
Moxu6ka (K) 1,5 m/c?

6 MigrotoBka o po6otn

/A NONEPEMXEHHA

PU3WK OTPMMaHHA TPaBM BHAcNiAoOK Henepea6aueHoro yBiMKHEHHA iHCTpymMeHTa!

» TlepL HiXX yCTaHOBNOBATH aKyMynATOPHY Batapeto, nepekoHanTec, Wo BiANOBIAHUA iHCTPYMEHT BUMK-
HEHWM.

» Bia'eanaiite akymynatopHy 6atapeto, nepLl HiX 3aAaBatv HanawTyBaHHA iHCTPyMeHTa abo 3amiHATH
npunaaas.

JoTpumyiiteca nonepeaxyBasbHUX BKA3iBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKM BE3NEKN, HABEAEHUX Y LbOMY JOKYMEHTI
Ta Ha KOPMyCi iHCTPyMeHTa.

6.1 3apaamaHHa akymynaTopHoi 6aTtapei

1. Mepea sapamxaHHAM akyMynaTopHoi Gatapei npounTaiTe iIHCTPYKUiO 3 ekcnnyartalii 3apAaAHOro NpucT-
poto.

2. KOHTaKTM akymynatopHoi 6atapei Ta 3apaaHOro NPUCTPOIO NOBUHHI BYTH YUCTUMMU T CYXUMU.

3. 3apapxkaiiTe akymynaTopHy 6arapeto TiNbK1 3a AOMOMOrOK TUX 3apPAAHWUX NPUCTPOIB, AKi AonyLieHi A0
3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 Heto. — cTop. 181

6.2 YcTaHOBREHHA akymynaTopHoi 6atapei

/A, NOMEPEAMEHHA
PU3UK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHACIAOK KOPOTKOro 3aM1KaHHA abo nagiHHA akyMynATopHoi GaTapei!

» [lepw HK ycTaHOBMIOBaTM akyMynAaTOpHy Oatapeto, nepexkoHamTecs, WO Ha KOHTakTax Garapei Ta
{HCTpPYMEHTa HeMae CTOPOHHIX NPeAMETIB.

» 3aBau nepesipAnTe, W06 akymynaTopHa batapes 6yna npaBunbHO 3adikcoBaHa.

1. Mepea nepLUMM BUKOPUCTaHHAM aKyMynATOPHY Gatapeto Cnifl NOBHICTIO 3apAANTH.
2. YcraBTe akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto B iHCTPYMEHT, o6 BOHa 3adikcyBanacs i3 YiTKiMM XapaKTepHUM 3BYKOM.
3. lepekoHaWTecs, WO akyMynATopHa 6aTtapes HafiitHO 3adikcoBaHa B iHCTPYMEHTI.

6.3 BuiimaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6arapei

1. HatucHiTb Ha Ae6noKyBanbHy KHOMKY akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei.
2. [ictaHbTe akymMynaTOpHy 6atapeto 3 iHCTpymeHTa.

6.4 YcTaHoBneHHA 3axucTy Bia nagiHua Hilti (onyia) §

MMia yac BUKOPUCTaHHSA IHCTPYMeHTa HeoBXiAHO 0OOB'A3KOBO AOTPUMYBATUCH MiCLEBUX YKa3iBOK LOA0
BWKOHaHHA POBIT Ha BMCOTI.

JloTpumyiTeca BKasiBOK, HAaBEAEHUX B IHCTPYKLIT 3 eKcnnyarauii 3axucTy BiA nagdiHHA.

1. YCTaHoBIiTb ABi CKOOM 3axuCTy BiA MAAiHHA TOYHO Yy nepeabadyeHi ANA HUX MiCUA Ha iCKPO3axUCHOMY
KOXYCi.
2. LLlo6 3aKkpinuTW 3axucT BiA NafiHHA, BKPYTiTb MBUHTW, AKi AOAAIOTLCA A0 KOMIMIEKTY MOCTayaHHsA, y

nepeabayeHi B iCKPO3aXUCHOMY KOXYCi OTBOPHU.
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3. YcraHoBiTb akymynaTopHy 6atapeto. — ctop. 186

6.5 3axucT BiA nagiHHA 3 BUCOTH

PU3WUK OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHACHIAOK NadiHHA poBoYoro iHCTpyMeHTa Ta/abo npunaaan!

» BuKOpMCTOBYiTE TiNbKM TOW CTpaxyBanbHWiA cTpon Ana iHcTpymeHTiB Hilti, AkniA pexomeHaoBaHnin ana
Balwuoro iHCTpymeHTa.

» [Nepen KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTaHHAM NepeBipAiTe TOUKY KPinneHHA CTpaxyBanbHOro CTpona AnfA iHCTPYMEHTIB
Ha HaABHICTb MOXX/IMBUX MOLLKOAXKEHD.

ﬂ JoTpumyiiTecs MiCLEBUX YKa3iBOK LLOAO BUKOHAHHA POBIT HAa BMCOTI.

Y AKOCTi NMPUCTPOIO ANA NOMNEPEAXKEHHA NafiHHA LUbOro iHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYMTE TiNbKM KOMOiHaLito

3axucTy Bia nadiHHa Hilti Ta ctpaxysansHoro ctpona ansa iHcTpymeHTis Hilti Homep #2261970.

» 3akpiniTb 3aXuUCT BiA NaAiHHA B OTBOPax AnA BCTAHOBNEHHA Npunaaan. MepesipTe HaAiWHICTb KPINNeHHs.

» 3aKpiniTb 0AMH rayok KapabiHa CTpaxyBanbHOro CTpona Ana iHCTPYMEHTIB Ha 3axX1CTi BiZl NafiHHA, a iHLIWi
rayok kapabiHa - Ha Hecyuiit KOHCTPYKLUIi. MepeBipTe HaAifHICTb KpinneHHA 060X raukis kapabiHa.

JoTpumyiitecA BKasiBOK, HaBedeHUX B iHCTPYKLUii 3 exkcnnyarauii saxucty Bia naaiHHA Hilti ta
cTpaxyBanbHOro crpona and iHctpymenris Hilti.

6.6 YcTtaHOBnEeHHA GOKOBOI PYKOATKU
» TpuKpyTiTL BOKOBY PYKOATKY [0 OAHIET 3 NepeabadyeHnx AndA LbOoro HapisHUX BTYOK.
6.7 YcTaHoBneHHA a6o 3HATTA 3aXUCHOTro KOXyxa

/\ OBEPEXHO

PU3HUK OTPUMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHWUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKe ByTH rapayunM, a HOro KPOMKU — FOCTPUMM.

» BuKkopucTOBYiiTE 3axuCHi pykaBuui MiA 4Yac yCTaHOBNEHHA abo 3HATTA AeTanei, BUKOHaHHA PoOBiT 3
HanawTyBaHHA | YCYHEHHA HECMPaBHOCTEMN.

» JloTpuMyHTECA IHCTPYKLiH 3i BCTAHOBNEHHA BIANOBIAHOrO 3aXMCHOrO KOXKyXa.

6.7.1 YcTaHOBNEeHHA CTaHAAPTHOro 3aXMCHOro KoMXyxa

3axucHWi KOXXyx Mae cneuianbHi BUCTYNM, fKi JaloTb 3MOry BCTAHOBIOBATU JIMLLE TOW KOXYX,
O NiAXOAMTb ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 iHCTpyMeHTOM. OiKcalif 3axXMCHOro KOXXyxa 3AINCHIOETbCA 3a
Z0MOMOrot0 3'€AHyBaYiB, PO3TALLOBAHMX HA KPIMMEHHi iHCTPYMEeHTa.

1. HagiHbTe 3aXUCHUI KOXXYX Ha LUMIKY LUNMHAENA TaK, Wo6 06uABa 306paXKeHHA TPUKYTHUKIB Ha iHCTPYMEHTI
i Ha 3aXMCHOMY KOXXyCi Bynu posTalloBaHi OAMH HaNPOTU OAHOTO.
TPUTUCHITL 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX 10 LIMAKK LUNUHAENA.
3. HatucHiTb KHOMKY pPO36M0OKyBaHHA KOXyXa | NoBepTaiTe 3aXUCHUIM KOXyX, MOKK BiH He ByAae 3adikcoBaHui
Y NOTPIGHOMY MOMOXEHHI.
» KHorka po36nokyBaHHA KOXKyxa BiiCKaKye Hasaa.

N

6.7.2 PerynioBaHHA CTaHAAPTHOIO 3aXMCHOrO KOXYyXa

» HaTuCHITb KHOMKY pO36NOKyBaHHA KOXyXa | NoBepTainTe 3aXUCHUM KOXKyX, MOKK BiH He ByAae 3adikcoBaHui
Y NOTPIGHOMY MONOXKEHHI.

6.7.3 3HiMaHHA CTaHAAPTHOro 3aXUCHOIO KOXyXxa

1. HaTUCHiTL KHOMKY PO36NOKYBaHHA KOXXyXa Ta MOBEPHITb 3aXMCHUI KOXYX TakMM YMHOM, o6 obuasa
3006paXKEHHA TPUKYTHUKIB Ha 3aXWCHOMY KOXXyCi Ta Ha iHCTpyMeHTi 6ynu posTtalloBaHi OAWH HanpoT
OAHOrO.

2. 3HIMITb 3aXMCHUIA KOXKYX.
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6.8 YCTaHOBNEHHA Ta 3HIMaHHA NepeAHbOT HaKNaaKK

ﬂ MepeaHa Haknaaka Mae ByTW NPUKpinieHa A0 CTaHAAPTHOIO 3aXMCHOMO KOXyXa.

1. YCTaHOoBITb NepeaHIo HaKNaaKy Ha CTaHAAPTHWUI 3aXUCHUIM KOXKYX 3aKPUTOH CTOPOHOIO Bropy.
» ®dikcatop Mae 3aQikCyBaTUCA i3 YITKUM XapaKTEPHUM 3BYKOM.

2. LLlo6 Bia'eaHaTv NnepeaHto Haknaaky, BiAKpuiTe dikcartop.

3. 3HiIMiTb NepeaHto HaKNaaKy 3i CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aXMCHOIO KOXyXa.

6.9 YcTaHOBREHHSA Ta 3HIMAHHA 3MIHHMX PO6OUNX IHCTPYMEHTIB

/\ OBEPEXHO
PU3UK OTPUMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKe BYTH rapaunM.
» Tia yac 3amiHn poBoYOro IHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXMCHI pyKaBuLi.

AnMasHi Kpyru cnin 3amiHATH, KoMK ePEeKTUBHICTb pisaHHA abo LWNiGyBaHHA NOMITHO 3HUXYETLCA. AK
ﬂ npasuno, Le BiAGYBaETLCA Y TOMY BUNaZKy, AKLLO BUCOTA allMa3HUX CErMEHTIB CTAHOBUTbL MEHLLE 2 MM.

Kpyru iHLWKX TMNIB CNiA 3aMiHATH, KOMKM EPEKTUBHICTL Pi3aHHA MOMITHO 3HWXKYETbCA a0 KoMK Nnia Yac

po6oTH Byab-AKi YaCTMHU KyTOBOI LWNipYBabHOI MaLLMHK (OKPIM Kpyra) TOpKarTbCA 06pobnoBaHoro

marepiany.

AbpasuBHi Kpyrv cnifi 3aMiHATY NiCNA AaTh 3aKiHYEHHA TEPMiHY MPUAATHOCTI.

6.9.1 YcTaHOBREHHA 3MiHHOro po6ouoro iHcTpymeHTa [

/A| MONEPEAMEHHA
PU3UK OTPUMaAHHA TPaBM. 3MiHHWIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXE 3iCKOUMTH 3i LLUNWHAENA NiA Yac ranbMyBaHHs
[BUIYHOM.
» 3auekaiite, OKM 3MiHHMIA POBOYMIA IHCTPYMEHT NMOBHICTIO 3YMUHUTBLCA, MEPLL HiXK TOPKATUCA HbOTO ado
3aTUCKHOI ranky.

»  OiKcyiTe 3MiHHWIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta 3aTUCKHUIA GpnaHelb 3a AONOMOTIOH 3aTUCKHOI raiku AOCTATHLO
HaAiHo, WOo6 nia yac ranbMyBaHHA ABUIYHOM Bifl LWUNUHAENA He BiA'eAHanMCA XoaHi aetani.

1. TouncTiTb 3aTUCKHUI PnaHeLb i 3aTUCKHY ranky.
2. TNepekoHawTecs, WO YLinbHIOBaNbHE KiNbLe 3HaXOANUTLCA Y 3aTUCKHOMY dnaHLi Ta He NOLUKOAXKEHE.

» 3aMiHiTb BiACYTHE 260 NOLUKOMKEHE YLLiNbHIOBANbHE KinbLe.
3. YCTaHOBITb Ha LWNMHAENb 3aTUCKHUI dnaHelb, OCHALLEHUA reOMETPUYHUM 3aMUKaHHAM i 3aXUCTOM BiA
nepeKpyvyBaHHA.
YCTaHoBITb 3MiHHUIA POBOUUIA IHCTPYMEHT.
3aTArHiTb 3aTUCKHY raiky BiANOBIAHO A0 3MiIHHOTO POBOYOTro IHCTPYMEHTA, L0 BUKOPUCTOBYETHLCH.
HaTucHiTb i yTpuMy#iTe KHOMKY Qikcauii wnuHaens.
3a AONOMOror 3aTMCKHOrO Ktoua 3aTArHiTb 3aTUCKHY raiky, micnA 4Yoro BiAnyCTiTb KHOMKY dikcaui
LUNUHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KoY.

No o~

6.9.2 3HATTA 3MiHHOrO po6oyoro iHCTpyMeHTa

/A NMONEPEOMEHHA

He6esneka noLwKOAMKEHHA Ta pyiHYBaHHA. AKLLO HATUCHYTU KHOMKY dikcauii WnuHAens nig yac obepTaHHs
LINUHAENA, 3MIHHUIA POBOYMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKE 3iCKOUUTH 3 HBOTO.
» Hartuckaiite KHOMKyY ¢ikcauii WNMHAENA TiNbKW NICAA TOro, AK BiH NOBHICTIO 3YMUHUTLCA.

1. HatucHiTb i yTpumyiTe KHOMNKY dikcauii wnuHaens.
2. Tocna6Te 3aTUCKHY ranKy, BCTAHOBMBLUM HA HET KNty Ta MOBEPHYBLUM KOO NPOTH FOAUHHUKOBOI CTPIMKMU.
3. BianycriTb KHOMKy ¢iKcauii WNMHAENs Ta BUIMITb 3MiHHUIA POBOUUIA IHCTPYMEHT.
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6.9.3 YcTaHoBReHHA WBMAKo3aTUCKHOI raiiku Kwik lock Y

/A MOMEPEMKEHHA

He6esneka nowwkoamKeHHA. FAKWO 3ataryBatv LWBKWAKO3ATUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock saHaato miuHO, BoHa
MOXKe 3namarucs.

» Cnigkyite 3a TMm, Wo6 nia yac poboTn wwBKaKo3aTUCcKHA raika Kwik-Lock He Topkanacs onopHoi
NOBEPXHi.
» He BMKOPUCTOBY#TE NOLLKOMKEHY 3aTuCKHY rainky Kwik-Lock.

ﬂ 3amicTb 3aTUCKHOI raiKku MOXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBATH LBMAKO3ATUCKHY ranky Kwik-Lock (npunaaas).
BoHa aae 3mory amiHioBaTh pofodi iIHCTPYMeHTH 6e3 BUKOPUCTaHHA A0AATKOBOIO Npunasaas.

1. TouncTiTb 3aTUCKHUI PnaHeLb i 3aTUCKHY ranky.

2. TepexoHanTecs, WO YLiNbHIOBaNbHE KiflbLie 3HaX0AUTbCA Y 3aTUCKHOMY GnaHLi Ta He NOLUKOAKEHE.
» 3aMiHiTb BiACyTHE aB0 MOLUKOKEHE YLLiNbHIOBAbHE KiNbLie.

3. YCTaHOoBITh Ha WNUHAENb 3aTUCKHUI pnaHelb, OCHALLEHUA reOMETPUYHUM 3aMUKaHHAM i 3aXMCTOM BiA
nepeKpyvyBaHHA.

4. YCTaHOBITb 3MiHHWA POBOYNI IHCTPYMEHT.

5. 3arArHiTb WBKMAKO3aTUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock, AoKM BOHa He Gyae BCTaHOBNEHa Ha 3MiHHWIA POBOYMiA
iHCTPYMeHT.
» Hanuc Kwik-Lock y 3atArHyToMy NonoXeHHi NOBUHEH YUTaTUCA.

6. HatucHitb i yrpumyiite kKHONKy dikcauii WwnuHaens.

7. BpyuHy obeprtaiite 3MiHHUIA POBOYMIA IHCTPYMEHT 3a FrOAWHHUKOBOIO CTPINKOM, MOKM LUBUAKO3ATUCKHA
raika Kwik lock He 6yae milHO 3aTarHyTa.

8. BianycTiTe KHOMKY ¢ikcauii wnuHaens.

6.9.4 3HATTA WBMAKo3aTUCKHOI ranku Kwik lock

ﬂ Axwo Bu He MmoxeTe BiaKpyTMTH LwBMAKO3ATUCKHY raiky Kwik lock BpyuHy, BCTaHOBiTb Ha Hei

3aTUCKHUIA KoY Ta NoBepTaiTe MOro NPOTU FOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKK. Hikonu He KopucTyiTeca TPYOHUM
kntoyeM. LLIBnakosatuckHa raiika Kwik lock mMoxke GyTh NOLWIKOAXKEHA BHACNIAOK BUKOPUCTAHHA TaKuX
HEBIANOBIAHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB.

1. HatucHiTb KHOMNKY ¢ikcauii wnuHaens.
2. BiakpyTitb WwWBKaKo3aTUcKHy raiky Kwik-Lock, o6epratoun ii pyKor NpoTH FOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKK.
3. BianycTitb KHOMKy Qikcauii LUNMHAENA Ta BUAMITL 3MiHHWIA POBOYNI IHCTPYMEHT.

6.9.5 YcraHoBneHHs 6yposoi koporku [Hl

YcTaHoBiTb 6OKOBY pyKoOATKY. = cTop. 187

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUI 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YctaBTte 6ypoBY KOPOHKY i 3aKpYTiTh ii 3yCUINAM PyKHU.

HatucHiTb | yTpuMyiTe KHOMNKY dikcauii wnuHaensa.

3ararHiTe 6ypoBYy KOPOHKY 32 OMOMOroH0 BiZINOBIZAHOIO raikoBOro Kitoua.
[MicnA uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMNKY Gikcauii WWNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KHOY.

I

6.9.6 YcTaHOBNEHHA APOTOBOI WiTku [

YcTaHoBITb 6OKOBY pyKOATKY. = cTop. 187

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUIA 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YcTaBTe APOTOBY LUITKY i 3aKPYTITh il 3yCUNNAM PYKU.

HatucHiTb | yTpuMy#iTe KHOMKyY Qikcauii wnuHaena.

3aTArHiTb APOTOBY LLUiTKY 32 AONOMOrOIO BiiNOBIAHOMO rAMKOBOIO Kitova.
Micna uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY QiKcauil WNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KITHOY.

[ e

6.9.7 YcraHoeneHHs ¢ibposoro kpyra [E

1. YcTaHoBiTb 6OKOBY PyKOATKY. — cTop. 187

2. YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUIA 3aXMCHUIA KOXKYX.

3. YCTaHoBITb ONOPHUIA AUCK i PIBPOBMIA KPYT Ta MILIHO MPUKPYTITb 3aTUCKHY raiiky.
4. HaTuCHITb i yTpUMy#iTe KHOMKY Qikcauii wnuHaens.
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5. HagaiiHo 3aTArHiTb 3aTUCKHY ramky Kiouem.
6. [llicna uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY dikcauii LWNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb 3aTUCKHUIA KoY.

7 Excnnyarauif

71 YBiMKHEHHA

1. HatucHiTb Ha 3aAHI0 YaCTMHY BUMMKaYa.
2. TepecyHbTe BUMUKaY ynepea.

» [IBMryH npautoe.
3. 3agikcyite BUMUKaY.

7.2 LnipysaHHa

ONEPEOXEHHA

PU3NK OTpUMaHHA TpaBM. Moxe pantoBo cTatuca GnoKyBaHHA a0 3aiaaHHA 3MiHHOrO POBOYOrO IHCTPY-

MeHTa.

» [ia yac poBoTn 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM 3aBXAU BUKOPUCTOBYWTE GOKOBY PYKOATKY, @ CaM iHCTPYMEHT MILHO
yTpUMyiiTe o6oma pyKamu.

He .ClOI'IyCKaﬁTe 3aKMHIOBAHHA 3MiHHOMO pOéOl-IOI'O iHCTpyMeHTa Ta He HaTuCKaWTe Ha {HCTPYMEHT 3aHaAaTo
CUNbBHO.

7.3 BiapisHe wnidysaHHA

» JInA 3QiCHEHHA BIAPI3HOrO WAipyBaHHA NOMIPHO NPOCYBAMNTE iIHCTPYMEHT ynepea, ane He nepeKkoLuyiTe
iHCTPYMeHT abo BiApi3HWiA LNiPyBanbHUIA Kpyr (BiH Mae ByTW poaTalloBaHuii nia Kytom 6nusbko 90° fo
NAOLLMHKN Pi3aHHS).

ﬂ LLlo6 AocArtv Haikpalwux pesynbratiB pisaHHA MPOOiNiB Ta HEBENUKUX MPAMOKYTHUX TPyo,
PEKOMEHIYETLCA CMoYaTKy pPOo3TalloByBaTh BIAPISHWHA LINiIPYBaNbHUA KPYr 3 TXHBbOI HaWMEHLLOT
CTOPOHH.

7.4 I'py6e wnipysaHHA

MONEPEAXEHHA

Pu3nk oTpumaHHa TpaBM. BiapisHui WwinigysanbHWUiA KpYr MOXKe TPICHYTH, a HOro YNamKu, Lo po3sfiTatoTbee,
MOXYTb CMIPUYUHUTY TPABMMU.
» [ina rpy6oro wnidpyBaHHA HIKONW He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE BiAPI3HI LWNidyBanbHi Kpyri.

» [lepecyBaiTe iHCTPYMEHT Bnepea i Hasaz, NOMIPHO HATUCKAKOUM Ha HbOTO Ta YTPMMYHOUM KOro Nl KyTOM
Bia 5° ao 30°.
» Tak1MM YMHOM BAAETLCA YHUKHYTU HAAMIPHOrO HarpiBy o6pobntoBaHoi AeTani, ii 3HebapBnioBaHHA Ta
yTBOPIOBaHHA Py6LUiB.

7.5 BUMUKaHHA iHCTpyMeHTa

» HarucHiTb Ha 3aaHI0 YacTMHY BUMUKava.
» BumKKau nepexoamnTb Y NONOKEHHA BUMKHEHHS, NiCNA YOro ABUIyH 3yNUHAETLCA.

8 Hornaa i TexHiuHe obcnyrosyBaHHA

NONEPEOAXEHHA

He6esneka TpaBMyBaHHA NiA Yac BUKOHAHHA POBIT Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 3 yCTAHOBNEHOK aKyMYSIATOPHOKO

6atapeeto |

» 3aBau aictaBaiTe 3 iHCTPYMEHTa aKyMynsaTOpHy GaTtapeto, nepLl HiXK po3noynHath Byab-Aki poboTu 3
ZornAAy Ta TeXHIYHOro oBcnyroByBaHHs!
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| AA| HEBE3NEKA

Hebesneka ypameHHA enekKTPUUHUM CTPYMOM Yepe3 HECIPaBHICTb 3aXMCHOI isonauii. Mig uac 06pobku
MeTaniB y YXOPCTKUX yMOBax eKkcnnyaralii BcepeanHi iHCTPYMEHTa MOXe HaKOMWUUyBaTUCH ENEeKTPONPOBIAHUIA
nun (Hanpuknaa, MeTanesuit nun abo NUn BYINELEBOrO BOJMIOKHA), WO y CBOK YEPTY MOXE HeratMBHO
CKasaTMCA Ha 3axWCHii isonAuii iHcTpymeHTa.

» Y KOPCTKMX yMOBax eKkcniyarauii BAKOPUCTOBYITE CTaliOHAPHWIA BUTAXKHWIA NPUCTPIN.

» PerynApHo ouuLiainte BEHTUNALiINHI NPOpPI3n IHCTPYMEHTa.

HornAax 3a iHCTPyMEeHTOM

e Bugansite HakonuueHHs 6pyay 06epexHo.

*  YucTbTe KOpnyc iIHCTPYMEHTA TiflbKM BOMOrOH0 TKAHWHOW. He BUKOPUCTOBYIMTE MUIOUi 3aC06M, WO MiCTATL
CHITIKOH, OCKifIbKM BOHM MOXXYTb MOLLUKOAMTHM MNACTMAcoBi AeTali.

e JINA YMLLEHHA KOHTaKTIB iHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYITE YUCTY CYXY TKaHUHY.

Hornaa 3a NiTin-ioHHUMK akymynaTopHumu 6atapeamu

e HikonM He BMKOPUCTOBYWTE aKyMynaTOpHY Oatapeto i3 3a6N0KOBaHUMKU BEHTUNALIMHUMMK Npopisamu.
O06epeXXHO NpouMLLaiTe BEHTUAALIMHI NPOPI3K M'AKOK CYXOHO LLITKOH.

*  YHuKalTe 3aiBOro KOHTaKTy akymynAaTopHoi Gartapei 3 nunom abo 6pyaom. Hikonu He ninpasaite
aKyMynaTOpHy 6aTapeto BNMBY BUCOKOI BONOrOCTi (30KpeMa, He 3aHypioiTe ii y BoAy Ta He 3anuiiaiite
nia aowem).

AKLo pianHa noTpanuna BcepeanHy akyMynaTopHoi 6aTtapei, 3 Heto Chii NOBOAUTUCA AK i3 MOLLKOAXKEHOIO
aKyMynaTopHoto 6arapeeto. [3ontoiiTe akyMynaTopHy Gatapeto y KOHTEHepi 3 He3aMMUCTOro marepiany
Ta 3BEPHITLCA A0 CEPBICHOI cny6u komnarii Hilti.

* He ponyckaiTe 3a6pyAHeHHsA akyMynATOPHOI 6atapei CTOPOHHIMU MacTuUibHUMK MaTtepianamu. Cniakyite
3a TUM, WOOG Ha aKyMynATOPHiK Barapei He HaKoNuuyBanack 3aHaATO BEMUKA KinbKicTb nuiy abo 6pyay.
Bupansiite 3a6pyAHeHHs 3 akyMynATOPHOI 6aTrapei M'AKOK CYXOHO LLITKOO aB0 YMCTOK CYXOH0 TKaHWHOH.
He BHKOpUCTOBYITE MUIOYi 32CO6M, LLIO MICTATb CUNIKOH, OCKiNbKM BOHU MOXXYTb NOLUKOAWUTU NNacTMacoBi
Aaetani.

He TopKaiTeca KOHTaKTiB akyMynaTopHOI 6atapei Ta He BUAananTe 3 HUX MacTUNbHI Matepianu, HaHeceHi
Ha 3aBOAi BUPOOHHMKA.

*  YucTbTe KOpnyc iIHCTPYMEHTA TiflbK1 BOMIOrOH0 TKAHWHOW. He BUKOPUCTOBYIMTE MUtoUi 3aC06M, WO MiCTATL
CUNIKOH, OCKIflbKM BOHU MOXXYTb MOLIKOAMTM NAacTMacoBi AeTani.

TexHiuHe obcnyroByBaHHA

* PerynApHo nepeBipANTe YyCi 30BHILLHI YaCTUHM IHCTPYMEHTa Ha HaABHICTb MOLUKOXKEHb, a OpraHu
KEpyBaHHA - Ha NpeAMET CnpaBHOi PO6OTH.

¢ He BMKOPWCTOBYMTE IHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUABNEHHA MOLUKOAXKEHb Ta/abo nopylueHb GpYHKLiOHANbHOCTI.
HeraitHo nepepaiite iHCTPYMEHT A0 cepBicHOT cny6u komnaHii Hilti ana 3aiiCHEHHA peMOHTY.

e TicnA 3aBeplUeHHA POBIT 3 AOrNAAY | TEXHIYHOro 0BCNYroByBaHHA BCTAHOBITb YCi 3aXUCHi MPUCTPOI Ta
nepesipTe ixHI0 poBoTy.

LLlo6 rapaHTyBaTh HanexHy po6oTy iHCTpyMeHTa, BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNlbKW OpUriHanbHi 3anacHi YacTuHu
Ta BMAATKOBI MaTtepianu. Pekomenaosani komnaxieto Hilti 3anacHi yactuHu, Buaatkosi marepianu ta
npunaaas ansa iHCTpymeHTa Bu Moxkete npuabarti y Hanbnumkyomy marasuti Hilti Store abo Ha Be6-
canti www.hilti.group

9 TpaHcnopTyBaHHA Ta 36epiraHHA aKyMynATOPHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB Ta aKyMyNATOPHUX
6arapen
TpaHcnopTyBaHHA

/\ OBEPEXHO
Henepea6aueHe yBiMKHEHHA iIHCTPYMEHTAa Mig Yac TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA !
» Ha uac TpaHcnopTyBaHHA 3aBKAM AicTaBaiTe 3 iHCTPYMeHTa akyMynaTopHy Garapeto!

» [lictaBaite akyMynatopHy(-i) 6atapeto(-i).

» Hikonu He nepeBo3bTe akyMynATOpHi Gartapei y HesanakoBaHoMy Burnagi. [lia Yac nepeBeseHHs
aKyMynaTopHi 6atapei NOBUHHI ByTW 3axULLEHI Bia CUNbHUX MOLUTOBXIB Ta BiBpaLii, a TakoXX i30nboBaHi Bia
ByAb-AKMX CTPYMONPOBIAHUX MaTepianis Ta Bifl iHLLWX akyMynATopHux 6atapeit. Lie A03BONUTL YHUKHYTHU
KOPOTKOrO 3aMWKaHHSA, fIKE MOXE CTaTUCA Yepe3 KOHTaKT MOJOCIB Pi3HUX aKyMynaTOpHUX Batapei.
JloTpumyiTecAa MicueBMX NpaBun, AKi pernamMeHTyiOTb MOPAAOK MepeBe3eHHA aKyMyNATOPHUX
6atapei.
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» 3abopoHAeTbCA Nepecunati akyMynaTopHi 6arapei nowwTtoto. And nepecunaHHA HEeMOLKOAXKEHUX aKyMy-
NATOPHUX Batapei 3BePHITLCA A0 Kyp'E€PCLKOI CNYMO6U.

» Tlepea KOXXHUM BUKOPUCTaHHAM, a TaKOX Nepea TpUBanMM TpaHCNoPTYBaHHAM i MiCnA MOro 3aBepLUeHH:A
nepesipAiTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta aKyMynATOpHi 6atapei Ha HafABHICTb MOLLKOAXKEHb.

36epiraHHa

NMONEPEOAXEHHA

Henepen6aueHe NOLWKOAMEHHA IHCTPYMEHTa Yepes HecnpaBHICTb akyMynfaTopHoi 6aTapei abo uepes
BUTOK eNeKTPOoniTy 3 akymynaTopHoi 6atapei !
» Ha vac 36epiraHHa 3aBxau AictaBaiTe 3 iHCTPyMeHTa akyMynaTopHy 6arapeto!

» 36epiraiite iHCTPYMEHT Ta aKkyMmynaTopHi Gartapei y CyxoMy NpoxonoAaHoMy Micui. [oTpumyiteca
AianasoHy TeMneparyp, 3a3Ha4eHOro y TEXHIYHUX AaHWX IHCTPYMeHTa.

» He 36epiraiite akymynaTopHi 6atapei Ha 3apaaHoMy NpUcTpoi. Micnsa 3aKiHYEHHA NPOLECY 3apAMKaHHA
3aBKAM Bif'eAHyWTe akyMynAaTOpHy GaTtapeto Bif 3apAaaHOro NPUCTPOH.

» He sbepiraite akymynaTopHi 6atapei Ha coHui, 6ina mxepen Tenna abo Ha MiABIKOHHI.

» 36epiraiTe iHCTPYMEHT Ta aKyMynAaTopHi 6atapei y cyxoMy Micui, HeAOCTYNHOMY Ans AiTel Ta CTOPOHHIX
oci6.

» TlepeA KOXHWM BWKOPUCTAHHAM, a TaKOXX nepea TpuBanum 30epiraHHAM i MiCnA WOro 3aBepLUeHH:A
nepeBipaAiTe IHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynaTOPHi 6arapei Ha HaABHICTb NOLIKOAXKEHD.

10 Jlonomora y pa3si BAHUKHEHHAl HECNpaBHOCTEN

Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS ByAb-AKUX HECNPABHOCTEN 3BEPTaKTE yBary Ha iHAMKaTop CTaHy 3apsaay Ta HeCnpaBHOCTI
akymynaTopHoi 6atapei. [doaatkoBa iHpopmauia HaBeZeHa y posdini «BapiaHTu inauvkauii niTik-ioHHoOT
aKymynaTopHoi 6arapei».

Y pasi BUHMKHEHHS HECNpPaBHOCTEHW, AKi He 3asHayeHi y Ui Tabnuuyi ado AKi Bu He MoykeTe nonaroauTu
CaMOCTIiHO, 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI cny»6u komnaHii Hilti.

HecnpaBHicTb MoxnuBa npuyMHa PilweHHA
IHCTPYMEHT He BMUKaETbCA. AkymynatopHa 6atapen po3ps- » 3aMiHiTb akymMynATopHy 6ara-
LrKeHa. peto Ta 3apAaiTb PO3PAAIKEHY

aKyMynaTopHy 6arapeto.
AkymynatopHa 6atapen po3- | 3aHaAToO HM3bKa Temnepatypa Has- | »  3auexanTe, OKW aKyMynATopHa

PAAKAETLCA LIBKALLIE, HIXK KOMULLHBLOTO CepeaoBHuLLa. Gartapen NOBINbHO HarpieTbCA
3BUYANHO. A0 KiMHaTHOI TemMneparypu.
AkymynatopHa Gartapes He dikcartop akymynatopHoi 6atapei » [lpouncTbTe 3auvinky ¢ikcaropa
3aQiKCOBYETLCA 3 UITKO BiAYYy- | 3aCMiYeHuI. Ta BCTaBTE aKyMynATOPHY
THUM KnauaHHAM. Gatapeto 3HOBY.

Kyrosa wnipysanbHa mawmnHa | EnekrpuyHa HecnpasHiCTb » HeranHO BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT,
abo ii akymynaTopHa 6atapes ZlicTaHbTe akyMynaTopHy 6ara-
CUNBHO NeperpiBatoTbCA. peto, mocnocrepiraiTte 3a Heto,

fAawnTe i1 OXONOHYTH, MicnA Yoro
3BEPHITLCA 0 CEpBiCHOI Cry-
»Ou komnanii Hilti.

BeHTunALiiHi npopian 3abnokoBaHi | » PerynApHo npouuijaiTe BeHTU-
NALiAHI Npopisu.

He npautoe ¢yHKuia ranbmy- | AkymynaTopHa 6atapen po3ps- » 3aMiHiTb akymynATopHy 6arta-
BaHHA ABUTYHOM. KeHa. peto Ta 3apAaiTe PO3PAAIKEHY
aKyMynaTopHy 6arapeto.
CranocA KopoTKovacHe nepeHa- » BWMKHIiTb iIHCTPYMEHT, a notim
BaHTa)KEHHA iHCTPYMEHTa. YBIMKHITb Oro 3HOBY.
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1 YTunisauia

/A] MOMEPEMKEHHA

PU3WUK OTpMMaHHA TpaBM BHAcNiAOK HeHanexHoi yTunisauii! He6eaneka AnA 340POB'A BHACHIAOK KOHTaKTy

3 razamu abo piaMHamu, WO BUXOAATL 3 aKyMynATOPHOI BaTapei.

» TloWKOMKeEHI akyMynATOpHI Batapei 3a60pOHAETLCA NepecunaT NowWwTor abo Kyp'epcbkoto cnyxboto!

» 3aKkpuitTe KOHTaKTM akyMynATOPHUX Batapei enexkTpoHenpoBiAHUM Martepianom, Wob 3anobirtn KopoT-
KOMY 3aMMKaHHIO.

> YTuniayite akymynaTopHi 6atapei TakuM YUHOM, LWO6 BOHM HE NOTpanuau Ao PyK AiTed.

» LLo6 ytunizyBatn akymynatopHy Gatapeto, nepegaiite ii Ao Haibnmwkuoro marasuHy Hilti Store a6o
3BEPHITLCA 0 NPeACTaBHUKA BiANOBIAHOI KOMNaHIT 3 yTunisauii Biaxoais.

&5 BinblicTb MaTepianis, 3 AKMX BUrOTOBNEHO IHCTPYMeHTH Komnanii Hilti, npuaathi ana BTOpMHHOI Nepe-
pobku. [MepeayMoBoOtO AnA iXHbOI BTOPUHHOT NepepobKK € HanexHe COPTyBaHHA BiAXOAIB 3a TMMOM Ma-
Tepiany. Y Garatbox KpaiHax cBiTy komnania Hilti npuiimae ctapi iHcTpyMeHTH ana ixHboi yTunisauii. LLlo6
oTpUMaTh AOAATKOBY iHGOpMaLio, 3BEpTaiTeCs A0 CepBiCHOI cny»6u komnaHii Hilti a6o ao ceoro Topro-
BOrO KOHCY/bTaHTa.

» He BuKMZaiiTe ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH, ENEKTPOHHI NPUCTPOI Ta akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y 6aku and
no6yToBoro cmitra!

12 FapaHTiiHi 3060B'A3aHHA BUPOOHHUKaA

» 3 nuTtaHb rapaxTii, 6yAb nacka, 3aBepraiTteca Ao HaMbnmk4yoro naptHepa komnaHii Hilti.

13 Hopartkosa iHpopmauin

LLlo6 o3HaoMMUTHCA i3 AOAATKOBOK iHPOPMALIED NPO 3aCTOCYBaHHA i TeXHIYHe 0BCNYroByBaHHA iHCTPY-
MeHTa, MOro BMMB Ha HABKONULLIHE CEPEeAOBULLE, @ TAKOX NPO MOro yTunisauito, 6yab nacka, ckopuctantecs
UMM nocunanHam: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374

Lle nocunaHHA TakoXX HaBeZAeHe HanpuKiHUi AokyMeHTa y Burnagi QR-koay.

TynHycKa nanganaHy 6oMbIHLIA HYCKaybIK,

1 MaipanaHy 6oMbIHWA HYCKaynbIK Typanbl ManimeTTep

1.1
UmnopTTaybiw KaHe eHAIPYLUiHIH eKineTTi yibiMbl
¢ (RU) Peceit ®enepauuacol
"Xuntn OuctpubbtowH JITO" AK, 141402, Mackey 06nbicbl, XUMKK K., JIeHUHrpaackas K-ci, 25-6er,
15.26-KypbinbIMbl
* (BY) Benapyck Pecny6nukacsl
"Xuntn BuYair" XLLC, 222750, MUHCK 06nbichl, [3ep)kuH ayaaHbl, P-1, 18 kM, 2 (Cno6oaka aybinbiHbIH
»KaHblHAa), 1-34 KypbiibIMbI
¢ (KZ) KasakcraH Pecnybnukacsl
"Xuntn Kasakctan" XLLIC, 050057, Anmarbl K., Boctanablk ayaaHsl, TumMupsases K-ci, 42/15 yi, nutep
012 (15 kopnyc)
¢ (KG) Kbiprbi3 Pecnybnukacs!
"T AND T" XKLLK, 720021, KbipfFbi3cTaH, Bilkek K., U6panmoB keLw., 29 A yiii
* (AM) ApmeHus Pecnybnukacsl
"OMY-KOH" XKLLIK, 0070, EpeBaH K., Epmanaa Kouap k-ci, 19/28
OHAipinreH eni: xabablkTarbl 6enriney TakTanwachklH KapaHbi3.
OHAIpinreH KyHi: »kababliKTaFbl Genriney TakTanwacbiH KapaHbi3.

Byn Kymarrama Typansi
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Tuicti cepTUPUKaTTLI MblHA MeKkeHXai GoibiHLa Tabyra 6onaabl: www.hilti.ru

Cakray, TacbiMangay eHe naiaanady LiapTrapbiHa nanfanaHy OofbiHLLA HycKaynblkTa GenrineHreHHeH

Gacka apHaibl Tanantap KorbiiManas.

OHIMHIH KbI3MeT eTy Mep3iMi 5 »bin.

¢ Icke KOCy anabliHAa Ocbl NaiaanaHy GoMbIHILA HYCKAYbIKTbI OKbIM LbIFbIHBI3. Byn Kayincis »ymbic neH
akaycbl3 6ackapy yLuiH anfsilapt 6onbin Tabbinaasl.

¢ Ocbl naipanaHy GoiblHLWIA HyCKaymblKTaFbl XXeHe eHIMAEeri Kayincisfik )XeHe ecKepTy HyckaynapbiH
OpbIHAAHbI3.

¢ [aipanany GoiblHLIA HYCKAy/bIKTLI 8pAaibiM eHIMAE CaKTaHbI3 XeHe eHiMAi Backa TynFanapFa Tek ocbl
naiaanany GoiiblHLLA HyCKaynbikneH Gipre TanchipbiHbI3.

1.2 LWapTtTel 6enrinepain aHbIKTamachbl

1.2.1 Eckepty

Eckeptynep eHimai konaaHy GapbiCbiHAaFbl KayinTep Typanbl eckeptedi. TeMeHAeri curHangblk cesaep
nanaanaHbinaab:

A KavinTi
KAYINTI !

» Ayblp )Kapakatrapra oKeneTiH Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIPEeTiH TikeneW KayinTi »arFaanAbiH »xannbl
Genrinenyi.

/A ECKEPTY
ECKEPTY !

» AybIp >apakatrapra okenyi Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAipyi MYMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi »xaFaanabliH »xannb
Benrinenyi.

/\ ABAWMAHbI3
ABAWNAHbI3 !

» JKapakar anyra Hemece MyNiKTiH 3akbiMAanyblHa 9Kenyi MYMKiIH bIKTUMan KayinTi )karaanabiH Xannbl
Benrinenyi.

1.2.2 ManganaHy GonbiHIWA HYCKaynbiKTarbl 6enrinep
Byn naiaanaHy GoibiHLLIA HYCKaynbIKTa TOMeHAeri Benrinep naiaanaHsinagl:

MaitpanaHy GoMbIHLIA HYCKAYbIKTbI YCTaHy

AcnanTel naiaanany 6oibiHLLA HycKaynap XoeHe 6acka naiaansi aknapar

&

KaiTa naiaanaHyra 6onatsiH MatepuanaapMeH XKymbiC icTey

OnekTp acnanTtapAbl XXoHe akKyMynaTopnapAbl TYPMbICTBIK KOKbICKA TacTaMaHbl3

Hilti Li-lon akkymynatopbl

g8

Hilti sapaaTarbi KypbInFbICH

1.2.3 Cypertrepaeri 6enrinep
Cypetrepae TeMeHaeri 6enrinep KonaaHbinagbl:

E Byn caHgap ocbl nainaanaHy 6onbIHLLA HYCKaYNbIKTbIH GackiHAaFb TMICTI CypeTke CorKec Keneai.

Hemipney cypetreri )xymbIC kKaaamaapbiHbiH PETTiniriH Ginaipedi »aHe MaTiHAET XyMbIC
KaZamZapbiHaH e3reLueneHyi MyMKiH.

3

@ Mosuumna Hemipnepi LUony cypeTiHae KonaaHbinaabl aHe OHiMre Wony MakanacblHAarb! LWapTTh
S GenrinepAiH HemipnepiHe cinTeiai.

@! Atanmblw 6enrinep eHiMAi KonaaHy 6apbIiCbiHAA aipbIKLLA Ha3apbIHbI3AbI ayAapTaabl.
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1.3 ©OHimre KaTbicTbl 6enrinep

1.3.1 ©Himaeri 6enrinep
©Himae Temengeri 6enrinep nanaanaxbinybl MyYMKiH:

@ KoprayblILL Ke3inaipikTi KuiHi3

n | HomuHanael anany >xwiniri

/min | MUHYT iWwinaeri aiHansiMaap

MwuHyT iWwinaeri anHansimaap

Hunametp

TypakTbl TOK

Kecy »yMbICTapblH 6TKi3y KediHAe CTaHAapTTbl KanTaMaMeH XYMbIC iCTEMEHi3.

OpaanbIM eKi KONIMEH YKYMBbIC iCTEHi3.

OHim i0S xeHe Android nnatdopmanapbiMeH yinecimai NFC TeXHONOrMACkIH Konaanabl.

Z® i o 2

Li-lon | JIATMA-MOHABIK, aKKyMynAaTOp

®4 AKKYMyNATOPABI LU XaFaanaa cokna Kypan peTiHae naiaanaH6aHbi3.

4 | AKKYMYNATOPABI KynaTbin >kiBepmeHis. COKkKbl TUreH Hemece 6acka XONMeH sakbiMaanfaH
& | axkymynaTOpAs! NaiiaanaHbaHss.

1.4 ©Him Typanbl aknapar

=T 20 evimaepi Kkecibu naiinanaHylbinapra apHanFaH JkeHe onapabl TeK KaHa ekinetri, Ginikri
KbIBMETKEPNEp nanzanaHybl, KYTiM XXOHEe TEXHUKanbIK KbIBMET KepceTyi TMiC. KblameTkepnep kayincisaik
TEXHWKaCh! BoMibIHLLIA apHaiibl HyCKay anybl Kepek. OHIM MeH OHbIH Kocanksl KypanaapbiH 6acka Makcarra
KOnaaHy Hemece onapAblH OKbITbIIMAFaH Kbl3MeTKepnepAiH TapanbiHaH nanaanaHbinybl KayinTi.
Typ cunatramachl MeH CepuaAnbIK HOMIP pUpManbIK TakTaiwaaa 6epinreH.
» CepuAnblK HEMIpAi TeMeHAeri Kectere Kewipin KOWbIHbI3. ©OHIM Typansl ManimMeTTepAi ekingirimisre
Hemece KblameT KepceTy Benimimisre cypay 6epy apkbinbl anyra 6onaabl.
©Him Typanbl ManimeTTep

AKKYMYNATOPIbIK BYPLILLTHIK aXkapnay AG 4S-22-125
MaLluMHaChl

BybIH 02

CepuAnbIK HeMip

1.5 CaWKecTinik aeknapayuachbl

OHAipyLWwi OoCbl HYCKay/biKTa cunatTanFaH eHIMHIH KONAaHbICTaFbl 3aHHaAMara >KeHe KONAaHbICTaFbl
cTaHAapTTapFa COMKEeC eKEeHAIrH TOMbIK XayanKkepLlinikneH »apuanaiabl. CorKecTinik aAeknapaynacbiHbiH
CypeTi OCbl Ky>KaTTaMaHblH COHbIHAA OPHAaNaCKaH.

TexHUKanbIK Ky>kaTTama MblHa XXepAe caKkTanFaH:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

LTV -
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2 Kayincisaik

21 AneKTp Kypangapsb! YLWiH Kayincisaik TexHMKachl 6oMbIHLLA Wannbl HycKaynap

/\ ECKEPTY Byn anekTp KypanbiHa apHanfaH Gapnbli Kayincisgik HyckaynapbiH, HycKaynapabl,
cypeTTepai aHe TeEXHUKaNbIK AepeKTepAi OKbiMn LWbIFbIHbI3. TeMeHae GepinreH HyckaynapAabl opeliHaamMay
QNEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA, BPTKE OKeNyi MYMKIH XXoHe/HeMece ayblp yapakatrapAbl TyAblpybl MYMKIH.
Kayincisgik TexHukachkl 6oibiHWwa 6apnbly, HyCKaynapabl aHe Hyckaynapabl Keneci nanganaHylubl
YLWiH caKTaHbl3.

Kayincisaik HyckaynapblHAa KonaaHbInaTblH «3NeKTP Kyparbl» TEPMUHI 9NEKTP XKeNiCiHeH (Keninik kabenbMeH)
YKOHE aKKyMynATopAaH (Keninik kabenbcis) XyMbIC iCTERTIH ANeKTP KypanbliH Ginaipeai.

MymbiC OpHBbI

» JMymbic OpHbIHAAFbI TasanbiKThl XOHe TAPTINTI KaaaranaHbi3. YXXyMbIC OpPHbIHAAFLI PETCI3AIK YoHe
Hallap »apblK, COTCI3 Xaraannapra aKesnyi MyMKiH.

» MaHFblw CyMbIKTBIKTap, rasaap Hemece wak 6ap mapbinbic Kayni 6ap aimakTa aneKkTp KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. XKyMbIC KesiHAe SNEKTP Kypanaapb YLWKbIHAAP WhIFAAL! KEHE YLLIKbIHAAP LWaHabl HeMece
Bynapabl TyTaHABIPYLl MYMKIH.

» Bananapabi{ waHe Gerae anamaapAbiH XYMbIC iCTen TypFaH 3NEKTP KypanbiHa MakbiHAaybiHA
pyKcar eTneHis. XXymbicKka KeHin GenmereHae, aneKkTp KypanbiH 6akbinay »oranybl MyMKiH.

AnekTp Kayincisgiri

» dnekTp KypanablH 6ainaHbIC alWwackl INEKTP KeNiCiHiH po3eTKackiHa cain 6onybl KepeK. AlbIpAbIH
KOHCTPYKUMACLIH ©3repTneHis. Kopraybiw mepre Kocybl 6ap anekTp KypanaapbimeH Gipre eTneni
anblpnapabl KonaaH6aHbI3. TynHyCKa aibiprap )KeHe onapFa cai po3eTKanap d1eKTP TOTbIHbIH COFy
KayniH asantaabl.

» Mepre xocbinraH GeTTepre, Mbicansl, KyGbipnapra, KbIbLITY KypanaapbiHa, newTepre (NauTanapra)
OHEe TOHa3bITKLILTAPFa Tikenen TMIOAI GonabipmaHbI3. XKepre KOChiTFaH 3atTapra TUreHAe 3MeKTp
TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHbIH YJIKEH Kayni TyblHAAWAbI.

> dnekTp Kypanaapabl waH6blpaaH HemMece binFan acepiHeH CaKTaHbld. OMNeKTp Kypasfa Cy THIOi
HOTUXKECIHAE BNEKTP TOrblHbIH COFY Kayni apTaabl.

» BannaHbic cbiMbiH 6acKa MakcaTTa kongaH6aHbI3, Mbicanbl, INEKTP Kypanabl TacbiMangay, OHbl inin
KOH Hemece 3MEeKTP MeniCiHiH po3eTKacbiHaH anbipAbl LWbIFAapy YWiH. BainaHbiC CbIMbIH Xbiny,
MaK, eTKip MHeKTep Hemece MblmkbiManbl 6enikTepaeH anwak ycTtalbis. baiinaHbiC CbiMbIHbIH
3aKbiMaanysl Hemece Kabattacybl HOTKECIHAE ANEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY Kayni apTaAbl.

» Erep mymbiCTap awbli ayaga opbiHAanca, Tek GenmenepaeH ThIC KonpaHyFa pykcaT eTinreH
Y3apTKbIW CbiMAapAbl NanaanaHbiHbi3. BenmenepaeH ThiC KOnAaHyFa Xapamabl y3apTKpIl CbiMAb
navaanaHy 9neKTp TOrbiHbIH COFY KayniH asantabl.

» Erep aneKTp KypanMmeH binFangbiUibiK MaraannapbiHaa Mymbic icteyai 6onabipmay MymKiH emec
6onca, LbIFLIN KETETIH TOKTaH KOPFay aBTOMAaTbIH KONMAAHbIHbI3. LLILIFLIN KETETIH TOKTaH Kopray
aBTOMATbIH KONIAAHY 9NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY KaymiH asanTaibl.

AnampapabiH Kayincisairi

»  YKbINTbl 60NbIHbI3, BpeKeTTepiHi3re KOHIN GeniHis aHe aNEKTP KypanbiMeH KYMbIC icTeyre AypbIC
KapaHbi3. LLlapliaraH kesae Hemece ecipTKi, ankoronb He Adpi KabbinaaraH COH aNEKTP KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. JMEKTp KypanbiH KONAaHFaH Keszeri 3ediHCI3AiK ayblp )KapakarrapFa anapbin COFybl
MYMKIiH.

» )eKe KopraHy KypanaapbiH NakAanaHbiHbI3 aHe apKallaH MiHAETTI TYPAe KopFaybILL Ke3inAipikTi
KHWiHi3. DneKTp KypanbiHblH TYPiHE XXoHe nainaanaHy xaraainapsiHa 6ainaHbICTbl XKEKE KOPFaHy Kypan-
AapbiH, MbiCanbl, WaHHAH KOPFaiTblH pecrnupaTtopabl, ChIPFbIMAiTLIH afk, KWiMAi, KOpFaybIl LwnemMAai,
ecTylli KOpFay KypanaapblH KONAaHy apakatTaHy KayniH asantaabl.

> JneKkTp KypanbiHbiH KE3AENCOK, KOCbinybiH 6onAbipMaHbi3. NEKTP KyaTbiHa KOCY HaHe/Hemece
aKKyMynATOPAbl KOK, KeTepy Hemece Tacbimanaay anfblHAa 3MeKTp Kypanbl ewipinreHiHe Ke3
WETKi3iHi3. OneKTp KypanbiH TackiManiaranaa caycakrap ceHAipriute GonatbliH Hemece KOoCbinFaH
ANEKTP Kypasbl Xenire KoChiNaTbiH Xaraannap CoTCi3 araannapra aKesnyi MyMKiH.

> OneKTp KypanblH KOCY anAblHAa peTTeylli KYPbINFbinapabl MaHe ramka KinTiH anbiHbl3. OneKTp
KypanbIHblH atHanatbiH Genirinaeri acnan HeMece KinT )apakatrapra aKenyi MyMKiH.

» Mymbic Ke3iHAe bIHFANCBI3 KanbinTapfa TypMayFa ThipbICbiHbI3. YHEMi TypaKTbl Kyai maHe Tene-
TeHAIKTI cakTaHbI3. Byn KyTnereH )karaainapza 9MeKkTp KypanblH Xakcblpak 6ackapyra MyMKIHAIK
Gepeai.

» ApHaibl Kuimai KuiHis. ©Te 6oc KuiMai Hemece awekennepai kumeHis. LUawTbl, KMiMAI KoHe
KONFaNTbl ANEKTP KypanbiHbiH alHanaTbiH TYHiHAEePiHeH cakTaHbI3. bocC KuiM, aLekennep xoHe y3blH

LuaLl onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.
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» Erep waHAbl MUHAY HIHE KeTipyre apHanraH KypbUlFbinapabl KOCy KapacTbipbinFaH 6onca, onap
KOCbIIFaHbIHA aHe MaKcaTbl 60MbIHLIA KONAAHbINBIN XKaTKaHbIHA KO3 MeTKi3iHi3. LLlaHabl ketipy
MOAy”NiH NnanaanaHy LaHHbIH 3UAHAbLI 9CEpiH asanTtaabl.

» ©3 MOMHBIHbI3Fa KaTe Kayincisaik cesimiH anmaHbI3 }aHe aNeKTP KypanbiHa apHanfFaH Kayincisaik
epemenepid 6y36aHbi3, TINTi aNMeKTp KypanbiH MUi KonaaHaTbiH Tamipubeni naipanaHywibl
6oncanpia. MykuATChI3 KonaaHy GipHeLLE CEeKyHATA aybIp KapakarTaHyra anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

OneKTp KypanbiH KONAaHy KaHe OFaH KbI3MeT KepceTy

» Acnanka wamagaH TbiC JYyKTeme TycyiH 6onabipmaHbis. Hak ocbl MyMbiCKa apHanfaH 3MeKTp
KypanbiH KonaaHbiHbi3. Byn epeeHi cakray KepceTinreH KyaT AvanasOHblHAA OFapbIpak XYMbIC
canachblH YXaHe KayincisairiH KamTamachi3 eTegi.

» CeHgpipriwi 6y3sbinFaH anekTp KypanbiH KonaaH6aHbI3. Kocy Hemece eLipy KMblH 3MeKTp Kypasibl
KayinTi >XOHe OHbI XXeHAEY KepekK.

» 3neKTp KypanbiH peTTeyre, caimaHaapAbl aybICTbipyFa Kipicy anablHAa Hemece XyMbICTarbl y3inic
anabiHAa po3eTKaAaH allaHbl JaHe/HeMece aNeKTp KypanbiHaH | | aKKyMynaTopAbl
LWbIFapbIHbI3. ByN caKTbiK Wapackl 3NEKTP KypanbiHbiH KE3AEHCOK, KOCkINyblH GonabipMainas.

» KongaHbiNnManTbiH aNeKTPp KypanaapbiH 6ananap meTnenTiH Mepae caKTaHbis. AcnanneH TaHbIC
emec Hemece OCbl HycKkaynapAbl OKbIN LublKNaraH ajampapFa acnanTtbl nawWganaHyfa pykcar
6epmeHis. AneKTp Kypanaapbl ToXXipUOeci KoK naiganaHyLwbInapAsH KoNbiHAA KayinTi 6onaas!.

» 3JneKTp Kypanaapbl MeH KepeK-apaKkTapFa YKbiNTbl KapaHbi3. AHanmanbl 6eniktepaiH MynTikcis
KbI3MET eTeTiHiH, onapAblH XYPICiHiH XeHingiriH, 6apnbik, GenikTepAiH TYTACTbIFbIH JKOHE INEKTP
KypanbiHblH HYMbICbIHA TepiC acep eTyi MyMKiH 3aKkbiMAapAblH MOKTbIFbIH TEKCEPiHi3. AcnanTbiH
3aKbIMaanraH 6enikTepiH OHbl KONAaHy anabiHAA XMeHAeYre OTKI3iHi3. DNeKTp KypasnblHa TeXHUKaNbIK,
KbI3MET KBPCETY epEXenepiH cakTamay Ken caTci3 ykaraainapabiy cebebi 6onbin Taboinaas.

» Keckiw acnantapably ywWwKip maHe Taza GonybiH Kapgaranay KepeK. YXyMbiC KyWiHAe caKranartbiH
KECKiLl acnanTapAblH CbiHanaHybl CUpekTey 6onaabl, onapasl 6ackapy XeHinaey.

» JneKTp KypanbiH, caiMaHAapAbl, KOMeKLi KypbinFbinapabl KaHe T.6. Hyckaynapra cai naipaa-
naHbiHbI3. Byn Ke3pe WyMmbic WaraainapbiH MaHe opbliHAANaThiH MYMBICTbIH CUNaTbiH €CKepiHi3.
OneKTp KypanaapelH 6acka Makcatrapaa KonaaHy KayinTi yaraainapra akenyi MyMKiH.

» TyTKbILITaP MeH TYTKbIW GeTTepiH Ta3a, KypFaK, Mal i3aepiHcis ycTaHbi3. ChipFaHaK TyTKbILITap MeH
onapablH 6ettepi 6enrini 6ip ykaraainapAa aNEKTP KypanbiHblH KAYinci3 KonaaHbnybl MeH 6ackapbinybiHa
»xon 6epmenai.

AKKYyMYyNATOPNbIK acnanTbl NanaanaHy MaHe ofaH Kapay

» AKKymMynaTopabl TeK OHAIPYLWIi YCbiHFaH 3apAATaFbill KYPbUFbINapAblH KemerimeH 3apaATaHbis.
3apAaaTarbIlW KyPbINFbIHBl TUICTI EMEC akKyMynATop TYpPAepiH 3apaaTtay YLiH KonaaHFaHAa epT TyblHAAyb
MYMKIH.

» AcnanneH XyMbiC iCTey YLUiH TeK THICTi akKymynATopnap/Abl KonAaHbiHbI3. backa akkymynaropnapabl
nanaanaHy »xapakartapra aKenyi XoHe epT TyAblpybl MYMKIH.

» ManganaHbIManTbIH aKKYMyNATOPRapAbl KOHTaKTTapAblH TYHbIKTanybIHbIK ce6ebi 6onybl MyMKiH
CKpenkanapaaH, TUbIHAApAaH, KINTTepAeH, WHenepaeH, BUHTTepAeH XoHe 6acka metann
3aTTapfiaH apbl CaKkTaHbI3. AKKYMYNATOP KOHTAKTTapbiHbIH TYHbIKTaNybl KYHiKTEpre Hemece TyTaHyra
oKenyi MyMKIH.

» AKKYMYNnATOPMEH THIiCTi eMec TypAie MyMbIC icCTereHAe olaH 3NEeKTPONUT aFbiN LbIFybl MYMKiH. OFaH
oA 6onabipMaHbis. Keagencok, TUreHae CyMeH LanbiHbi3. DNEKTPONUT Kesre TUreHae aapirep
KeMmeriHe MYriHiHi3. AKKYMyNATOpAaH afbin LWbIKKAH 3NEKTPONUT Tepi TITIpKEHYiH Hemece KyWikTepai
TyAbIPYbl MYMKIiH.

» 3akbimpanfaH He NiWiHi e3repTinreH akKymynaTopnapabl KonaaH6aHbl3. 3axksiMaanFaH He Millini
e3repTinreH akkymynatopnapasl 6onmxayra 6onmManabl XeHe onap epT, XapbiNbiC He XapakaTTaHy KayniH
TyAblpaabl.

» AKKYMynAaTopAbl ©PT He MOFapbl TeMneparypanbl aimakTapaaH anwak, yctabid. ©pt Hemece 130
°C (265 °F) »xoFapbl Temnepartypanap *apbiibIC TyAblPYbl MYMKIH.

» 3apaaray ywiH Gapnbik HycKaynapAbl OpPbIHAAHbI3 HOHE aKKYMYNATOp HEe aKKyMyNATOPIbIK,
Kypanasbl elikawaH naaanaHy GoibiHWwa HycKaynbikTa GepinreH Temnepatypa aykbiMAapbiHaH
TbiC 3apAaTamaHbi3. Karte sapaaray Hemece pykcarTbl Temnepatypa aykbiMAapblHaH ThiC 3apAatay
aKKymMynaTopabl 6y3ybl daHe epT KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKiH.

KbizameTt

» OneKTp KypanblH MeHAeyAi TeK TynHycka Kocankbl 6enwekTepai konaaHaTbiH GinikTi
KbI3METKepnepre CeHin TancbIpbiHbi3. Byn anekTp KypanbiH Kayincis KyiWae cakrayibl kKamTamachl3
eteai.

» 3akbiMpanFaH akKymynAaTopnapfa ellKallaH Kbi3MeT KepceTneHi3. AKKYMYNATOPAbIH TOMbIK KyTiMiH
TEK OHAIPYLLI HeMece OKINeTTi KbI3MET KepCeTy opTasbiKTapbl OpbIHAAYbI TUIC.
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2.2

Bapnbik, JyMbICTapFa apHanFaH Kayincisaik TexHuKacel 60MbiHLIA HycKaynap

Axapnay, ereykym KarasbiMeH amapnay, CbiM KbifLLaKTapMeH MYMbIC iCTeY, MbINTbIpaTy XaHe
abpasueTi Kecy 6oMbIHLIA KayiNCi3AiK TEXHUKACbIHbIH }annbl HYCKaynapbi:

>
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Byn aneKTp Kypanabl axapnarblll, ereyKyM KarasbiMeH aiapnarbill, CbiM KbifLLAK, X bINTbIPATKbILL,
caHpinay Keckil )oHe abpasvBTi Kecy MaluMHachl peTiHae nanganaHyFa pykcar eTtinegi. AcnanneH
6ipre anbiHFaH Gapnbik, Kayincisgik TeXHUKachl Typanbl Hyckaynapasl, Hyckaynapabl, cxemanapabl
XaHe AepeKTepAi opblHAAHbI3. TemMeHAe OepineH HyckaynapAbl OpbiHAamay 3NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA,
OPTKE XOHe/HeEMECe aybIp Xapakarrapra aKenyi MyMKiH.

AneKTp Kypanasl, ON Kypan eHAIpyLUici apHaiibl obanamaraH waHe GenrinemereH )onNMeH XyMbIC
icTeWTiHAen e3repTneHis. MyHzal esrepic Gakbinay MyMKIHAINHEH adbIpbINyFa XoHE aybip YKapaxar
anyra aKenyi MyMKiH.

OHAipywi apHaibl OCbl INMEKTP Kypan YlWiH apHaWbl a3ipnemMereH XaHe MaKynaamaraH Kepek-
KapakTapabl KonaaH6anbis. CisaiH aneKkTp Kypania KaHgain ga caimMaHgbl Gekite anfaHbiHbi3 OHbl
Kayincis naiaanaHyra kenin 6epmenai.

Anmanbi-canmanbl Kypanaa KepceTinreH WeKTi anHany KHuiniri anekTp Kypanaa KepceTinreH eH Kken
anHany wuiniriHeH asbipak, 6onmaybl KepeK. Pykcar eTinreHHeH KeBipeK »HiikneH anHanarbiH }KyMbIC
acnabbl By3binybl MYMKIH.

Anmanbi-canmanbl KypanAblH CbIPTKbl AUMaMeTPi MaHe KanblHAbIFbl 3NEKTP Kypanably
enwemaepiHe can 6onybl Kepek. OleMAepi KAKETTIFe Cai KENMEMTIH XKYMbIC aCnanTapblH XKETKINKTi
Lepexeae akpaHaay Hemece 6ackapy MyMKiH emec.

BypaHgansl anmanbi-canMansl acnanTap Terictey wnuHaeniHiy 6ypanaacbiHa can 6onybl Kepek.
dnaHeyneH opHaTbiNaTbiH anmanbi-canmanbl acnantapza anuanbi-canManbl acnanTbiH Tecik
AvameTpi ¢pnaHeyTiH NaTpoH AuamTepiHe can 6onybl KepeK. JNeKTp Kypanaa Aypbic GekiTinvereH
anmansi-canmMansl acnantap 6ip Kanbinta ainaH6ai, Kattel Aipinaen Gaksinay XOFanTybiHa anbin Kenyi
MYMKIiH.

3aKbIMaanFaH yMbic acnanTapbiH KonaaH6aHbi3. Op nanganady anabiHAa Terictey AucKinepinae
CbIHbIKTap MEH cbi3aTTap, TericTey TapenkanapbiHAa cbi3aTrap, TO3y HEMece KaTTbl CbIpbiny, CbiM
KbUILLAK TapbiHAA CbIHY Hemece y3iny 6ap-MoFbIH TEKCepiHi3. dNeKTp Kypan Hemece XyMbic acnabbi
KynaraHHaH KeWiH onapAaa 3akbimaap 6ap-MoFbIH TEKCePiHi3 Hemece yMbIC acnabbiH aybICTbIPYAbI
opblHAaHbI3. AWHanaTbiH acnanTbl KonaaHFaHAa onepaTop MeH MaHblHAA TYpFaH
TynFanap opaH Kayincis KawbiKTbikTa Gonybl Kepek. Acnanka 6ip MUHYT 60Mbl €H Ken aiHany
KuiniriMeH Jymbic icTeyre MymKiHAiK 6epy KepeK. Akaynbl XXyMbIC acnantapbl keBiHece ockl aKbinay
YaKpIT apanbifblHAA ICTEH LUbIFAAbI.

MeKke KopraHy KypangapblH nanganaHbibid. )argannapra 6ainaHbICTbl KOpFaybill MacKaHbl
HemMece KOpFaybill Ke3ingipikTi KongaHbiHbis. KameTt 6onFaHaa WwaHHaH KOPFaWTbIH MacKaHbl,
KOpFaybILL KyNnaKKanTbl, KOpFaybILL KONFanTapAbl HeMece ci3fAi @HAeN MaTKaH MmaTepyanabliH Manaa
GenweKTepiHeH KOPFaUTLIH apHaiibl anmKanKkbIWTHl KONAAHbIHbI3. P TYPJi XKYMbICTapAbl OpbIHAAY
Kesinae naiaa 6onatbiH GenleKTepAiH Keare TMIOIHEH KOpPFay bl KamTamachi3 eTy Kepek. XXyMbIC KesiHae
naipa GonatbiH LWaHALI PECTMPATOPAbIH LUIaHHAH KOPFaiTbIH Cy3riHi yctan Typybl kepek. Kartbl Wy Thim
Ken acep eTKeHAe ecTy KabineTi )orFanybl MyMKiH.

Berge TynFanap MyMbIC aiMarblHaH Kayincis kawbikThikTa 6onybiH Kaparanadbis.  Mymbic
anMarbiHAarFbl Ke3 KenreH ajlam eKe KopraHy KypanfapbiH KonaaHybl Kepek. ©OHAaen »atkaH
BenwekTepaiy Hemece Oy3binFaH XXYMbIC acnanTapbiHblH ChIHbIKTAPbl LLUETKE YLUYbl XOHE TiNTi XKyMbIC
aMaFrblHbIH LLEKTEPIHEH ThIC apakattaybl MYMKIH.

ManpanaHaTbiH caiMaHbIHbI3 KO3AEH Taca JMEeKTP KeniciHe THUIN KeTyi MymKiH Gonca, acnanTbiy
apHaibl leKe 6eniHreH KepiHeH FaHa yCTaHbI3. JNEKTP ChiMAapbiHA TUrEHAE acnanTbl{ KOpFasMaraH
meTann 6eniktepi kepHey acTbiHAa 6onaabl. Byn aneKkTp TorbiHbIH COFybIHA SKenyi MyMKiH.

Weninik kabenbai anHanatbiH | acnanTapAaH Kayinci3 KalbiKTbIKTa YCTaHbI3.
AcnanTbl 6ackapyabl »KOFanNTy XarAarblHAa XKeninik kabenb Kecinyi, an Kon anHanaTbiH XyMbIC acnabbiHbIH
aiMarblHa TapTbIfbIN KEeTYi MYMKIH.

3neKTp Kypanabl anmanbi-canmMarnbl acnan ToNbIK TOKTaFaHLLa anMaHbi3. AiHanaTblH XXYMbIC acnaobl
Tipek 6eTiHe THiN, OCbIHLIH canaapblHaH Ci3 ANEKTP Kypanabl 6ackapyabl XOFanTybiHbl3 MYMKiH.
Tacbimangay KesiHAe aNeKTp KypanablH KOCbinybliH 6onabipMaHbI3. ARHanatbiH anmanbi-caamans
acnan Ke3aencok, KMiMiHI3AIH XXMEKTEPIH inin anybl )XeHe anHanFaHAa CiAai xapakarraybl MyMKiH.
OneKkTp KypanablH XMenaeTy caHbinaynapbiH TypakTbl TypAe Tasanabid. KO3fFanTKbill KOPMyCbiHa
TapTbiNaTbiH METaNN LaHbIHbIH @PThlK, KOHLEHTPALUMUACHI ANEKTP TOMbIHbIH COFY KayniH TyAbIPYbl MYMKiH.
OHal TyTaHaTbiH MaTeprManAapAblH KaHbIHAA ANEKTP Kypanabl KonAaaH6aHbI3. YLWKbIHAAPALIH TUIO]
6yn matepuanaapabl TyTaHAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

ManganaHy yLwiH cankbiHAATY CYMbIKTIKTapbl KameT anMasnbl-canMansl acnantapasl KonaaH6aHbI3.
Cyabl Hemece 6acka cankplHAaTy CyMbIKTBIKTapbIH KONAAHY 3NEKTP TOTbIHLIH COFY KayriHe aKesnyi MyMKiH.




Kavitapbim »aHe THicTi Hyckaynap

KaiTapbiM aitHanbin »aTkaH acnan (axapnarbill AeHreNeK, axapnarblll TOPESKE, CbiM Kbinak, XaHe T.6.)

iniHy Hemece ByFatTany KesiHae naiaa GonarbiH KyTnereH peaxuva 6onbin Tabbinaasbl. IniHy Hemece Gyrartany

alHanbIin xaTkaH anmanbl-canMankl acnanTtblH KeHeT TOKTayblHa okenedi. bByratrany opHbiHAa anvarbl-
canmansl acnantbl{ Kapama-Kapcel 6aFbiTra anHanybiHa GannaHbICTbl 3NeKTP KypanabiH 6ackapbinManTbiH

KO3FanbICbl OPbIH anaasbl.

©HAaen »atkaH BenLuekTe Terictey AUCKICI iniHrenae Hemece OyFatTanFaHaa, GenLekKe canbiHaTbIH TericTey

AWCKICIHIH »X1eri Typbin Kanybl MyMKiH. Byn AWCKiHIH CbiHYbIHA 8Keneai Hemece Ka#iTapbiMAbl TyAblpabl.

Byn kesae Terictey auckici oneparop BarbiTbiHAA HEMece OFaH Kepi KosFanadbl (ByrFattany CaTiHAE AUCKIHIH

aitHany 6afbiTbiHa GaitnaHbiCTbl). CoHbIMeH Bipre, Byn Terictey AUCKICIHIH KypPTbINybIHA 8Ken COKThIpa anaabl.

KaittapbiM anekTp Kypanael AYpLIC eMeC Hemece Kate KonaaHyablH canaapbl 6onbin Tabbinaasl. TemeHae

GepinreH cakTbiK LiapanapbiH OpbIHAAFaH »Karaaiaa MyHbl Gonasipmayra 6onags.

> JneKTp KypanbiH €Ki KONMeH MbiKTan ycTan anbiHbi3 XaHe Kepi COKKbIHbI amopTu3auuAnayra
MYMKiHAIK 6epeTiH AeHe MeH KONAbIH KannbiH KabbingaHbi3. dNEKTP KO3FaNTKbLIWLI TesaereHae
nainga 6onaTbiH KaTapbIMAbI HEMEce PeaKTUBTi MOMEHTTI MakcuMmangbl 6ackapy yWiH apKalaH
KOCbIMIIA TYTKbIWTLI (6ap 6onca) KonaaHblHBI3. THICTI CakTbiK LWapanapblH KongaHFaH araanaa
oneparop KanTapbiMAbl XKeHe peakTUBTi MOMEHTTI 6ackapa anagsi.

» Kon GybiHbIH aiHanaTbiH 1 | acnanka elKallaH }akblHaaTnaHbI3. Kantapbim kesiHae
anmansl-canmMarel acnan onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

» HKantapbim KesiHge aneKkTp KypanablH MbUDKWTbIH aimakka TycyiH 6ongbipmaHbis. Kaitapbim
ANeKTp Kypanasl GyFarrany OpHblHaH anManbi-canMansl acnanTblj aiHanyblHa Kapama-kapcbl 6arbiTra
XKblDKbITazb!.

» BypblwTapabl, YWKIp KMUeKTepai moHe T.6. eHaey KesiHOe oTe MYKMAT GonbiHbI3. dNeKTp
KypanaapAblH bIPLWbIN KETYiH oHe eHaeneTiH GenweKkTepae cbiHanaHybiH 6onabipManbI3. AiiHa-
navbiH anmarnbl-canmarnbl acnan OypbILUTapasl, YLLKIP XUEKTEPAI eHAEY Ke3iHAe HEMECE bIPLLbIN KETKEHAE
CblHanaHybl MyMKiH. Byn acnantbl 6ackapyAbl XOFanTyAblH HeMece KauTapbiMHbIH naiaa 6onyblHbIH
cebebi 6onaabi.

» CaHbinaynapbiHbiH eHi 10 MM LHamacbiHaH acaTbiH LWbIHXbIPJibl HEMece TiCTi apanapAbl, COHAaN-aK,
CerMeHTTeNreH anmac AMCKinepiH kongaH6anbis. MyHaan anmarnsi-canmarns acnantapasl Konaady
Ui KarTapbIMAbl TyAblpasbl HEMeCe INEKTP Kypanabl 6ackapyabl )KOFanTyra aKkeneai.

Amxapnay woHe abpa3uBTi Kecy KesiHaeri Kayincisgik TexHuKkachl 6olibiHLA KOCHIMLIA HYCKaynap:

» Tek nanpanaHyra pykcat etinreH abpasuBTi acnanTapgbl eHe onapra cail  KopFaybil
KantTamanapAbl KOnAaHbiHbI3. Byn anekTp Kypanfa apHanmaraH adpasuBTi AWUCKINEp KETKIniKTi
Aapexeae aKpaHAaNManabl XoHe TYPaKChI3 XXYMbIC iCTeiai.

» KucbIK Terictey AUCKinepiH Terictey aumakTapbl KOpfaybill KanTama LUeTiHeH LWbIKNaWTbiH eTin
opHaTy Kepek. Karte opHartbinFaH Terictey AUCKICi KOpFaybiLL KanTama LWeTIHEH LUbIFbIN Typca XeTepnik
peTTe KanTanmamnasl.

» HKopraybil KanTamaHbl aneKTp Kypanfa 6epik opHaTy Kepek waHe ewbip eH maina abpasueri
6enwek onepaTopra TAMEMTIHAEN €H IOFapbl KOPFay AspemeciHe peTTenyi kepeK. Kopraybil Kar-
Tama onepaTtopabl ChiHbIKTapAaH, KUiMAi TyTanablpybl MYMKIH YLWKbIHAAP CUAKTLI TETCTeY HblcaHAapbiHa
Ke3AEeNCOK TUIOAEH KOPFayFa KeMeKTeceai.

» A6pasuBTi acnanTapAbl TEK pykcar eTinreH MakcartbiHa cail KonaaHy kepek. Mbicansb: el waraanaa
Kecy AucKiciHiH Byiipnik 6eTimeH amapnamanpi3. Kecy avckinepi Marepuanzbl AUCK KUeriMeH anyra
apHanraH. [uckire GyiipiHeH »xacanatbiH 8cep OHbIH By3blnyblHbIH cebebiHe aiHanybl MyMKIH.

» Terictey AUCKiCiH OpHaTy YwWiH 9pKalwaH 3akbiMaanmaraH, enweMi MeH niwiHi AypbIC Kbicna
dnaHeyTi KonaaHbIHbI3. MiLiHi MEH enweMi XxapanTbiH GpnaHeuTep TericTey AUCKICIH BeKiTei aHe OHbIH
CbIHy KayniHiH AopexeciH asaiTtaabl. Kecy AuckinepiHiH Keicna ¢naHeuTepi 6acka Terictey AuMcKinepiHiy
KbiCna ¢praHeyTepiHeH epeKLIeneHyi MyMKiH.

» ©Onwemi ynKeHipeK aneKkTp KypanaapAbl{ TO3FaH TericTey AUCKinepiH KonpaHbaHbis. Onwemi
YNKEHIpPEK aNeKTp Kypanaap YLiH XacanfFaH Terictey AUCKINepi WarbiH enwemMAi aneKTp KypanaapabiH
YKOFapbl aiHany »wuiniriHe apHanMaraH »xaHe ocbl cebenTi 6y3blnybl MyMKIH.

» EKi peT nanganaHyra 6onatbiH abpa3veTi acnantapabl KOnAaHFaH Kesae apAanbIM THICTI KongaHy
MaKcaTblHa apHanFaH KOpfayblll KanTamaHbl nanaanaHbiHbi3. YKapamcbld Kopraybllw KantamaHbl
nanaanaHcaHbl3, KOPFaHbIC XETKINIKCi3 60nbIM, ayblp XapaKkar anybiHbl3 MyMKiH.

A6pasuBTi Kecy KesiHaeri Kayincisaik TexHuKachl GoMbIHLLA KOCbIMLLA HYCKaynap:

» Kecy auckiciHi{ ByraTTanybiH Hemece ThiM KaTTbl 6acy KbiCbiMbiH GongbipmaHbis. TbiM KaTThbl
Kecynepai opblHAaMaHbI3. Kecy AWUCKiCiHe wamaaaH ThiC XYKTEME TYCYi OHbIH TO3YbIH XXoHe Kucaro
Hemece OyFaTTany MyMKiHAIrH, COHbIMEH Gipre KaiWTapbiMHbIH naiaa Gony Hemece OHbH Oy3biny
MYMKIHZIrH apTTeipadbl.
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» ANWHanbIn MaTKaH Kecy AUCKICiHIH aWMarblHAA OHe OHbIH apTbiHAA TypMaHbi3. OHAen >aTkad
GenLueKTeri KeCy AMCKICI 83iHi3aeH apbl BarbiTTa aybITKbIFAHAR INEKTP Kypan KaiTapeiM naiaa onFaHaa
Typa ci3re bipLUbIM TYCYi MYMKIH.

» Kecy auckici celHanaHFaH Hemece MYMbICTbI TOKTaTKaH WaraaWaa acnanTbl OLWWIPiHi3 MaHe AUCK
TONbIK, TOKTaraHblH KYTiHi3. ONni alHanbIn }aTKkaH AUCKiHi Kecy epiHeH LbIFapbin anyfa ewKawaH
apeKeT KacamaHbi3 — KanTapbiM 6onybl MyMKiH. ChiHanaHy ce6ebiH aHbIKTaHbI3 XKaHE KETIpiHis.

» Oni eHnen xatkaH Genwekte Gonca, acnanTbl KaihTagaH Kocnalbid. MyMbICTbI HanFacTbipy
anabiHAa acnan XyMbIC alHany Muinirive AeWiH TesaereHwe KyTiHi3. ©iTnece AMCK CbiHanaHysbl,
eHJenN aTkaH GernLLEeKTEH bIPLLbIN KeTyi HeMece KaWTapbiMHbIH naiaa 60nybl MyMKiH.

» Kecy auckici cbiHanaHfaH warganaa Kayin AspeMeciH a3aTy YliH yNKeH enweMai TakTanapabl
Hemece GenwekTepai TipeHis. YnkeH eHaeneTiH GenlueKkTep 63 canmarbiHbiH 9CEePIHEH Uinyi MyMKIH.
OHAeneTiH BenwWeKTi eKi )aFblHaH KecyAi OpblHAAY OPHbLIHLIH YXaHbiHAA, COHAaW-aK, GenleK XUeriHiy
GoiiblHAa Tipey Kepek.

» MacblpblH canaga, mbicanbl, AaibiH Kabbipraga, «6aTbipbin» Kecyai opblHAaraHaa acipece cak,
6onbiHbI3. a3 >KeHe Cy KyBbipnapbiH, 3NEKTP ChiMAaapbiH Hemece Gacka 3atrapabl Kecy KesiHae Kecy
[MCKICIH canFanaa, Kaltapbim naiaa 6onybl MyMKiH.

» KbicKka miwiHMeH Kecyre apekeTTeH6eHis. Keckil AeHrenekke wamanaH ThiC KYKTEeMe TyCyi OHbIH
TO3YbIH XKoHe Kucaro Hemece GyFartrany MyMKIHAIMH, COHbIMEH Bipre KaiTapbIMHbIH naiaa 6ony Hemece
OHbIH By3bliy MYMKIHAITH apTThIpabl XaHe ayblp KapaKkar anyra oKenyi MyMKiH.

3imnapa auckinepimeH Terictey kesiHaeri Kayinci3aik TexHUKachkl Typanbl apHanbl HycKaynap:

» Tek wapamabl enwemai axapnarbill AeHrenekTepai KonaaHbiHbI3. Axapnarbill AOHrenek enwiemi
6oMbiHWA eHAIpYLWi ManiMeTTepiH YCTaHbIHbI3. AXKapnarbill TOCTaFaHHLIH LEHOEPIHEH ThIM KaTTbl
LWbIFATBIH a)kKapnarbill AOHrENEKTEP XapaKkar anyFa aKenyi oHe OyrFartanyra, axapnarbill AeHrenexTiy
»KapblyblHa HEMECE Kepi COKKbIFA dKenyi MyMKIH.

MbinTeipnaty KesiHaeri Kayincisaik TexHMKacbl Typanbl apHanbl Hyckaynap:

» MbInTeipnaty KantamacbiHbiH 60c 6enwekTepiHe, acipece 6ekity 6aynapbiHa mon 6epmeHis. Bekity
6aynapbiH opaHbl3 HemMece KbICKapTbiHbI3. BocaraH, canbbiparan 6ekiTy Gaynapsl caycakTapblHbI3abl
KbICbIN He ByiibIM ilLiHAe LuaTachIn Kanybl MYMKiH.

ChbIM KbiILLAKTapMeH YMbIC KesiHaeri Kayincisaik TexHuKkachl 6oiibiHLA apHaibl HYCKaynap:

» Cbim KbinwakTap cbiM 6enikTepiH KagimMri KonaaHy KesiHae Ae KoFanTaTbiHbIH eCKepiHi3. Onapra
TbIM KaTTbl 6acy KbICbIMbIH KonAaH6aHbI3. ¥LUbIN KETETiH ChIM BOMiKTepi KMIMHIH YKyKa MaTachl apKbinb!
OHaW eTyi XeHe/Hemece Tepire eHyi MyMKiH.

» Koprayblw KanTamaHbl konaaHyra KeHec Gepince, OHbIH CbiM KbiILLaKKa THIOIHE Xon GepMeHis.
Topenke XoeHe LWbIHblaAK TopiAai Kbinwakrap 6acy XeHe opTachliHaH TEMKIL Kyll 8CepiHeH AMaMeTpiH
YIKENTYi MYMKIH.

2.3 Kayincizaik TexHMKkacbl 6oiblHLIA KOChIMLLA epexenep

ApampappabiH Kayincisgiri

> OHIMAI XoHEe KepeK-KapaKTapbl TEK TEXHUKANbIK, MIHCI3 KyHiHAE KONnAaHbIHbI3.

» OHIMIe Hemece Kepek-apaKkrapa eLlkaHaan MaHunynaumanap He esrepictep opbliHAaMaHbI3.

»  OHiMAi apKaLlaH eKi KoNMEH TyTKbILITapbiHaH 6epik yCTaHbI3. MainaHraH TyTKeILLTapAbl Aepey TasanaHbia,
onap Kyprak »xaHe Tasa 60nybl KEpek.

» Erep eHiM WaHCOpPFLIW KypanAapbiHChI3 KonaaHbinca, LaH naiaa GonatbiH yKymbicTapaa Aem any
opraHAapblH KopFay KypanaapbiH KOnAaHbIHbI3.

» CaycCaKTblH KaH aiHanbIMblH aKCapTy YLUIH Ui y3iniC »acan, »KaTTblFy acaHbl3. ¥3aK yaKpIT XYMbIC
icTereH kesae, KarTbl AipinaepaiH canaapbiHaH caycak, Kon He GyblHAapAblH KaHTaMbIpbl HE XYHKeciHe
Tepic acep TUIOi MYMKIH.

» AcnanTbiH aiHanatbiH GenweKTepiHe TUMEHI3. OHIMAI TeK XKYMbIC aiMarblHa SKENreHHeH KeWiH FaHa
KOCbIHbI3. AlHanatblH Ty#iHAepre, acipece aiHanaTblH KOHAbIPManapra TUIO KapakarrapFa oKenyi
MYMKIiH.

» OHiMAi anbin Tactay anAbliHAA OHbIH TONbIFbIMEH TOKTaTbIIFAH KyiAre OpHaTbiNFaHblHa AeWiH KYTiHi3.

» OHiMai anci3 anamaapra HyCKaychbl3 nainaanaHyra TbiibiM canbiHaabl. ©OHiMAI 6ananapAblH KOJbl XXeTNenTiH
epae CcaxTaHbl3.
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» Aapnay, ereykym KarasblMeH Tasanay, Kecy »oHe Oyprbinay KesiHAe nainga GonatbliH LaHHbIH
KypambiHAa KayinTi XMMUANbIK, 3attap Gonybl MyMKiH.  Mbicanaapbl Keneciaen: KOpFacblH Hemece
KOPFacblH Heridinaeri 6onaynap; nauTka, GeTOH »xeHe Gacka Kipniw kanay eHimaepi, Taburu Tac »keHe
6acka CUNMKaTTLIK 8HIMAEP; EMEH, LAMLLAT KOHE XUMUANBIK 3aTneH eHAeNreH CypeK cuaKTbl 6enrini 6ip
cypek Typnepi; acbect Hemece KypambiHaa acbect G6ap martepuanpap. [laiaanaHylibl MeH OHbIH
avHanacelHAarbl aaamaapra acep eTy ASPEXeCiH eHAey OpblHAaNaTbiH MatepuanaapabiH Kayin Knacel
6oMblHWA aHbIKTaHbI3. Dcepai Kayincis AeHreiae caxTay YLiH LUaH XUHAWTBIH XKyienepai nanaanaHy
Hemece apHawbl TbiHbIC any OpPraHAapblHbH KOPFAHBLICBIH KHIiM XXYPY CHAKTbI KaXKETTi wapanapabl
KOnZaHblHbI3. Dcep eTy ASPEXECIH azaiTy GOoMbIHLLA YKanmbl WapanapFa TeMeHAErinep xaradbl:

» Kakchbl »engeTinreH aimMakTa XXyMmbiC ictey,

» LLlaHHbIH y3aK yakbIT 60ibl TUIOIHE KON Bepmey,

» LllaHAabl ke3 6eH aeHeneH ansicTtary,

»  KopFaHbIC KUIMIH KHiM XKypY XKeHe acep eTinreH )xepnepai CyMeH XoHe cabblHMeH Xyy.

» [aizanaHyllbl MeH OHbIH alHanacklHAarFkl afamaap eHiMAai nanfanaHy GapbiCbiHAA K63 KOPFaHbICHIH,
KOPFaybILL LWNEM MeH KyfiaK KOPFaHbIChIH NaiaanaHybl THic.

» Kypanabl anmacTbipFaH Kesae KopraybiLll KONFamn KuiHi3. Anmansi-canmMarbl acnanka TMi KeCiKTepre »xoHe
KyHiKTepre anapbin COFybl MYMKiH.

» Kynan kanfaH KypanaapAaH »XeHe/HEMece Kepek-)kapaktapAaH )apakar any kayni 6ap. YXymbiCTbl
6acTamac OypbiH aKKyMyNATOP MEH KOHALIPbINFAH KEPEK-KapaKTblH 6epik BEKITINreHIHe Ke3 KETKI3iHi3.

» Kenaety caHbinaynapbiH apAaibiM 60C yCTaHbl3. YCTi XabbinFaH enaeTy caHbinaynapbiHaH epT Kayni
TyblHAARABI!

»  OHIMAI XXYMbIC KyiiHE OpHaTbINFaHHAH KeWiH FaHa KOChIHbI3.

» OHiMAi anbin Tactay anfbiHAA OHbIH TOMbIFEIMEH TOKTATbLIIFAH KyWre OpHaTbiFaHbIHa AeHiH KyTiHi3.

» Erep eHiM TypakTbl XXYMbIC LUErHEH ackipca Hemece 3apsaabl 60C akKyMynAaToOp aHbikTanca, Kypan
KOSFaTKbILL apKblibl EMEC TOKTaTbINybl MYMKIH.

» Byn eHimre elukanaan 6engik inrektepin GekitneHis.

AneKTp KypanaapbiMeH AyPbIC MYMbIC iCTEY XaHe AypbiC nanaanaHy

» Terictey AeHrenekTepiH eHAIPYLUIHIH HYyCKaynapblHa cai CakTaHbl3 }aHe KOoNnAaHbIHbI3.

» OHiIMAI KOopFaybILll KanTamMacbi3 KONAaHYyFa ThlbIM CaNblHAAbI.

» ©OHaenertiH GenwekTi Gepik GekiTiHi3. danhbiHAamaHbl GeKiTy ywiH cTpyOunMHanaphbl HEMece KbICKbILWThI
KonzaHblHbI3. Byn OHbl KONIMEH ycTan TypyAaH CeHimMAIpeK XoHe Byn kesfie eHiMAI eKi KONMeH ycTayra
6onaabl.

» AGpasuBTi KECy AUCKINEPiH CUbIPLIN axapnay YLiH KongaHyFa TelibiM canbiHaabl.

» Anmanbl-canmanel acnan neH ¢naHeuti 6epik 6ekemaeHis. Erep anmanel-canvansl acnan Hemece
dnaHeL| )eTKinikcis 6epik 6ekiTinreH 6onca, eLipreHHEH KeitiH anvarbl-canmarbl acnanTbiH TeXey KesiHae
LUNUHAENBAEH LUbIFLIN KETY bIKTUMaNAbIFsl 6onaabl.

AneKTp Kayincisgiri

» KymbicTbl 6acTamac BypblH XXYMbIC aiMarblHAa XacblpbiH CbIMAaPAbIH, a3 6eH cy KybbipnapbiHbH 6ap-
YKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LUbIFBIHBI3. KybIT CbIMbIHA, a3 HemMece Cy KyOblpbiHa 3aKbiM KENTIPreH »xaraainaa, eHiMHiH
CbIPTbIHAAFLI MeTann GeniKkTep TOK COFyFa HEMECE XapblbICKa SKeNyi MYMKIH.

» ToK eTKiseTiH maTepuangapabl Xui eHaereH kesge kip eHimaepai Hilti kpismet Kepcety opTanbifbiHa
Kyheni Typae TekcepTiHia. Konaichi3 )araannapaa acnan 6eTiHAe yuHanatblH biiFan MeH LwaH (acipece
TOK OTKI3riLl MaTepuanaapAaaH) 3NeKTP TOrbiHbIH COFYbIH TYAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

MymbiC OpHbI

» Tecin eTeTiH Gyprbinay KesiHAe KayinTi adMaKkTbl KabbipFaHblH Kapama-KapChl YKaFblHaH KOpLUaHbI3.
ChIpTKA LbIFATBIH HEMECE TEMEH TYCETIH ChiHbIKTap »apakartraybl MyMKiH.

» Tipek kabblpranapbiHga eHe 6acka KypbibicTapaa TecikTepai Xacay onapablH 6epikTiriH esrepreai,
acipece apmatypaHbl HemMece ycTan TypaTbiH KypbinbiCTapAbl Keckenae. MXymbiCTbl 6actay anabiHaa
MHXXeHeP-KypbINbICLWbIAAH HeMece 6acka »kayanTbl TyNFafaH KeHEC anbiHbi3.

2.4 AKKYMYNATOPMEH AYPbIC MYMbIC iCTEY HOHe OHbl AYPbIC NanaanaHy

» JIMTUIA-MOHABIK, aKKyMynATopnapabl nanganaHy XoHe KyTy 6oMblHWAa TemeHmeri Kayincisaik
wapanapbiH OpblHAAHbI3. Hyckaynapael opbliHAamay Tepi TiTipKeHyiHe, ayblp TOT GacKpll
apaxattapra, XMMUANbIK, KyAiKTepre, opTeHyre oHe/Hemece »apbibiCKa anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

»  AKKyMynatopnapabl TeK TEXHUKaNbIK MiHCI3 KyWiHAE KONAAHbIHbIS.

» 3akbimaanyabl 6onabipmay eHe AeHCaynblKKa KaTTbl 3UAH KENTipe anatbiH CYMbIKTLIKTAPABIH LbIFybIHA
»on 6epmey YLUiH akkymynaTopnapasl adainan KonaaHblHbi3!
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AkkymynaTopnapAbl ewbip karaaiaa MoAupUKauuanayFa Hemece KypblbiIMblHA ©3repic eHrisyre
6onmaiabi!

AkkymynaTopnapabl Genwekteyre, kbicyra, 80°C (176°F) wamackliHaH »KoFapbl Temnepatypara AefiH
KbI3ABIPYFa XOHE YaryFa ThiibiM CanbiHaabl.

CoKkKkbl TUreH Hemece Oackalia 3akbiMAanFaH —akkymynAaTopnapAbl naipanaHbaHbla Hemece
3apAaTamMaHbi3.  AKKymynaTopnapaa 3akbivaany GenrinepiHiH 6ap-OofFblH Kyieni Typae Tekcepin
TYPbIHbI3.

Ew xarnaiaa Kaita eHaenreH Hemece XeHAenreH akkymynaropnapasl naiaanaHéaHbia.

ElikawaH akkymynatopAbl Hemece aKkKyMyNAToOpfbIK SNIEKTP KypasblH COokna Kypan petiHae
naiaanaHéaHbla.

AKKymynaTopnapra eLluKallaH Tikenew KyH Cayneci, XorFapbl TeMneparypa, YLWKblH HeMece aLlblK, XanbiH
acepiH TUris6eHi3. Byn »kapbinbicKa anapbin COFybl MYMKIH.

Barapes nontociHe caycakneH, KypaniapmeH, aliekeiMeH Hemece 6acka Aa INeKTp TOrblH OTKI3eTiH
Berae 3atTapMeH TUMEHi3. Byn akkymynaTopFa 3aksIM KenTipyi, CoHAaan-aK Mynikke 3anan KenTipyi )eHe
apakar anyra aKenyi MyMKiH.

AKKyMynaTopnapAbl aHObIp, biFan MeH CyMbIKThIKTapaa aniiak, ycTaHbl3. EHin KeTKeH binFan Keicka
TyMbIKTaNy, TOK COFY, KYWin Kany, epTEHy aHe XapbiiblC KayniH TyAblPYbl MYMKIH.

Tek OCbl akKyMynAaTop Typi YLUiH Ke3AenreH 3apAaTarFbill KYPbINFbIIap MEH SNeKTp KypanaapbiH naiaa-
NaHblHbI3. Byn peTTe TWicTi nanganaHy GoMblHLWA HYCKaybikTapAarFbl ManiMeTTepre Hasap ayAaapbiHbla.
AKKYMyNATOPAbI XapbIFbILL opTanapaa naiaanaHbaqbia HeMece cakTaMmaHbi3.

Erep TMreH Keaae akkyMynaTop TbiM bICTIK 6onca, on akaynbl 601ybl MyMKiH. AKKYMYNATOPAbI TYTaHFbILL
mMarepuangapaaH XeTKiniKTi KalwbIKTbIKTa OpHANACKaH, XaKCbl KBPIHETIH, TyTaHGAUTLIH Kepre KOMbIHbI3.
AKKYMYNATOPZAbI CYbITbIHbI3. AKKyMynATOp 6ip caraTTaH KeiiH ani Ae KonFa biCTbIK 6onbin Typca, 6yn OHbIH
aKaynbl ekeHairii Ginpipeai. Hilti Kbi3MeT KepceTy opTanbiFbiHa XONbIFbIHBI3 HeMece «Kayincisaik xeHe
Hilti Li-lon akkymynATopbiH naiaanaHy 6oiblHLWA HycKaynap» arTbl KyXKaTTbl OKbIMN LUbIFbIHbI3.

JINTUR-NOHABIK, akKyMynAaTopnapabl TackiManay, cakray >XeHe naiaanady yuiH KonaaHbinarbiH
apHaibl AMpeKTMBanapAbl eCKepiHis. — bet 212

Atanmblll naiaanaHy 6obIHLLIA HYCKAYNbIKTLIH COHbIHAAFEI QR KOABIH CKaHeprney apkeinbl Tabyra
GonatbiH Hilti Li-lon akkymynaTopnapbeiHa apHanFaH Kayincisaik »xeHe nanpanaHy GoiblHLIA HyC-
KaynapZbl OKbIM LUbIFbIHbI3.

Cunatrama

3.1

202

OHimre wony

CraHaapTThbl KOFaybILL KanTama
LLiInnHaens

AliHany 6arbITbIHbIH KepPCEeTKiLLi
KantamaHbl 6ekity Tyimeci

TyTKbILKA apHanFaH GypaHaabl TesKe
Bynipnik TyTKpIL

LLiInunaensai Gyratray Tyimeci
KOCKbILL/a)KbIpaTKbILL

XKeingamablk, petreritdi
AKKYMYNATOPAbIH KYN MHAMKATOPSI
AKKymynaTopabl 6ocary TyiMeci
AKKyMynaTop

LLlaH cya3rici

YLWKbIHHAH KOPFaUTbIH KaiKaHLa
JeHrenek kMManbl cakuHackl 6ap Kbicna
¢naHey

Kecin axapnay auckici/aepeki axxapnay
JNCKiCi

Kbicna ravka

Kwik lock »binaam Keicna ramkachl
(kocbIMLLA)
Kint
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3.2 MakcartbiHa can KonaaHy

CunatranFaH eHiM KonMeH OacKapbinaTtblH aKKyMynAToOpnblK OypbILTHIK axapnay MaluuMHacel 60nbin
Tabbinaasl. On MeTann MeH MUHepanabl MarepuanaapAbl A8pekKi KECY XoHe cubipa axxapnay, KbiwakneH
TasapTy, EreykyM KarasblMeH akapray >XYMbICTapbiH Cy nanaanaHbai opbiHaayFa apHanFaH. OHbl Tek
KYPFaK axkapnay/Kecy yLiH konaaHyra 6onagsl.

* byn eHim yuwin Tek B 22 cepuansl Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapelH nanganadbiHbi3. Hilti komnanmacs
Oyn eHiM YLIiH OHTaW/bl KyaTKa KON KETKi3y MaKkcaTbiHaa OCbl naiganaHy GOoMbIHLLA HYCKaymblKTbIH
COHblHAAFLI KECTEAE KOPCETINTEH aKKyMynaTopnapasl nainaanaryra keHec 6epeai.

e Byn akkymynaTopnap yLiH TEK OCbl NanaanaHy 60iMbIHLLIA HYCKAYNBIKTbIH COHbIHAAFL! KecTeae GenrineHreH
cepuanapra xaratbiH Hilti 3apaaTarbil KypbiiFbinapblH KONAaHbIHbI3.

3.3 MeTkisinim muHarbl

BypbILLThIK @apnay MalumMHackl, Gyripnik TYTKbILL, CTAHAAPTTH KOPFaybILL KanTama, anfblHFbl Kaknak, Kbicna
¢dnaHel, Kbicna raika, Kbicna ramka Kinti, WwaH cysrici, nanganary 60oMbiHLLA HYCKAYbIK,.

OFaH Koca eHIMIHi3 YLWiH pyKcarT eTinreH »yienik eHimaepai Hilti Store aykeHinae Hemece MbiHa Be6-canTTaH
Tabyra 6onaasi: www.hilti.group

3.4 ATC

OHiM aNeKTPOHABIK anartTblk TokTaty KypansiMeH ATC (Active Torque Control) »kababIKTanFaH.

Erep anwvanbi-canmanbl acnan @yfarranca HemMece KpICbiNbin Kanca, ©HIM KeHEeTTeH Kepi OafFbiTneH
Gakpinayceld aiHana 6acraiael. ATC eHIMHIH MyHZai KeHEeT aiHany KO3FanbICbiH aHbIKTan, eHiMAi GipaeH
TOKTaTaabl.

OHIM KanbiNTbl XXYMbIC iCTEYi YLUiH aiHany MYMKIHAIrH cakTaybl THiC.
XKeinaam eLwipy opbiHAANFaH COH, OHIMAI eLipin KanTa KOCbIHbI3.

3.5 Ko3ranTKbilTbl KOpFay GpYyHKLMACHI

KO3FanTKbILLTEI KOPFay QYHKUMUACHI KyaT TYThIHbITYbIH YKOHE KO3FANTKEILLThIH Kbl3yblH OaKbinanabl XeHe eHimai
KbI3bIN KETYAEH KOpFanabl.

TbiM >KOFapbl 6acy KbICbiMbIHBIH CanfapblHaH KOSFanTKbILKA LuaMajaH ThiC YKYKTEME TyCKeHAe, Kyart
anTapnblkTah TOMEHAEN i, OCbIHbIH HOTUXKECIHAE BHIM TOKTan Kanybl MyMKiH.

LLlamanaH TeIC XyKTEMeAeH acnan Typbin KaiFaH He alHany XbinAaMAbIFbl a3aiFaH yxaraaiaa eHimre
TYCETIH YXYKTEMEHI a3aiTy KoHe OHbl LuiaMameH 30 CeKyHa iiHAe 6OC XKYPICMEH XYMbIC iCTETY KEPEK.

3.6 KipicTipinreH Texeriw

KipicTipinreH Texxeriw apKplibl anmanbl-canmManbl acnanTbliH TOKTayblHA AEHiHri XYPIC yaKbITbl asaiTbinagsbl.

ATanmblL GYHKUMA BHIM KyaT KesiHe KOChINFaHAa FaHa KbiameT atkapaabl.
TaxaanFaH anmankl-canmarnsl acnanka 6ainaHeICTbl TeXey yaKelTel 9pTypri 6onassi.

3.7  AnablHFbl Kaknak 2

CranfapTTbl KOpFaybill Kantamacsl 6ap anfblHrbl KaknakTsl acTbiHAa OpbIHAANATLIH XXYMbICTap YLUiH Konaa-
HbIHbI3:

* Tik aepeki axxapnay AUCKinepiMeH Aepeki axkapnay
e A6pasuBTi Kecy aucKinepimeH abpasusTi kecy

3.8 LLlaHAab! KeTipyre apHanfaH Kantama (kecy) DC-EX 125/5" C bikLwuam Kannarbl (Kepek-apak)

MwuHepanabl 6eTTepai anMacTbl Keckil aAuckinepmer abpasusTi kecy ylwiH DC-EX 125/5" C bikwwam KannafbiH
naiaanaHy Kepek.
Byn kantamaHbl KonaaHbin MeTanbl eHAeyre ThlbiM CasnblHFaH.
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3.9 DC-EX 125/5"M wiaHab! KeTipyre apHanFaH Kantamachl (Kecy) (kepek-apak) [l

MuHepanabl 6eTTepae anMacTbl KECKILL AUCKINEPMEH ABPEKi axkapnay KaHe KECY XyMbICTapbIH TEK LaHabl
KeTipyre apHanFaH kantamameH Gipre opbiHAayFa pyKcar eTineai.
CAK BOJbIHbI3 Byn kantamaHbl KongaHbin MeTanibl eHAeyre ThlibiM CasbiHFaH.

3.10 LUaHnabl KeTipyre apHanFaH kantama (axapnay) DG-EX 125/5" (kepek-mapak) §

Kecy »yWeci anmac ToctaraHabl axkapnay AUCKiNepiHiH keMerimeH MMHepanablk Marepuanaapasl axapnayra
FaHa apHanFaH.
Byn kantamaHbl KonaaHbIN MeTanabl eHAeyre ThiblM CanblHFaH.

3.11  Li-lon akkymynATOpbIHbIH UHAWKaTOPNapPhbI

Hilti Nuron Li-lon akkymynatopnapbl akkymMynatopnapAblH 3apaa AeHreiiH, akaynbik Typansl xadapnapbiH
YXOHe KyMWiH KepceTe anaabl.

3.11.1 3apaa AeHrewiHiH WaHe akaynblK Typanbl xabapnapabi{ MHAUKaTOPAapb

Mapaxar any Kayni akkymynaTopablH KynaybliHaH!
> AKKYMynATOp €HridinreH Kesae, KynbinTaH Gocary TyWMeciH 6ackaHHaH KewWiH akKyMynAaTopAblH
nanaanaHbinatblH eHIMre TUiCiHLE BeKITiNreHiHe Ke3 KEeTKisiHi3.

TemeHzAeri UHAMKALMA KOPCETKILLTEPIHIH BipiHe KON XKETKIy YLLiH aKKyMynATOPAbIH KyNbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH
KbICKaLLla 6acbiHbI3.

3apaa AeHremi »xaHe bIKTUMan akaynblKTap XanfFaHFaH eHiM KOChIbIN TyPFaH Kesae y3aiKcia KepceTineai.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi Cunattamachsl

TepT (4) Xapblk AMOAbI XacCbliN TYCNEH TyPaKTbl 3apaa aerreri: 100% rxaHe 71% apanbiFbiHaa
YKaHbIN TYp

Yw (3) XapblK AMOABI XaCbll TYCNEH TypaKTbl 3apaa aexreri: 70% >xaHe 51% apanbifbiHaa
YKaHbIN TYp

Eki (2) »xapblK AMOAbI Xacbin TYCMNEH TypaKTbl 3apnAn aeHreii: 50% xoHe 26% apanbiFbiHAa
HKaHbIn Typ

Bip (1) »apblk, AMOAbI XaCbln TYCNEH TypPaKThl 3apaa aeHreii: 25% xoaHe 10% apanbiFbiHAa
YKaHbIN TYp

Bip (1) »xapblk AnoApl xackin TycneH éasay 3apaaray kyui: < 10%

HKbINbINbIKTARAbI

Bip (1) »apblk, AMOAbI }aCbiN TYCMEH Xblnaam Li-lon akkyMynATOpbIHbIH 3apAabl TONbIKTaN
HKbINbIbIKTARAbI Taycbinabl. AKKYMynaTopAbl 3apaaTanbis.

YKapblk AMOAbI aKKyMYyNATOPAbI 3apAATaFaHHaH
KeWiH coHaa Aa xbingam xbinbineikraca, Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTanbifbiHa XabapnachlHbI3.

Bip (1) »apblK AM0Abl Capbl TYCNEH Xbinaam Li-lon akkymynaTopbl Hemece oFaH 6annaHbICTbl
KbINbINbIKTARAbI OHiIMre apTblK, *XYKTeMe TYCTi, KaTTbl KpbI3bin KeTTi
Hemece 6acka aKaynblK OpbIH anabl.

OHIM MeH aKKyMyNATOPAbl YCbIHbIFAH XYMbIC
TeMnepartypacbiHa XETKi3iHi3 XoHe eHimai
nanaanaHFaH Kesfie oFaH apTbIK XXYKTeme
TYCipMEHi3.

Xabap kepcerine 6epce, Hilti kbiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa XabapnacbiHbi3.

Bip (1) »apblk, AnoAbl capbl TYCNEH MaHbin Typ Li-lon akkyMynATOpbI 8He OFaH KOCBIIFaH eHiM
yinecimai emec. Hilti KbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHa
xabapnacbiHbi3.

Bip (1) »apblk AMOAbI KpI3bl TYCNEH XKblnaam Li-lon akkymynaTopbl KynibinTaysbl }kaHe OHbl OyaaH

KbIMbINbIKTARAbI Gbinai nanganaHy MymkiH emec. Hilti kbiamet

KepCeTy opTanbiFbiHa xabapnacbiHbi3.
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AKKYMYNATOPALIH KYHiH LWaKbIpy YLWiH KynbinTaH 6ocary TYMMECiH yll CeKyHATaH apTbiK 6ackin TypbIHbI3.
XKyiie Kynaty, TeCy, CbIPTKbl XbINyAaH 3aKbIM KENTIPY KOHE T.C.C. KaTe KonaaHyaaH TyblHAaraH GatapenHbiH

aKaynblFbiH aHbIKTaManabl.

KypanabiH 6enwekTepi

CunartTamachbl

TYCNeH TypaKTbl XXaHaAbl.

BapnbiK XapblK AMoATapbl XKYMbIC LIaMbl PeTiHAE
yKaHazbl, coaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »kapblK AMOAbI Xackin

AKKYMynATOpAbI apbl Kapai naiaanaryra 6onaabl.

TYCNEH XXblnaam HbIMbINbIKTARAbI.

Bapnblk Xapblk AMoATapbl XYMbIC LWaMbl peTiHae
yKaHazbl, coiaH KeitiH 6ip (1) »apblk Anoasl caps!

AKKYMYynAaTop Kymi Typansl cypayabl OpbiHAAY
MYMKiH 6onmaabl. DpeKeTTi KanuTanaHbia Hemece
Hilti KpI3mMeT KepceTy opTasnbiFbiHa XONbIFbIHbI3.

TYCNeH TypaKTbl XXaHaAbl.

Bapnblk Xapblk AMoATapbl XYMbIC LWaMbl peTiHae
»KaHabl, coaaH KeriH 6ip (1) »kapblK AMOAbI Kbi3bif

JXanraHraH eHiMAai apbl Kapan nanaanasy MyMKiH
6onca, Byn KanFaH akkyMynaTop KyatbiHbiH 50%

LuamacblHaH TeMeH GonFaHbIH Gingipeai.

JKanraHraH eHiMai apbl kapai nainaanady
MYMKiH 6onmaca, 6yn akkyMynaTopablH Ksl3MeT
eTy Mep3iMi aAKTaNFaHblH }X8HEe OHbl aNMacTbIpy
Kepek ekeHairiH Ginaipeai. Hilti keiameT kepcety
opTanbifbiHa xabapnachlHbi3.

4 ManpganaHbinatblH MaTepuan

Kem perenae 11000 aitH/MuH anHany »winiri xoHe 80 M/Cek. aiHany »binAamAablFbl YLLUIH PyKcaT eTinreH,
mMakc. @ 125 MM xacaHAabl LWanbipMeH anFaHFaH, GUOPUHMEH HblFaTbINFaH AUCKINep FaHa KonaaHblnybl THIC.

Juck KanbiHAbIFLl eH Kebi 7 MM 6onybl THiC.

HA3AP AYOAPbIHbI3! Kecin TericTey auckinepimeH kecy maHe WTpobTap myprisy KesiHae, apaanbiM
KOCbIMLUA anAblHFbl KaKnarbl 6ap cTaHAAPTTHI KOPFaybIW KanTamaHbl HEMece TONbIFBIMEH KabbinFaH
WwaHAbl KeTipyre apHanfaH KantamaHbl KONAaHbIHbI3.

Auckinep

Typi Manpanany Kbickawa Heri3
canacbl 6enrinenyi

[Hepeki kecin axkapnay ANUCKiCi Kecy, wrpobrap AC-D metanabl
Xyprisy

AnmacrTbl Kecin axxapnay AUCKICi Kecy, wrpobrap DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | muHepanabl
Wyprisy SP, P)

AGpasuBTi AepekKi axxapnay AUCKICi Cublpa/apLubita AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metanabl
axapnay

AnmacTbl A8peKi axkapnay AUCKICi Cublpa/apLubita DG-CW (SPX, SP, | muHepanabl
arkapnay P)

CbIM KplfLwak, CbiMm KpinwakTapsl | 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, meTanasbl

4SS

AnmacTbl Byprbinay KOPOHKach! Kepamukanbik, DD-M14 MWHepanabl
nnuTKanapabl
BypFbinay

dubpa wanbacs Cwublpa/apLubita AP-D meTanas!
aapnay

KonpaHbinFaH wababik, yLwiH AMCKinepaiy TaraibiHaanybl
HemipiXKababik, AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Kopraybll kantama v v v v v
(cTanmapTThl)
B AnablHFbl KanTama v — —_ v —
(A-meH BaiinaHbicTa)
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HemipiXKa6apbik, AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, | 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
C LLlaHAab! KeTipyre — — — v — —
apHanfaH kan-
Tama (axkapnay)
DG-EX 1255"
D LLlaHAab! KeTipyre — — — — v —
apHanfaH
KanTtama (Kkecy)
DC-EX 1255"C
(A-MeH GaitnaHbicTa)
E LLlaHAab! KeTipyre — — — — v —
apHanFaH kantama
(wrpo6Tap xypriay)
DC-EX 125/5"M
F DC-EX SL apantepi — — — — v —
(E-meH GaitnaHbicTa)
G By#ipnik TyTKpILL v v v v v v
(cTanoapTThl)
H Kbicna ravka v — v v v —_
(cTanaapTThl)
| Kbicna ¢naHey v — v v v —
(cTanaapTThl)
J Kwik lock (H yLuin v — v — v -
KOCbIMLLIA)
K Keicna raitka (pubpa — v — — — —
Lwanbachl)
L Tipeyiw auck (pubpa — v — — — —
Laibachl)
5 TexHuKanblk, cunaTramanap
AG 4S-22-125
HomuHanabl kepHey 216B
HomuHangbl anHany wuiniri 8500 A/MUH
Makcumanabl AMck anameTpi 125 mm
EPTA 01 npoueaypacbi 6oibiHILa canmarbl, 2,1 kr
aKKyMYNATOPCbI3
LLinnHaenbAiy Mpek oMmacsbl M14
LLinHaenbAiH y3biHAbIFbI 22 Mm
Mymbic KesiHaeri KopLuaraH opTa Temnepartypacbl | —17 °C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 70°C
(=4 °F ... 158 °F)
5.1 AKKymynsaTop
AKKYMYyNATOPAbIH MYMbIC KEPHeYi 216B
AKKYMynfiTOp canmarbl Ocbl naitpanaHy 6omblHLA
HYCKaynbIKTbIH COHbIHAA
KapaHbl3
Mymbic KesiHaeri KopLuaFaH opTa Temneparypachbl -17°C ... 60 °C
(1°F ... 140 °F)
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Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
3apaarayabiH 6ackiHAarLl akKyMynaTop TemnepaTypachl -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 EN 60745 ctanaapThbl 60MbiHLIA WYbIN Typanbl aKnapar MaHe Aipin MaHi

Ocbl Hyckaynapaa KepceTinreH AblBbIC KbICbIMbl MEH Aipin AeHreii CTaHAapTTbl eney dAiCIMEH eNLLEHTeH
YKOHE OHbl Gacka 3NeKTp KypanaapbiMeH CanbiCTbipy YWiH naiaanaHyra 6onaael. CoHbimeH Gipre, on
3KCMNO3MLMAHLI anablH ana 6aranay yLUiH Xapanasi.

BepinreH aepeKkTep aneKTp KypanbiHblH HEri3ri XXYMbICHIH KepceTeai. Anaitaa, erep anekTp Kypansl 6acka
Makcarrapaa, 6acka XymbIC acnantapbiMeH KONAaHbIIca HeMece OFaH KaHaraTTaHAbIPMaiTbIH TEXHUKabIK,
KbIBMET KOPCETINCe, AePEKTep o3relue 60nybl MyMKiH. OCbIHBIH CanaapbiHaH acnanTbii GyKin XymbiC icTey
Ke3eHiHAe 9KCNOo3nuMA antapnbiKTan apTybl MYMKIH.

OKCNo3uyMAHDI oM aHbiKTay YLUiH acnan CeHAipinreH Kyinae Hemece 60C XYMbIC iICTENTIH yaKbIT apanbiKTapbiH
fa eckepy Kepek. OCblHbIH canfapbiHaH acnanTbiy GyKin XXyMbIC iCTey Ke3eHiHAe dKCNo3uLuaA anTapnbikTan
a3arobl MYMKIH.

MaiaanaHylwbiHbl Nanga GonatbiH LUybINAAH XXeHe/Hemece AipinAeH Kopray YLIH KOCbIMLIA CaKTblK
LapanapbiH KONAaHbIHbI3, MbiCanbl: 3MEKTP acnabbiHa YXeHe YKYMbIC acnantapbiHa TEXHUKambIK, Kbi3MeT
KepCeTy, KONAAPAbIH XbINYbIH CaKTay, *XYMbIC NPOLECTEPIH AYPLIC YABIMAACTBLIPY.

AG 4S-22 (125)
LUybin Typansl aknapart

AmuUccHAnbIK, AbIGLIC KbICHIMbIHBIH AeHreni (Loa) 83 nb(A)
Lancisfik, AbIOLIC KbICkIMbIHBIH AcHrewi (K,) 3 ab(A)
Lbi6bic KywiHiK aeHredi (Ly,) 94 nb(A)
Obi6bic KywWwiHiH aeHreni GoibiHwa aancisgik (Ky,) 3 aB(A)

Aipin Typanbl aknapat
KecyaeH 6acka kongaHbictap eare Aipin MoHAepiHe anbin Kenyi MyMKiH.

AG 4S-22-125
Y oraprbl 6eTTi TericTey (ay 1) B 22-55 5,1 m/c?
B 22-255 5,4 m/c?
Hancizpik (K) 1,5 m/c?

6 MymbicKa AanbIHABIK,

Wapakar any kayni abaiicbisaaH Kocbiny ce6ebiHeH!

»  AKKyMynATopZAbl OpHaTy anablHAa OFaH KATbICTbl OHIMHIH OLUipinreHiHe Ke3 XETKI3iHi3.

» Acnan petteynepiH opblHAay HEMece Kocankpl GernlieKkTepai anMacTbipy anabiHAa akKyMynAatopb
LUbIFaPbIHbI3.

Ocbl Ky>kaTTamazarbl *oHe eHimaeri Kayinciaaik yxaHe ecKepTy HYCKaynapbiH OPblHAAHbI3.

6.1 AKKymMynAaTopAbl 3apAarTay

1. 3apnaartay anabiHAa 3apAATaFbILL KYPbINFbIHBIH NaiaanaHy 60iblHLLA HYCKAYbIFbIH OKbIM LbIFbIHbI3.

2. AKKYMYNATOpZAaFbl »oHe 3apAATarFbill KypbIIFblAaFbl KOHTaKTINEPAiH Tasa opi KypFak eKeHAiriHe Kes
HKETKIIHi3.

3. AKKYMynATOpPAbl PYKCAT ETINreH 3apAATAFbILL KYPbITFbI ilWiHAe 3apaaTaqbl3. — bet 203
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6.2 AKKyMynAaTopAabl OpHaTy

/] ECKEPTY

Mapaxar any Kayni KbiCKa TyibiKTanyaaH Hemece akKyMynATOPAbIH KynaybiHaH!

> AKKyMynaTopZbl OpHaTy anfblHAa akKyMyNaTOp KOHTaKTINEPIHAE YKeHe eHIMAEri KoHTaKTinepae Gerae
3aTTapAblH XOKTbIFbIHA KO3 XETKI3iHi3.

> AKKyMyNATOpZAblH 9PKe3 AYPbIC OpHATLIFAHbIHA KO3 XETKI3iHi3.

e

AKKYMyNATOPAbI anFall peT icke Kocnac 6ypbiH 3apAATaHbI3.
2. AkkymynatopZbl 8HiMre LwepTy AblObICEIMEH TipenreHLUe KiprisiHia.
3. AkkymynatopblH acnanka 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TekcepiHia.

6.3 AKKyMynaTopAbl LbIFapy

1. AKKYMYNATOPABIH KynbinTaH 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6acbiHbI3.
2. AKKYMYNATOPAbl OHIMHEH LUbIFAPbIHbI3.

6.4 Hilti KynayaaH KopraHbiCbiH OpHaTy (Kochimwia) §

BuiK »kepAae yMbic icTey 6oibIHLLIA YATTLIK AMPEKTUBaNapAbl eHIMMEH XYMbIC iCTereH Kesae MiHAeTTi
TYPAE YCTaHbIHbI3.
KynayznaH KopraHbICTbIH NaifanaHy 6oiblHLLA HyCKaybiFbiHa Hasap ayAapbiHbI3.

1. KynayaaH KOpFaHbIC biCbIpManapbiHblH eKeyiH A€ YLWKbIHHAH KOPFalTbiH KanKkaHwara Aenaikti cakran
OpHaTbIHbI3.

2. KynayaaH KOpFaHbICTbI TICTi BypaHaanapMeH yLUKbIHHaH KOPFanTbiH KaslKaHLlaaarsl apHaibl caHsinaynap
apKbINbl BEKITIHi3.
3. AKKyMynaTopAbl OpHaTbiHbI3. — Bet 208

6.5 BuikTeH KynaynaH KOpFaHbIC

/A] ECKEPTY
Mapaxar any Kayni KypanabiH }aHe/HeMece KepeK-apaKkTblH KynaybiHaH!
» TekK eHim ywiH ycoiHbinFaH Hilti Kypan ycrarbill apkaHbiH KONAaHbIHbI3.

» Kypan ycTaFbilL apKaHHbIH GeKiTy HyKTeciHAe ap nainaanaHy angbliHaa 3akbiMaapAbiH 6ap->KOFbIH Tekcepin
LUIbIFbIHbI3.

ﬂ BuiK yxepae yMbic icTey GoMbIHLLA YNTTLIK HYCKaManapAbl OpblHAAHbI3.

Byn eHim yLUiH BuikTeH KynayaaH kopraHbic peTiHae Tek Hilti kynayaaH cakranabiproiLubl MeH Hilti komnanuacsl

yCbiHFaH #2261970 Kypan yCTaFblll apKaHbIHbIH KUCbIHAACYbIH KONAAHbIHbI3.

» KynayaaH caKTaHAbIPFLILTHI KepeK-XXapakKka apHaiFaH MOHTaKAbIK CaHbinaynapra GekiTiHis. Bepik
BeKiTiNreHiH TekcepiHis.

» Kypan ycTarblll apKkaHHbIH kapabuHiH KynayaaH cakTaHAbIPFLILLKA, an eKiHwwi kapabuHAi XyK KeTepeTiH
KypbinbiMFa GekiTiHi3. EKi kapabuHHiH 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TeKCepiHis.

Hilti KynaynaH cakraHabIpFbiLbIHBIH aHe Hilti Kypan ycraFbill apkaHbiHbIH naiaanaHy 6oiblHWa
HYCKaynblKTapblHa Hasap ayaapbiHbI3.

6.6 ByHipnik TYTKbILITBI OPHaTY

> Byilipnik TyTKbIWTLI anabliH ana 6enrinexHreH GypaHaansl Tenkere Gypan 6eKiTiHis.

6.7 Kopraybi KanTamaHbl opHaTy Hemece GenwekTey

/\ ABAWMAHbI3
Mapaxar any Kayni. AnmManbi-canMarbl acnan bICTbIK He 8TKip 605ybl MyMKIH.
» OpHary, BenLekTey, peTrey *KyMbICTapbl MEH aKaymblKTapabl YO Ke3iHAe KOPFaHbIC KonFanTapbiH KUiHi3.
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» CoiiKec KopFayblILL KanTamaHbl{ OpHaTy GOMbIHLLIA HYCKAYbIFbIH OKbIMN LUbIFbIHbI3.

6.7.1 CraHpapTTbl KOPFaybill KanTamaHbl OpHaTy

Koprayblll KanTamaHblH TEK eHIMre >kapamibl KantamaHbl OpHaTyFa MYMKIHAIK 6epeTiH apHaubl
LWhIFbIHKbI YXepnepi 6ap. Kopraybilw KanTamaHblH LWbIFbIHKE! Kepnepi eHiM WNMHAENHIH MOMHbIHAA
opHanackaH oiblkTapfa Gekitinesi.

1. Kopraybllw KantamaHbl LWNWHAENb MOMHLIHA BHIMAETi KoHe KOpFaybll Kantamagarsbl ywoypbiluTapabiH
eKi cyperi e 6ip-6ipiHe Kapama-Kapcbl opHanacarbiHAah KUrisiHia.

2. Koprayblll KantamaHbl WN1HAENb MOWHbIHA 6aChiHbI3.

3. KantamaHbl 6ocary TyimeciH 6ackin, KopFayblLL kantamaHbl OpHbIHA TypFaHLLa kanaysnbsl nosuuusra AemiH
anHanblpbiHbI3.
» KanTamaHbl 6ocaty TyiMeCi apTka KauTsin opanaasbl.

6.7.2 CTaHAapTThl KOPFaybIL KanTamaHblH OPHbIH aybICThIPY

» Kantamanbl 6ocaty TyiMeciH 6achin, KOpFaybill KanTamaHsl OpHblHA TypFaHLLA Kanaynbl Nosuumusara AeHiH
anHanablpbiHbI3.

6.7.3 CraHgapTThl KOpFaybILW KanTamaHbl 6enwekTey

1. Kantama GekKiTKill TyAMeciH GacbiHbl3 YKOHE KOpFayblll KanTamaHbl Kopfayblll Kantamajarbl XeHe
eHimaeri ywoypsbI TypiHaeri eki 6enri ae Bip-6ipiHe Kapama-Kkapchl opHanackaHLwwa ypaHbi3.
2. Kopraybil kKantamaHbl anbin TacTaHbI3.

6.8  AnabiHFbl KaKnaKTbl opHaTy Hemece GenwekTey

ﬂ AnAbIHFbI KaKNaKTbl CTaHAAPTTEl KOPFaybILL KanTamara eHridy Kepek.

1. AnAblHFbl KAKNaKThl Kabblk, KaFbIMEH CTaHAaPTTbl KOPFaybllL KantaMara KapaTbin »oFapbkl kapai opHa-
ThIHbI3.
»  Kynbin wepty AbiBbicbIMEH BekiTinyi THic.

2. benueKTey yLWiH anablHFbl KAKNAaKTbIH KYMbIH allblHbI3.

3. CranaapTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTamaaaH anfblHFbl KaKknaKTbl GenLeKTeHis.

6.9  Anmanbi-canmarnbl acnanTbl OpHaTy Hemece GenwiekTey

/\ ABAWNAHbI3
Mapaxar any Kayni. Anmanbl-canmarbl acnan Kpl3bin KeTyi MyMKiH.
» Anmanbl-canmMansl acnantbl aybICTbIPFAH Ke3e KOopFayblll KantamaHbl TipeHis.

Kecy meH aykapnay canackl TeMeHAECe, anmacTbl AMCKInepAai anmacTeipy Kepek. ©3re »xaraannapaa
anmac cerMmeHTi BUIKTIriHIH 2 MM-aeH a3 6onybl aybICTIpyFa ceben Gonaabl.

Backa AMCK TypnepiH Kecy canackl TOMEHAEreH Kesfle Hemece OypbIWThIK axapnarsill Genikrepi
(anckineH 6acka) XYMbIC KESIHAE XKYMbIC MaTepuanbiHa TUreH XarFaanaa anmacTbipy Kepek.
ABpasuBTi AUCKinepai Tosy Mep3iMi 6TKEHHEH COH anmacTbIpy KaxeT 6onaabl.

6.9.1 Anmanbl-canmanbl acnanTbl opHaTy [

Mapakar any kayni. Acnan KO3fFanTKbILLbl TOKTaN KanfFaHaa anmanbl-canMarbl acnan axblpaTbiibin Kanybl

MYMKIiH.

» Anmanbl-canmManbl acnantbl He Kpicna raikaHbl 6ekitnec GypbiH anmarnbi-canmansl acnan TombFEIMEH
TOKTaFaHLLA KYTiHi3.

» Anmanbl-canmManbl acnan neH Keicna ¢nadeutiy Geniktepi acnan MOTOPbI TOKTan KanfFaH Kesge
LWNWHAENBAEH aXKblpaTbIIManTLIHAANM eTin onapAbl Kbicna raikameH Gypan GekiTiHia.

1. Kbicna ¢pnaHey neH Kbicna raikaHbl TasanaHbia.
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2. Kbicna ¢pnaHeuTeri A6Hrenek Kumanbl CakiMHaHblH 6ap eKeHZIriH XoHe 3aKbiMaanMaraHbiH TEKCEPIHi3.

» KerTicnenTiH Hemece 3aKbiMAanFaH KMMasbl CakMHaHbl anMacTbiPbIHbI3.

Kbicna ¢naHeuTi wnuHaensre 6epik xeHe anHanmanTbiHAal eTin OpHaTbIHbI3.

Anmanbl-canMansl acnanTbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

Kbicna raiikaHbl opHaTbinFaH anmMansl-canmarbl acnanka cai 6ypan GekiTiHis.

LLinuuaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

Kbicna KinTTiH KemeriMeH Kpicna raikaHbl 6ekemaeHi3, WnuHaenbai 6yrarray TYMMeciH XibepiHis »koHe
KbICMNa KifTTi anbin TacTaHbi3.

No O kO

6.9.2 Anmanbi-canmansl acnantbl Genwektey

/A ECKEPTY

CbiHy waHe 6y3biny wayni 6ap. LUnuHgens anHanbin TypraHga wnuHaenbAai Gyrarray Tyimeci 6acoinbin
Typca, anmansi-canmMansi acnan 6ocan Kanybl MyMKiH.

» LUnuHaenbai 6yFatray TYWMECiH TeK LNWHAENb eLwuipyni Kyitinae 6onFaHaa 6acbiHbI3.

1. LUnuHaensbai 6yratray TydMeciH 6achin TypbiHbI3.
Kbicna KinTTi opHanacTblpbin )eHe carat GarbiTblHa KapChl alHanAbIpbIn, Keicna raikaHsl 60caTtbiHbI3.
LLinuuaenbai Gyratray TyimeciH xibepin, anmanbi-canmMansl acnanTsl anbin TacTaHbl3.

©@n

6.9.3 Kwik lock opHary Y

A| ECKEPTY
By3biny Kayni. Tbim KatTel To3yaaH Kwik lock »keingam Kbicna raikachl 6yabinybl MyMKIH.
» Kymbic 6apbicbiHaa Kwik lock »kbinaam Kbicna rankacbiHblH 6eTKe TAMEUTIHIH KadaranaHbls.
» 3akbimaanrad Kwik lock »kbingam Kbicna raMkachelH konaaHyra 6onmanas.

Kbicna raikaHbly opHeliHa Kwik lock xbinaam Kbicna raikacbiH nainaanadyra 6onaabl. OCbl YKONMeEH
anmarnbl-canMarbl acnanTbl KOCbIMLLA Kypandapabl konaaH6ai aybicTbipyra 6onaasl.

1. ®naHeuTi )KoHe )Kbingam Kpicna raikaHbl TasanaHbia.

2. Kpicna ¢naHeuteri AeHrenek Kumarbl CakuHaHblH 6ap eKeHAiriH XeHe 3aKpiMaanmaraHbiH TeKCepiHia.
» KerticnenTiH HeMece 3aKkpiMAanFaH KuMasbl CakuHaHbl anMacTbiPbiHbI3.

3. Kpbicna ¢pnaHeuTi wnuHaensre 6epik )eHe anHanmanTbiHaal eTin OpHaTbIHbI3.

4. Anmanbl-canmanbl acnanTtbl OpHaTbIHbI3.

5. Kwik lock »bingam Keicna raikacbiH anmManbi-caimMansl acnanka opHarbiiFaHwa 6ypaHqbia.

» Kwik lock Genrici 6ypan 6ekiTinreH Kynae kepiHeai.

LLinunaenbai 6yratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

7. Anmanbl-canmansl acnantsl Kwik lock »bingam KelCKplLl rakachl TapThiIFaHLLa carFart TifiHiH 6arbiTeiIMeH
KONMeEH MblKTan Gypan opHaTbiHbI3.

8. LUnuHaenbai Byratray TyiMeciH xibepiHia.

[

6.9.4 Kwik lock 6enwekTey

Kwik lock »binam KplCKbILL raikackl KONMeH 6ocaTbiiMaca, binaam KplCKbILL raikara Kbicna ramka
KinTiH opHaTbIn, OHbl caraT BaFbiTbiHa Kapcbl BypaHbi. Kybbip KinTiH elukawaH konaaHbanbis. Kwik
lock »binaam KbICKpILL raiKachl Karte KypanaaH 3akbiMaanybl MyMKiH.

1. WnuHaenbai Byrattay TyMeciH 6acbiHbI3.
2. Kwik lock »xbinaam Kbicna raikacelH carar 6arbiTbiHa Kapchl KONMeH Gypait oTbipbin 60caTbiHbI3.
3. LUnuHaenbai Gyrattay TyiMeCiH »xibepin, anmansl-canmansl acnantbl anbin TacTaHbl3.

6.9.5 Byprbinay kopoHkackiH opHarty [l

1. By#ipnik TYTKbILTLI OPHaTLIHBI3. — BeT 208

2. CraHpaapTThl KOpFayblLll KantamaHbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

3. Byprbinay KopoHKachiH opHaTsin, 6epik Gypan GeKiTiHis.

4. LWnuHpensai 6yrattay TyiMeciH 6achin TypbIHbI3.

5. ApHaiibl KinTTiH KemeriMmeH Gyprbinay KOPOHKachIH Gepik BypaHbl3.

6. CopaH KeWiH LWNMHAenbAi GyFattay TyiMeciH Gocarbin, raika KinTiH anbin TactaHb3.

210 Kasak 2251374




6.9.6 CbiMAbl KbUILLAKTbI OPHATY [E

ByWipnik TYTKbIWTLI OpHaTbIHBI3. — Bet 208

CranaapTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTamaHbl OPHATbLIHbI3.

ChbiMab! KbINWaKTbl OpHaThIn, 6epik Gypan GekiTiHi3.

LLnuHaensai 6yratray TyWMeciH 6achin TypbIHbI3.

ApHaibl KinTTiH KEMEriMeH CbiMAb! KblLLaKTsl 6epik GypaHbia.

CopaaH KefiiH wnunaenbai 6yrattay TyiMeciH 6ocatbin, raika KinTiH anbin TactaHbI3.

[ e

6.9.7 ®ubpa waibackiH opHaty [E

Bynipnik TyTKpILWTLI OpHATLIHBI3. > BeT 208

CraHaapTTbl KOpFaybIL KanTamaHbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

Tipeyil AUCKiHI )eHe Ppubpa LwanbackiH OpHATLIM, KpICNa raikaHbl Gypan GekiTiHi3.
LLinunaeneai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TypbIHbI3.

Kplcna ravika KinTiHiH KeMeriMeH Kbicna ramkaHbl TapTbiHbI3.

CopaaH KefliH WwnuHaenbAi Gyrattay TyiMeciH 6ocaTbin, Kbicna raika KinTii anbin TacTaHbia.

o os D=

7 Kbi3meT KopceTty

71 Kocy

1. KOCKbILL/a)KbIPATKBILLTHIH apTKbl 6eniriH 6acbiHbI3.
2. KOCKBbILL/2>KblpaTKbILLThl anFa XbIMHKbITbIHbI3.

»  KO3FanTKbILL XyMbIC icTen Typ.
3. KOCKBILL/aXKblpaTKbILLThl BEKITiHi3.

7.2 Axapnay

Mapakar any kayni. Anmanbl-canmMarsl acnan KeHeT GyrFatranybl He iniHin Kanybl MyMKiH.

»  OHIMAI MiHAEeTTI Typae OyHipnik TyTKblWbIMeH Gipre naiaanaHbiHbI3 oHe eHIMAI apaaibiM ek KONMeH
Bepik ycTaHbI3.

Anmanbl-canmarbl acnanTbiH KbICbiNyblHA }KOHE BHIMIe apTbiK KbICbIM TYCYiHE »on 6epMeH;3.

7.3 Kecin axapnay

» AGpasuBTi Kecy KesiHae opTalua 6epinicneH XKyMbIC iCTEHi3 »kaHe eHIMAI HeMece aBpasnBTi Kecy AUCKICIH
EHKeWTNeHi3 (KyMbIC Kyii WwamameH 90° Kecy AeHrewiH Kypaiabl).

Mpodunbaep xeHe TepT BypbILTH KUMach 6ap LwarbiH KyOsipnap Kecin Terictey AUCKICI eH Killi
KONAEHEH KMMara 6TKEHAE aKCbipak, Kecineai.

7.4 JHepeki Terictey

Mapakar any kayni. Keckiw waiba »apbinybl HEMece CbiHbIN KanFaH GenikTepi »kapakartaHyFa anapbin
COFYbl MYMKIH.

» AGpasuBTi KECy AUCKINEpiH CUbIPbIN axapnay YLiH KonaaHyFa TeliibiM canbiHaabl.

» OHiIMAi 5° - 30° opHarty BypebliLLbIMEH XoHe BipKanbINTbl KbICBIMMEH XaH-XaKKa bIMKbITbIHbI3.
» ©HAaenerTiH 3aT Kbi3baiabl, Goanmanabl XeHe oHAa i3aep Kanmanabl.

7.5 Owipy

»  KOCKBILL/2XKblpaTKbILTBIH apTKbl GeniriH 6acbiHbI3.
»  KOCKpILW/aXKbipaTKbILL eLwipysi Ky#iHe OpHaTbINbIN, KO3FANTKbILW TOKTaTbinaabl.
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8 KyTiM #oHe TexHUKanbIK, Kbi3MeT KopceTy

/A ECKEPTY

AKKYMYNATOp EHri3inreH Kesae xapakar any kayni 6ap !

»  KyTiM )KeHe TexHUKanblK KbI3MEeT KepceTy OOMblHLIA Ke3 KeNreH >KymbicTapZbl opbiHAamac OypblH
apAanbiM aKKyMyNATOPAbI LWbIFAPbIHbI3!

ByniHreH KOpFalTbiH OKlIaynayfnaH TOK COfy Kayni. [laijanady wapTrapbl adpbikwa OonfFanaa,
MeTanaapabl eHAey KesiHAae TOK OTKIsrill WwaH (MbiCanbl, MeTans, KoMip TanllblFbl)acnanTbiH illiHe XUHambIM,
KOpPFaiTbIH OKLIaynayAbl 3aKsiMaaybl MYMKIiH.

» [MaipanaHy wapTtrapbl aipbikwa 6onFaHaa, TyPaKTbl COPFLILLTEI KONAAHbIHbI3.

» Kenaety caHbinayblH »ui TasanaHbia.

OHiMre Kbi3MeT KepceTy

e KartTbl kabbickin KanFaH Kipai abannan KeTipiHis.

* KopnycTbl con cynaHraH LWybepekneH FaHa Tasanaybi3. ELukaHaan CUIMKOH KaMTUTBLIH KYTiM KypanaapblH
naipananb6aHbi3, ce6ebi onap nnactuk GenLueKTepre 3akpiM KenTipyi MyMKiH.

e OHIMHIH KOHTaKTINepiH Taganay yLiH Tasa, Kyprak, WybepeKTi KonaaHbiHbI3.

JIMTUIR-UOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOPFa KbI3MeT KepceTy

* Ew xaraaiaa xenaety caHbinaynapbl 6itenreH akkymynatopabl konaaH6aHbi3. Xenaety caqbinaynapbiH
KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KblILLIAKMNEH XaKcbinan tasanaxbls.

e AKKyMynaTopra LaHHbIH HeMece KipAiH KaXXeTCi3 TUoiHe kon 6epMeHi3. AKKYMYNATOPFa KaTTbl biNFanzblH
THIOIHE eLLKaLlaH Xon 6epmeHi3 (Mbicansl, cyra 6aTbipy Hemece XaHObIp acTbiHa KO apKbisbl).
AKKymMynaTop cy 6onca, OHbl 3aKbiMAaIFaH akkyMynaTop peTiHAe KapacTbipbiHbi3. OHbl TyTaHGanTbIH
KOHTeMHepre okwaynan, Hilti KeiameT kepceTy opTantiFbiHa xadapnacbiHbI3.

e AkkymynatopZbl 6erae Mai MEeH MainarbILLTaH Tasa YCTaHbl3. AKKYMYNATOpAA LaH He KipAiH KaXKeTCi3 -
HanyblHa on 6epMeHi3. AKKyMynATOPAbI KYPFaK, XXYMCaK KbiLaKkneH Hemece Tasa, Kyprak LybepekneH
TasanaHbls. EWKaHAah CUIMKOH KaMTUTBLIH KyTIM KypanaapblH naiaanaHb6aHbls, ce6ebi onap nnactuk
Geniktepre 3aKeIM Kentipe anaasl.

AKKYMYNATOPALIH KOHTAKTINEPIHE TUMEHI3 »oHe 3aybiTTaH ThiC KONAaHblIFaH Maiabl KOHTaKTinepaeH
KETIpPiHi3.

* KopnycTbl con cynaHraH Ly6epekneH FaHa TazanaHbi3. ELukanaai CUMKOH KaMTUTBIH KYTIM KypanaapbiH
nanaanaHbaHbl3, cebebi onap nnacTvk BenikTepre 3akbIM KenTipe anagsbl.

TexHUKanbIK KbI3MET KepceTy

¢ Keare kepiHeTiH Gapbik GenweKTepae 3akbiMaapAbiH 6ap-OFbIH XXaHe BacKapy aNeMeHTTEPIHIH aKayCbl3
YKYMBICBIH XMi TEKCepin TYPblHbI3.

e OHIM 3aKbIMJanFaH »xeHe/Hemece akaynbl GOnFaH )Karaanaa, OHbl naraanaHylibl 6onMaHbl3. OHIMAI
MinaetTi Typae Hilti KbiameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHAA XOHAETIHI3.

e KyTiM )XoHe TeXHUKanblK KbIBMET KepCeTy »KyMblCTapbiHaH KeliH 6apnblk KOpFaybill KypbliFsinapabl
OpHaTbIN, onapAblH aKayChbl3 XXYMbIC iCTErEHIH TEKCEpIHi3.

Kayincia »KymbICTbl KamTamacblid3 €Ty YLWiH TeK TYMHyCKa Kocankel OGenweKktep MeH  LUbIFbIH

ﬂ marepuangapbii KonaanbiHeid. Hilti Makynaaran Kocankbl GenwiekTep, WbiFbIH Matepuanaaps MeH
eHiMre apHanraH kepek-xapakrap Hilti Store nykeHiHAe Hemece keneci Beb-calTra KOMKeETIMA:
www.hilti.group

9 AKKYMYNATOPAbIK Kypanaap MeH akKyMynfaTopnapAbl TacbiManaay MaHe cakTay

Taceimangay

/\ ABAWNAHbBI3
Tacbimanpay KesiHaeri KeHeT icKe Kocbiny !
> OHiIMiHi3Ai apAaibiM akKyMyNATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin TackiManaaHbla!

> AKKyMynATop(nap)abl WbiFapblHbI3.

> AKKyMynaTopnapAbl elKallaH yiimeae tacbiManaamansid. TacsiManaay 6apbiChiHaa akkymynatopnapab
LamaziaH apTbik, COKKbl MEH AipinaeH Kopray »aHe onapAbiH 6acka 6atapen NoONOCTEPIMEH KaHacyblHa
JKOHEe KbiCKa TyibIKTanyAbiH TyblHAAYbIHA 0N 6epmey YLiH Ke3 KenreH TOK eTKisrill matepuanaapaaH
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Hemece 6acka akkyMynAToprapAaH OKluaynay KepeK. AKKYMynATOpnapfa apHanfaH MeprinikTi
TacbimMangay epemenepiH caKkTaHbi3.

AKKyMynaTopnapAbl nowrameH xiéepyre 6onmanasl. 3aksiMaanmaraH akkyMynaTopnapabl XXiéepy Kaxet
6onFaHaa, KeTKisyLi KacinopbiHAapPFa xabapnacbiHpl3.

OHIM MEH akkyMynaTopnapAabl op naiaanaHéac OypbiH XKEHE y3aK, yaksIT 60/ibl TackiManaaraHHaH KeniH
3aKbiMAapAbH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3.

Cakray

ByniHreH Hemece 3apAAbl TayCbinFaH akKyMynATopnapAaH KyTinmereH sakbimpany !

>

OHIMIHi3Ai epAaibiM akKyMynATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin CakTaHbI3!

>

10

OHIM MeH aKkKyMynATopnapAbl CalKblH XXOHE KYPFaK >XepAe CaKTaHbl3. TexHWKanblK Aepektepae
KePCETINreH TeMneparypaHblH LIEKTIK MOHAEPIH eCKePIiHi3.

AKKymynatopnapAbl 3apAATaFbill KypbiiFblAa cakTamaHbld.  AKKyMynATopabl 3apaaTaFraHHaH KewiH
opAaiibiM 3apAATaFbILL KYPbINFbIAAH LbIFAPbIHbI3.

AkkymynatopnapAbl el XaFaanaa KyH MEeH >Kblly Ke3AepiHiH acTblHAa HEMECE LUblHbl SWHEK apTbiHAA
caKTamaHbl3.

OHIM MeH akkymynaTopnapAbl 6ananap MeH pyKcarthbl )oK aaamaapablH KOJbl XETNenTiH epae cakTa-
HbI3.

OHIM MeH akkymynaTopnapAbl ap naiaanaHéac GypbiH YKOHE y3aK YaKbT GOWbl CakTaFaHHaH KewiH
3aKbiMAaapAbIH 6ap-XKOFbIH TEKCEPIN LWbIFbIHbI3.

Axaynapaarbl KOMeK

Kes KenreH akaynap OpbIH anfFaH xaraanaa, akKyMynatopabliH 3apaa AeHreni MeH akay MHAMKaTopbiHa Hasap
ayaapbiHbi3. Li-lon akkyMynAaTopbiHbIH MHAUKaTOpRapbl 6enimiH KapaHbi3.

Byn kectene kentipinmereH Hemece e3iHi3 Ty3eTe anMailTbiH akaynap opblH anfaHaa, Hilti keismeT kepcety
opTabifbiHa xabapnacbiHbi3.

Axaynbik, blkTman ce6en LUewwim

OHiM icKe KoCbInManabl. AkKkymMynaTop 3apaabl 60c. »  AKKYMYNATOPAbl anMacTbIpbir,
6oc akkymynatopasl
3apAATaHbI3.

AkKymynaTop 3apaabl KopLuaraH opTa Temneparypacsl »  AKKYMYNATOPAbI Y3aK, YaKbITTa

oaeTTeriaeH xbinaam Bitesi. TbIM TOMEH. 6enme TemnepartypacbiHaa
JKBIBITBIHbI3.

AKKYMYNATOP €CTINETiH WhIPT | AKKYMynATopAarbl GEKiTKIL Tinwik | »  Tipeyil LWbIFbIHKbI XXepiH Ta-

eTy AblBbICbiMeH BekiTinmeiai. | nacTtaHFaH. 3anaHbl3 XoHe akKyMynaTopabl
Ka#hTagaH canblHbl3.

BypbilThIK @XKapnay OneKTpnik akaynblk, » OHimai BipaeH eLwipiHis,

MallMHacbiHAa Hemece aKKyMYNATOPAb! LWbIFAPbIHbI3,

aKKyMYNATOPAbl KATThl Kbl3y OHbl Kazaranan, cankbiHaayblHa

naiaa 6onasbl. MYMKIHZIK 6epiHi3 »koHe Hilti
KbI3MET KepCeTy opTablfbiHa
xabapnachblHbi3.

Xenaety caHbinaynapsbl 6itenrex » JKenpety caHbinaynapbiH

>Kyreni Typae Tasanan TypbiHbI3.

KOosFanTKbILUTBIH TEXey AKKyMynaTop 3apagsl 60c. »  AKKyMynaTopAbl anmacTbipbir,

DYHKLMACHI XOK. 6oCc  akkymynaTopAabl
3apAATaHbI3.

OHiMre Kbicka Mep3iMai apTbIK, » OHiMai ewipin KanTa KOCbIHbI3.

JKYKTEME TYCTi.
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11 Kanere waparty

/] ECKEPTY

Kate monmeH kagere wapatyaaH mapawkart any kayni 6ap! [asgapabli HeMece CyMbIKTbIKTApAbIH

LWbIFybIHAH AeHCaymblkKa 3UAH KenTipy kayni 6ap.

> 3akblMaanFaH akkyMynatopnapasl xidepyre Hemece yxkeHentyre 6onmanasl!

» KbicKa TyibIKTanyra »on 6epmey YLUiH, KOCblbiMAaPAbI TOK BTKI3OEUTIH MaTepuanmeH »aybin KOMbIHbI3.

»  AkkymynatopnapAsl 6ananapabli KONbIHA XETNerTIHAEN eTin Kafere KapaTbiHbl3.

» Axkymynatopabl Hilti Store nykeHinae Keaere >kapatbiHbI3 HeMeCe >KeprinikTi Keaere jxaparty
KaCinopHbIHa xabapnacklHbI3.

& Hilti enimaepi KaitTa eHaey YLUIiH apamabl KenTereH MaTepuanaapabi CaHbIHaH Typadsl. Kenere xapary
anablHaa marepuanaapabl MyKUAT cypeintay kepek. Kenteren enaepae Hilti komnanuackl ecki acnantapabl
Kaaere xapary yLiH kabbinaanasbl. Hilti kelameT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHaH Hemece AUNepAeH CypaHbi3.

» OneKkTp Kypanaapabl, dNeKTPOHABIK KyPbINFLIIap MeH akkyMynaTopiapabl TYPMbICTbIK, KOKbICTIEH
Gipre TactamaHbla!

12 OHAipyLwi Keningiri

» Keninaik wapTrapbl Typansl cypakrapbiHbia 6onca, »eprinikti Hilti cepikteciHe onbiFbiHbI3.

13 KocbiMwa aknapat

Backapy, TexHMKa, KopLUaraH OpTa »XaHe KaiTa eHaey Typasbl KOChIMLLA aKnapatTbl MblHa cinteme 6oMblHLWa
KapaHpi3: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Byn cinteme ky>katramaHblH coHbiHAa QR KoAbl peTiHAe KomKeTiMAI.

Orijinal kullanim kilavuzu

1 Kullanim kilavuzu bilgileri

1.1 Bu kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

e Aleti calistrmadan 6nce bu kullanm kilavuzunu mutlaka okuyunuz. Bu, givenli calisma ve arizasiz
kullanim i¢in 6n kosuldur.

* Bu kullanim kilavuzunda ve Urin tzerinde bulunan emniyet ve uyari bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

e Kullanim kilavuzunu her zaman urin tzerinde bulundurunuz ve Urinl sadece bu kullanim kilavuzu ile
birlikte bagka kisilere veriniz.

1.2 Resim aciklamasi

1.2.1  Uyan bilgileri
Uyari bilgileri, Grtin ile calisirken ortaya cikabilecek tehlikelere karsi uyarir. Asagidaki uyari metinleri kullanilir:

A\ TEHLIKE
TEHLIKE !
» Agrr viicut yaralanmalarina veya dogrudan 6lime sebep olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

A iKAZ
iKAZ !
» Agir yaralanmalara veya 6lime neden olabilecek tehlikeler icin.

/\ DIKKAT
DIKKAT !
» Vicut yaralanmalarina veya maddi hasarlara yol agabilecek olasi tehlikeli durumlar icin.
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1.2.2

Kullanim kilavuzundaki semboller

Bu kullanim kilavuzunda asagdidaki semboller kullaniimistir:

Kullanim kilavuzuna dikkat edilmelidir

=|{%

Kullanim uyarilan ve diger gerekli bilgiler

9

g:.’;

Geri ddnusiimli malzemeler ile calisma

Elektrikli aletleri ve akuleri evdeki ¢dplere atmayiniz

Hilti Lityum yon akii

g E

Hilti Sarj cihazi

1.23

Resimlerdeki semboller

Resimlerde asagidaki semboller kullanilmistir:

Bu sayilar, kullanim kilavuzunun baglangicindaki ilgili gizime atanmistir.

Numaralandirma, resimdeki ¢galisma adimlarinin sirasini gdstermektedir ve metindeki calisma

3 adimlarindan farkl olabilir.
@ Pozisyon numaralari Genel bakis resminde kullanilir ve Uriine genel bakis balimiindeki agiklama
3 numaralarina referans niteligindedir.
@! Bu isaret, Urln ile galisirken dikkatinizi gekmek igin koyulmustur.
1.3  Uriine bagh semboller
1.3.1  Uriindeki semboller

Uriinde asagidaki semboller kullanilabilir:

©

Koruyucu gézlUk kullaniniz

n | Olgme devir sayisi
/min | Dakika basina devir
RPM | Dakika basina devir
@ | Cap
——= | Dogru akim

Kesme calismalari i¢in standart baslikla ¢galismayiniz.

Her zaman iki elle caliginiz.

Uriin, iOS ve Android platformlari ile uyumlu NFC teknolojisini destekler.
Li-lon | Lityum Iyon akii
®d AkuyU asla darbe aleti olarak kullanmayiniz.

4

Akuyu dislrmeyiniz. Darbe almis veya hasar gérmus bir aklyl kullanmayiniz.
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1.4  Uriin bilgileri

Urlinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin éngérulmistir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda &zel
olarak egitim gérmus olmalidir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimci gereclerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usulliine uygun
olmayan sekilde kullaniimasi ve amaglar disinda galistirimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar s6z konusu olabilir.
Tip tanimi ve seri numarasi, tip plakasi lizerinde belirtilmistir.

» Seri numarasini agagidaki tabloya aktariniz. Uriin bilgileri acente veya servis merkezini aradiginizda
sorulabilir.

Uriin bilgileri
AkUIU acil taglayic AG 4S-22-125
Nesil 02
Seri no.

1.5 Uygunluk beyani

Uretici burada tanimlanan riiniin gegerli yasalara ve standartlara uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugunda
beyan eder. Bu dokiimanin sonunda uygunluk beyaninin bir kopyasini bulabilirsiniz.

Teknik dokimantasyonlar eklidir:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Giivenlik

2.1 Elektrikli el aletleri icin genel giivenlik uyarilarn

A\ IKAZ Bu elektrikli el aletine yonelik tiim giivenlik uyarilarini, talimatlari, resimli aciklamalan ve

teknik verileri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Asagidaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik garpmasi, yangin

ve/veya agir yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.

Tim giivenlik uyarilarini ve kullanim talimatlarini muhafaza ediniz.

Guvenlik uyarilarinda kullanilan "Elektrikli el aleti terimi, sebeke isletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu

ile) veya ak igletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu olmadan) ile ilgilidir.

is yeri giivenligi

» GCalisma alanimizi temiz ve aydinlk tutunuz. Dizensiz veya aydinlatma olmayan galisma alanlar
kazalara yol acabilir.

» Yanici sivilarin, gazlarin veya tozlarin bulundugu patlama tehlikesi olan yerlerde elektrikli el aleti
ile caismayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buhar yakabilecek kivilcim olusturur.

» Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken ¢ocuklari ve diger kisileri uzak tutunuz. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa aletin
kontroliinli kaybedebilirsiniz.

Elektrik giivenligi

» Elektrikli el aletinin baglanti fisi prize uygun olmaldir. Fis hi¢cbir sekilde degistiriimemelidir.
Adaptor fisini topraklama korumali elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte kullanmayiniz. Degistiriimemis fisler
ve uygun prizler elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

» Borular, radyatorler, firinlar ve buzdolaplari gibi topraga temas eden list yiizeylere viicudunuzia
temas etmekten kacininiz. Viicudunuzun toprakla temasi var ise yiiksek bir elektrik carpmasi riski s6z
konusudur.

» Elektrikli el aletini yagmurdan veya islakliktan uzak tutunuz. Elektrikli el aletine su girmesi, elektrik
carpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli el aletini tagimak, asmak veya fisi prizden cekmek i¢in baglanti kablosunu kullanim amaci
disinda kullanmayiniz. Baglanti kablosunu sicaktan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ve hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Hasarli veya dolanmis baglanti kablolari elektrik garpmasi riskini arttirir.

» Elektrikli bir el aleti ile acik alanda calisacaksaniz, sadece disarida kullanimina izin verilen uzatma
kablolarn kullanimz. Dis mekanlar igin uygun olan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi elektrik carpmasi
riskini azaltir.

» Elektrikli el aleti isletiminin nemli ortamda yapilmasi ka¢inilmaz ise bir kacak akim koruma salteri
kullaniniz. Bir kagak akim koruma salterinin kullanimi elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisilerin glvenligi

» Dikkatli olunuz, ne yaptiginiza dikkat ediniz ve elektrikli el aleti ile mantikh bir sekilde ¢alisiniz.
Yorgunsaniz veya uyusturucu, alkol veya ilac etkisi altinda oldugunuzda elektrikli el aleti kullan-
mayiniz. Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
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Kisisel koruyucu donanim ve her zaman bir koruyucu gézliik takiniz. Elektrikli el aletinin tiriine ve
kullanimina gére toz maskesi, kaymayan guvenlik ayakkabisi, koruyucu kask veya kulaklik gibi kisisel
koruyucu donanimlarin kullaniimasi yaralanma riskini azaltir.

istem dis1 calismayi 6nleyiniz. Gii¢ kaynagina ve/veya akiiyii baglamadan, girigini yapmadan veya
tasimadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapali oldugundan emin olunuz. Elektrikli el aletini tagirken
parmaginiz salterde ise veya alet agik konumda gii¢ kaynagina takilirsa bu durum kazalara yol agabilir.
Elektrikli el aletini devreye almadan once ayar aletlerini veya vidalama anahtarlarini cikartiniz.
Dénen bir alet par¢asinda bulunan bir alet veya anahtar yaralanmalara yol agabilir.

Asin bir viicut hareketinden sakininiz. Giivenli bir durus saglayiniz ve her zaman dengeli tutunuz.
Bdylece beklenmedik durumlarda elektrikli el aletini daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

Uygun kiyafetler giyiniz. Bol kiyafetler giymeyiniz veya taki takmayiniz. Saclar, kiyafetleri ve
eldivenleri hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Bol kiyafetler, taki veya uzun saglar hareket eden
parcalara takilabilir.

Toz emme ve tutma tertibatlari monte edilebiliyorsa bunlarin bagh oldugundan ve dogru kullanildi-
gindan emin olunuz. Bu toz emme tertibatinin kullanimi tozdan kaynaklanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltabilir.
Kendi giivenliginizi riske atmayiniz ve elektrikli el aletleri kullaniminda son derece tecriibeli olsaniz
bile ilgili glivenlik kurallarini ihlal etmeyiniz. Dikkatsiz kullanim saniyeler igerisinde ciddi yaralanmalara
neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin kullanimi ve ¢alistinimasi

>

Aleti cok fazla zorlamayin. Galismaniz icin uygun olan elektrikli el aletini kullanin. Uygun elektrikli el
aleti ile bildirilen hizmet alaninda daha iyi ve glivenli galigirsin.

Salteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayiniz. Acilip kapatilamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir
ve tamir edilmesi gerekir.

Alet ayarlarini yapmadan, aksesuar parcalarini degistirmeden veya aleti bir yere koymadan 6nce
fisi prizden ve/veya (cikarilabilir) akiiyli aletten ¢ikarimiz. Bu 6nlem, elektrikli el aletinin istem disi
calismasini engeller.

Kullanilmayan elektrikli el aletlerini cocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerde muhafaza edin. Aleti iyi
tanimayan veya bu talimatlari okumamis kisilere aleti kullandirmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri bilgisiz
kisiler tarafindan kullanilirsa tehlikelidir.

Elektrikli el aletlerinin ve aksesuarlarinin bakimini titizlikle yapiniz. Hareketli parcalarin kusursuz
cahstigi ve sikismadigi, parcalarin kirilip kirlmadigi veya hasar gériip gérmedigi, elektrikli el aleti
fonksiyonlarinin kisitlanma durumlarini kontrol ediniz. Hasarl parcalan aleti kullanmadan énce
tamir ettiriniz. Birgok kazanin nedeni bakimi kétl yapilan elektrikli el aletleridir.

Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle bakimi yapilmis keskin bicak kenari olan kesme aletleri
daha az sikigir ve kullanimi daha rahattir.

Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarlari, ek aletleri vb. bu talimatlara gore kullanin. Galisma sartlarini ve
yapilacak isi de ayrica géz oniinde bulundurun. Elektrikli el aletlerinin 6ngérilen kullanimi diginda
kullaniimasi tehlikeli durumlara yol agabilir.

Tutamagi ve tutamak yiizeylerini daima temiz ve yag ve gresten arindirimis durumda tutunuz.
Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutamak ytzeyleri gtivenli bir kullanimi ve éngértilemeyen durumlarda elektrikli el
aletinin kontroliinu engeller.

Akiilu el aletinin kullanimi ve ¢alistiriimasi

>

Akiileri sadece liretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen sarj cihazlan ile sarj ediniz. Belirli bir aki igin uygun
olan bir sarj cihazi, bagka akdulerle kullanilirsa yanma tehlikesi vardir.

Elektrikli el aletlerinde sadece bunun icin dngériilen akiiler kullanilmahdir. Baska akulerin kullanilimasi
yaralanmalara ve yanma tehlikelerine yol acabilir.

Kullanilmayan akiileri, kontaklarin kopriilenmesine sebep olabilecek atacglar, madeni paralar,
anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya diger kiiciik metal cisimlerden uzak tutunuz. Akl kontaklari
arasindaki kisa devre yanmalara veya alev olusumuna sebep olabilir.

Yanhs kullanimda akiiden sivi cikabilir. Bunlar ile temasi dnleyiniz. Yanhshkla temasta su ile
durulayiniz. Sivi gozlere temas ederse ayrica doktor yardimi isteyiniz. Disari akan akl swvisi cilt
tahrisine ve yanmalarina yol agabilir.

Hasarh veya degistirilmis akdileri kullanmayiniz. Hasarli veya degistirilmis akiler 6ngdrilemeyen
sekilde yangin, patlama veya yaralanma tehlikesi igceren tutumlara neden olabilir.

Akiileri acik ates yakinina koymayiniz veya yiiksek sicakliklara maruz birakmayiniz. Acik ates veya
130°C'nin (265°F) lizerinde sicakliklar patlama tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Tim sarj talimatlarina uyunuz ve akilyii veya akiili aleti kullanim kilavuzunda 6ngériilen sicaklik
araliginin disinda sarj etmeyiniz. Hatall sarj veya 6ngorilen sicaklik araiginin disindaki sarj islemleri
akunun zarar gérmesine ve yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.
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» Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece kalifiye uzman personele ve sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ile tamir
ettiriniz. Bdylece aletin glvenliginin korundugundan emin olunur.

» Hasarh akiilere bakim yapmayiniz. Akilere yénelik tim bakim galismalari sadece Uretici veya yetkili
musteri hizmetleri tarafindan yapiimahdir.

2.2 Tim calismalara yonelik glivenlik uyarilan

Taslama, zimpara kagidi taslamasi, tel fircalarla calisma, polisaj ve kesici taglama icin ortak giivenlik

uyarilari:

» Bu elektrikli el aleti taslama makinesi, zimpara kagith zimpara, tel firca, polisaj makinesi, delik
kesici ve kesici taslama makinesi olarak kullaniimalidir. Aletle birlikte verilen tiim giivenlik
uyarilarina, talimatlara, gérsellere ve verilere dikkat ediniz. Asagdidaki talimatlar dikkate alinmazsa
elektrik carpmasi, yangin ve/veya agir yaralanmalar meydana gelebilir.

» Bu elektrikli el aletini, iireticinin tasarladigi ve belirledigi amagla calismayacag@: sekilde degistirme-
yiniz. Bu tur bir degisiklik kontrol kaybina ve adir yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Uretici tarafindan bu elektrikli el aleti icin 6zel olarak gelistirilmis olmayan ve uygunlugu belirtiime-
mis aksesuarlar kullanmayiniz. Sadece aksesuar elektrikli el aletine sabitleyebilmeniz onun glivenli bir
sekilde kullanilabileceg@i anlamina gelmez.

» Kullanilan ek aletin izin verilen devir sayisi, elektrikli el aletinin lizerindeki devir sayisi kadar yiiksek
olmaldir. Uygun olandan daha hizli dénen aksesuar kirilabilir ve etrafa firlayabilir.

» Dis cap ve kullanilan ek aletin kalinligi, elektrikli el aletinin dl¢ii verilerine uymalidir. Yanlis dlcilen
ek aletleri yeterince korunamaz veya kontrol edilemez.

» Digli uclara sahip ek aletler, taglama milinin diglisine tam olarak uymaldir. Flans ile takilan ek
aletlerde ek aletin delik capi, flanstaki baglanti noktasi ¢capina uygun olmalidir. Elektrikli el aleti
Uzerine tam olarak sabitlenmeyen ek aletler dengesiz sekilde ddner, cok yogun sekilde titrer ve kontrollin
kaybedilmesine neden olabilir.

» Hasarl ek aletleri kullanmayiniz. Taslama diskleri gibi ek aletlerin her kullanimindan énce catlak
ve yirtik, asinma veya asiri kullanim, gevsek veya kinlmis tel firca veya kirik tel durumu kontrol
edilmelidir. Elektrikli el aleti veya ek alet yere diistiiyse, hasar bakimindan kontrol edilmeli veya
hasar gérmemis bir ek alet kullanilmahdir. Ek aleti kontrol edip yerlestirdiginizde siz ve cevredeki
kisiler dénen ek aletin yakinindan uzaklasmali ve alet bir dakika boyunca en yiiksek devir sayisi ile
cahstinimaldir. Hasarli ek aletler gogunlukla bu test stresinde pargalanir.

» Kisisel koruyucu donanim giyiniz. Kullanima gore tam yiiz korumasi, g6z korumasi veya koruyucu
g6zlik kullaniniz. Gerekli oldugu takdirde kiiciik zmpara veya malzeme parcaciklarini uzak tutan
toz maskesi, kulaklik, koruyucu eldiven veya 6zel 6nliik giyiniz. Gozler degisik kullanimlarda olusan
havada ugusan yabanci pargaciklardan korunmalidir. Toz veya solunum maskesi kullanim sirasinda
ortaya ¢ikan tozu filtrelemelidir. Uzun siire yiksek seste bulunduysaniz duyma kaybi meydana gelebilir.

» Diger kisilerin calisma alaniniza yakinlasmamasina dikkat ediniz. Galisma alanina giren herkes
kisisel koruyucu donanim giymelidir. is parcasinin kinlmis parcalar veya kirlmis ek aletler ugabilir ve
dogrudan calisma alaninin disinda da yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

» Ek aletin gizli elektrik kablolarina temas edebilecegi yerlerde calisiyorsaniz elektrikli el aleti sadece
izole edilmis tutamak yiizeyinden tutunuz. Elektrik ileten bir hat ile temasta metal pargalar da gerilim
altinda kalir ve elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

» Sebeke kablosunu donen ek aletlerden uzak tutunuz. Aletin kontroliini kaybettiginizde sebeke
kablosu ayrilabilir veya tutulabilir ve eliniz veya kolunuz dénen ek aletin igine girebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini, ek alet tamamen durmadan 6nce asla kapatmayiniz. Dénen ek alet, elektrikli el
aletinin kontroliini kaybedebileceginiz altlik ylzeyine dogru gidebilir.

» Tasidiginiz sirada elektrikli el aleti calisir durumda olmamalidir. Kiyafetiniz dénen ek alete istem disi
takilabilir ve ek alet viicudunuzu delebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletinizin havalandirma deliklerini diizenli bir sekilde temizleyiniz. Motor fani muhafazaya
toz geker ve metal tozlarnin birikmesinden dolayi elektrik kazalarina neden olabilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini yanici maddelerin yakininda kullanmayiniz. Kivilcimlar bu maddeleri tutusturabilir.

» Sivi sogutma maddesi gerektiren ek aletleri kullanmayiniz. Su ve diger sivi sogutma maddelerinin
kullaniimasi elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

Geri tepme ve ilgili glivenlik uyarilan

Geri tepme; taslama diski, taslama tablasi, tel firga vb. doénen bir ek aletin sikismasi veya bloke olmasi

nedeniyle ani bir tepki vermesidir. Sikisma veya bloke olma nedeniyle dénen ek alet aniden durur. Bu nedenle

kontrol edilemeyen elektrikli el aleti, blokaj noktasinda ek aletin déniis yéniniin tersine ivmelenir.
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Ornegin bir taglama diski is pargasinda sikisirsa veya bloke olursa, i pargasina giren zimpara diskinin kenari

sikisabilir ve bu nedenle taslama diski kirilabilir veya geri tepmeye neden olabilir. Taslama diski, blokaj

noktasinda diskin dénis yonlne bagli olarak kullanan kisinin Gzerine dogru veya kullanan kisiden uzaga
dogru hareket eder. Bu durumda taslama diskleri de kirlabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin yanlis veya hatal kullaniimasi sonucunda geri tepme meydana gelir. Asagida tanimlanan

6zel 6nlemler alinarak geri tepme engellenebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini iki elinizle sikica tutunuz ve viicudunuzu ve kollarinizi geri tepmelere karsi
koyabileceginiz sekle getiriniz. Geri tepmelerde ve yiiksek devirlerdeki reaksiyon anlarinda kontrolii
saglayabilmek icin her zaman ilave tutamaktan tutunuz. Aleti kullanan kisi 6zel énlemler alarak geri
tepme veya reaksiyon guiclerine karsi koyabilir.

» Elinizi kesinlikle dénen ek aletlerin yakinlarinda bulundurmayiniz. Ek alet geri teperken elinizin
Uzerinden gegebilir.

» Viicudunuzu elektrikli el aletinin bir geri tepmede hareket ettigi bolgeden uzak tutunuz. Geri tepme
blokaj yerinde elektrikli el aleti taglama diskinin hareketinin ters yoniinde hareket ettirir.

» Ozellikle kdselerde ve keskin kenarli yerlerde daha dikkatli bir sekilde calisiniz. Ek aletlerin is
parcasindan geri tepmesini ve is parcasina sikismasini engelleyiniz. Dénen ek alet kdselerde, keskin
kenarlarda veya ¢arptiginda sikismaya meyillidir. Bu bir kontrol kaybina veya geri tepmeye neden olur.

» Zincirli veya disli testere bicaklari ve 10 mm lizerinde genislikte yivlere sahip bélimlii elmas
bicaklar kullanmayiniz. Bu tir ek aletler, cogunlukla bir geri tepmeye veya elektrikli el aleti Uzerindeki
kontrollin kaybedilmesine neden olur.

Taslama ve kesici taglama icin 6zel glivenlik uyarilari:

» Elektrikli el aletiniz icin sadece izin verilen zimparalama gévdesi ve bu zimparalama gévdesi icin
ongorillen koruma bashgini kullaniniz. Elektrikli el aleti icin 6n goérilmemis olan taslama carklar
yeterince korumali degildir ve glivenli degildir.

» Alcak taslama diskleri, taglama yiizeylerinin koruma bashdi kenarindan tagsmayacadi sekilde
takilmahdir. Uygun olmayan sekilde takilan ve koruma bashd kenarindan tasan bir taslama diski
yeterince yaglanamaz.

» Koruma baslig: elektrikli el aletine giivenli bir sekilde takilimali ve maksimum giivenlik icin taglama
govdesinin miimkiin olan en kiiciik parcasi kullanici tarafini géstermelidir. Koruma baslig kullanan
kisiyi; kirilan pargalardan, taslama gévdeleriyle temas etmekten veya kivilcim ve kiyafetin alev almasindan
korumaya yardim eder.

» Zimparalama gévdeleri sadece uygunlugu belirtilmis uygulama imkanlari icin kullanilmahdir. Ornek:
Asla kesim icin kesme diskinin yan tarafini kullanmayiniz. Kesme diskleri diskin kenari ile malzemenin
kazinmasi icin uygundur. Zimparalama gévdesine yanlardan uygulanan kuvvetten dolayi kirlma meydana
gelebilir.

» Sizin tarafinizdan secilen zimpara diski i¢cin daima hasar gérmemis uygun ebatta ve sekilde sikma
flanslan kullaniniz. Uygun olan flanglar taslama diskini destekler ve taglama diskinin kirlma tehlikesini
azaltir. Kesme diskleri flanslarn diger taslama diskleri flanslarindan farklidir.

» Daha biiyiik elektrikli el aletlerine ait kullanilmis taglama disklerini kullanmayimiz. Biyik elektrikli
el aletleri igin kullanilan taslama diskleri daha kiguk elektrikli el aletlerinin daha yliksek devir sayilari igin
tasarlanmamistir ve kirilabilir.

» iki kez kullanilabilen taslama takimlarini kullanirken her zaman ilgili uygulama igin tasarlanan
koruma bashgi kullaniniz. Yanlis koruma basliginin kullanilmasi, sadece yetersiz koruma saglayabilir ve
bu da ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Kesici taslama icin diger 6zel giivenlik uyarilan:

» Kesme diskinin bloke olmasini ve cok yiiksek presleme basincini 6nleyiniz. Gok derin kesimler
yapmayiniz. Kesme diskinin asiri kullanimi aletin aginmasini artirir ve kirllma tehlikesi ve blokaja neden
olabilir ve bu nedenle bir geri tepme veya zimparalama gévdesinin kirlimasi s6z konusu olabilir.

» Doner kesme diskinin 6n ve arka tarafindaki alandan uzak durunuz. Eger kesme diski is pargasinda
kendinizden bagka bir ydne hareket ettirirseniz, geri tepme sonucu elektrikli el aleti déner disk ile birlikte
dogrudan size dogru hareket eder.

» Eger kesme diski sikisiyorsa veya calismaya ara verirseniz, aleti kapatiniz ve disk durana kadar
bekleyiniz. Asla calisir durumdaki kesme diskini is parcasindan cekmeyiniz, aksi takdirde bir geri
tepme meydana gelebilir. Sikismanin sebebini belirleyiniz ve sebebini gideriniz.

» Elektrikli el aletini is parcasi lizerine getirilmedigi siirece devreye almayiniz. Dikkatlice kesime
devam edilmeden 6nce kesme diskinin tam devir sayisina ulasmasini saglayiniz. Aksi takdirde
diskler takilabilir, is parcasindan ¢ikabilir ve geriye do@ru bir darbeye neden olabilir.

» Sikisan bir kesme diskinin geri tepmesini 6nlemek icin levhalan veya biiyiik is parcalarini destek-
leyiniz. Bilyilk is parcalar kendi agirliklarindan dolay: bilkiilebilir. Is parcasi; diskin her iki tarafindan,
kesme bdlgesine yakin bir noktadan ve ayni zamanda kenardan desteklenmelidir.
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» Mevcut duvarlarda veya goriilemeyen diger alanlarda o6zellikle "Cep kesimlerinde" c¢ok dikkatli
olunuz. Derine dalan kesme diski gaz, su, elektrik hatlarinin ve diger nesnelerin kesiminde geriye dogru
tepmeye neden olur.

» dogrusal olmayan kesimler yapmaya calismayimiz. Kesme diskinin agir kullanimi aletin aginmasini
artinr ve kirlma tehlikesi ve blokaja neden olabilir ve bu nedenle s6z konusu olabilecek bir geri tepme
veya zimparalama gdévdesinin kirllmasi sagir yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Zimpara kagidi taglamasi icin 6zel giivenlik uyarilari:

» Sadece dogru boyutta zimpara kagitlan kullaniniz. Zimpara kagidi boyutuna iliskin uretici verilerine
uyunuz. Zimpara tablasindan gok fazla tasan zimpara kagitlari, diskin bloke olmasina, zimpara kagitlarinin
zarar gérmesine veya geri tepmeye ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Polisaj icin 6zel giivenlik uyarilan:

» Polisaj kapaginda gevsek parca olmamasina, 6zellikle de sabitleme iplerine dikkat ediniz. Sa-
bitleme iplerini biikiip baglayiniz veya kisaltimiz. Gevsek, birlikte donen sabitleme ipleri parmaklari
yakalayabilir veya is pargasina sarilabilir.

Tel fircalarla calisma igin 6zel giivenlik uyarilari:

» Tel fircanin normal calismada da tel parcalan kaybetmesine dikkat edilmelidir. Telleri fazla
bastirarak asin yiike maruz birakmayimiz. Ugusan tel pargalari ince kiyafetlere veya viicuda kolayca
saplanabilir.

» Eger koruma bashgi ongoriliiyorsa, koruma bashgi ve tel fircanin birbiri ile temas etmesi 6nlen-
melidir. Tabla ve ¢anak firgalari, presleme basinci ve merkezkag kuvvetleri ile caplarini blyutebilir.

2.3 Ek giivenlik uyarilan

Kisilerin giivenligi

» Uriinii ve aksesuar sadece teknik agidan sorunsuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Uriin veya aksesuar (izerinde asla manipiilasyon veya degisiklik yapilmamalidir.

» Uriinii her zaman iki elinizle dngériilen tutamaklardan sikica tutunuz. Tutamaklar kuru, temiz, yagsiz ve
gressiz bir sekilde tutunuz.

» Uriin toz emme tertibati olmadan calisiyorsa toz olusturan calismalarda hafif solunum koruma maskesi
takilmalidir.

» Parmaklarinizdaki kan dolagiminin daha iyi olmasi i¢in sik sik molalar veriniz ve parmak egzersizleri
yapiniz. Uzun siliren galismalarda yliksek titresim, parmaklar, eller veya bileklerdeki sinir sisteminde veya
kan damarlarinda rahatsizliklara neden olabilir.

» Dénen pargalara temas etmekten kagininiz. Uriinli galigma alaninda galistrmaya baglayiniz. Dénen
parcalara, 6zellikle dénen aletlere temas etmek yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

» Yere koymadan énce Urliniin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Bu riin gdézetim altinda olmayan yetersiz giicteki kisiler igin uygun degildir. Uriinii gocuklardan uzak
tutunuz.

» Taslama, zimparalama, kesme ve delme iglemleri sonucunda olusan tozlar tehlikeli kimyasallar igerebilir.
Bazi 6rnekler sunlardir: Kursun temelli kursun veya boya; Tugla, beton ve diger duvar Urinleri, dogal tas
ve diger silikat iceren Urlinler; Mese, kayin gibi belirli ahsaplar ve kimyasal islem gérmis ahsap; Asbest
veya asbest igerikli malzemeler. Caligilan malzemenin tehlike sinifina gére kullanicinin ve gevredeki
kisilerin maruziyetini belirleyiniz. Maruziyeti glvenli bir seviyede tutmak icin bir toz toplama sisteminin
kullanimi veya uygun bir solunum koruma maskesinin kullanimi gibi gerekli énlemleri aliniz. Maruziyeti
azaltmaya yonelik genel énlemler asagidakilerdir:

» lyi havalandirilan bir alanda calisma,

» Toz ile uzun slreli temastan kaginma,

» YUz ve vicuttaki tozlari giderme,

» Koruyucu kiyafet kullanma ve maruz kalan alanlari su ve sabunla yikama.

» Uriiniin kullanimi sirasinda kullanici ve gevresinde bulunan kisiler bir koruyucu gézliik, koruyucu kask ve
kulaklik kullanmalidir.

» Alet degisimi sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takilmalidir. Ek alete takilan uglara dokunmak kesik ve yanik
turinde yaralanmalara yol agabilir.

» Aletlerin ve/veya aksesuarlarin digsmesi nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi. Calismaya baslamadan 6nce, aki
ve monte edilmis aksesuarlarin glivenli sekilde sabitlendiginden emin olunuz.

» Havalandirma deliklerini her zaman agik birakiniz. Uzeri kapatilan havalandirma delikleri nedeniyle yanma
tehlikesi!

» Uriinii ancak calisma konumuna getirdikten sonra calistiriniz.

» Yere koymadan énce Uriniin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.
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» Eger Urln tarafindan galisma sinirlarinin agiimasi veya bos akl durumu algilanirsa, aletin motor tarafindan
frenlenmemesi s6z konusu olabilir.

» Bu Urtine herhangi bir kemer kancasi sabitlemeyiniz.

Elektrikli el aletleri ile dikkatli calisiimasi ve aletin dogru kullaniimasi

» Zimpara diskleri Ureticinin talimatlarina uygun olarak saklanmali ve kullaniimaldir.

» Urlinii asla koruma bagligi olmadan kullanmayiniz.

» Aleti emniyete aliniz. is parcasini sabit tutmak igin germe tertibati veya bir mengene kullaniniz. Béylece
Urlin, elle tutulmasina kiyasla daha givenli durur ve ayrica her iki eliniz de aleti kullanmak igin bosta kalir.

» Kaba zimparalama igin kesici taglama disklerini kullanmayiniz.

» Ek aleti ve flansi iyice sikiniz. Ek alet ve flans iyice sikilmamigsa kapatma sonrasinda ek aletin frenleme
esnasinda alet motoru tarafindan milinden ayriimasi s6z konusu olabilir.

Elektrik glivenligi

» Calismaya baslamadan 6nce calisma alaninda Uzeri 6rtili elektrik kablosu, gaz ve su borusu bulunup
bulunmadigini kontrol ediniz. Bir elektrik hattina, bir gaz veya su borusuna zarar verilmesi halinde, Griiniin
disindaki metal pargalar elektrik garpmasina veya patlamaya neden olabilir.

» iletken malzemelerin sik islenmesi durumunda, kirlenen Urlnleri diizenli araliklarla Hilti servisine kontrol
ettiriniz. Alet Ust ylzeyindeki toz, 6zellikle iletken malzeme veya nem, uygunsuz kullanimlar sonucu
elektrik carpmasina yol acabilir.

Calisma yeri

» Kirma caligmalarinda, caligilacak yerin karsi tarafinda bulunan bélgeyi emniyete aliniz. Kirllan parcalar
disari ve / veya yere disebilir ve diger kisilerin yaralanmasina sebep olabilir.

» Tasltyici duvarlardaki oyuklar veya diger yapilardaki oyuklar, 6zellikle beton demiri ve taglyici elemanlarin
kesilmesinde statik etki edebilir. Calismaya baslamadan énce yetkili statikgi, mimar veya yetkili insaat
bélumine daniginiz.

2.4 Akiilii aletlerin 6zenli calistinimasi ve kullanimi

» Lityum iyon akiilerin kullanilmasi sirasinda asagida belirtilen giivenlik uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.
Bunlara dikkate alinmamasi ciltte tahrislere, agir korozif yaralanmalara, kimyasal yaniklara, yangin ve /
veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

» Aklyu sadece teknik olarak kusursuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Hasarlan 6nlemek icin ve sagliga ciddi zarar verici sivilari engellemek igin akdlere itinali davraniniz!

» Akulere asla midahale edilmemeli ve tzerlerinde onarim yapiimamaldir!

» Akller pargalarina ayriimamal, eziimemeli, 80° C (176° F) Uzerine isitiimamali veya yakilmamalidir.

» Darbeye maruz kalmisg veya baska bir hasar gérmus akuleri kullanmayiniz. Akulerinizi hasar belirtilerine
karsi dlizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

» Geri donusturtlmis veya onarilmis akileri asla kullanmayiniz.

» Aklyu veya aklyle galisan bir elektrikli el aletini asla bir seyi cakmak veya bir seye vurmak igin
kullanmayiniz.

» Akuleri asla dogrudan giines i1sigina, asin sicaklik, kivilcim veya acik atese maruz birakmayiniz. Bu durum
patlamalara neden olabilir.

» AkUnln kutbuna parmaklariniz, aletler, takilar veya diger elektriksel olarak iletken nesnelerle dokunmayiniz.
Bu durum akuye hasar verebilir, maddi hasarlara ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

» Akuleri yagmurdan, islakliktan ve sivilardan uzak tutunuz. Akllerin igine nemin girmesi, kisa devrelere,
elektrik garpmalarina, yaniklara, yangina veya patlamalara neden olabilir.

» Sadece akd tipi igin 6ngorilmis olan sarj cihazlarini ve elektrikli el aletlerini kullaniniz. Bunun igin ilgili
kullanim kilavuzlarindaki verileri dikkate aliniz.

» Aklyu patlama tehlikesi olan ortamlarda kullanmayiniz veya depolamayiniz.

» AkU tutulamayacak kadar sicaksa arizali olabilir. Pili, yanici malzemelere yeterli mesafede, gérunir ve
yanici olmayan bir yere yerlestiriniz. Akllyl sogumaya birakiniz. Aki bir saat sonra hala dokunulamayacak
kadar sicaksa, arizall demektir. Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz veya "Hilti Lityum iyon akiiler igin giivenlik
ve kullanim uyarilan" dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Lityum Iyon akiileri tagima, depolama ve kullanma igin gegerli 6zel yénetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.
— Sayfa 231

Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki QR kodu tarayarak ulasabileceginiz, Hilti Lityum iyon akdler
icin glivenlik ve kullanim uyarilarini okuyunuz.
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3 Tanimlama

3.1 Uriine genel bakis fl

Standart koruma baghgi

Mil

Dénme yoni oku

Kapak agma digmesi

Tutamak igin vidal yuva

Yan tutamak

Mil ayarlama digmesi

A¢ma/kapama salteri

Hiz ayan

Akl durum gostergesi

AKU kilit agma tusu

Ak

Toz filtresi

Kivilcim koruma levhasi

O-ringli stkma flangi

Kesici taglama diski / kaba zimparalama diski
Germe somunu

Hizl baglanti somunu Kwik lock (opsiyonel)
Sikma anahtari

RISISICIGISIGISISICICICICICICICIOIONS)

3.2 Usuliine uygun kullanim

Tanimlanan drtn, elle kullanilan, aklyle galisan bir acili taglayicidir. Alet metalik ve mineralli maddelerin
kesici taglama ve kaba zimparalamasini yapmanin yani sira su kullanmadan firgalama ve zimpara kagidi ile
zimparalama yapmak icin tasarlanmistir. Yalniz kuru taglama/kesme iglemleri icin kullanilabilir.

« Bu iriin igin sadece B 22 tip serisi Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiileri kullaniniz. Optimum gic icin Hilti bu
Urlnle birlikte bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen akulerin kullanilmasini tavsiye eder.

* Bu akdler igin sadece Hilti sarj cihazlarinin bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonundaki tabloda belirtilen serilerini
kullaniniz.

3.3 Teslimat kapsami

Aclli taslayici, yan tutamak, standart koruma baslgi, 6n kapak, sikma flansi, germe somunu, sikma anahtari,
toz filtresi, kullanim kilavuzu.
Uriin icin izin verilen diger sistem riinlerini Hilti Store'da veya su adreste bulabilirsiniz: www.hilti.group

34 ATC

Uriin, elektronik hizli kapatma donanimina ATC (Active Torque Control) sahiptir.
Ek alet takilir veya sikisirsa, trtin aniden kontrolsiiz sekilde ters yénde dénmeye baslar. ATC, Grinin bu ani
dénme hareketini algilar ve Urini derhal kapatir.

Usulline uygun galigsma durumu igin Grintin dénebilmesi gereklidir.
Basarili hizli kapatmanin ardindan, trund kapatiniz ve tekrar aginiz.

3.5 Motor koruma fonksiyonu

Motor koruma fonksiyonu akim girisi ile motor isinmasini denetler ve Griinii asiri Isinmaya karsi korur.
Presleme basinci nedeniyle motor asir yiklendiginde Urliniin performansi fark edilir bicimde duser veya Uriin
durabilir.
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Asin yiklenme neticesinde durma veya devir sayisinda disus yasanirsa Urinin ylUkund azaltmali ve
yaklasik 30 saniye rélantide galistirmalisiniz.

3.6 Entegre fren

Entegre fren araciligiyla ek aletin durmasina kadar gegen sure kisaltilir.

Bu fonksiyon sadece Uriin elektrik ile beslendiginde calisir.
Secilen ek alete gore fren siresi farklilik gosterir.

3.7 OnkapakB
Standart koruma baslikli 6n kapagdi asagidaki uygulamalarda kullaniniz:

¢ Duiz kaba zimparalama diski ile kaba zimparalama
* Kesici taglama diski ile kesici taglama

3.8 Toz kapagi (kesme) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompakt kapak (aksesuar) &

Mineral zeminlerde elmas taslama diski ile kesici taslama isleri icin kompakt baslik DC-EX 125/5" C
kullaniimaldir.
Bu muhafaza ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.9 Toz kapagi (kesme) DC-EX 125/5"M (aksesuar) [

Mineralli zeminlerde elmas taslama diski ile kesici taglama ve oluk agma isleri sadece bir toz kapadi
yuratilmelidir.
DIKKAT Bu baslik ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.10 Toz kapag (taslama) DG-EX 125/5" (aksesuar) B

Bu taslama sistemi, yalnizca elmas konik disklerle mineralli yiizeylerin taglanmasi i¢in uygundur.
Bu muhafaza ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.11 Lityum iyon akii gostergeleri

Hilti Nuron Lityum iyon akiiler sarj durumunu, hata mesajlarini ve akiiniin durumunu gésterebilir.

3.11.1 Sarj durumu ve hata mesajlar gostergeleri
A] iKAZ
Diisen akii nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» AkU takiliyken, kilit agma tusuna bastiktan sonra, kullandiginiz Griinde akiniin yerine oturdugundan emin
olunuz.

Asagidaki gostergelerden birini gériintilemek i¢in akiiniin kilit agma tusuna kisa streli basiniz.
Bagli olan Urlin acik oldugu sirece, sarj durumu ve olasi arizalar da sirekli géruntilenir.

Durum Anlami

Dért (4) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 100 ila % 71 arasi

Ug (3) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 70 ila % 51 arasi

iki (2) LED siirekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 50 ila % 26 arasi

Bir (1) LED surekli yesil yaniyor Sarj durumu: % 25 ila % 10 arasi

Bir (1) LED yavasca yesil renkte yanip sdnlyor Sarj durumu: < % 10

Bir (1) LED hizlica yesil yanip sdnlyor Lityum Iyon akii tamamen desarj olmus. Akilyi sarj
ediniz.
Akinin sarj isleminden sonra LED hala hizli yanip
sOnliyorsa, litfen Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.
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Durum

Anlami

Bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sdnlyor

Lityum iyon akii veya buna bagl {iriin asin yiiklendi,
¢ok sicak, cok soguk veya baska bir hata mevcut.
Uriini ve akilyl 6nerilen calisma sicakligina getiri-
niz ve kullanirken Grind asin yike maruz birakmayi-
niz.

Mesaj devam ediyorsa Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

Bir (1) LED sari yaniyor

Lityum Iyon akii ve baglantili Griin uyumlu degildir.
Lutfen Hilti servisine basvurunuz.

Bir (1) LED hizlica kirmizi yanip sénuyor

Lityum lyon akii bloke olmus ve kullanilamaz. Liit-
fen Hilti servisine bagvurunuz.

3.11.2 Akii durumunun géstergeleri

Akl durumunu sorgulamak igin, kilit agma tusuna U¢ saniyeden fazla basili tutunuz. Sistem; disme, delinme,
harici 1s1 hasarlan vb. gibi usuline uygun olmayan kullanim nedeniyle pilde potansiyel hatali fonksiyon

algilamiyor.

Durum

Anlami

Tim LED'ler galigma is1g1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED sturekli yesil yaniyor.

AkU kullanimina devam edilebilir.

TUm LED'ler calisma 1511 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED hizlica sari yanip sénuyor.

AkUnun durumuna iliskin sorgu tamamlanamadi.
Islemi tekrarlayiniz veya Hilti servisiyle irtibat kuru-
nuz.

Tdm LED'ler caligma i1s1g1 olarak yaniyor ve ardin-
dan bir (1) LED surekli kirmizi yaniyor.

Bagli bir Griiniin kullanimina devam edilebiliyorsa,
kalan akl kapasitesi %50'nin altindadir.

Bagli bir Griiniin kullanimina devam edilemiyorsa,

akuniin kullanim 6mri dolmustur ve aku degistiril-
melidir. Lutfen Hilti servisine basvurunuz.

4 Sarf malzemesi

Sadece yapay regine baglantili liflerle gliglendirilmis diskler (maks. @ 125 mm) kullaniimalidir. Bu diskler en
az 11000/dak devir sayisi ve 80 m/san cevresel hiz igin uygun olmalidir.

Disk kalinhigi 7 mm olmalidir.

DIKKAT! Kesici taglama diskleri ile yapilan kesme ve yiv agma ¢alismalan sirasinda her zaman ilave
on kapakl standart koruma basligi veya komple kapali bir toz kapagi kullaniniz.

Diskler
Tip Uygulama Kisa isaret Zemin
Asindirici kesici taglama diski Kesici taglama, yiv | AC-D metalik
agma
Elmas kesici taglama diski Kesici taglama, yiv | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineralli
agma SP, P)
Asindirici kaba zimparalama diski Kaba zimparalama | AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metalik
Elmas kaba zimparalama diski Kaba zimparalama | DG-CW (SPX, SP, | mineralli
P)
Tel firga Tel firgalar 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metalik
488
Elmas karot ucu Fayans delme DD-M14 mineralli
Fiber disk Kaba zimparalama | AP-D metalik
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(-4 °F ... 158 °F)

Po- | Donanim AC-D AP-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, |3CS, 4CS,
zis- AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
yon AN-D P) (SPX, SP, | DD-M14
P)
A Koruma baghgi v v v v v v
(standart)
B On kapak (A ile v — — — v —
baglantili olarak)
C Toz kapagdi (taglama) — — — v — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Toz kapagi (kesme) — — — —_ v —
DC-EX 1255"C (Aile
baglantili olarak)
E Toz kapagdi (yiv agma) — — — — v —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adaptér DC-EX SL (E — — — — v —
ile baglantili olarak)
G Yan tutamak (stan- v v v v v v
dart)
H Germe somunu v — v v v -
(standart)
| Sikma flang! (stan- v — v v v —
dart)
J Kwik lock (H icin v — v — v —
opsiyonel)
K Germe somunu (fiber — v — — — —
disk)
L Destek plakasi (fiber — v — — — —
disk)
5 Teknik veriler
AG 4S-22-125
Nominal gerilim 216V
Olcme devir sayisi 8.500 dev/dak
Maksimum disk capi 125 mm
EPTA prosediirii 01 uyarinca akiisiiz agirhk 2,1kg
Tahrik mili vida dislisi M14
Mil uzunlugu 22 mm
isletim sirasindaki ortam sicakligi -17°C ... 60°C
(1 °F ... 140 °F)
Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 70°C

5.1 Akii

Akii caligma gerilimi

216V

Akii agirhgn Bu kullanim kilavuzunun sonuna
bakiniz
isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ... 60°C

(1°F ... 140 °F)

Turkce 225



IS

Depolama sicakligi -20°C ...40°C
(-4 °F ... 104 °F)
Sarj baslangicinda akii sicakhgi -10°C ... 45°C
(14 °F ... 113 °F)

5.2 EN 60745 uyarinca ses bilgisi ve titresim degerleri

Bu talimatlarda belirtilen ses basinci ve titresim degerleri, ilgili normlara uygun bir 8lgim metodu ile
Olgulmustur ve elektrikli el aletlerinin birbirleri ile karsilastinimasi igin kullanilabilir. Zorlanmalarin gegici olarak
degerlendirmesine de uygundur.

Belirtilen degerler, elektrikli el aletinin ana kullanim alanlarini temsil eder. Elektrikli el aletinin, farkli ek aletlerle
veya yetersiz bakim yapilmis sekilde kullaniimasi durumunda, veriler sapma gdsterebilir. Bu durum, toplam
calisma suresi boyunca zorlanmay! belirgin sekilde ytkseltebilir.

Dogru bir zorlanma degerlendirmesi igin aletin kapatildigi veya calisir konumda oldugu ve ayrica kullanimda
olmadigi zamanlar da dikkate alinmalidir. Bu durum, toplam calisma siliresi boyunca zorlanmay! belirgin
sekilde azaltabilir.

Kullaniciyi ses ve/veya titresimin etkilerinden koruyacak ek glivenlik énlemleri belirleyiniz, érnegin: Elektrikli
el aletinin ve ek aletlerin bakiminin yapilmasi, ellerin sicak tutulmasi, is akislarinin diizenlenmesi.

AG 4S-22 (125)

Ses bilgileri
Emisyon ses basinci seviyesi (L,,) 83 dB(A)
Emniyetsizlik ses basinci seviyesi (K,) 3 dB(A)
Ses giici seviyesi (Ly,) 94 dB(A)
Ses giicii seviyesi icin emniyetsizlik (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrasyon bilgileri
Kesme gibi diger kullanimlar farkli vibrasyon degerlerine neden olabilir.

AG 4S-22-125
Ust yiizey zimparalama (a, AG) B 22-55 5,1 m/sn?
B 22-255 5,4 m/sn?
Emniyetsizlik (K) 1,5 m/sn?

6 Calisma hazirhig

A, KAZ
Yaralanma tehlikesi kazara calismaya baslama nedeniyle!
» Akiyi takmadan 6nce ilgili Griintin kapali konumda oldugundan emin olunuz.
» Cihazin ayarlarini yapmadan veya aksesuarlari degistirmeden 6nce aklyi ¢ikartiniz.

Bu doklimanda ve Uriin tzerinde bulunan guvenlik ve uyari bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

6.1 Akiiniin sarj edilmesi

1. Sarj etmeden 6nce sarj cihazinin kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz.
2. AKu ve sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin temiz ve kuru olmasina dikkat ediniz.
3. Akuyd izin verilen sarj cihazinda sarj ediniz. - Sayfa 222

6.2 Akiiniin yerlestirilmesi

N

Yaralanma tehlikesi kisa devre veya akiiniin diismesi nedeniyle!

» Akuyl yerlestirmeden 6nce, akl kontaklarinda ve Urlin i¢indeki kontaklarda yabanci cisim bulunmadigin-
dan emin olunuz.

» AkUndn her zaman tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.

1. ik kullanim 6ncesinde akii tamamen sarj edilmelidir.
2. Akuyu Urlne, duyulur sekilde yerine oturana kadar itiniz.
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3. AkUnun alette emniyetli bir sekilde yerlesip yerlesmedigini kontrol ediniz.

6.3 Akiiniin cikartiimasi

1. Aklnin serbest birakma diigmelerine basiniz.
2. Akuyu Urinden gikartiniz.

6.4  Hilti diisme emniyeti montaji (opsiyonel)

Uriin ile calisirken, yilksek pozisyonlardaki calismalar icin gegerli ulusal yénetmelikler mutlaka dikkate
alinmalidir.
Diisme emniyetinin kullanim kilavuzunu dikkate aliniz.

1. Diusme emniyetinin her iki mandalini kivilcim koruma levhasinin tzerine yerlestiriniz.
2. Dusme emniyetini ilgili civatalarla kivilcim koruma levhasi i¢in 8ngorilen deliklerden sabitleyiniz.
3. Akulyu yerlestiriniz. -~ Sayfa 226

6.5 Devrilme emniyeti

A iKAZ

Diisen alet ve/veya aksesuar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Sadece Urlintiniiz igin tavsiye edilen Hilti alet baglama ipini kullaniniz.

» Her kullanimdan énce alet baglama ipinin sabitleme noktasini olasi hasarlar bakimindan kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Yiksekteki galismalar icin ulusal ydnetmelikleri dikkate aliniz.

Bu Urin icin devriime emniyeti olarak sadece Hilti diisme korumasi ile Hilti alet kordonunun #2261970 bir

kombinasyonunu kullaniniz.

» Dilsme emniyetini aksesuarlarin montaj araliklarina sabitleyiniz. Glvenli tutusu kontrol ediniz.

» Alet kordonunun bir karabinini digsme emniyetine ve ikinci karabinini de tagiyici yapiya sabitleyiniz. Her
iki karabinin de emniyetli bir sekilde sabitlenmis olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

ﬂ Hilti disme emniyetinin yani sira Hilti alet kordonunun kullanim kilavuzlarini da dikkate aliniz.

6.6 Yan tutamagin takilmasi
» Yan tutamagi 6ngdrilen disli kovana vidalayiniz.
6.7 Koruma bashiginin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet sicak veya keskin kenarli olabilir.
» Takma, sOkme, ayar ¢alismalari ve ariza giderme sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

» llgili koruma basliginin montaj kilavuzuna dikkat ediniz.

6.7.1 Standart koruma basliginin monte edilmesi

Koruma basligi, yalnizca bir Griinin ilgili koruma basligina takilmasini garantilemek icin bir kodlama
noktasina sahiptir. Koruma basligi, Griiniin baslik takma yuvasindaki kodlama noktanizla ¢alisir.

1. Koruma bashgini, koruma basligr ve Uriin Gzerindeki iki Gggen isaret karsi karsiya gelecek bigimde mil
halkasina takiniz.

2. Koruma basghgini mil halkasina bastiriniz.

3. Muhafaza kilit agma digmesine basiniz, koruma bashgini istenen konumda yuvasina oturtana kadar
bastirniz.
» Baslik agma diigmesi geri atar.

LTV
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6.7.2 Standart koruma bashiginin ayarlanmasi

» Muhafaza kilit agma diigmesine basiniz, koruma basligini istenen konumda yuvasina oturtana kadar
bastirniz.

6.7.3 Standart koruma baghgini sékiilmesi

1. Koruma bashg kilit agma diigmesine basiniz, trlin ve koruma bashgi Gzerindeki iki Gggen isaret birbirinin
karsisina gelinceye kadar koruma basligini dondiriiniz.
2. Koruma baghgdini ¢ikariniz.

6.8  On kapagin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi &

ﬂ On kapak standart koruma kapagina takiimalidir.

1. On kapagi kapall tarafiyla yukariyi gésterecek sekilde standart koruyucu basliga takiniz.
» Kilit duyulur bir sesle yerine oturmalidir.

2. Sokmek icin 6n kapagin kilidini aginiz.

3. On kapag standart koruyucu kapaktan sékiiniiz.

6.9 Ek aletin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet sicak olabilir.
» Ek aleti degistirirken koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

Elmas bigaklar, kesme ve taslama performanslarinda belirgin diistsler géruldigiinde degistirilmelidir.
Genellikle elmas boéluimlerin yiiksekligi 2 mm altina diistigunde bdyle bir durumdan séz edilebilir.
Diger disk tipleri, kesme performansinda belirgin dustsler gérilmesi veya aglili taslayici pargalarinin
(disk disinda) galisma sirasinda calisilan malzemeye temas etmesi halinde degistiriimelidir.

Asindirici diskler kullanim sireleri doldugunda degistiriimelidir.

6.9.1 Ek aletin takilmasi
A iKAZ

Yaralanma tehlikesi. Alet motorunun frenlenmesi sirasina ek alet gevseyebilir.

» Ek alete veya germe somununa dokunmadan 6nce ek aletin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Ek aleti ve sikma flansini germe somunu ile sikica gererek alet motoru frenlendiginde parcalarin mil
baglantisinin gevsememesini saglayiniz.

—_

Sikma flansini ve germe somununu temizleyiniz.

Sikma flangindaki o-ringin mevcut ve hasarsiz olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

» Eksik veya hasarli o-ringleri tamamlayiniz/degistiriniz.

Sikma flangini sekle uygun olacak ve dénmeyecek konumda mile oturtunuz.

Ek aleti yerlestiriniz.

Germe somununu yerlestirilen ek alete uygun olarak sabitleyiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Sikma anahtari ile germe somununu sikiniz, ardindan mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve sikma
anahtarini gikartiniz.

N

No ok

6.9.2 Ek aletin sokiilmesi

A, iKAZ
Kirllma ve zarar gérme tehlikesi. Mil dénerken mil kilitleme diigmesine basiliginda, ek alet gevseyebilir.
» Mil kilitteme duigmesine sadece mil dururken basiniz.

1. Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
2. Germe somununu yerlestirip saat yoniinun tersinde dondurerek hizli baglanti somununu sokiiniz.

3. Mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ek aleti ¢ikariniz.

228  Turkge 2251374




6.9.3 Kwik lock'in monte edilmesi It
A iKAZ

Kirilma tehlikesi. Cok fazla asinma durumunda Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu kirilabilir.
» Calisirken Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununun zemin ile temas etmemesine dikkat ediniz.
» Hasarli hizll baglanti somunu Kwik lock kullanmayiniz.

Germe somunu yerine opsiyonel olarak Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu kullanilabilir. Bdylece ek
aletler ilave takim kullanilmadan degistirilebilir.

1. Sikma flangini ve germe somununu temizleyiniz.
2. Sikma flansindaki o-ringin mevcut ve hasarsiz olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.
» Eksik veya hasarli o-ringleri tamamlayiniz/degistiriniz.
3. Sikma flangini sekle uygun olacak ve dénmeyecek konumda mile oturtunuz.
4. Ek aleti yerlestiriniz.
5. Ek alet Uzerindeki yerine tamamen oturana kadar Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununu sikiniz.
» Kwik lock etiketi, vidalanmis durumdayken goriinlr olmalidir.
6. Mil kilitteme diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
Ek aleti, hizl baglanti somunu Kwik lock sikilincaya kadar elinizle giiglu bigimde saat yoniinde ceviriniz.
8. Mil ayarlama diigmesini serbest birakiniz.

N

6.9.4 Kwik lock'in s6kiilmesi

Sayet Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu elle sdkilemiyorsa bir sikma anahtarini hizli baglanti somununa
yerlestiriniz ve hizli baglanti somununu saat yéninin tersinde déndiriniiz. Asla boru anahtar
kullanmayiz. Hizli baglanti somunu Kwik lock yanlis alet nedeniyle hasar gorebilir.

1. Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz.

2. Hizh baglanti somununu elle saat yonlniin tersinde dondirerek Kwik lock hizli badlanti somununu
sOkiinuz.
3. Mil kilitleme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ek aleti ¢gikariniz.

6.9.5 Karot ucunun monte edilmesi ]

Yan tutamagi takiniz. —» Sayfa 227

Standart koruma basligini monte ediniz.

Karot ucunu yerlestiriniz ve bunu elle sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Karot ucunu uygun bir ¢atal anahtar ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ¢atal anahtan ¢ikartiniz.

oA~

6.9.6 Tel fircanin monte edilmesi [E

Yan tutamag takiniz. —» Sayfa 227

Standart koruma basligini monte ediniz.

Tel firgayi yerlestiriniz ve bunu elle sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Tel firgayl uygun bir ¢atal anahtar ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitleme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ¢atal anahtar gikartiniz.

IS

6.9.7 Fiber diskin monte edilmesi [E

Yan tutamagi takiniz. - Sayfa 227

Standart koruma basligini monte ediniz.

Destek plakasi ve fiber diski yerlestiriniz ve germe somununu sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Germe somununu sikma anahtari ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitteme dugmesini serbest birakiniz ve sikma anahtarini ¢ikartiniz.

oo,
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7 Kullanim

74 Acilmasi
1. Agma / Kapama salterinin arka bélimiine basiniz.
2. Kumanda salterini 6ne dogru itiniz.
» Motor caligiyor.
3. Agma /Kapama salterine basiniz.

7.2 Taslama

INY-
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet aniden bloke olabilir veya takilabilir.
» Uriinii her zaman yan tutamak ile kullaniniz ve riinii her iki elinizle sabit tutunuz.

Ek aletin sikismasina izin vermeyiniz ve Urline asin basing uygulanmasindan kagininiz.

7.3 Kesici taglama

» Kesici taglama sirasinda orta besleme guictiyle ¢alisiniz ve Griniin veya kesici taglama diskinin uglarinin
kivriimamasina dikkat ediniz (¢alisma konumu ile kesme ylizeyi arasindaki aci yakl. 90°).

Kesici taglama diskinin en kuclk kesitlere yerlestirilmesi, profillerin ve dort kdse borularin ayriimasi
en uygun yoldur.

74 Kaba zimparalama

A IKAZ

Yaralanma tehlikesi. Kesici taglama diski patlayabilir ve firlayan pargalar yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
» Kaba zimparalama icin asla kesici taglama diskleri kullanmayiniz.

» Uriing, 5° ila 30° arasinda bir yerlestirme agisiyla ve 8lgilii bir basingla ileri-geri hareket ettiriniz.
» s pargasi gok 1sinmaz, renk degistirmez ve kanal olusmaz.

7.5 Kapatilmasi

» Agma /Kapama salterinin arka bélimiine basiniz.
» Kumanda salteri kapall konumuna geger ve motor durur.

8 Bakim ve onarim

A, IKAZ
Takil akiiden dolayi yaralanma tehlikesi !
» Tum bakim ve onarnm calismalarindan énce her zaman akuyl gikariniz!

A\ TEHLIKE

Eksik koruma izolasyonu nedeniyle elektrik carpmasi. Asin bazi kullanm kosullarinda metal isleme
sirasinda iletken tozlar (6rnegin metal, karbon elyafi) aletin icine girebilir ve koruma izolasyonuna zarar verebilir.
» Asin galisma kosullarinda sabit toz emme sistemi kullaniniz.

» Havalandirma deliklerini sikga temizleyiniz.

Uriin bakimi

* Yapismis olan kirleri dikkatle ¢ikartiniz.

e Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik pargalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

«  Urliniin Gizerindeki kontak noktalarini temizlemek igin temiz ve kuru bir bez kullaniniz.

Lityum iyon akiilerin bakimi
* Bir aklyu asla havalandirma delikleri tikaliyken kullanmayiniz. Havalandirma deliklerini kuru, yumusak bir

firga ile dikkatlice temizleyiniz.
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* Akunun gereksiz toz veya kire maruz kalmasini dnleyiniz. Akuyl asla yiksek neme maruz birakmayiniz
(6rn. suya daldirma veya yagmurda birakma).

Bir aku islandiysa, bu akulye hasarli aki muamelesi yapiniz. Yanmayan bir kabin iginde izole ediniz ve
Hilti servisiyle irtibat kurunuz.

e Akiyl yabanci yag ve gresten uzak tutunuz. Gereksiz toz veya kirin akiide birikmesini 6nleyiniz. AkiyQ
kuru, yumusak bir firca veya temiz, kuru bir bezle temizleyiniz. Plastik pargalara yapisabileceginden
silikon igerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Akiiniin kontaklarina dokunmayiniz ve fabrika tarafinda stirilen gresi kontaklardan temizlemeyiniz.

* Govdeyi sadece hafif nemli bir temizlik bezi ile temizleyiniz. Plastik parcalara yapisabileceginden silikon
icerikli bakim maddeleri kullanmayiniz.

Bakim

e Gorunlr tim parcalarda hasar olup olmadigini ve kumanda elemanlarinin sorunsuz sekilde caligip
calismadigini dlizenli olarak kontrol ediniz.

» Hasar ve/veya fonksiyon arizalari durumunda riinii isletmeyiniz. Uriinii gecikmeden Hilti servisine tamir
ettiriniz.

* Bakim ve onarim ¢alismalarindan sonra tiim koruma tertibatlarini yerlestiriniz ve bunlarin fonksiyonlarini
sorunsuz olarak yerine getirmekte olup olmadiklarini kontrol ediniz.

Guvenli calisma igin sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ve tliketim malzemeleri kullaniniz. Hilti tarafindan
onaylanmis, yedek parcalari, aksesuarlari ve sarf malzemelerini Hilti Store veya su adreste bulabilirsi-
niz: www.hilti.group

9 Akuliu aletlerin ve akiilerin tasinmasi ve depolanmasi

Tasima

/\ DIKKAT
Tasima sirasinda aletin istem dis1 calismasi !
» Urlinlerinizi her zaman akiler takili olmadan tasiyiniz!

» Akuleri ¢cikartiniz.

» Akleri kesinlikle sikica baglanmamis koruma ile nakletmeyiniz. Nakliye sirasinda, akiler asin sok ve
titresimlerden korunmali ve baska aku kutuplari ile temas ederek kisa devreye neden olmamalari igin, her
turll iletken malzeme veya diger akilerden izole edilmis olmalidir. Akiiler icin yerel tasima talimatlarini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akuler posta ile gdnderilmemelidir. Hasarsiz akileri sevk etmek istemeniz halinde, bir nakliye sirketine
basvurunuz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanmdan énce oldugu gibi uzun tasimalardan
once ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

Depolama

A KAZ

Anzali veya akan akiiler nedeniyle beklenmeyen hasar olusumu !
»  Urlinlerinizi her zaman akiileri yerlestirmeden depolayiniz!

» Uriinii ve akiileri serin ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza ediniz. Teknik verilerde belirtilen sicaklik sinir degerlerini
dikkate aliniz.

» Akdleri sarj cihazinin Gizerinde muhafaza etmeyiniz. Sarj isleminden sonra her zaman akuiyl sarj cihazindan
cikartiniz.

» Akuleri kesinlikle glineste, 1si kaynaklarin Uzerinde veya cam arkasinda muhafaza etmeyiniz.

» Urlinii ve akilleri gocuklarin ve yetkisiz kisilerin ulasamayacag yerlerde muhafaza ediniz.

» Uriiniin ve akiilerin hasar gérmiis olup olmadigini her kullanmdan 6nce oldugu gibi uzun sireli
depolamalardan énce ve sonra kontrol ediniz.

10 Arnza durumunda yardim

Tim arizalarda akiiniin sarj durumu ve hata géstergesini dikkate aliniz. Bkz. Béliim Lityum iyon akii
gostergeleri.

Bu tabloda listelenmemis veya kendi basiniza gideremediginiz arizalarda llitfen yetkili Hilti servisimiz ile irtibat
kurunuz.
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Arnza Olasi sebepler Coziim
Uriin agilmiyor. Aku desarj olmus. » Aklyu degistiriniz ve bos akulyl
sarj ediniz.
Aku normalden daha hizl Cok dusuk ortam sicaklig. » Akuyu yavasga oda sicakligina
bosaliyor. ulasacak bigimde isinmaya
birakiniz.
Aku duyulabilir bir "klik* sesi | Aklinun kilit tirnagdr kirlenmis. » Tirnaklar temizleyiniz ve akiyt
ile yerine oturmuyor. yeniden yerine oturtunuz.
Aclli taglayicida veya akuide Elektrik arizasi » Uriini derhal kapatiniz, akiyi
yogun isi olugmasi. ¢lkartiniz, gbzleyiniz, sogumaya
birakiniz ve Hilti servisi ile irtibat
kurunuz.
Tikall havalandirma delikleri » Havalandirma deliklerini dizenli
olarak temizleyiniz.
Motorda frenleme fonksiyonu | Aku desarj olmus. » Akuyu degistiriniz ve bos aklyl
yok. sarj ediniz.
Uriin kisa stireli olarak asir yiiklen- | » Uriinii kapatiniz ve tekrar aciniz.
mis.

11 imha

VNILYYA
Usuliine uygun olmayan imha nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi! Disar gikan gaz ve sivilar nedeniyle saglik
sorunlar.
» Hasar gérmus akduleri hi¢ bir sekilde gdndermeyiniz!
» Kisa devreleri 6nlemek icin, akiiniin baglantilarini iletken olmayan bir malzeme ile kapatiniz.
» Akuleri, cocuklarin ellerine gegmeyecek sekilde imha ediniz.
» Akuyl size en yakin Hilti Store'da imha ediniz veya imha etmek icin yetkili sirketinize bagvurunuz.

& Hilti Grlnleri yiiksek oranda tekrar kullanilabilen malzemelerden (retilmistir. Geri dénlisim igin gerekli
kosul, usuliine uygun malzeme aynmidir. Cogu Ulkede Hilti eski aletlerini yeniden degerlendirmek tizere geri
alir. Bu konuda Hilti musteri hizmetlerinden veya satis temsilcinizden bilgi alabilirsiniz.

@ » Elektrikli el aletlerini, elektronik cihazlar ve akuleri evdeki ¢éplere atmayiniz!

12 Uretici garantisi

» Garanti kosullarina iliskin sorulariniz igin lutfen yerel Hilti is ortaginiza basvurunuz.

13 Diger bilgiler

Kullanim, teknoloji, gevre ve geri dénlisim hakkinda daha fazla bilgi asagidaki baglantida bulunabilir:
qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2252233&id=2252235&id=2251374
Bu baglantiya dokiimanin sonunda bulunan QR kodu taratarak da ulasabilirsiniz.
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DBk, Kwiklock 7 1 v 0S5 EV Ty MNEIBEDERFICLDIEET 22 ENHBHET,
» EEOKICIIKwiklock 7 1 v ISV EY Ty NIBMEEMUBVWESITEELTLIEE W,
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1. ON/OFF 21 v FD%EEBEIHLET,

2. ON/OFF R4 v FZRIAFICAZ 1 NESEET,
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3. ONJOFF 21 v F=Ov o LEY,
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